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INTRODUCTION 
 

This annual Appropriations Report provides detailed information on FY 2015 appropriations, as provided in the General 
Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18), the Department of Child Safety legislation (Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, 
Chapter 2) and other legislative acts.  The Report also includes the economic and state revenue forecast upon which the 
budget was based.  This Report provides information relative to the legislative intent of appropriations.   
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HIGHLIGHTS OF THE FY 2015 BUDGET 
 
 
The FY 2015 budget is based primarily upon the actions of 
the 51st Legislature’s 2nd Regular Session and 2nd Special 
Session.  On April 11, 2014, the Governor signed into law 
the FY 2015 budget for the year beginning July 1, 2014.  
On May 29, 2014, the Governor signed Laws 2014, 2nd 
Special Session, Chapter 2, which transferred child welfare 
resources from the Department of Economic Security to 
the newly-created Department of Child Safety and 
appropriated additional child welfare resources. 
 
The state’s FY 2015 General Fund budget is $9.27 billion.  
After accounting for non-General Fund monies, the state’s 
“all funds” budget is $31.7 billion.  (See the Summary of 
Appropriated Funds and Summary of Total Spending 
Authority for more details.) 
 
Revised FY 2014 Budget – At the time of publication of 
the FY 2014 Appropriations Report in July 2013 after the 
51st Legislature’s 1st Regular Session, the FY 2014 ending 
balance was forecasted to be $248 million.  By January 
2014, however, the projected FY 2014 balance had grown 
to an estimated $655 million.  The primary adjustments 
included: 
 
 Increased balance forward from FY 2013 of $895 

million, or $202 million above the original forecast. 
 Increased FY 2014 revenue of $100 million, albeit at a 

lower growth rate. 
 Increased one-time funding sources of $101 million, 

due primarily to the delayed receipt of the national 
mortgage settlement proceeds. 

 
As part of the FY 2015 budget, the Legislature approved 
additional FY 2014 changes.  The Legislature also added $60 
million in supplemental spending, including $47 million in 
K-12 formula spending, $11 million in new child safety staff 
and services, $1 million for Independent Redistricting 
Commission costs, and $443,600 in miscellaneous 
supplementals. An $18 million supplemental for DHS and a 
$(73) million ex-appropriation were previously accounted for 
in revertment estimates and so had no net impact to the 
balance sheet. 
 
These adjustments result in a budgeted FY 2014 ending 
balance of $596 million.  (See FY 2014 General Fund 
Adjustments at the end of this Appropriations Report for 
more details.) 
 
Comparison to the JLBC Baseline – At the beginning of 
session, the JLBC Staff calculated the growth in the state’s 
anticipated FY 2015 spending based on existing statutory 
funding formulas and other technical requirements.  The 
projected spending level was $9.04 billion. 
 
In comparison, the January Baseline Revenues were based 
on the 4-sector consensus projections.  Excluding enacted 

statutory changes and one-time adjustments, base revenues 
were forecast to grow 4.3% in FY 2014 and 5.3% in FY 
2015.  After adjusting for previously enacted tax law 
changes, additional Urban Revenue Sharing distributions, 
and other factors, total General Fund revenues were 
anticipated to be $9.36 billion in FY 2015. 
 
The Legislature adopted those January revenue growth 
rates as part of the final budget.  In addition, the budget 
assumed $54 million in a fund transfer from the Health 
Insurance Trust Fund, a $35 million in an ongoing shift of 
Long Term Care System Fund (LTCSF) and $20 million in 
newly enacted revenues changes.  After further adjusting 
the estimates for a lower FY 2014 carry-forward balance, 
total General Fund revenues are now anticipated to be 
$9.40 billion in FY 2015.  
 
The Legislature also made subsequent revisions to the 
Baseline spending level of $9.04 billion, which resulted in 
a final FY 2015 budget of $9.27 billion.  These changes to 
the Baseline included the following: 
 
 $112 million for the Department of Child Safety 

(DCS), including $31 million appropriated to DCS in 
the FY 2015 General Appropriation Act (Chapter 18), 
$55 million appropriated to DCS in Laws 2014, 2nd 
Special Session, Chapter 2, $30 million appropriated 
to the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) 
for one-time transition costs of establishing DCS and 
upgrading the Department of Economic Security 
(DES) data center, and $1 million for DCS attorneys 
appropriated to the Attorney General. 

 $21 million for K-12 education, including $20 million 
for Student Success Funding and $8 million for 
increased testing costs, partially offset by $(9) million 
in savings from “rolling back” the number of eligible 
charter schools to those established in FY 2013. 

 $20 million for Universities, including $12 million in 
additional parity funding to ASU and NAU, $4.5 
million in additional operating monies, and $3.5 
million for UA cooperative extension. 

 $30 million in the Department of Public Safety (DPS) 
to free up Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) 
revenues for distribution to local governments. 

 $8 million for retirement formula increases in the 
Department of Corrections and DPS. 

 $6 million for STEM formula funding in the 
Community Colleges. 

 $15 million for building renewal in the ADOA, 
University, and Department of Corrections building 
systems. 

 $9 million for a new veterans’ home in Yuma. 
 $28 million for non-child welfare items in DES, 

primarily $23 million for a technical shift reflecting 
the use of LTCSF monies as General Fund revenue 
instead of using monies to offset DES/DCS costs. 
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Under the JLBC Baseline, the FY 2015 budget was 
projected to have a $327 million ending balance.  The 
revenue changes and additional spending reduced the 
projected ending balance to $130 million. 
 
(See FY 2015 State General Fund Budget - A Narrative 
Summary and the General Provisions section for further 
details on FY 2015 changes.) 
 
Comparison to the FY 2015 Budget – General Fund 
revenues, including one-time monies, are projected to 
decrease from $9.46 billion in FY 2014 to $9.40 billion in 
FY 2015.  Base ongoing revenues are projected to increase 
by $477 million, from $8.99 billion in FY 2014 to $9.47 
billion in FY 2015.  After technical adjustments, the 
projected base growth is 5.3%, which will be further 
modified by the following revenue changes (see the 
General Fund Revenue section): 
 
 $(127) million net loss from previously-enacted 

budget legislation. 
 $19 million net gain from budget legislation enacted 

in the 2014 Legislative Session, including a $35 
million shift of LTCSF revenues to the General Fund 
partially offset by $(16) million in other tax law 
changes, primarily $(15) million from exempting 
electricity and natural gas purchased by manufacturing 
and smelting operations from sales tax. 

 $(48) million loss due to increased contributions to 
Urban Revenue Sharing based on state income tax 
collections from 2 years prior. 

 
The FY 2015 budget also has a net $648 million in one-
time revenues (in comparison, FY 2014 one-time revenues 
were $1.02 billion due to a $895 million beginning 
balance).  The $648 million amount reflects $54 million in 
a fund transfer from the state’s Health Insurance Trust 
Fund.  The net one-time revenues also include a $596 
million projected carry-forward balance from FY 2014. 
 
General Fund spending is projected to increase from $8.86 
billion in FY 2014 to $9.27 billion in FY 2015, which is an 
increase of $410 million, or 4.6%. 
 
The FY 2015 budget has the following adjustments: 
 
 $141 million for K-12 education, including $111 

million in formula changes (which includes 
statutorily-mandated inflation increase of 1.4%), $20 
million for Student Success Funding, and $8 million 
for increase testing costs. 

 $120 million for the Department of Child Safety 
(DCS), including $16 million for new caseworkers, $7 
million for Office of Child Welfare Investigations, 
$23 million in non-permanent costs to eliminate a 
backlog of inactive cases, and $21 million for 
additional services.  (The $120 million increase differs 
from the $112 million referenced on page BH-2 for 
technical reasons.) 

 $19 million for non-child welfare items in DES, 
including $29 million to backfill one-time funds, $7 
million for Developmental Disabilities formula 
changes, and $3 million for additional Adult 
Protective Services staff.  This amount also includes 
the transfer of $(22) million to DCS for non-Division 
of Child Safety and Family Services expenses. 

 $13 million in increased AHCCCS spending, 
including $14 million in formula spending, $3 million 
for higher skilled nursing facility rates, and $3 million 
for critical access hospitals, partially offset by $(3) 
million in administrative match rate cost shifts. 

 $45 million in increased DHS spending, primarily 
associated with Medicaid behavioral health 
adjustments. 

 $33 million in increased University funding, including 
$28 million for parity funding, $4.5 million in 
additional operating monies, and $3.5 million for UA 
cooperative extension. 

 $30 million in the Department of Public Safety (DPS) 
to free up Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) 
revenues for distribution to local governments. 

 $8 million for retirement formula increases in the 
Department of Corrections and DPS. 

 $6 million for STEM formula funding in the 
Community Colleges. 

 $15 million for building renewal in the ADOA, 
University, and Department of Corrections building 
systems. 

 $9 million for a new veterans’ home in Yuma. 
 $(57) million in technical estimates of net 

administrative adjustment spending and revertments. 
 
(See FY 2015 State General Fund Budget - A Narrative 
Summary for a more detailed list of changes.) 
 
General Fund Balance – The FY 2015 General Fund cash 
balance is projected to be $130 million.  Beyond its cash 
balance, a budget is also evaluated by the difference 
between ongoing revenues and expenditures.  The state can 
have a cash balance but a shortfall in ongoing funds 
through the use of one-time revenue and/or expenditure 
savings.  Ongoing spending is projected to exceed ongoing 
revenues by $494 million in FY 2015. 
 
Long-Term Projections – A.R.S. § 35-125 requires that 
the General Appropriation Act delineate the revenue and 
expenditure estimates for the following 3 years.  The 
expenditure estimates are to be based on existing statutory 
funding requirements. 
 
Discussions on the FY 2015 budget included analyzing the 
impact of budget decisions on estimated FY 2016 and FY 
2017 spending.  The Statement of General Fund Revenues 
and Expenditures on page BH-5 incorporates the FY 2016 
and FY 2017 estimates, which are based upon Baseline 
revenue projections and existing statutory funding 
requirements.  Based on legislative guidance, the FY 2016 
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and FY 2017 estimates also include the continuation of FY 
2015 initiatives which were considered to be ongoing. 
 
The figures reflected in the 4-Year Analysis on page BH-7 
differ from the figures listed in the FY 2015 General 
Appropriation Act due to technical reasons such as the 
incorporation of bills with a fiscal impact signed into law 
after the passage of budget bills, as well as the impact of 
Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2.  The General 
Appropriation Act gives JLBC Staff the authority to make 
such technical adjustments. 
 
The General Appropriation Act forecasted FY 2016 
revenues to be $9.20 billion and expenditures to be $9.42 
billion, with a $(221) million shortfall.  After accounting 
for legislation enacted separately from the budget and 
technical adjustments, the FY 2016 shortfall is estimated to 
be $(237) million.  The spending includes statutory 
formula caseload growth.  FY 2015 ongoing revenues are 
primarily based on a 4-sector consensus growth rate of 
5.2%, but also incorporate separately enacted tax law 
changes. 
 
The General Appropriation Act forecasted FY 2017 
revenues to be $9.24 billion and expenditures to be $9.72 
billion, with a $(477) million shortfall.  After accounting 
for legislation enacted separately from the budget and 
technical adjustments, the FY 2016 budget is estimated to 
have a $(489) million shortfall, including the FY 2016 
estimated $(237) million shortfall.  The ongoing spending 
includes caseload growth.  The revenues reflect base 
growth of 5.6%.  Those revenues also incorporate 
separately enacted tax law changes. 
 
The Budget Stabilization Fund is expected to have a 
balance of $459 million at the end of FY 2015 which could 
be used to offset any FY 2016 shortfall. 
 
Given the multiple years involved in these calculations, 
long-run estimates are especially sensitive to small percent 
changes in revenue and spending growth.  For example, a 
1% change in the growth rate of either revenue or spending 
in FY 2015 through FY 2017 would change the ending 
balance calculations by nearly $600 million in the third 
year.  As a result, these projections are subject to 
considerable change. 



FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
Enacted Enacted Estimate Estimate

REVENUES
Ongoing Revenues $8,993,809,900 $9,470,966,700 $9,842,375,900 $10,257,757,800

Previously Enacted Changes                                        (127,300,000)                  (115,600,000)                  (108,700,000)                  
Newly Enacted Changes 18,638,000                     (12,652,900)                    (508,100)                         
Urban Revenue Sharing (561,001,200) (608,935,700) (620,454,200) (651,407,600)

Net On-going Revenues $8,432,808,700 $8,753,369,000 $9,093,668,800 $9,497,142,100

One-time Financing Sources
Balance Forward  895,475,000                  595,520,600                 129,528,400                  (236,754,900)                
Previously Enacted Changes (24,800,000)                   (1,800,000)                    
Newly Enacted Changes                                                                            (6,100,000)                                                          
Fund Transfers 153,591,600 53,900,000

Subtotal One-time Revenues $1,024,266,600 $647,620,600 $123,428,400 ($236,754,900)

Total Revenues $9,457,075,300 $9,400,989,600 $9,217,097,200 $9,260,387,200

EXPENDITURES
Operating Budget Appropriations $8,816,495,400 $9,311,780,500 $9,493,852,100 $9,789,667,500
FY 2014 Supplementals 2,736,300                                                                                                                                            
Administrative Adjustments 62,980,200 51,480,700 60,000,000 60,000,000
Revertments (70,600,000) (116,000,000) (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
Subtotal Ongoing Expenditures $8,811,611,900 $9,247,261,200 $9,453,852,100 $9,749,667,500

One-time Expenditures
Capital Outlay $49,942,800 $24,200,000

Subtotal One-time Expenditures $49,942,800 $24,200,000 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $8,861,554,700 $9,271,461,200 $9,453,852,100 $9,749,667,500

Ending Balance 2/ $595,520,600 $129,528,400 ($236,754,900) ($489,280,300)

Structural Balance 3/ ($378,803,200) ($493,892,200) ($360,183,300) ($252,525,400)

____________

1/    
2/
3/ This calculation reflects the difference between ongoing revenues and expenditures and excludes one-time adjustments.   Excludes any Budget Stabilization Fund 

Significant one-time revenues and expenditures are separately detailed so as to permit the calculation of ongoing revenue and expenditures.
This calculation reflects the difference between total revenues and total expenditures. Excludes any Budget Stabilization Fund balance.

STATEMENT OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 1/
WITH ONE-TIME FINANCING SOURCES



FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
Enacted Enacted Estimate Estimate

EXPENDITURES
Operating Budget

-- Department of Administration $11,694,300 $11,193,000 $11,193,000 $11,193,000
-- ADOA - Automation Projects Fund 18,400,000 35,500,000 19,602,000 10,400,000
-- ADOA - Dept. of Child Safety 0 25,000,000 0 0
-- AHCCCS 1,334,933,400 1,274,403,200 1,323,555,000 1,374,570,300
-- Attorney General 22,464,600 23,465,100 23,465,100 23,465,100
-- Department of Child Safety 240,838,400 361,005,400 350,130,600 341,724,400
-- Commerce Authority 31,500,000 31,800,000 31,500,000 31,500,000
-- Community Colleges 69,508,700 71,906,400 73,332,800 74,858,800
-- Department of Corrections 971,743,900 996,845,600 1,007,598,600 1,010,281,700
-- County Funding 7,150,500 7,650,500 7,150,500 7,150,500
-- Department of Economic Security 449,274,500 479,290,300 505,396,000 534,872,700
-- Department of Education 3,620,831,200 3,808,392,700 3,952,789,100 4,133,831,900
-- Department of Environmental Quality 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000
-- Department of Health Services 550,646,400 613,362,100 625,636,500 639,684,200
-- Judiciary 109,841,000 110,495,600 109,995,600 109,995,600
-- Department of Juvenile Corrections 43,822,700 44,165,900 44,165,900 44,165,900
-- State Land Department 12,345,400 12,509,800 12,509,800 12,509,800
-- Department of Public Safety 51,560,800 89,324,900 88,574,900 118,574,900
-- Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 5,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000
-- Department of Revenue 47,025,300 48,139,400 48,139,400 48,139,400
-- School Facilities Board 193,181,400 189,358,400 192,079,900 191,854,600
-- Office of Tourism 7,102,600 9,103,700 7,103,700 7,103,700
-- Universities 735,517,300 768,421,900 765,900,700 769,755,200
-- Department of Water Resources 12,326,400 13,330,300 13,330,300 13,330,300
-- All Other Budgets 158,164,500 169,543,600 163,139,100 163,139,100
-- Civic Center Payment 20,449,000 20,449,000 20,449,000 20,449,000
-- Asset Sale/Lease-Back Debt Service 84,119,800 84,123,700 84,114,600 84,117,400
-- Unallocated Adjustments 53,300
Total - Operating Budget $8,816,495,400 $9,311,780,500 $9,493,852,100 $9,789,667,500

-- FY 2014 Supplementals 2,736,300
-- Capital Outlay 49,942,800 24,200,000
-- Administrative Adjustments 62,980,200 51,480,700 60,000,000 60,000,000
-- Revertments (70,600,000) (116,000,000) (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
Total Spending 8,861,554,700 $9,271,461,200 $9,453,852,100 $9,749,667,500

ENACTED GENERAL FUND SPENDING BY MAJOR BUDGET UNITS



 

FY 2014
Enacted

FY 2015
Enacted

FY 2016 
Estimate

FY 2017
Estimate

House
Notes

1 Beginning Balance 895.5$                       595.6$                     129.0$                   (237.5)$                 

2 Revenues - January Baseline 8,561.6$                    8,732.9$                  9,087.7$                9,491.7$                

3 TPT Electricity Exemtpion (14.6) (18.2) (18.2)

4 Renewable Energy Investment Tax Credit (10.0) (10.0)

5 Prop 301 $25 Tax Credit SSN Requirement 1.5 1.5

6 Watercraft OUI Fine Shift (0.5) (0.5) (0.5)

7 New Job Tax Credit Adjustment (0.9) (1.3) (1.7)

8 Mixed Waste Processing TPT Exemption (0.2) (0.1) (0.2)

9 FY 15 Inflation Indexing (6.1)

10 Health Sciences TPT Exemption (0.2) (0.5) (0.5)

11 Long Term Care System Fund Transfer 35.0 35.0 35.0

12 Employee Health Transfer 53.9

13 Total Revenues 9,457.1$                    9,401.0$                  9,216.5$                9,259.6$                

14 Base FY 14 Spending 8,801.9$                    8,801.9$                  8,801.9$                8,801.9$                

15 January Baseline Increase 353.3 723.2 1,256.1

16 Total JLBC Baseline with HURF 8,801.9$                    9,155.2$                  9,525.1$                10,058.0$              

Changes to JLBC Baseline
17 ADOA - Public Safety Comm.Sunset - $(0.5) M (0.5) (0.5) (0.5)

18 ADOA - Southwest Defense Alliance $25k $25k $25k

19 AAC - Commission of African-American Affairs 0.1 0.1 0.1 3 FTEs and $125k

20 AXS - Formula Adjustments (12.9) (29.0) (50.2)

21 AXS - Office of the Inspector General Staff (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) 5 FTEs

22 AXS - Higher Federal Administrative Match (3.2) (3.2) (3.2)

23 AXS - Critical Access Hospitals 2.8 2.8 2.8

24 AXS - Skilled Nursing Facility Rates 3.0 3.0 3.0 2% Provider Rate Increase

25 AXS - Insulin Pumps Absorb Absorb Absorb $180k

26 CHA - Charter School Quality 0.2 0.2 0.2

27 DCS - Startup (ADOA) 25.0 Intent Language Footnote

28 DCS - Automation - CHILDS (ADOA) 5.0 5.0 5.0

29 DCS - Backlog Action Determination 0.2

30 DCS - Backlog Investigation 4.2

31 DCS - Backlog Out-of-Home Care Placement 6.8 4.5

32 DCS - Backlog Out-of-Home Care Services 7.6 5.1

33 DCS - Backlog In-Home Care Services 4.2 2.8

34 DCS - Child Safety Staff 5.7 21.5 20.3 20.3 332 FTEs

35 DCS - Caseworker Retention 1.7 1.7 1.7

36 DCS - Emergency and Residential Care Supplemental 5.1

37 DCS - Emergency and Residential Care Backfill 6.5 6.5 6.5

38 DCS - ASU Joint Training 0.2 0.2 0.2

39 DCS - Internet Crimes Against Children 0.4 0.4 0.4

40 DCS - Preventative Services 4.0 8.0

41 DCS - OCWI Caseload Growth 7.1 7.4 7.4 93 FTEs

42 DCS - Inspection Bureau 2.2 1.9 1.9

43 DCS - Internal Legal Counsel 0.2 0.2 0.2

44 DCS - Partial Deferral Payoff 3.0

45 DCS - AG Attorneys 1.0 1.0 1.0 Attorney General SLI. 12 FTEs

46 DCS - Records Retention Staff 0.5 0.5 0.5 5 FTEs

47 DCS - Children Support Services 5.6 5.6 5.6 Separate Line Item for In Home vs. Out of Home

48 DCS - Adoption Services 6.0 6.0 6.0

49 DCS - Contingency Reduction (1.5) (1.5) (1.5)

$ in Millions

ENACTED GENERAL FUND BUDGET * 



 

FY 2014
Enacted

FY 2015
Enacted

FY 2016 
Estimate

FY 2017
Estimate

House
Notes

$ in Millions
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50 DCS - Intensive Family Services 3.5 3.5 3.5

51 ACA - Mexico City Office 0.3

52 CCO - STEM Formula Funding 6.2 6.2 6.2 Executive Proposal + $2 M Maricopa/Pima

53 CCO - Apache/Greenlee Out of County Payments 0.4 $425k

54 DOC - 500 Maximum Security Beds (0.2) (0.2) (0.2)

55 DOC - Population Growth/Other (3.0) (3.0) (3.0)

56 DOC - Employer Retirement 3.5 3.5 3.5

57 ASDB - Replacement of Network Core Infrastructure 0.7

58 DES - DD Formula Changes (3.0) (3.0) (3.0) 2% Provider Rate Increase

59 DES - Long Term Care System Fund Backfill 23.2 23.2 23.2

60 DES - AZ Early Intervention Prog Caseload Growth 1.0 1.0 1.0

61 DES - Adult Protective Svcs Growth 3.0 3.0 3.0 37 FTEs

62 DES - Data Center (ADOA) See DES/DCS - Startup

63 DES - Rural Autism/Parenting Skills 0.3 0.3 0.3

64 DES - Long-Term Care/Assisted Living 0.3 0.3 0.3

65 DES - Homeless Capital Grant Program 0.5

66 ADE - Formula Changes 47.0 $47 M FY 14 Supplemental
67 ADE - Charter Conversion Rollback (8.8) (94.1) (215.7) Fund 14 Conversions at $24.5 M

68 ADE - Student Success Funding 20.0 20.0 20.0 Incentive Payments

69 ADE - Testing Cost 8.0 8.0 8.0

70 ADE - K-12 Broadband Report

71 ADE - IT Certifications 1.0 1.0 1.0

72 ADE - AZELLA Administration 2.5 2.5 2.5

73 ADE - Structured English Immersion Fund Adjust. (3.8) (3.8) (3.8)

74 ADE - Data System (ADOA) 5.0

75 ADE - JTED Performance Funding 0.5

76 ADE - Fund JTED @ 95.5% 1.5 1.5 1.5

77 EMA - Mental Health Therapists 0.1 0.1 0.1 2 FTEs

78 EMA - Military Installation Fund 2.5

79 EXE - Executive Director & Support Staff 0.1 0.1 0.1

80 FBLS - Mesa Fire School 0.2 0.2 0.2 $175k

81 FOR - Wildland Firefighting Training (1 FTE) 0.1 0.1 0.1 $147k

82 FOR - Removing Hazardous Vegetation 1.4 1.4 1.4

83 FOR - Dispatch Center Dispatchers (2 FTEs) 0.1 0.1 0.1 $136k

84 FOR - Tucson District Fire Engine 0.1 $57k

85 FOR - Operating Expenses for Satellite Offices 0.1 0.1 0.1 $74k

86 FOR - Environmental County Grants 0.1

87 DHS - Formula Changes (3.3) (8.0) (14.8) $17.6 M FY 14 Supplemental Plus $13 M AXS Transfer

88 DHS - Alzheimer's Research 1.3

89 DHS - TGen Funding 3.0 3.0 3.0 $3 M for 5 yrs. Allocate to NAU

90 DHS - LaPaz Shift to Critical Access Hospital (0.3) (0.3) (0.3)

91 DHS - Multidisciplinary Mental Health Grants 0.3 0.3 0.3 50% Urban / 50% Rural

92 IRC - Funding 1.5 1.1

93 JUD - Foster Care Review Board (3 FTE) Yes Yes Yes Absorbed in Judiciary ($175k cost). 3 FTE footnote

94 JUD - Drug Treatment Alternative to Prison 0.3 $250k

95 JUD - Court Ordered Counseling 0.3 $250k

96 JUD - Court of Appeals 0.2 0.2 0.2 $229.6k

97 LEG - Auditor General DCS Audit 0.3

98 LEG - Ombudsman CPS 0.2 0.2 0.2

99 NUR - Nursing Assistant Program 0.2 0.2

100 Parks - Yarnell Hill Memorial 0.5

101 DPS - Reduce HURF Shift (89.2) (89.2) 60.0 Increase Local HURF Funding $30 M/$30 M/$ 60 M

102 DPS - Continue ACTIC Funding 0.8 Plus $700k Non-GF Funds

103 DPS - Employer Retirement 4.5 4.5 4.5 Funds HURF adjustment from GF
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104 DPS - Salary Increase 3.3 3.3 3.3 DPS Operating Budget

105 PSPRS - Prescott PSPRS Liabilities 1.0 1.0 1.0 $1.0 M Annually for 5 Yrs (FY 15 - 19)

106 DOR - Tobacco Tax/MSA/Audit (8 FTEs) AXS Funds AXS Funds AXS Funds

107 DOR - TPT Implementation HB 2111 1.0 1.0 1.0 19 FTEs

108 DOR - Capital Gains Staff 0.1 0.1 0.1

109 DOR - Capital Gains Programming (ADOA) In Baseline

110 DOR - Tobacco Tax System (ADOA) AXS Funds

111 DOR - New IT Projects (ADOA) (1.7) (1.7)

112 SFB - New School Construction (7.0)

113 SOS - Election Year Funding (0.5) (0.5) (0.5)

114 TOU - Arizona Promotion 2.0

115 UNI - $27M Parity 12.2 (3.0) (18.3) 27.5/27.5/27.5 vs Baseline 15.3/30.5/45.8

116 UNI - Research Infrastructure Pymt Adjustment (5.6) (8.1) (4.3)

117 UNI - Additional Funding (UofA) 2.0 2.0 2.0

118 UNI - Additional Funding (ASU) 2.0 2.0 2.0

119 UNI - Additional Funding (NAU) 0.5 0.5 0.5

120 UNI - Cooperative Extension (UofA) 3.5 3.5 3.5 28 FTEs

121 USL - Eliminate Funding (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)

122 VSC - Veterans' Home Construction 9.2

123 WIFA - Water Supply Funding 1.0

124 WAT - DWR Staff 1.0 1.0 1.0 6 FTEs

125 WEI - Forklift for Metrology Department $36k

126 WEI - Vehicle for Hire Program Expansion 0.2 0.2 0.2 2 FTEs

127 Capital - Building Renewal 15.0 ADOA - $9 M / DOC - $3 M / ABOR - $3 M

128 Other - No Debt Buyback (210.0)

129 Other - Rainy Day Fund Transfer to Arts Rainy Day Fund $1.0 M

130 Other - Graham County Assistance 0.5

131 Other - Revertments (16.0)

132 Other - Retirement Adjustment 0.4 0.4 0.4

133 Net Spending Issues Above JLBC 59.6$                         116.8$                     (71.1)$                    (308.4)$                 

134 Total Spending Change Above '14 59.6$                         470.1$                     652.1$                   947.7$                   

135 Total Spending 8,861.50$                  9,272.0$                  9,454.0$                9,749.6$                

136 Ending Cash Balance 595.6$                       129.0$                     (237.5)$                  (490.0)$                 

137 Structural Balance (378.8)$                     (494.5)$                    (360.4)$                  (252.5)$                 

* While the chart includes new resources for the Department of Child Safety, it does not display the shift of existing resources from the Department of Economic Security to the newly created Department of Child Safety.



Revenue
Source (Millions)
Sales and Use Tax 4,207.6$        
Individual Income Tax 3,696.7
Corporate Income Tax 670.8
Other 787.2

TOTAL REVENUE 9,362.3$        1/

____________
1/   Includes all legislative revenue changes, but does not include
      beginning balance of $596 million, urban revenue sharing,
      or other one-time revenue adjustments.
      

Appropriation 
Budget Unit (Millions)
Education (K-12) 3,808.4$        
AHCCCS 1,274.4          
Corrections 996.8             
Universities 768.4             
Health Services 613.4             
Economic Security 479.3             
Child Safety 361.0             

Other Agencies 1,034.3          

TOTAL BUDGET 9,336.0$        1/

____________
1/   Does not include administrative adjustments and revertments

FY 2015 General Fund Revenue - Where it Comes From

FY 2015 General Fund Appropriations - Where it Goes 
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Spending
Budget Unit (Millions)
AHCCCS 8,188.9$         
Education (K-12) 5,516.8           
Universities 4,708.6           
Economic Security 2,365.9           
Health Services 2,343.5           
Corrections 1,095.4           
Other Agencies 6,056.7           
Capital 1,515.7           

TOTAL 31,791.4$       2/

____________
   1/  Does not include administrative adjustments and revertments. 
   2/  Prior to FY 2008, the same chart in Appropriations Reports excluded capital.

Spending
Fund Source (Millions)
General Fund 9,336.0$         
Other Appropriated Funds 3,377.1
Non-Appropriated Funds 7,671.8
Federal Funds 11,406.5

TOTAL 31,791.4$       2/

 

   ____________
   1/  Does not include administrative adjustments and revertments.  
   2/  Prior to FY 2008, the same chart in Appropriations Reports excluded capital.

FY 2015 Total Spending - All Sources 1/

FY 2015 Total Spending by Fund Source 1/
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Ongoing Fund Surplus (+) / Shortfall (-)

The Structural General Fund Balance
Difference Between Appropriated Ongoing Revenues

and Appropriated Ongoing Expenditures

Fiscal Ongoing Ongoing Surplus/
Year Revenues Expenditures (Shortfall)

2005 7,719 7,270 449
2006 9,266 8,255 1,011
2007 9,624 9,548 76
2008 8,765 10,369 (1,604)
2009 6,967 9,967 (3,000)
2010 6,295 9,814 (3,519)
2011    8,056 2/ 9,394 (1,338)
2012    8,535 2/ 8,303  232
2013    8,923 2/ 8,506  417
2014 8,433 8,812 (379)
2015 8,753 9,247 (494)

 __________

2/   Includes the 1-cent sales tax increase from Proposition
      100 as ongoing revenue.

General Fund Balance 1/
Recent History of Appropriated Ongoing

1/   Excludes one-time revenues and expenditures.

($ in Millions)
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Counts 1 ¢ Sales Tax as Ongoing in FY ’11 - FY ’13



____________

1/  Represents change in total General Fund spending from FY 2014 (including supplementals
     and ex-appropriations) to FY 2015.  See page BD-6.

  FY 2014 to FY 2015
 Changes to Major Agencies' General Fund Budget 1/
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FY 2015 STATE GENERAL FUND BUDGET – A NARRATIVE SUMMARY 
 

General Fund Balances 
 Given forecasted FY 2015 General Fund revenues of $9.40 billion and spending of $9.27 billion, the budget has a 

projected FY 2015 balance of $130 million. 
 Under the 3-year budget projections, there would be an ending shortfall of $(237) million in FY 2016 and $(489) million 

in FY 2017. 
 The ending balance projections exclude the state’s Budget Stabilization Fund reserve of $459 million. 

 
General Fund Revenues 

 Projected FY 2015 revenues are $9.40 billion.  While base revenues are forecast to grow in FY 2015, overall net revenues 
would decline by $(56) million compared to FY 2014. 
 Based on JLBC’s 4-sector consensus, base revenues are projected to grow by $477 million, or 5.3%. 
 A $(300) million decrease in the beginning balance, from $895 million at the beginning of FY 2014 to $596 million at 

the start of FY 2015.   
 The state set-aside for urban revenue sharing formula distributions would grow from $561 million to $609 million, 

thereby reducing state revenue by $(48) million. 
 Previously enacted tax and revenue legislative changes would reduce state revenue by $(127) million, primarily from 

reductions in corporate income taxes. 
 Newly enacted changes would increase State Revenue by a net $19 million – among other changes, a gain of $35 

million from the deposit of certain Long Term Care System Fund monies would be offset by a ($15) million reduction 
associated with a manufacturer’s sales tax exemption for electricity/natural gas sales. 

 A $(100) million reduction in fund transfers.  The remaining $54 million transfer is from the State Employee Health 
Insurance Fund.   

 
General Fund Spending 

 FY 2015 General Fund spending is projected to be $9.27 billion, an increase of $410 million, or 4.6% above FY 2014. 
 The entire FY 2015 state budget, including both appropriated and non-appropriated funds, is projected to be approximately 

$31.7 billion. 
 

Education 
Department of Education 
 ADE General Fund spending increases by $140.6 million, or 3.8%, including:  

 $62.5 million for 1.1% student growth. 
 $21.8 million for higher average cost per pupil due to special education and charter growth. 
 $24.5 million for charter school conversions. 
 $74.6 million for a 1.4% inflation adjustment of per pupil base level, transportation and charter additional assistance. 
 $(47.0) million for a one-time FY 2014 supplemental. 
 $(42.3) million for property tax and Homeowner’s Rebate changes. 
 $22.3 million for higher Basic State Aid and Homeowner’s Rebate costs due to recent statutory changes. 
 $(5.2) million for the 4th year of the 5-year Career Ladder phase out. 
 $20.0 million for Student Success Funding. 
 $8.0 million for Achievement Testing. 
 $(3.8) million for the Structured English Immersion Fund to reflect current expenditure levels.  
 $2.5 million for English Learner testing. 
 $1.5 million to fund large Joint Technical Education Districts (JTEDs) at 94.5%.  
 $1.0 million for Information Technology Certifications. 
 $500,000 for JTED Performance Pay. 
 $(207,900) for other base adjustments and standard changes. 

 
School Facilities Board 
 SFB’s General Fund spending decreases by $(2.4) million, or (1.2)%, including: 

 $(2.6) million for decreased debt service associated with past lease-purchase agreements. 
 $186,200 for new construction funding for the second year of a project in the Thatcher district. 
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Universities 
 The Universities’ General Fund spending increases by $32.9 million, or 4.5%, including: 

 $27.5 million to complete the “parity” initiative to raise Arizona State University (ASU) and Northern Arizona 
University (NAU) per student funding to the University of Arizona (UA) level. 

 $4.5 million for additional operating funding – $2.0 million to ASU and UA and $500,000 to NAU. 
 $3.5 million for the University of Arizona Cooperative Extension. 
 $3.0 million for a biotechnology research partnership between NAU and a nonprofit medical research entity. 
 $(5.6) million for savings from the refinancing of 2003 Certificates of Participation for research infrastructure. 

 Total university enrollment was 140,000 full-time equivalent students in the past year.   
 

Community Colleges 
 Community College General Fund spending increases by $2.4 million, or 3.4%, due to increases for STEM and Workforce 

Development funding and Rural County Reimbursement subsidies.  
 Enrollment decreased by (7,557) full-time equivalent students, or (5.3)%, for a total enrollment of 133,917 in FY 2013. 
 

Health and Welfare 
Medicaid Agencies 
 All 3 Medicaid agencies are adjusted for the following funding formula factors:  enrollment changes, an increase in the 

regular federal match rate from 66.84% to 68.15%, and a 2% - 3% capitation rate increase. 
 
AHCCCS 
 AHCCCS’ General Fund spending increases by $12.9 million, or 1.0%, including: 

 $(142.0) million to annualize hospital assessment savings.  
 $98.9 million to annualize the mandatory costs associated with the federal Affordable Care Act, primarily from an 

increase in the currently eligible but not enrolled “traditional” population. 
 $80.0 million to restore the childless adult population. 
 $(23.6) million for formula adjustments.  An increase in the federal matching rate will decrease state costs. 
 $(0.8) million for various other adjustments. 

 AHCCCS enrollment is projected to grow to 1.61 million by June 2015.  This level represents a caseload increase of 
219,000, or 15.7%, above June 2014.  The higher caseload includes the following 228,000 new recipients related to federal 
health care changes: 
 An additional 79,000 enrollees due to mandatory coverage provisions.   This population consists of currently eligible, 

but not enrolled individuals and children in families with income from 100-133% of the federal poverty level (FPL).  
 An additional 149,000 enrollees due to optional expansion of adult eligibility.  Of this population, 114,000 of these 

individuals are childless adults from 0-100% FPL and 35,000 are adults from 100-133% FPL. 
 
Department of Health Services 
 DHS General Fund spending increases by $45.1 million, or 7.9%, including: 

 $36.8 million to annualize the costs associated with mandatory federal health care legislation. 
 $15.5 million to annualize the costs associated with Medicaid expansion and the Childless Adult restoration. 
 $(5.7) million for formula adjustments, due primarily to a higher federal match rate. 
 $(2.8) million for shifting services of most enrollees in the Children’s Rehabilitative Services program to AHCCCS. 
 $1.3 million for Alzheimer’s research. 
 $300,000 for Multidisciplinary Mental Health Grants. 
 $(0.3) million to shift funding for La Paz Regional Hospital to the Critical Access Hospital program in the AHCCCS 

budget.  
 
Department of Economic Security 
 DES General Fund spending increases by $19.2 million, or 4.2%, including: 

 $13.4 million for new FY 2015 Developmentally Disabled (DD) Medicaid caseload growth. 
 $(13.8) million for savings associated with a higher federal Medicaid match rate. 
 $7.1 million for a 2% DD capitation rate increase in FY 2015.  
 $1.0 million for Arizona Early Intervention program caseload growth. 
 $29.2 million to backfill one-time Long Term Care System Fund and federal Temporary Assistance for Needy 

Families Block Grant monies.   
 $(21.8) million transfer out to the Department of Child Safety for non-Division of Child Safety and Family Service 

expenses.  The FY 2014 Base has already been adjusted to reflect direct DCSFS costs for comparability. 
 $300,000 for a new autism parenting skills program in rural areas. 
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 $300,000 for a new Long Term Care Assisted Living program in counties other than Maricopa and Pima. 
 $3.0 million for 37 Adult Protective Services staff. 
 $500,000 for a new Homeless Capital Grant program. 

 
Department of Child Safety 
 DCS General Fund spending increases by $120.2 million, or 49.9%, including: 

 $15.8 million to add 332 Child Safety caseworkers and related staff. 
 $1.7 million for Child Safety retention pay. 
 $7.1 million for 93 Office of Child Welfare Investigations staff. 
 $3.4 million for legal, records and inspection bureau staff. 
 $0.5 million for training resources and internet crimes against children investigations. 
 $23.1 million for overtime and services to eliminate the backlog of cases with no action in 60 days. 
 $6.0 million for Adoption Services caseload growth. 
 $5.6 million for in-home and out-of-home support services. 
 $3.5 million for intensive family services growth. 
 $1.4 million for emergency and residential placements to backfill the loss of one time funds. 
 $3.0 million to reduce the rollover of payments into the following fiscal year. 
 $21.2 million transfer in from DES for non-Division of Child Safety and Family Services expenses.  
 $29.5 million to backfill one-time Long Term Care System Fund and federal Temporary Assistance for Needy 

Families Block Grant monies.  
 $(1.5) million to eliminate one-time contingency monies. 

 
Department of Child Safety/Department of Administration 
 The Department of Administration is appropriated $25 million for one-time transition costs associated with establishing 

the new Department of Child Safety and the cost of replacing the DES Data Center facility.   
 

Criminal Justice/Public Safety 
Department of Corrections 
 Arizona Department of Correction’s (ADC) General Fund spending increases by $25.1 million, or 2.6%, including: 

 $11.9 million for opening 500 private medium security beds in January 2015, and annualizing the costs of operating 
and monitoring the 500 beds that open in January 2014. 

 $9.7 million for staffing 500 maximum security prison beds set to open December 1, 2014. 
 $3.5 million for an employer retirement rate increase. 

 The total public and private population is projected to be 42,286.  In terms of male beds, ADC would have a rated bed 
shortfall of (4,471) in June 2015. This shortfall would be offset with the availability of 5,301 temporary beds.  
 

Judiciary 
 Judiciary’s General Fund spending increases by $654,600, or 0.6%, including: 

 $229,600 for health and dental insurance in the Court of Appeals (COA). 
 $250,000 for a one-time appropriation for court-ordered counseling services. 
 $250,000 for a one-time appropriation to the Drug Treatment Alternative to Prison program. 
 $126,000 to fund an operating shortfall for the Gila River Water Master. 
 $(90,000) to eliminate one-time funding.  
 $(111,000) for statewide adjustments. 

 
Department of Public Safety 
 Department of Public Safety’s (DPS) General Fund spending increases by $37.8 million, or 73.2%, including: 

 $30.0 million to shift operating expenses from the Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) to the General Fund. 
 $3.3 million for a 2% salary increase. 
 $4.5 million for an employer retirement rate increase. 

 
Local Issues 

 The budget increases the local HURF allocation by $30 million (by shifting DPS expenses to the General Fund). 
 The budget includes $500,000 for additional assistance to Graham County. 
 The budget also continues a $7.2 million cash payment from the General Fund for county governments, in which each 

county except Maricopa and Pima receives $550,000.   
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 The budget includes an increase of $47.9 million, or 8.5%, for higher urban revenue sharing payments to city 
governments.  Total funding would be $608.9 million.   

 
General Government 

Automation 
 The budget includes $70.0 million for large-scale automation projects financed through the Automation Projects Fund.  Of 

this amount, $35.5 million is financed from the General Fund and $34.5 million is financed from Other Funds.  In 
comparison, the FY 2014 General Fund spending was $25.5 million. The $70.0 million FY 2015 amount includes the 
following: 
 $26.5 million for the third year of a 4-year project to replace the state’s financial and accounting system. 
 $9.0 million for technology projects at ADOA, including: 

o $3.1 million for enhancing statewide data security. 
o $2.9 million to improve the state’s data center. 
o $2.2 million for project management and oversight. 
o $500,000 for enhancing enterprise architecture. 
o $325,000 for projects related to E-government. 

 $12.0 million for ADE’s IT project, the Education Learning and Accountability System (ELAS). 
 $8.0 million for the second year of a 3-year project to replace ADC’s Adult Inmate Management System (AIMS). 
 $6.8 million for the Department of Environmental Quality’s E-Licensing Project. 
 $5.0 million to replace the Children’s Information Library and Data Source (CHILDS) at DES. 
 $2.7 million for projects to enhance tax analysis at the Department of Revenue, including $1.0 million to process 

tobacco tax collections. 
 
Payment Deferral 
 The budget continues to defer $1.2 billion in General Fund spending from FY 2015 to FY 2016, including: 

 $930.7 million of school district payments. 
 $200.0 million of payments to the University system. 
 $21.0 million of DES payments. 
 $11.0 million of DCS payments, a decrease of $(3) million from the previous $14 million amount for the child welfare 

portion of DES. 
 
Revertments 
 The budget continues projected Revertments at $(116) million, compared to $(71) million in FY 2014.  Revertments are 

unspent appropriations offset by any administrative adjustments. 
 FY 2015 Administrative Adjustments are forecasted to be $51 million, compared to $63 million in the FY 2014 budget. 
 

State Employee Issues 
FTE Positions 
 The budget increases the Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) ceiling by 613.7 Positions in FY 2015, primarily due to opening a 

new ADC prison facility as well as increased DCS staffing. 
 These adjustments would bring the total appropriated FTE Position ceiling to 50,480.7. 
 
Employee Pay and Salary Issues 
 Employer and employee retirement rates will increase in FY 2015 in all retirement systems, except the Elected Officials 

Retirement Plan.  In the Arizona State Retirement System (ASRS), both employer and employee rates will increase from 
11.54% to 11.60%.  In the Public Safety Personnel Retirement System (PSPRS), aggregate employer rates will increase by 
up to 2.1% and aggregate employee rates will increase by up to 0.7%.   

 The FY 2015 budget includes $409,100 from the General Fund and $716,200 from Other Funds to fund the increased 
ASRS employer contribution rate.  Increases for employer contributions for PSPRS and CORP are detailed in their 
respective agencies above.  

 
Capital 

 The budget includes a $15.0 million increase for building renewal projects, consisting of $9.0 million in ADOA, $3.0 
million in ABOR, and $3.0 million for ADC. 

 The budget includes $9.2 million to fund the 35% state share of constructing a new veterans’ home in Yuma.  The federal 
government will fund the remaining costs of the project. 
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 The budget removes funding that was used to complete 500 maximum-security prison beds operated by the Department of 
Corrections.  The Department of Corrections currently expects construction to be completed in time to accept prisoners by 
early December 2014. 

 The budget includes no adjustment in state rental rates. The FY 2015 budget does include $(192,500) of General Fund 
savings for lease-purchase and privatized lease-to-own payments changes, which are related to the refinancing of several 
lease-purchase agreements in February 2013. 

 The budget includes a decrease of $(9.4) million from the General Fund for debt and lease-purchase payments in FY 2015, 
due to the refinancing of outstanding SFB lease-purchase agreements. 



 FY 2015 
Formula 

Requirement 

13,774,400$    2/
238,985,500 3/

15,656,000
1,747,400 4/
8,000,000

900,000 5/
3,021,400 6/

12,645,800
79,255,000 7/

373,985,500$  

15,962,300$    
7,945,000        

104,480,500

128,387,800$  

1/
2/

3/

4/ Estimate based on FY 2014 data.  Affects only Maricopa and Pima County JTEDs.

5/

6/
7/ This amount is in addition to the $10 million allocated to DPS from the HURF pursuant to A.R.S. § 28-6993.

Represents partial suspension of Maricopa and Pima formula; rural district formula funding is not suspended.

Department of Administration - Building Renewal

Universities - Building Renewal

Total - FY 2015 Non-Statutory Funding Formula Suspensions

Non-Statutory

Department of Corrections - Building Renewal

Department of Education - Charter School Additional Assistance

Department of Environmental Quality - WQARF
Department of Health Services - Restoration to Competency (RTC)
Department of Health Services - Sexually Violent Persons (SVP)
Universities - Financial Aid Trust 

Department of Education - Large JTEDs at 95.5%

Total - FY 2015 Statutory Funding Formula Suspensions

FY 2015 FUNDING FORMULA SUSPENSIONS  1/

Excludes costs that counties incur to treat RTC patients in alternative facilities. 

Reflects estimate of remaining costs to counties for SVP care.

Represents the cost of funding formulas that are currently suspended on an annual basis.

Excludes approximately $20,000,000 suspended in non-state aid districts, which are not funded through the state 
budget.

____________

Statutory
Community Colleges - STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Suspension
Department of Education - District Additional Assistance

Department of Public Safety - Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF)
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 FY 05
Actuals 

 FY 15 
Approp. 

 $ Change FY 
05-15 

% Change 
FY 05-15

Education (K-12) 3,130.2$       3,808.4$        678.2$         21.7                 

AHCCCS 876.8            1,274.4          397.6           45.3                 

Corrections 641.7            996.8             355.1           55.3                 

Universities 792.1            768.4             (23.7)            (3.0)                  

Health Services 384.3            613.4             229.1           59.6                 
Economic Security 557.7            479.3             (78.4)            2/ (14.1)                

Child Safety -                  361.0             361.0           2/ NA

School Facilities Board 218.6            189.4             (29.3)            (13.4)                

Judiciary 113.8            110.5             (3.3)              (2.9)                  

Public Safety 27.4              89.3               62.0             226.5               

Other 723.3            620.9             (102.4)          (14.2)                

TOTAL 7,465.8$       9,311.8$        1,846.0$      24.7%

____________

* K-12 includes School Facilities Board spending.

* K-12 includes School Facilities Board spending. * K-12 includes School Facilities Board spending.

($ in Millions)

"THEN AND NOW" - FY 2005 vs. FY 2015 General Fund Spending

Comparison of 10 Largest General Fund Budgets 1/

     adjustments, revertments, and capital outlay.
2/  Decline in the Department of Economic Security represents shift in resources to the new 

1/  Represents individual agency General Fund spending only. Excludes administrative

     Department of Child Safety.
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"THEN AND NOW" - FY 2005 vs. FY 2015 General Fund Revenue and Ending Balances

Fiscal 
Year Revenue Expenditures

Ending 
Balance

Ending 
Balance as a 

% of 
Revenue Fiscal Year Sales

Individual 
Income

Corporate 
Income Other

2005 8,184.1 7,545.1          639.0          7.8% 2005 46.1% 36.4% 8.8% 8.7%

2006 9,814.9 8,768.4          1,046.5       10.7% 2006 46.0% 39.7% 9.4% 4.8%

2007 10,672.2 10,200.5        471.7          4.4% 2007 46.9% 38.9% 10.2% 3.9%

2008 10,038.2 10,037.2        1.0              0.0% 2008 45.5% 35.6% 8.5% 10.4%

2009 8,273.7 8,754.4          (480.7)        -5.8% 2009 45.4% 31.0% 7.2% 16.4%

2010 7,845.8 7,851.5          (5.7)            -0.1% 2010 41.1% 29.0% 5.0% 24.9%

2011 8,374.8 8,371.6          3.2              0.0% 2011 51.3% 34.2% 6.7% 7.8%

2012 8,647.3 8,524.9          122.4          1.4%    .2012 2/ 50.7% 34.4% 6.9% 8.0%

2013 9,374.9 8,681.1          693.7          7.4%    .2013 2/ 52.8% 36.3% 7.6% 3.3%

2014 9,457.1 8,861.6          595.5          6.3% 2014 47.8% 41.2% 8.2% 2.8%

2015 9,401.0 9,271.5          129.5          1.4% 2015 47.8% 42.0% 7.6% 2.6% 3/

__________

1/  Excludes balance forward from prior year.

2/  Excludes transfers out to Budget Stabilization Fund.

3/  Includes $52.1 million in FY 2015 one-time revenue adjustments (excluding 

     FY 2014 carry-forward balance). See prior Appropriations Reports 

     for earlier years.

($ in Millions)

General Fund Major Tax Sources as a Percent of 
Total Revenue 1/

General Fund Revenue, Expenditures and 
Ending Balances
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BUDGET DETAIL 

 



Chap. Bill
No. Number Reference Title FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016

General Fund General Fund General Fund
Fifty-first Legislature - Second Regular Session (2014)
1 SB 1159 Supplemental Appropriation; Legislators; Subpoenas; Representation 100,000
2 SB 1219 Supplemental Appropriation; Navigable Stream Commission 150,000
3 SB 1220 Independent Redistricting Commission; Supplemental Appropriation 1,462,700
4 SB 1224 Supplemental Appropriations; Child Safety Positions 5,748,000
13 HB 2707 Environment; Budget Reconciliation; 2014-2015 (7,500,000)
15 HB 2709 Capital Outlay; 2014-2015 24,200,000 C
18 HB 2703 2014-2015; General Appropriations* 4/ (9,968,000) 7,202,801,100 1,122,615,600
39 HB 2620 Appropriations; Named Claimants 193,600 600
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd REGULAR SESSION (2,313,700) 7,219,501,700 1,122,615,600

Fifty-first Legislature - Second Special Session (2014)
2 SB 1002 Appropriations; Department of Child Safety 5,050,000 810,512,500 32,000,000 5/
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd SPECIAL SESSION 5,050,000 810,512,500 32,000,000

Fifty-first Legislature - First Regular Session (2013)
13 HB 2034 Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment 2,153,500 2,269,100
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st REGULAR SESSION 2,153,500 2,269,100 0

Fifty-first Legislature - First Special Session (2013)
1 HB 2001 2013-2014; General Appropriations 7,495,071,800 1,164,127,700 6/ (13,798,000) 7/
4 HB 2004 2013-2014; Environment; Budget Reconciliation (8,000,000)
8 HB 2008 2013-2014; Capital Outlay 1,000,000 C
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st SPECIAL SESSION 7,488,071,800 1,164,127,700 (13,798,000)

Fiftieth Legislature - Second Regular Session (2012)
294 SB 1524 General Appropriations; 2012-2013 1,207,627,700$    8/ 20,000,000 23,000,000
295 SB 1525 Capital Outlay; 2012-2013 30,000,000 C
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd REGULAR SESSION 1,237,627,700 20,000,000 23,000,000

Fiftieth Legislature - First Regular Session (2011)
35 SB 1623 Budget Reconciliation; Regulation; 2011-2012 (9,864,200) 9/ 
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st REGULAR SESSION (9,864,200) 0 0

Forty-Ninth Legislature - First Regular Session (2009)
1 HB 2051 2008-2009; Appropriations; Budget Revisions 9,864,200 9/ 
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st REGULAR SESSION 9,864,200 0 0

Permanent General Fund Appropriations and Allocations  10/ *
9-602 Phoenix Convention Center Financing 20,449,000 20,449,000 20,449,000
15-1469.01 Community College Rural County Allocation 3,268,400 3,195,500 3,195,500
15-1670 University Research Infrastructure Financing  11/  34,625,000 34,625,000 34,625,000
35-192 General Emergency Authority  12/ 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
37-623 Wild Land Fire Emergency  12/ 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
38-810 Elected Officials' Retirement Plan Closure 13/ 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
42-5031.01 Indian Tribal Postsecondary Educational Institutions 2,625,000 2,625,000 2,625,000
43-409 Arizona Commerce Authority/Income Tax Withholding 31,500,000 31,500,000 31,500,000
49-282 WQARF Priority Site Remediation  14/ 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
L '04, Ch. 235 Military Airport Planning; Appropriation  15/ 175,000 175,000 175,000
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - PERMANENT 119,642,400 119,569,500 119,569,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8,850,231,700$    9,335,980,500$     1,283,387,100$  

____________
*
C
1/
2/
3/
4/

5/

6/

7/

8/

All appropriations have been rounded to the nearest $100.

Appropriation beyond FY 2016.

Excludes administrative adjustments, revertments, and statutory revertments.

For FY 2014 - FY 2016, this table summarizes all General Fund appropriations enacted in any session.  Equals total spending less administrative adjustments and revertments.

Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 1 appropriates $1,165,727,700 in FY 2015 for the payment of FY 2014 payment deferrals into FY 2015 as follows: Department of Economic 
Security (DES) - $35,000,000; Arizona Department of Education (ADE) - $930,727,700; Universities - $200,000,000. The legislation also includes a reduction of $(1,600,000) made to a 
prior appropriation to ADOA for automation projects.

FY 2015 amount reflects subsequent amendment by Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2 to revise the Department of Economic Security appropriation for the creation of the new 
Department of Child Safety. Laws 2014, Chapter 18 appropriates $1,130,727,700 in FY 2016 for the payment of FY 2015 payment deferrals into FY 2016 as follows: Arizona Department 
of Education (ADE) - $930,727,700; Universities - $200,000,000. FY 2016 amount also includes the $(8,112,100) reduction made to the University Research Infrastructure Financing 
allocation made by Section 134.

Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2 appropriates $32,000,000 in FY 2016 for the payment of FY 2015 payment deferrals into FY 2016 as follows: Department of Child Safety - 
$11,000,000; Department of Economic Security - $21,000,000.

Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 1, Section 1 includes a reduction of $(13,798,000) made to a prior appropriation to ADOA for automation projects.

Laws 2012, Chapter 294 appropriates $1,187,627,700 in FY 2014 for the payment of FY 2013 payment deferrals into FY 2014 as follows: Department of Economic Security (DES) - 
$35,000,000; Arizona Department of Education (ADE) - $952,627,700; Universities - $200,000,000. The legislation also includes $16,800,000 appropriation to ADOA for automation 
projects in FY 2013, $20,000,000 in FY 2014 and FY 2015, along with $23,000,000 in FY 2016. Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 1 revised these amounts to: FY 2014 - 
$18,400,000; FY 2015 - $18,400,000; FY 2016 - $9,202,000.

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

For Fiscal Years 2014 - 2016  1/2/3/

Designates a capital appropriation.  All other appropriations are operating appropriations.
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9/

10/
11/

12/
13/

14/

15/

Chap. Bill
No. Number Reference Title FY 2014 FY 2015

Other Fund Other Fund
Fifty-first Legislature - Second Regular Session (2014)
9 SB 1487 Revenue; Budget Reconciliation; 2014-2015 1,000,000
15 HB 2709 Capital Outlay; 2014-2015 256,649,800 C
17 SB 1488 K-12 Education; Budget Reconciliation; 2014-2015 300,000
18 HB 2703 2014-2015; General Appropriations 14,077,600 2,629,119,700
251 SB 1381 Arizona Medical Board; Supplemental Appropriation 855,000
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd REGULAR SESSION 14,932,600 2,887,069,500

Fifty-first Legislature - Second Special Session (2014)
2 SB 1002 Appropriations; Department of Child Safety 0 463,539,400
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd SPECIAL SESSION 0 463,539,400

Fifty-first Legislature - First Regular Session (2013)
110 SB 1170 ASRS; Amendments 200,000$              
184 SB 1316 State Board of Appraisal 42,900
216 HB 2562 Public Retirement Systems; Ineligible Employees 502,400
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st REGULAR SESSION 745,300 0

Fifty-first Legislature - First Special Session (2013)

1 HB 2001 2013-2014; General Appropriations 3,236,295,800 4/ 26,533,000
8 HB 2008 2013-2014; Capital Outlay 274,850,000 C
9 HB 2009 2013-2014; Revenue; Budget Reconciliation 2,000,000 C, 5/
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st SPECIAL SESSION 3,513,145,800 26,533,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,528,823,700$    3,377,141,900$     
____________
C

1/
2/
3/
4/
5/

Laws 2009, 1st Regular Session, Chapter 1 appropriates $4,659,700 and $5,204,500 from the General Fund to the Arizona Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Fund and the Life and 
Disability Insurance Guaranty Fund, respectively, in FY 2012 - FY 2014 as reimbursement for prior transfers from these funds. However, because litigation has been filed to stop the 
original transfers, Laws 2011, Chapter 35, Section 6 requires repayment only if the actual transfers are made. The FY 2012 - FY 2014 repayments are shown as offsetting amounts because 
as of this writing, the actual transfers have not occurred.

In an emergency, the Governor can order the withdrawal of these monies from the General Fund without specific appropriation authority.

Permanent law authorizes these appropriations and allocations.

$90,000 to DEMA and $85,000 to the Attorney General.

Laws 2013, Chapter 217 appropriates $5,000,000 annually from the General Fund to the EORP Fund from FY 2014 through FY 2043 to supplement the normal cost plus an amount to 
amortize the unfunded accrued liability of the Elected Officials Retirement Plan.

A.R.S. § 49-282 directs $18,000,000 annually to the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF).  The statute instructs the State Treasurer to transfer $15,000,000 from corporate 
income tax receipts into WQARF at the start of each fiscal year.  The statute also instructs the State Treasurer to adjust the corporate income tax deposit at the end of each fiscal year to 
supplement other deposits, so that WQARF receives $18,000,000 total from all sources. Laws 2012, Chapter 303 and Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 4 reduce the appropriations by 
$8,000,000 for FY 2013 and FY 2014, respectively.

For FY 2014 and FY 2015, this table summarizes all Other Fund appropriations enacted in any session.  
Designates a capital appropriation.  All other appropriations are operating appropriations.

All appropriations have been rounded to the nearest $100.
Excludes administrative adjustments, revertments, and statutory revertments.
Includes an increase of $26,047,900 for FY 2014 adjustments.  
Of the $2,000,000, $1,000,000 is a capital appropriation to State Parks Board.

SUMMARY OF OTHER FUND APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

For Fiscal Years 2014 and 2015  1/2/3/

Starting in FY 2008 and continuing through FY 2031, A.R.S. § 15-1670 annually appropriates the collective total of $34,625,000 to Arizona State University, Northern Arizona University, 
and the University of Arizona for debt service on research infrastructure projects. Laws 2015, Chapter 18 reduces the FY 2015 appropriation by $(5,590,900) and the FY 2016 
appropriation by $(8,112,100).
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Chapter/
Bill No. Reference Title Description of Vetoed Bill

Ch. 17/
SB 1488

K-12 education; budget reconciliation; 
2014-2015

Ch. 18/
HB 2703

2014-2015; general appropriations

   
Ch. 277/
SB 1282

racing omnibus

SB 1386 supplemental appropriation; external CPS 
review

HB 2281 leased religious property; class nine

Fifty-First Legislature - Second Regular Session 
SUMMARY OF FISCAL-RELATED VETOES

Would have appropriated $250,000 to the Arizona Department of 
Administration (ADOA) from the General Fund in FY 2014 for an 
external review by an independent consultant to examine the current Child 
Protective Services (CPS) system.  Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, 
Chapter 2 appropriates $250,000 to the Auditor General from the General 
Fund in FY 2015 to hire an independent consultant to examine and 
provide recommendations on improving CPS services, and establishing 
DCS.

The Governor line-item vetoed the following provisions in Chapter 18:
   - $500,000 from Other Funds to ADOA for an audit of small-scale 
     computing systems
   - $1,300,000 GF to ADOA for distribution to Counties for revenue 
     losses associated with Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) electricity 
     exemptions
   - $500,000 GF to the Attorney General for the Northern Arizona 
     Joint Law Enforcement Post
   - $500,000 GF to the Department of Education (ADE) for Teach for 
     America
   - $1,000,000 GF to ADE for rural Joint Technical Education 
     Districts (JTEDs) soft capital
   - $10,000 GF to the State Land Department for a Northern Arizona 
     Landing Strip
   - $828,500 GF to Legislative Council to eliminate an increase to the 
     Ombudsman's Office of $200,000 intended to fund caseload growth 
     for the new Department of Child Safety (DCS) agency.  Laws 2014, 
     2nd Special Session, Chapter 2 restored this funding.

The Governor line-item vetoed the transfer of $53,200 from the 
Accountability and Achievement Testing program to the Technology-
Based Language Development and Literacy Intervention Fund.

The Governor line-item vetoed the annual distribution of $1.2 million to 
each of the Arizona Breeders’ Award Fund and to the County Fair Racing 
Fund from a portion of unclaimed property monies that would otherwise 
be deposited into the General Fund. The total impact would have been a 
General Fund revenue loss of $(2.4) million annually.

Would have exempted from taxation the real property, buildings, and 
fixtures leased to a non-profit religious assembly or institution and 
primarily used for religious worship, and reclassified such property as 
class 9.  Would have resulted in a General Fund revenue loss of up to 
$(2.1) million beginning in FY 2016.  The revenue loss may have been 
mitigated as a result of automatic tax rate adjustments allowed under the 
Truth-In-Taxation (TNT) provisions for equalization assistance to schools, 
resulting in a net General Fund loss of only $(300,000), beginning in FY 
2016.
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HB 2367 AHCCCS; annual waiver submittals

HB 2385 cost accounting; study committee

HB 2664 income tax revisions

Would have required AHCCCS to apply annually to the Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for permission to make Medicaid 
benefits contingent on several requirements.  The bill's 5-year lifetime 
enrollment limit would become effective prospectively, reducing annual 
General Fund spending on adult caseloads by $(148) million 5 years after 
CMS approval.

Would have established the State Agency Cost Accounting Legislative 
Study Committee, and required them to report before July 1, 2015 on 
mechanisms for collecting information on all monies that pass through 
each budget unit, in an effort to develop cost accounting methodologies.

Would have made permanent a $500,000 allowance for business 
expensing.  As a result of the veto, the business expensing cap is reduced 
to $25,000 for Tax Year 2014, increasing FY 2015 General Fund revenues 
by $24.8 million.  The enacted budget revenue level assumed that 
Congress would extend its $500,000 business expensing provision at the 
federal level, and that the state would continue to conform with the 
provision.
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General Fund Other Funds Total General Fund Other Funds Total

BUDGET UNITS
Accountancy, State Board of $0 $1,933,700 $1,933,700 $0 $1,936,800 $1,936,800
Acupuncture Examiners, Board of 0 150,200 150,200 0 154,700 154,700
Administration, Arizona Department of 11,887,900 183,006,200 194,894,100 11,193,000 171,242,200 182,435,200

 - Automation Projects Fund 18,400,000 66,738,000 85,138,000 35,500,000 70,034,700 105,534,700
 - Department of Child Safety 0 0 0 25,000,000 0 25,000,000

Administrative Hearings, Office of 862,200 12,300 874,500 862,500 12,300 874,800
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of 0 0 0 125,000 0 125,000
Agriculture, AZ Department of 8,320,200 0 8,320,200 8,323,000 0 8,323,000
AHCCCS 1,261,493,800 204,108,500 1,465,602,300 1,274,403,200 141,450,400 1,415,853,600
Appraisal, State Board of 0 851,600 851,600 0 861,800 861,800
Arts, Arizona Commission on the 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Athletic Training, Board of 0 118,200 118,200 0 118,200 118,200
Attorney General - Department of Law 22,464,600 39,288,400 61,753,000 23,465,100 43,358,900 66,824,000
Automobile Theft Authority 0 5,297,600 5,297,600 0 5,297,800 5,297,800
Barbers, Board of 0 333,800 333,800 0 333,900 333,900
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of 0 1,758,100 1,758,100 0 1,758,600 1,758,600
Charter Schools, State Board for 822,400 0 822,400 994,700 0 994,700
Child Safety, Department of  2/ 240,838,400 159,646,100 400,484,500 361,005,400 160,667,200 521,672,600
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of 0 469,400 469,400 0 450,600 450,600
Commerce Authority, Arizona  31,500,000 0 31,500,000 31,800,000 0 31,800,000
Community Colleges, Arizona 69,508,700 0 69,508,700 71,906,400 0 71,906,400
Contractors, Registrar of 0 14,893,300 14,893,300 0 12,196,700 12,196,700
Corporation Commission 609,700 26,282,500 26,892,200 610,500 27,179,000 27,789,500
Corrections, State Department of 971,743,900 44,911,800 1,016,655,700 996,845,600 44,911,900 1,041,757,500
Cosmetology, Board of 0 1,784,500 1,784,500 0 1,785,000 1,785,000
County Funding 7,150,500 0 7,150,500 7,650,500 0 7,650,500
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 0 5,954,200 5,954,200 0 5,955,100 5,955,100
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 21,795,300 13,585,500 35,380,800 22,497,900 12,590,200 35,088,100
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Comm. for the 0 3,776,400 3,776,400 0 4,021,200 4,021,200
Dental Examiners, State Board of 0 1,214,800 1,214,800 0 1,215,100 1,215,100
Economic Security, Department of  2/ 460,072,500 361,909,100 821,981,600 479,290,300 302,942,400 782,232,700
Education, Department of   3,667,831,200 56,035,200 3,723,866,400 3,808,392,700 77,836,100 3,886,228,800
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of 10,312,400 132,700 10,445,100 13,044,400 132,700 13,177,100
Environmental Quality, Department of 7,000,000 67,334,000 74,334,000 7,000,000 69,241,800 76,241,800
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 188,500 0 188,500 188,600 0 188,600
Equalization, State Board of 639,500 0 639,500 641,800 0 641,800
Executive Clemency, Board of 838,400 0 838,400 958,600 0 958,600
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona 0 11,693,500 11,693,500 0 11,620,800 11,620,800
Financial Institutions, Department of 3,019,100 936,700 3,955,800 3,020,200 1,247,400 4,267,600
Fire, Building and Life Safety, Department of 2,026,000 0 2,026,000 2,205,300 0 2,205,300
Forester, State  7,336,400 0 7,336,400 9,103,800 0 9,103,800
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of 0 353,600 353,600 0 353,700 353,700
Game and Fish Department, Arizona 0 39,681,900 39,681,900 0 40,474,200 40,474,200
Gaming, Department of 0 13,497,000 13,497,000 0 13,516,200 13,516,200

Fiscal Year 2015

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS
By Agency For Fiscal Years 2014 and 2015 1/

Fiscal Year 2014



General Fund Other Funds Total General Fund Other Funds Total
Fiscal Year 2015Fiscal Year 2014

Geological Survey, Arizona  941,400 0 941,400 941,700 0 941,700
Governor, Office of the 6,926,000 0 6,926,000 6,920,100 0 6,920,100
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning & Budgeting 1,993,200 0 1,993,200 1,994,000 0 1,994,000
Health Services, Department of  568,284,900 92,553,400 660,838,300 613,362,100 87,851,000 701,213,100
Historical Society, Arizona 3,155,000 0 3,155,000 3,156,000 0 3,156,000
Historical Society, Prescott 826,000 0 826,000 826,300 0 826,300
Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examiners, Board of 0 102,100 102,100 0 102,100 102,100
Housing, Arizona Department of 0 313,800 313,800 0 314,600 314,600
Independent Redistricting Commission 2,577,800 0 2,577,800 1,115,300 0 1,115,300
Indian Affairs, Arizona Commission of 56,900 0 56,900 56,900 0 56,900
Industrial Commission of Arizona 0 19,989,500 19,989,500 0 19,994,800 19,994,800
Insurance, Department of 5,364,900 0 5,364,900 5,366,700 0 5,366,700
Judiciary
   Supreme Court 16,020,000 27,574,400 43,594,400 16,012,900 27,575,800 43,588,700
   Court of Appeals 14,186,700 0 14,186,700 14,380,200 0 14,380,200
   Superior Court 79,634,300 13,531,400 93,165,700 80,102,500 13,531,600 93,634,100
   SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 109,841,000 41,105,800 150,946,800 110,495,600 41,107,400 151,603,000
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 43,822,700 3,925,400 47,748,100 44,165,900 3,942,900 48,108,800
Land Department, State  12,473,700 3,934,500 16,408,200 12,509,800 5,622,500 18,132,300
Legislature
   Auditor General 17,989,700 0 17,989,700 18,246,400 0 18,246,400
   House of Representatives 13,422,200 0 13,422,200 13,372,200 0 13,372,200
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,492,000 0 2,492,000 2,493,000 0 2,493,000
   Legislative Council 8,046,500 0 8,046,500 8,248,900 0 8,248,900
   Senate 8,333,800 0 8,333,800 8,283,800 0 8,283,800
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature 50,284,200 0 50,284,200 50,644,300 0 50,644,300
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of 0 2,932,300 2,932,300 0 3,589,200 3,589,200
Lottery Commission, Arizona State 0 99,427,100 99,427,100 0 104,042,800 104,042,800
Massage Therapy, Board of 0 457,200 457,200 0 438,700 438,700
Medical Board, Arizona 0 6,593,700 6,593,700 0 5,740,300 5,740,300
Mine Inspector, State 1,223,300 112,500 1,335,800 1,215,600 112,500 1,328,100
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 0 174,700 174,700 0 177,600 177,600
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 279,200 0 279,200 129,200 0 129,200
Nursing, State Board of 150,000 4,275,600 4,425,600 150,000 4,272,100 4,422,100
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board  3/ 0 420,200 420,200 0 420,300 420,300
Occupational Safety and Health Review Board 0 0 0 0 0 0
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of 0 172,500 172,500 0 184,200 184,200
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing 0 135,800 135,800 0 135,800 135,800
Optometry, State Board of 0 206,000 206,000 0 206,100 206,100
Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of 0 775,500 775,500 0 801,700 801,700
Parks Board, Arizona State 0 12,821,100 12,821,100 500,000 12,842,100 13,342,100
Personnel Board, State 0 374,900 374,900 0 375,000 375,000
Pest Management, Office of 0 2,039,000 2,039,000 0 1,700,500 1,700,500
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of 0 2,103,700 2,103,700 0 2,053,900 2,053,900
Physical Therapy, Board of 0 432,600 432,600 0 408,000 408,000
Pioneers' Home, Arizona 1,602,800 4,656,600 6,259,400 1,603,400 4,658,100 6,261,500
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of 0 147,300 147,300 0 147,300 147,300
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 1,396,800 1,535,300 2,932,100 1,396,800 1,535,400 2,932,200
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for 0 641,200 641,200 0 395,700 395,700
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 0 375,500 375,500 0 413,600 413,600
Public Safety, Department of  51,560,800 183,375,000 234,935,800 89,324,900 155,232,300 244,557,200



General Fund Other Funds Total General Fund Other Funds Total
Fiscal Year 2015Fiscal Year 2014

Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000
Racing, Arizona Department of 2,029,500 2,895,900 4,925,400 2,029,500 2,900,700 4,930,200
Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,468,600 852,900 2,321,500 1,468,900 853,200 2,322,100
Real Estate Department, State 2,988,700 0 2,988,700 2,989,700 0 2,989,700
Residential Utility Consumer Office 0 1,334,400 1,334,400 0 1,337,800 1,337,800
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of 0 297,100 297,100 0 297,200 297,200
Retirement System, Arizona State 0 26,973,500 26,973,500 0 29,294,700 29,294,700
Revenue, Department of 47,025,300 26,746,700 73,772,000 48,139,400 25,513,600 73,653,000
School Facilities Board 191,736,200 0 191,736,200 189,358,400 0 189,358,400
Secretary of State  11,635,500 3,682,000 15,317,500 15,027,800 3,682,400 18,710,200
State Boards' Office 0 231,000 231,000 0 231,100 231,100
Tax Appeals, State Board of 264,700 0 264,700 265,600 0 265,600
Technical Registration, State Board of 0 2,119,500 2,119,500 0 2,124,600 2,124,600
Tourism, Office of 7,102,600 0 7,102,600 9,103,700 0 9,103,700
Transportation, Department of     50,400 371,260,200 371,310,600 50,400 366,314,700 366,365,100
Treasurer, State 1,205,100 5,004,700 6,209,800 1,205,100 5,005,700 6,210,800
Uniform State Laws, Commission on 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 0
Universities
   Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 270,228,200 453,068,700 723,296,900 290,104,300 453,068,700 743,173,000
   Arizona State University - East Campus 22,704,200 35,691,700 58,395,900 25,853,400 35,691,700 61,545,100
   Arizona State University - West Campus 33,328,100 40,980,300 74,308,400 33,328,100 40,980,300 74,308,400
   Northern Arizona University 109,245,000 120,281,100 229,526,100 118,281,200 120,281,100 238,562,300
   Board of Regents 21,925,500 0 21,925,500 21,928,400 0 21,928,400
   University of Arizona - Main Campus 208,501,000 271,507,700 480,008,700 209,341,200 271,507,700 480,848,900
   University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 69,585,300 41,117,000 110,702,300 69,585,300 41,117,000 110,702,300
   SUBTOTAL - Universities 735,517,300 962,646,500 1,698,163,800 768,421,900 962,646,500 1,731,068,400
Veterans' Services, Department of 5,436,300 31,211,300 36,647,600 5,438,300 32,001,600 37,439,900
Veterinary Medical Examining Board 0 483,400 483,400 0 577,300 577,300
Water Infrastructure Finance Authority 0 0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
Water Resources, Department of 12,326,400 906,800 13,233,200 13,330,300 906,900 14,237,200
Weights and Measures, Department of 1,325,800 1,793,800 3,119,600 1,475,700 1,773,300 3,249,000
OPERATING BUDGET SUBTOTAL $8,714,609,600 $3,253,238,300 $11,967,847,900 $9,207,207,800 $3,120,177,400 $12,327,385,200

Unallocated Adjustments 53,300 (264,600) (211,300) 0 314,700 314,700
Capital Outlay Projects 49,942,800 275,850,000 325,792,800 24,200,000 256,649,800 280,849,800
Capital Outlay - Debt Service 104,568,800 0 104,568,800 104,572,700 0 104,572,700
Administrative Adjustments 62,980,200 0 62,980,200 51,480,700 0 51,480,700
Revertments (70,600,000) 0 (70,600,000) (116,000,000) 0 (116,000,000)

GRAND TOTAL $8,861,554,700 $3,528,823,700 $12,390,378,400 $9,271,461,200 $3,377,141,900 $12,648,603,100

____________
1/   This table summarizes FY 2014 and FY 2015 appropriations from the 2nd Regular Session and 2nd Special Session of the 51st Legislature and all prior sessions.  

2/   The new Department of Child Safety (DCS) is created on July 1, 2014.  The FY 2014 funding of the Division of Child Safety and Family Services in the Department of Economic

       Security is displayed in the FY 2014 DCS column for comparability. 

3/   The full agency name is the Board of Examiners of Nursing Care Institution Administrators and Assisted Living Facility Managers.



General Fund Other Funds General Fund Other Funds

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION BUILDING SYSTEM

Administration, Arizona Department of

Building Renewal for ADOA System (excluding Corrections)  4/5/6/ 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000

Capitol Mall Security System Replacement/Upgrade 2,000,000

     Subtotal - State Department of Corrections $0 $11,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000

Corrections, State Department of

Building Renewal for Corrections Facilities  7/8/ 5,000,000 3,000,000 5,464,300

500 Maximum Security Beds 48,942,800 9/

Yuma Prison Complex - Cheyenne Unit Repairs 8,000,000

     Subtotal - State Department of Corrections $48,942,800 $13,000,000 $3,000,000 $5,464,300

Deaf and the Blind, Arizona State Schools for the

Tucson Campus Residential Facilities Repairs $1,000,000

Exposition and State Fair Board, AZ

Capital Improvement Projects  10/ $1,000,000

Game and Fish Department, Arizona

Building Renewal  11/ 547,600

Black Canyon Dam Repairs 327,200

     Subtotal - Arizona Game and Fish Department $0 $874,800 $0 $0

Lottery Commission, Arizona State

Building Renewal  12/ 90,300 97,400

     Subtotal - Arizona State Lottery Commission $0 $90,300 $0 $97,400

Parks Board, Arizona State 

Capital Improvement Projects  13/ $1,000,000 $1,500,000

Public Safety, Department of

Microwave Communications Systems Upgrade  14/ $2,000,000

Veterans' Services, Department of

Yuma Veterans' Home Construction  15/ $9,200,000

     SUBTOTAL - ADOA BUILDING SYSTEM $49,942,800 $25,965,100 $21,200,000 $19,061,700

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS

Building Renewal  16/ $3,000,000

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUILDING SYSTEM

Arizona Department of Transportation 

Building Renewal  17/ 3,188,200 3,396,800

Airport Planning and Development  18/ 21,123,700 20,012,300

Highway Construction  19/20/ 220,293,000 208,899,000

De-Icer Storage 2,280,000 2,280,000

Vehicle Wash Systems 3,000,000 3,000,000

     SUBTOTAL - ADOT BUILDING SYSTEM 21/22/ $0 $249,884,900 $0 $237,588,100

GRAND TOTAL - ALL APPROPRIATIONS $49,942,800 $275,850,000 $24,200,000 $256,649,800

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS BY SESSION
Laws 2014, 2nd Regular Session $24,200,000 $256,649,800
Laws 2013, 1st Special Session $49,942,800 $275,850,000

____________
1/

2/

FY 2014 FY 2015

This table summarizes all capital appropriations for FY 2014 and FY 2015 from the 1st Special Session of the 51st Legislature and the 2nd Regular 
Session of the 51st Legislature.  Appropriations are listed by the state's "building systems."  Capital Outlays are budgeted on an annual basis except 
under special circumstances.

FY 2014 amounts represent appropriations from the FY 2014 Capital Outlay Bill (Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 8), except for the 
$1,000,000 appropriation to the State Parks Board for capital improvement projects, which is from the FY 2014 Revenue Budget Reconciliation Bill 
(Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 9).  FY 2015 amounts represent appropriations from the FY 2015 Capital Outlay Bill (Laws 2014, 2nd 
Regular Session, Chapter 15).

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS
(Capital Outlay Bill and Other Bills with Capital Appropriations)  1/2/3/
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3/
4/

5/

6/

7/

8/

9/

10/

11/
12/
13/

14/

15/

16/

17/

18/

19/

20/

21/

22/

Includes $3,000,000 and $3,191,900 from the State Highway Fund (SHF) to fund 28.5% of the revised highways building renewal formula in FY 
2014 and FY 2015.  Also includes $188,200 and $204,900 from the State Aviation Fund to fund 100% of the aviation building renewal formula in 
FY 2014 and FY 2015.
The amount is appropriated from the State Aviation Fund established in A.R.S. § 28-8202 for the planning, construction, development, and 
improvement of state, county, city, or town airports as determined by the State Transportation Board.  Any balances and collections in the State 
Aviation Fund in excess of the specific amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the Department of 
Transportation for the purposes provided in this paragraph.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The amount appropriated for highway construction is from the State Highway Fund (SHF) established by A.R.S. § 28-6991, for the planning and 
construction of state highways, including the national system of interstate highways within this state, the state primary or secondary system, the 
county primary or secondary system and urban rural routes, the acquisition of rights-of-way, the cost of contracted field administration and field 
engineering on construction projects and debt service payments on bonds issued for highway construction.  Any balances and collections in the SHF 
in excess of the specific amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the department for the purposes 
provided in this paragraph.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The Department of Transportation shall report on or before November 1, 2014 to JCCR on its actual prior year, estimated current year and upcoming 
budget year highway construction expenses from all fund sources, including appropriated monies, federal monies, local agency monies, state highway 
monies, bond proceeds and regional area road monies.  The report must be in the same format as in the prior year unless modifications have been 
approved by the Directors of JLBC and OSPB.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund established by A.R.S. § 3-1005, in FY 2015 to the Arizona 
Exposition and State Fair Board for capital improvements.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The FY 2014 appropriation represents 32% of the non-Department of Corrections (ADC) building renewal formula, while the FY 2015 appropriation 
represents 53%.
ADC shall report monthly to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff on the status of the projects funded under this section.  The department 
may not spend any of this appropriation on Personal Services or overhead expenses related to the management of the funded projects.  (Capital 
Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The FY 2014 appropriations represent 33.3% of the Department of Corrections (ADC) building renewal formula, while the FY 2015 appropriation 
represents 51.6%.
Includes $18,942,800 in FY 2014 for the Arizona Department of Administration for 500 maximum security Department of Corrections beds.  This 
amount is from the $20,000,000 originally appropriated to the Department of Corrections in FY 2013, as Laws 2012, Chapter 295 made the amount 
available until completion of the project.

A.R.S. § 41-1252 requires review of any capital projects over $250,000 by the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR).
Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-793.01, the amounts appropriated in this section are appropriated for FY 2015 to be used by the applicable agency for 
major maintenance and repair activities for state buildings in accordance with Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.  Of the 
amounts appropriated to the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA), up to $275,000 in Personal Services and Employee Related 
Expenditures (ERE) for up to 5 FTE Positions may be allocated each fiscal year until the building renewal projects are completed.  All other monies 
appropriated in this section shall not be spent for Personal Services or ERE or for maintenance contracts on building components and equipment 
without review by the JCCR.  Any monies appropriated for building renewal in FY 2015 that are unexpended or unencumbered on June 30, 2016 
revert to the fund from which the monies were appropriated.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
ADOA shall allocate the monies to state agencies for necessary building renewal.  If monies in the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF) 
established in A.R.S. § 41-792.01 are insufficient to fund the appropriation to the ADOA for building renewal, the appropriation to the ADOA is 
reduced by the difference between the amount appropriated to the ADOA from COSF and the balance in COSF.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote)

On or before November 1, 2014, the Department of Transportation shall report capital outlay information for FY 2014, FY 2015, and FY 2016 to the 
Directors of JLBC and OSPB. This information must appear in the same format as tables 2, 3 and 6, as found in the FY 2014 Appropriations Report . 
(Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
On or before November 1, 2014, the Department of Transportation shall report the Department's estimated outstanding debt principal balance at the 
end of FY 2016 and the estimated debt service payment amount for FY 2016 to the Directors of JLBC and OSPB.  This report must include State 
Highway Fund statewide construction bonds, Arizona Highway User Revenue Fund, Maricopa Association of Governments and Pima Association of 
Governments controlled access bonds, Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund bonds and grant anticipation notes and is intended to be comparable to 
the information in the FY 2015 Appropriations Report .  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The FY 2014 appropriations represent 100% funding of the building renewal formula.
Both the FY 2014 and FY 2015 appropriations represent 100% funding of the building renewal formula.
The sum of $1,500,000 is appropriated from the State Parks Revenue Fund established by A.R.S. § 41-511.21, in FY 2015 to the Arizona State Parks 
Board for capital improvements.  The Arizona  State Parks Board shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the capital improvements to 
the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The sum of $2,000,000 is appropriated from the Arizona Highway Patrol Fund established by A.R.S. § 41-1752, in FY 2015 to the Department of 
Public Safety (DPS) for the design, construction and implementation of a microwave communications system upgrade.  The DPS shall submit an 
expenditure plan and project timeline to the JCCR for its review before expending any monies appropriated for the microwave communications 
system upgrade.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The sum of $9,200,000 is appropriated from the state General Fund in FY 2015 to the Department of Veterans' Services for construction and 
establishment of a veterans' home facility in Yuma. The amount appropriated in subsection A of this section is intended to be this state's share of the 
costs, and is not subject to expenditure for any purpose unless the Department of Veterans' Services has irrevocable commitments from the United 
States government for funding at least 65% of the total costs. The appropriation made in subsection A of this section is exempt from the provisions of 
A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. The Department of Veterans' Services shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of 
the veterans' home facility in Yuma to the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) shall require each university to establish a major maintenance and repair account for deposit of amounts 
allocated by the board to the university from the appropriation made in this subsection.  Amounts deposited in this account may be used only for the 
purposes provided in subsection A of this section.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
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FY 2014 FY 2015
Administration, Arizona Department of
Laws 2014, Ch. 39 (HB 2620) Appropriations; Named Claimants 193,600

Agriculture, Department of
Laws 2013, Ch. 13 (HB 2034) Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment 198,400 198,400

Attorney General - Department of Law
23-263 - Military Airport Planning; Appropriation 85,000 85,000

Commerce Authority, Arizona
43-409 - Arizona Commerce Authority Income Tax Withholding 31,500,000 31,500,000

Community Colleges
42-5031.01 - Indian Tribal Postsecondary Educational Institutions 2,625,000 2,625,000
15-1469.01 - Rural County Allocation 3,273,100 3,195,500

Subtotal - Community Colleges 5,898,100 5,820,500

Corporation Commission
Laws 2014, Ch. 39 (HB 2620) Appropriations; Named Claimants 600

Economic Security, Department of
Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Ch. 2 (SB 1002) Appropriations; Department of Child Safety 5,050,000
Laws 2014, Ch. 4 (SB 1224) Supplemental Appropriations; Child Safety Positions 5,748,000

Subtotal - Department of Economic Security 10,798,000 0

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
26-263 - Military Airport Planning; Appropriation 90,000 90,000

Laws 2013, Ch. 13 (HB 2034) Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment 1,259,800 1,375,400

35-192 - Governor's Emergency Authority  4,000,000 4,000,000
Subtotal - Department of Emergency and Military Affairs 5,349,800 5,465,400

Environmental Quality, Department of
49-282 - WQARF Priority Site Remediation  15,000,000 15,000,000

Laws 2014, Ch. 13 (HB 2707) Environment BRB (8,000,000)
Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Ch. 4 (HB 2004) Environment BRB (8,000,000)
Subtotal - Department of Environmental Quality 7,000,000 7,000,000

Forester, State
37-623 - Wild Land Fire Emergency 3,000,000 3,000,000

Independent Redistricting Commission
Laws 2014, Ch. 3 (SB 1220) Independent Redistricting Commission; Supplemental Appropriation 1,462,700

Legislature - House of Representatives
Laws 2014, Ch. 1 (SB 1159) Supplemental Appropriation; Legislators; Subpoenas; Representation 50,000

Legislature - Senate
Laws 2014, Ch. 1 (SB 1159) Supplemental Appropriation; Legislators; Subpoenas; Representation 50,000

Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, Arizona
Laws 2014, Ch. 2 (SB 1219) Supplemental Appropriation; Navigable Stream Commission 150,000

Parks Board, Arizona State
Laws 2014, Ch. 13 (HB 2707) Environment BRB 500,000

Public Safety Personnel Retirement System
Laws 2013, Ch. 217 (HB 2608) EORP; Closure; Defined Contribution 5,000,000 5,000,000

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Laws 2013, Ch. 13 (HB 2034) Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment 695,300 695,300

Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC
15-1670 - University Research Infrastructure Financing  13,555,000 13,555,000
Laws 2014, Ch 18 (HB 2703) General Appropriations (522,600)

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL OPERATING AND STATUTORY APPROPRIATIONS 1/ 2/

GENERAL FUND
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Subtotal - Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 13,555,000 13,032,400

Arizona State University - West Campus
15-1670 - University Research Infrastructure Financing  917,000 917,000

Northern Arizona University
15-1670 - University Research Infrastructure Financing  5,900,000 5,900,000
Laws 2014, Ch 18 (HB 2703) General Appropriations (408,500)

Subtotal - Northern Arizona University 5,900,000 5,491,500

University of Arizona - Main Campus
15-1670 - University Research Infrastructure Financing  14,253,000 14,253,000
Laws 2014, Ch 18 (HB 2703) General Appropriations (4,659,800)

Subtotal - University of Arizona - Main Campus 14,253,000 9,593,200

Other
9-602 - Phoenix Convention Center Financing 20,449,000 20,449,000

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 126,504,900$  108,748,300

FY 2014 FY 2015
Arts, Arizona Commission on the
Laws 2013, Ch. 9 (SB 1487) Revenue BRB 1,000,000
Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Ch. 9 (HB 2009) Revenue BRB 1,000,000

Education, Department of
Laws 2014, Ch. 17 (SB 1488) K-12 Education BRB 300,000

Medical Board, Arizona
Laws 2014, Ch. 251 (SB 1381) Arizona Medical Board; Supplemental Appropriation 855,000

Retirement System, Arizona State
Laws 2013, Ch. 110 (SB 1170) ASRS; Amendments 200,000
Laws 2013, Ch. 216 (HB 2562) Public Retirement Systems; Ineligible Employees 502,400

Subtotal - Arizona State Retirement System 702,400 0

OTHER FUNDS TOTAL 2,557,400$      1,300,000

____________
1/ All appropriations have been rounded to the nearest $100.
2/ Excludes all General Appropriation Act and all Capital Outlay Appropriations bills, except University Infrastructure adjustments.

OTHER FUNDS
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Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

BUDGET UNITS
Accountancy, State Board of $1,933,700 $0 $1,933,700 $1,936,800 $0 $1,936,800
Acupuncture Examiners, Board of 150,200 0 150,200 154,700 0 154,700
Administration, Arizona Department of  194,894,100 $737,154,800 932,048,900 182,435,200 $904,767,700 1,087,202,900

 - Automation Projects Fund 85,138,000 0 85,138,000 105,534,700 0 105,534,700
 - Department of Child Safety 0 0 0 25,000,000 0 25,000,000

Administrative Hearings, Office of 874,500 1,103,600 1,978,100 874,800 1,103,600 1,978,400
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of 0 0 0 125,000 0 125,000
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 8,320,200 17,208,800 25,529,000 8,323,000 15,999,400 24,322,400
AHCCCS 1,465,602,300 5,821,148,200 7,286,750,500 1,415,853,600 6,773,092,700 8,188,946,300
Appraisal, State Board of 851,600 0 851,600 861,800 0 861,800
Arts, Arizona Commission on the 1,000,000 2,154,800 3,154,800 1,000,000 2,154,800 3,154,800
Athletic Training, Board of 118,200 0 118,200 118,200 0 118,200
Attorney General - Department of Law 61,753,000 45,568,700 107,321,700 66,824,000 44,517,300 111,341,300
Automobile Theft Authority 5,297,600 0 5,297,600 5,297,800 0 5,297,800
Barbers, Board of 333,800 0 333,800 333,900 0 333,900
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of 1,758,100 0 1,758,100 1,758,600 0 1,758,600
Charter Schools, State Board for 822,400 140,000 962,400 994,700 102,700 1,097,400
Child Safety, Department of  3/ 400,484,500 322,680,100 723,164,600 521,672,600 327,191,700 848,864,300
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of 469,400 0 469,400 450,600 0 450,600
Citizens Clean Elections Commission 0 12,305,400 12,305,400 0 9,383,000 9,383,000
Commerce Authority, Arizona  31,500,000 15,960,100 47,460,100 31,800,000 13,715,000 45,515,000
Community Colleges, Arizona 69,508,700 16,470,400 85,979,100 71,906,400 16,470,400 88,376,800
Constable Ethics Standards and Training Board 0 324,500 324,500 0 324,500 324,500
Contractors, Registrar of 14,893,300 5,628,500 20,521,800 12,196,700 5,628,500 17,825,200
Corporation Commission 26,892,200 737,200 27,629,400 27,789,500 695,000 28,484,500
Corrections, State Department of 1,016,655,700 53,991,400 1,070,647,100 1,041,757,500 53,629,600 1,095,387,100
Cosmetology, Board of 1,784,500 0 1,784,500 1,785,000 0 1,785,000
County Funding 7,150,500 0 7,150,500 7,650,500 0 7,650,500
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 5,954,200 18,093,300 24,047,500 5,955,100 12,795,300 18,750,400
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 35,380,800 21,727,900 57,108,700 35,088,100 21,727,900 56,816,000
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Comm. for the 3,776,400 3,500 3,779,900 4,021,200 0 4,021,200
Dental Examiners, State Board of 1,214,800 0 1,214,800 1,215,100 0 1,215,100
Early Childhood Development & Health Board, AZ 0 185,427,400 185,427,400 0 180,974,500 180,974,500
Economic Security, Department of  3/ 821,981,600 1,869,143,300 2,691,124,900 782,232,700 1,583,639,300 2,365,872,000
Education, Department of   3,723,866,400 1,645,460,300 5,369,326,700 3,886,228,800 1,630,527,900 5,516,756,700
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of 10,445,100 77,211,600 87,656,700 13,177,100 52,406,400 65,583,500
Environmental Quality, Department of 74,334,000 58,690,600 133,024,600 76,241,800 58,690,600 134,932,400
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 188,500 0 188,500 188,600 0 188,600
Equalization, State Board of 639,500 0 639,500 641,800 0 641,800
Executive Clemency, Board of 838,400 0 838,400 958,600 0 958,600

SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

For Fiscal Years 2014 and 2015  1/

Fiscal Year 2015Fiscal Year 2014



Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

Fiscal Year 2015Fiscal Year 2014

Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona 11,693,500 0 11,693,500 11,620,800 0 11,620,800
Financial Institutions, Department of 3,955,800 2,254,700 6,210,500 4,267,600 958,700 5,226,300
Fire, Building and Life Safety, Department of 2,026,000 707,000 2,733,000 2,205,300 707,000 2,912,300
Forester, State  7,336,400 20,030,400 27,366,800 9,103,800 20,030,400 29,134,200
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of 353,600 0 353,600 353,700 0 353,700
Game and Fish Department, Arizona 39,681,900 69,077,800 108,759,700 40,474,200 69,077,800 109,552,000
Gaming, Department of 13,497,000 0 13,497,000 13,516,200 0 13,516,200
Geological Survey, Arizona  941,400 9,878,000 10,819,400 941,700 1,992,100 2,933,800
Governor, Office of the 6,926,000 31,052,900 37,978,900 6,920,100 19,499,800 26,419,900
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning and Budgeting 1,993,200 0 1,993,200 1,994,000 0 1,994,000
Health Services, Department of 660,838,300 1,421,305,000 2,082,143,300 701,213,100 1,642,274,300 2,343,487,400
Historical Society, Arizona 3,155,000 1,094,700 4,249,700 3,156,000 941,900 4,097,900
Historical Society, Prescott 826,000 182,400 1,008,400 826,300 182,400 1,008,700
Homeland Security, Arizona Department of 0 37,189,000 37,189,000 0 10,599,600 10,599,600
Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examiners, Board of 102,100 0 102,100 102,100 0 102,100
Housing, Arizona Department of 313,800 94,587,700 94,901,500 314,600 88,762,700 89,077,300
Independent Redistricting Commission 2,577,800 0 2,577,800 1,115,300 0 1,115,300
Indian Affairs, Arizona Commission of 56,900 14,500 71,400 56,900 14,500 71,400
Industrial Commission of Arizona 19,989,500 35,596,100 55,585,600 19,994,800 35,652,400 55,647,200
Insurance, Department of 5,364,900 9,217,500 14,582,400 5,366,700 7,716,700 13,083,400
Judiciary
   Supreme Court 43,594,400 25,647,000 69,241,400 43,588,700 25,241,900 68,830,600
   Court of Appeals 14,186,700 0 14,186,700 14,380,200 0 14,380,200
   Superior Court 93,165,700 6,695,600 99,861,300 93,634,100 6,695,600 100,329,700
   SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 150,946,800 32,342,600 183,289,400 151,603,000 31,937,500 183,540,500
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 47,748,100 1,952,300 49,700,400 48,108,800 1,952,300 50,061,100
Land Department, State  16,408,200 1,059,100 17,467,300 18,132,300 1,059,100 19,191,400
Legislature
   Auditor General 17,989,700 1,997,800 19,987,500 18,246,400 1,997,800 20,244,200
   House of Representatives 13,422,200 0 13,422,200 13,372,200 0 13,372,200
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,492,000 0 2,492,000 2,493,000 0 2,493,000
   Legislative Council 8,046,500 0 8,046,500 8,248,900 0 8,248,900
   Senate 8,333,800 0 8,333,800 8,283,800 0 8,283,800
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature 50,284,200 1,997,800 52,282,000 50,644,300 1,997,800 52,642,100
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of 2,932,300 975,200 3,907,500 3,589,200 975,200 4,564,400
Lottery Commission, Arizona State 99,427,100 512,817,700 612,244,800 104,042,800 542,316,100 646,358,900
Massage Therapy, Board of 457,200 0 457,200 438,700 0 438,700
Medical Board, Arizona 6,593,700 0 6,593,700 5,740,300 0 5,740,300
Mine Inspector, State 1,335,800 360,000 1,695,800 1,328,100 360,000 1,688,100
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 174,700 0 174,700 177,600 0 177,600
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 279,200 0 279,200 129,200 0 129,200
Nursing, State Board of 4,425,600 414,700 4,840,300 4,422,100 414,700 4,836,800
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board  4/ 420,200 0 420,200 420,300 0 420,300
Occupational Safety and Health Review Board 0 0 0 0 0 0
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of 172,500 0 172,500 184,200 0 184,200
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing 135,800 0 135,800 135,800 0 135,800



Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

Fiscal Year 2015Fiscal Year 2014

Optometry, State Board of 206,000 0 206,000 206,100 0 206,100
Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of 775,500 0 775,500 801,700 0 801,700
Parents Commission on Drug Educ. & Prev., Arizona 0 4,747,300 4,747,300 0 4,747,300 4,747,300
Parks Board, Arizona State 12,821,100 33,537,200 46,358,300 13,342,100 33,537,200 46,879,300
Personnel Board, State 374,900 0 374,900 375,000 0 375,000
Pest Management, Office of 2,039,000 113,500 2,152,500 1,700,500 113,500 1,814,000
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of 2,103,700 482,300 2,586,000 2,053,900 482,300 2,536,200
Physical Therapy, Board of 432,600 0 432,600 408,000 0 408,000
Pioneers' Home, Arizona 6,259,400 17,700 6,277,100 6,261,500 17,700 6,279,200
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of 147,300 0 147,300 147,300 0 147,300
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 2,932,100 2,372,000 5,304,100 2,932,200 1,725,200 4,657,400
Power Authority, Arizona 0 36,499,100 36,499,100 0 36,499,100 36,499,100
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for 641,200 103,100 744,300 395,700 103,100 498,800
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 375,500 0 375,500 413,600 0 413,600
Public Safety, Department of  234,935,800 83,916,800 318,852,600 244,557,200 72,933,200 317,490,400
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 5,000,000 39,820,300 44,820,300 6,000,000 40,398,900 46,398,900
Racing, Arizona Department of 4,925,400 89,600 5,015,000 4,930,200 89,600 5,019,800
Radiation Regulatory Agency 2,321,500 272,300 2,593,800 2,322,100 272,300 2,594,400
Real Estate Department, State 2,988,700 234,000 3,222,700 2,989,700 234,000 3,223,700
Residential Utility Consumer Office 1,334,400 0 1,334,400 1,337,800 0 1,337,800
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of 297,100 0 297,100 297,200 0 297,200
Retirement System, Arizona State 26,973,500 82,757,000 109,730,500 29,294,700 87,044,000 116,338,700
Revenue, Department of 73,772,000 42,150,000 115,922,000 73,653,000 43,150,000 116,803,000
School Facilities Board 191,736,200 87,461,900 279,198,100 189,358,400 88,206,000 277,564,400
Secretary of State  15,317,500 4,478,600 19,796,100 18,710,200 4,303,600 23,013,800
State Boards' Office 231,000 0 231,000 231,100 0 231,100
Tax Appeals, State Board of 264,700 0 264,700 265,600 0 265,600
Technical Registration, State Board of 2,119,500 0 2,119,500 2,124,600 0 2,124,600
Tourism, Office of 7,102,600 13,904,900 21,007,500 9,103,700 13,904,900 23,008,600
Transportation, Department of     371,310,600 20,357,600 391,668,200 366,365,100 20,357,600 386,722,700
Treasurer, State 6,209,800 4,798,200 11,008,000 6,210,800 4,798,200 11,009,000
Uniform State Laws, Commission on 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 0
Universities
   Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 723,296,900 1,050,232,100 1,773,529,000 743,173,000 1,126,410,800 1,869,583,800
   Arizona State University - East Campus 58,395,900 23,941,500 82,337,400 61,545,100 24,484,300 86,029,400
   Arizona State University - West Campus 74,308,400 33,756,400 108,064,800 74,308,400 34,687,700 108,996,100
   Northern Arizona University 229,526,100 262,509,200 492,035,300 238,562,300 265,647,400 504,209,700
   Board of Regents 21,925,500 15,119,100 37,044,600 21,928,400 12,612,500 34,540,900
   University of Arizona - Main Campus 480,008,700 1,170,157,000 1,650,165,700 480,848,900 1,174,505,400 1,655,354,300
   University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 110,702,300 318,760,800 429,463,100 110,702,300 339,173,400 449,875,700
   SUBTOTAL - Universities 1,698,163,800 2,874,476,100 4,572,639,900 1,731,068,400 2,977,521,500 4,708,589,900
Veterans' Services, Department of 36,647,600 3,907,300 40,554,900 37,439,900 9,167,700 46,607,600
Veterinary Medical Examining Board 483,400 0 483,400 577,300 0 577,300
Water Infrastructure Finance Authority 0 225,055,200 225,055,200 1,000,000 204,403,200 205,403,200
Water Resources, Department of 13,233,200 10,493,100 23,726,300 14,237,200 10,493,100 24,730,300
Weights and Measures, Department of 3,119,600 0 3,119,600 3,249,000 0 3,249,000



Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

Fiscal Year 2015Fiscal Year 2014

OPERATING BUDGET SUBTOTAL $11,967,847,900 $16,784,486,600 $28,752,334,500 $12,327,385,200 $17,843,464,000 $30,170,849,200

Unallocated Adjustments (211,300) 0 (211,300) 314,700 0 314,700
Capital Outlay Projects 325,792,800 1,319,541,000 1,645,333,800 280,849,800 1,234,806,000 1,515,655,800
Capital Outlay - Debt Service 104,568,800 0 104,568,800 104,572,700 0 104,572,700
Administrative Adjustments 62,980,200 0 62,980,200 51,480,700 0 51,480,700
Revertments (70,600,000) 0 (70,600,000) (116,000,000) 0 (116,000,000)

GRAND TOTAL $12,390,378,400 $18,104,027,600 $30,494,406,000 $12,648,603,100 $19,078,270,000 $31,726,873,100

____________
1/   This table summarizes FY 2014 and FY 2015 appropriations from the 2nd Regular Session and 2nd Special Session of the 51st Legislature and all prior sessions.  

2/   The amounts shown are generally based on estimates published in the JLBC Staff's Baseline Book (January 2014), but may have been updated for later information.  
3/   The new Department of Child Safety (DCS) is created on July 1, 2014.  The FY 2014 funding of the Division of Child Safety and Family Services in the Department of Economic 
       Security is displayed in the FY 2014 DCS column for comparability.
4/   The full agency name is the Board of Examiners of Nursing Care Institution Administrators and Assisted Living Facility Managers.



General Other General Other
BUDGET UNITS Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total
Accountancy, State Board of 0.0 13.0 13.0 0.0 13.0 13.0
Acupuncture Board of Examiners 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Administration, Arizona Department of  90.2 417.9 508.1 86.2 417.9 504.1

Automation Projects Fund 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 75.0 75.0
Capital Outlay 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 5.0

90.2 442.9 533.1 86.2 497.9 584.1
Administrative Hearings, Office of 12.0 0.0 12.0 12.0 0.0 12.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 3.0
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 2/ 161.0 1.9 162.9 161.0 1.9 162.9
AHCCCS  424.2 608.0 1,032.2 426.2 597.0 1,023.2
     AHCCCS - DES Eligibility  564.2 620.9 1,185.1 564.2 620.9 1,185.1
     SUBTOTAL - AHCCCS  3/ 988.4 1,228.9 2,217.3 990.4 1,217.9 2,208.3
Appraisal, State Board of 0.0 9.0 9.0 0.0 9.0 9.0
Athletic Training, Board of 0.0 1.5 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.5
Attorney General - Department of Law 222.2 325.7 547.9 234.2 336.7 570.9
Automobile Theft Authority 0.0 6.0 6.0 0.0 6.0 6.0
Barbers, Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of 0.0 17.0 17.0 0.0 17.0 17.0
Charter Schools, State Board for 9.0 0.0 9.0 11.0 0.0 11.0

1,349.8 1,336.1 2,685.9 1,633.2 1,411.9 3,045.1
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 5.0
Contractors, Registrar of 0.0 105.6 105.6 0.0 105.6 105.6
Corporation Commission 6.0 294.9 300.9 6.0 294.9 300.9
Corrections, State Department of 9,378.0 6.0 9,384.0 9,528.0 6.0 9,534.0
Cosmetology, Board of 0.0 24.5 24.5 0.0 24.5 24.5
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 0.0 9.0 9.0 0.0 9.0 9.0
Deaf & the Blind, Arizona State Schools for the 263.8 277.4 541.2 263.8 277.4 541.2
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 0.0 15.0 15.0 0.0 15.0 15.0
Dental Examiners, State Board of 0.0 11.0 11.0 0.0 11.0 11.0
Economic Security, Department of  5/ 6/ 1,222.6 2,702.0 3,924.6 1,244.4 2,638.2 3,882.6
Education, Department of 143.2 32.7 175.9 143.2 32.7 175.9
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of  2/ 7/ 66.6 0.0 66.6 68.6 0.0 68.6
Environmental Quality, Department of 0.0 322.0 322.0 0.0 322.0 322.0
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0
Equalization, State Board of 7.0 0.0 7.0 7.0 0.0 7.0
Executive Clemency, Board of 14.0 0.0 14.0 14.0 0.0 14.0
Exposition & State Fair Board, Arizona 0.0 184.0 184.0 0.0 184.0 184.0
Financial Institutions, State Department of 46.1 12.0 58.1 46.1 14.0 60.1
Fire, Building and Life Safety, Department of 47.0 0.0 47.0 48.0 0.0 48.0
Forester, State 52.0 0.0 52.0 55.0 0.0 55.0
Funeral Directors & Embalmers, State Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Game and Fish Department, Arizona 0.0 273.5 273.5 0.0 273.5 273.5
Gaming, Department of 0.0 115.3 115.3 0.0 115.3 115.3
Geological Survey, Arizona  10.3 0.0 10.3 10.3 0.0 10.3
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning & Budgeting 22.0 0.0 22.0 22.0 0.0 22.0
Health Services, Department of 904.3 272.4 1,176.7 904.3 272.4 1,176.7
Historical Society, Arizona 51.9 0.0 51.9 51.9 0.0 51.9
Historical Society of Arizona, Prescott 13.0 0.0 13.0 13.0 0.0 13.0
Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examrs., Bd. of 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Housing, Department of 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 3.0
Indian Affairs, Arizona Commission of 3.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0
Industrial Commission of Arizona 0.0 235.6 235.6 0.0 235.6 235.6
Insurance, Department of 90.5 0.0 90.5 90.5 0.0 90.5
Judiciary

Supreme Court 133.6 38.4 172.0 136.6 38.4 175.0
Court of Appeals 136.8 0.0 136.8 136.8 0.0 136.8
Superior Court 128.8 8.7 137.5 128.8 8.7 137.5
SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 399.2 47.1 446.3 402.2 47.1 449.3

Juvenile Corrections, Department of 692.5 46.0 738.5 692.5 46.0 738.5
Land Department, State 4.0 121.7 125.7 125.7 5.0 130.7
Legislature

Auditor General 184.8 0.0 184.8 184.8 0.0 184.8
Joint Legislative Budget Committee 29.0 0.0 29.0 29.0 0.0 29.0
Legislative Council 47.0 0.0 47.0 49.0 0.0 49.0
SUBTOTAL - Legislature 260.8 0.0 260.8 262.8 0.0 262.8

Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of 0.0 45.2 45.2 0.0 45.2 45.2
Lottery Commission, Arizona State 0.0 98.8 98.8 0.0 98.8 98.8
Massage Therapy, Board of 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 5.0

Fiscal Year 2015

African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of

Child Safety, Department of 4/ 5/

Fiscal Year 2014

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY

SUBTOTAL - Administration, Arizona Department of

Full-Time Equivalent Positions by Agency for Fiscal Years 2014 and 2015 1/
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General Other General Other
BUDGET UNITS Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total

Fiscal Year 2015Fiscal Year 2014

Medical Board, Arizona 0.0 58.5 58.5 0.0 58.5 58.5
Mine Inspector, State 14.0 0.0 14.0 14.0 0.0 14.0
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, Arizona 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0
Nursing, State Board of 0.0 42.2 42.2 0.0 42.2 42.2
Nursing Care Institution of Administrators, Bd 0.0 6.0 6.0 0.0 6.0 6.0
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of 0.0 1.5 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.5
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Optometry, State Board of 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0
Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of 0.0 6.7 6.7 0.0 6.7 6.7
Parks Board, Arizona State 0.0 163.0 163.0 0.0 163.0 163.0
Personnel Board, State 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 3.0
Pest Management, Office of 0.0 30.0 30.0 0.0 30.0 30.0
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of 0.0 18.0 18.0 0.0 18.0 18.0
Physical Therapy, Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Pioneers' Home, Arizona 17.0 89.3 106.3 17.0 89.3 106.3
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Postsecondary Education, Commission of 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 5.0
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Public Safety, Department of  357.9 1,546.8 1,904.7 357.9 1,549.8 1,907.7
Racing, Arizona Department of 0.0 40.5 40.5 0.0 40.5 40.5
Radiation Regulatory Agency  2/ 20.0 13.5 33.5 20.0 13.5 33.5
Real Estate Department, State 37.0 0.0 37.0 37.0 0.0 37.0
Residential Utility Consumer Office 0.0 11.0 11.0 0.0 11.0 11.0
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Retirement System, Arizona State 0.0 246.9 246.9 0.0 246.9 246.9
Revenue, Department of 816.8 45.0 861.8 835.8 45.0 880.8
School Facilities Board 17.0 0.0 17.0 17.0 0.0 17.0
Secretary of State, Department of State 130.9 10.2 141.1 130.9 10.2 141.1
State Boards' Office 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 3.0
Tax Appeals, State Board of 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0
Technical Registration, State Board of 0.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 25.0 25.0
Tourism, Office of 28.0 0.0 28.0 28.0 0.0 28.0
Transportation, Department of 2.0 4,546.0 4,548.0 2.0 4,546.0 4,548.0
Treasurer, State 0.0 30.4 30.4 0.0 30.4 30.4
Universities 8/

Regents, Arizona Board of 25.9 0.0 25.9 25.9 0.0 25.9
Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC Campus 6,142.9 0.0 6,142.9 6,142.9 0.0 6,142.9
Arizona State University - East Campus 425.6 0.0 425.6 425.6 0.0 425.6
Arizona State University - West Campus 562.9 0.0 562.9 562.9 0.0 562.9
Northern Arizona University 2,057.2 0.0 2,057.2 2,057.2 0.0 2,057.2
University of Arizona - Main Campus 5,365.0 0.0 5,365.0 5,393.0 0.0 5,393.0
University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 1,054.1 0.0 1,054.1 1,054.1 0.0 1,054.1
SUBTOTAL - Universities 15,633.6 0.0 15,633.6 15,661.6 0.0 15,661.6

Veterans' Services, Department of 104.3 396.0 500.3 104.3 396.0 500.3
Veterinary Medical Examining Board, Arizona. State 0.0 5.5 5.5 0.0 6.0 6.0
Water Resources, Department of 88.5 1.5 90.0 94.5 1.5 96.0
Weights and Measures, Department of 18.9 17.5 36.4 20.9 17.5 38.4

TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS 33,826.3 16,040.7 49,867.0 34,484.2 15,996.5 50,480.7

____________ .
1/

2/   

3/   

4/

5/

6/

7/

8/

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions shown for individual agencies include only those positions funded by appropriated funds.  The detail for 
changes in FTE Positions that occurred between FY 2014 and FY 2015 can be found in the individual agency pages.

Includes 4.5 General Fund FTE Positions in the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs, 4.5 General Fund FTE Positions in the Radiation 
Regulatory Agency, and 1.88 General Fund FTE Positions in the Department of Agriculture for FY 2014 and FY 2015 as appropriated by Laws 
2013, Chapter 12.

In FY 2015, the amount in the Other Fund FTE Positions column also includes 851.4 FTE Positions that are funded with non-appropriated funds.  
The FY 2014 Other Fund FTE Positions figure includes 795.4 FTE Positions from non-appropriated funds.

Includes 1 General Fund FTE Position in the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs for the administration of the Military Installation Fund 
per A.R.S. § 26-263.

All University FTE Positions are attributed to the General Fund, although the Universities fund these positions from Other Appropriated Funds as 
well.

The new Department of Child Safety (DCS) is created on July 1, 2014.  The FTE positions of the Division of Child Safety and Family Services in 
the Department of Economic Security are displayed in the FY 2014 DCS column for comparability.  

Includes 1,689.9 FTE Positions in FY 2014 and 1,689.9 FTE Positions in FY 2015 in the Other Fund FTE Positions columns funded by the Long 
Term Care System Fund and Federal Funds for Child Support Enforcement.

Includes 1,174.7 FTE Positions in FY 2014 and 1,177.7 FTE Positions in FY 2015 in the Other Fund FTE Positions columns funded from the 
Federal Medicaid Expenditure Authority. 
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CAPITAL OUTLAY 

 



____________ 
1/ This amount was appropriated by the FY 2015 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18, Section 136 and Section 137).  All other 

appropriations appear in the FY 2015 Capital Outlay Bill (Laws 2014, Chapter 15).   
 

Fiscal Year 2015 Appropriations Report 320 Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay 
 Summary 
 
 

     FY 2015 
APPROVED

 

BUILDING RENEWAL   
ADOA Building System 26,561,700
ADOT Building System 3,396,800
ABOR Building System 3,000,000
SUBTOTAL 32,958,500
   
INDIVIDUAL PROJECTS    
ADOA Building System 13,700,000
ADOT Building System 234,191,300
ABOR Building System 0
SUBTOTAL 247,891,300
   
LEASE-PURCHASE PAYMENTS   
Lease-Purchase Obligations 1/ 104,572,700
   
TOTALS 
ADOA Building System 144,834,400
ADOT Building System 237,588,100
ABOR Building System 3,000,000
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 385,422,500
   
   
FUND SOURCES 
General Fund 128,772,700
Other Appropriated Funds 
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 
Department of Corrections Building Renewal Fund 
Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund 
Arizona Highway Patrol Fund 
State Parks Revenue Fund 

9,000,000
5,464,300
1,000,000
2,000,000
1,500,000

State Aviation Fund 20,217,200
State Highway Fund 217,370,900
State Lottery Fund 97,400
  SUBTOTAL - Other Appropriated Funds 256,649,800
  SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 385,422,500
 
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 564,857,000
Federal Funds 669,949,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,620,228,500

 

DESCRIPTION — The Capital Outlay Budget consists of one-time appropriations to maintain, expand, enhance, or make a 
lease-purchase payment for the state's capital stock, which includes office buildings, service centers, residential treatment 
centers, state parks, prisons, highways, and other.  For the purposes of capital management and planning, the state is divided 
into 3 building systems, the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) Building System, the Arizona Department of 
Transportation (ADOT) Building System, and the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) Building System.  Capital 
appropriations are typically made through the Capital Outlay Bill, but may be made through other bills as well. 

 

 
The following amounts are one-time appropriations:   
 
Capital Outlay 
The budget includes a total of $385,422,500 from 
Appropriated Funds in FY 2015.  Of the total, 
$128,772,700 is from the General Fund and $256,649,800 

is from Other Appropriated Funds.  The budget consists of 
3 main categories:  1) Building Renewal, 2) Individual 
Projects, and 3) Lease-Purchase Payments. 
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Building Renewal 
Building Renewal appropriations provide for the major 
maintenance and repair of state-owned buildings.  The 
appropriations are based on support of a formula 
determined by the Joint Committee on Capital Review.  
The formula takes into account the replacement value, age, 
and life-cycle of a building.  Available appropriations are 
administered by ADOA (or individual agencies within the 
ADOA Building System that have their own funding 
source for building renewal), ADOT, and ABOR. 
 
The budget includes total funding of $32,958,500 in 
FY 2015 for Building Renewal, which is consists of 
$15,000,000 from the General Fund and $17,958,500 from 
Other Appropriated Funds.  These amounts include: 
 
Arizona Department of Administration  $18,000,000 
 General Fund/Capital Outlay  
 Stabilization Fund   
     @ 53.0% (non-ADC buildings)  
Department of Corrections  
 General Fund/ADC Building  8,464,300 
     Renewal Fund @ 51.6% (ADC-only 
     buildings) 
State Lottery Fund @ 100%            97,400 
Subtotal - ADOA $26,561,700 
 
Arizona Department of Transportation 
 State Highway Fund @ 28.5% $ 3,191,900 
 State Aviation Fund @ 100%       204,900 
Subtotal - ADOT $ 3,396,800 
 
Arizona Board of Regents 
 General Fund @ 2.8%       3,000,000 
Subtotal - ABOR $ 3,000,000 
 
(See the individual building systems’ write-ups for more 
information.) 
 
Individual Projects 
The budget includes total funding of $247,891,300 in 
FY 2015 for individual capital projects, which consists of 
$9,200,000 from the General Fund and $238,691,300 from 
Other Appropriated Funds.  (See the individual building 
systems’ write-ups for more information.) 
 
Lease-Purchase Payments 
The budget includes $104,572,700 from the General Fund 
in FY 2015 for payments related to prior year lease-
purchase agreements to resolve budget shortfalls and the 
state’s share of the long term financing for the Phoenix 
Convention Center.  (See the Debt and Lease-Purchase 
Financing write-up for more information.) 
 
 
 
 



____________ 
1/ The Department of Administration shall allocate the monies to state agencies for necessary building renewal.  If monies in the Capital Outlay 

Stabilization Fund established by A.R.S. § 41-792.01 are insufficient to fund the appropriation to the Department of Administration for building renewal, 
the appropriation to the Department of Administration is reduced by the difference between the amount appropriated to the Department of Administration 
from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund and the balance in the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

2/ The State Department of Corrections shall report monthly to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff on the status of the projects funded under this 
section.  The department may not spend any of this appropriation on Personal Services or overhead expenses related to the management of the funded 
projects.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

3/ Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-793.01, the amounts appropriated in this section are appropriated for FY 2015 to be used by the applicable agency for major 
maintenance and repair activities for state buildings in accordance with Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.  Of the amounts 
appropriated to the Department of Administration, up to $275,000 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for up to 5 FTE Positions 
may be allocated each fiscal year until the building renewal projects are completed.  All other monies appropriated in this section may not be spent for 
Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures or for maintenance contracts on building components and equipment without review by the Joint 
Committee on Capital Review.  Any monies appropriated for building renewal in FY 2015 that are unexpended or unencumbered on June 30, 2016  
revert to the fund from which the monies were appropriated.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

4/ Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252, the Joint Committee on Capital Review shall review the scope, purpose, and estimated cost of a new capital project that 
has an estimated cost of more than $250,000.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

5/ The Department of Public Safety shall submit an expenditure plan and project timeline to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for its review before 
expending any monies appropriated for the microwave communications system upgrade. (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
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Capital Outlay  
 Arizona Department of Administration Building System 
 
   

FY 2015 
APPROVED

 
BUILDING RENEWAL 
Department of Administration  1/ 18,000,000
Arizona Lottery Commission 97,400
Department of Corrections  2/ 8,464,300
  SUBTOTAL   3/ 26,561,700
 
INDIVIDUAL PROJECTS 4/ 
Arizona Exposition and State Fair Board 
Capital Improvements 1,000,000
Arizona State Parks Board 
Capital Improvements 
Department of Public Safety 
Microwave Communications System Upgrade 5/ 
Department of Veterans’ Services 

1,500,000
 

2,000,000

Yuma Veterans’ Home Construction 6/7/ 9,200,000
  SUBTOTAL    13,700,000
   
TOTAL – ALL PROJECTS  40,261,700

 
FUND SOURCES 
General Fund 
Other Appropriated Funds 

21,200,000

Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 9,000,000
Department of Corrections Building Renewal Fund 5,464,300
Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund 
Arizona Highway Patrol Fund 
State Lottery Fund 
State Parks Revenue Fund 

1,000,000
2,000,000

97,400
1,500,000

  SUBTOTAL - Other Appropriated Funds 19,061,700
  SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 40,261,700
 
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES  8/9/10/11/ 40,261,700

DESCRIPTION — The Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) Building System is comprised of all state agencies 
except the Arizona Board of Regents and the Arizona Department of Transportation.  Capital appropriations may be made 
directly to an agency within the system, to ADOA on behalf of an agency, or to ADOA for the entire system. The following 
amounts for FY 2015 are for projects within the ADOA Building System. Appropriations for ADOA Building System projects 
may be from the General Fund or Other Appropriated Funds.   

 
 



____________ 
6/ The amount appropriated is intended to be this state’s share of the costs, and is not subject to expenditure for any purpose unless the Department of 

Veterans’ Services has irrevocable commitments from the United States government for funding at least sixty-five per cent of the total costs. (Capital 
Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

7/ This appropriation is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to the lapsing of appropriations. (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote)  

8/ Unless otherwise specified, the monies appropriated in this act may not be spent for Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures of state 
employees, excluding any services provided as part of the inmate construction program for correctional facilities.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote) 

9/ Unless otherwise specified, the appropriations made in this act do not lapse until the purpose for which the appropriation was made has been 
accomplished or abandoned, or the appropriation stands for a full fiscal year without an expenditure or an encumbrance.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation 
Act footnote) 

10/ The Department of Administration shall report on the status of project-specific FTE Positions for capital projects in its annual capital budget request.  
(Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

11/ The Department of Administration may allocate FTE Positions authorized for specific projects to other projects in this act if the funding for the FTE 
Positions is cost allocated among the projects receiving benefit.  The Department of Administration shall report any FTE Position reallocations to the 
Joint Committee on Capital Review on or before December 31, 2014.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
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Unless otherwise specified, funding for capital projects is 
appropriated by Laws 2014, Chapter 15 (FY 2015 Capital 
Outlay Bill). 
 
Building Renewal 
 
The budget includes $26,561,700 from the General Fund 
and Other Appropriated Funds in FY 2015 for Building 
Renewal within the ADOA Building System.  This amount 
consists of: 
 
 $18,000,000 to ADOA, which consists of $9,000,000 

from the General Fund and $9,000,000 from the 
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF). This 
represents 53.0% of the non-Department of 
Corrections (ADC) building renewal formula.  The FY 
2014 allocation had represented 32.1% of the non-
ADC formula.  

 $97,400 from the State Lottery Fund to the Arizona 
State Lottery Commission, which continues to fund 
100% of the building renewal formula.  The FY 2014 
budget included $90,300 from the State Lottery Fund, 
which also represented 100% of the agency’s building 
renewal formula. 

 $8,464,300 to ADC for building renewal and 
preventative maintenance projects, which consists of 
$3,000,000 from the General Fund and $5,464,300 
from the ADC Building Renewal Fund.  This amount 
funds 51.6% of the ADC-only building renewal 
formula.  The FY 2014 budget included $5,000,000, 
which represented 33.3% of the ADC-only formula.   

 
Building renewal appropriations are used for major repair 
and maintenance of state-owned buildings.  The budget 
continues the footnote that allows up to $275,000 and up to 
5 FTE Positions be allocated each year from building 
renewal monies to ADOA for supervision and 
management of building renewal projects, and a 
requirement that unused building renewal monies revert on 
June 30, 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

Individual Projects 
 
Arizona Exposition and State Fair Board 

 Capital Improvements 
The budget includes $1,000,000 from the Arizona 
Exposition and State Fair Fund in FY 2015 for capital 
improvements.  
 
Arizona State Parks Board 

 Capital Improvements 
The budget includes $1,500,000 from the State Parks 
Revenue Fund in FY 2015 for capital improvements in the 
State Park system.  
 
Department of Public Safety 
 Microwave Communications System Upgrade 
The budget includes $2,000,000 from the Arizona 
Highway Patrol Fund in FY 2015 for the design, 
construction and implementation of the state microwave 
communications system upgrade. 
 
DPS is currently in the process of updating the state’s 
microwave radio system backbone from analog to digital 
technology which allows state agencies to communicate 
with officers in the field.  There are 3 loops made up of 
many radio towers that comprise the microwave backbone, 
of which, the southern loop was completed in CY 2011.  
These monies will help to fund upgrades of the western 
and northern loops.  The remaining cost for the completion 
of the western and northern loops is estimated at 
$20,650,100. 
 
The FY 2015 Capital Outlay Bill also requires DPS to 
submit an expenditure plan and project timeline to the 
Joint Committee on Capital Review regarding its plans for 
the microwave system upgrade prior to expenditure of any 
of the monies appropriated for this purpose. 
 
Department of Veterans’ Services 
 Yuma Veterans’ Home Construction 
The budget includes $9,200,000 from the General Fund in 
FY 2015 for the construction of a new State Veterans’ 
Home in Yuma. 
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The monies will be used to provide a 35% match for a U.S. 
Department of Veterans’ Affairs construction grant. The 
FY 2015 Capital Bill mandates that expenditure of the 
funding is contingent on the receipt of Federal Funds 
which will cover the remaining 65% of the total project 
cost. Each year the federal government develops a 
construction grant priority list and once a state can fully 
supply 35% of funding, that state is placed on the 
construction grant list. The list is renewed each October, as 
the annual federal funding cycle runs from October 1 to 
September 30. The appropriated amount will allow the 
Arizona Yuma Veteran’s Home to secure a higher priority 
spot on the federal construction grant list. 
 
The Yuma home will be a 120-bed facility as outlined in 
federal law, which requires capacity to be based on a 10-
year projection of demand for nursing home and 
domiciliary care by veterans in the state who are 65 years 
of age or older. In determining the projected demand, the 
Arizona Department of Veterans’ Services must take into 
account travel distances for veterans and their families. 
 
Other Issues 
 
Building Demolition 
The Budget Procedures BRB (Laws 2014, Chapter 14) 
allows ADOA to use monies appropriated for Building 
Renewal in FY 2015 for building demolition.  
 
Other Issues 
 
COSF Rental Rate Change & Payment Adjustments 
The budget includes $(188,600) net General Fund decrease 
in all lease-purchase and rental charges.  In total funds, the 
net decrease is $(334,900).  The lease-purchase and rent 
changes include the following adjustments:  
 
    General Fund Total Funds 
 Lease-Purchase $  1,700,900 $  2,612,600 
 PLTO (1,889,500) (2,951,200) 
 Rent 
  Adjustments                  0           3,700 
   $   (188,600) $   (334,900) 
 
Lease-Purchase 
In FY 2015, lease-purchase payments will increase by 
$2,612,600, of which $1,700,900 is from the General Fund 
and $911,700 from Other Appropriated Funds. This is 
largely the result of the recently refinanced Department of 
Health Services building being classified as lease-
purchase, while it was previously financed under a 
privatized lease-to-own (PLTO) agreement. However, the 
overall net payment for the building will decline from the 
FY 2014 budgeted amount. 
 
Privatized-Lease-to-Own 
In FY 2015, PLTO payments will decrease by 
$(2,951,200), of which $(1,889,500) is from the General 

Fund, $(1,093,200) is from Other Appropriated Funds, and 
$31,500 is from Non-Appropriated Funds. This is largely 
the result of the recently refinanced Department of Health 
Services building being classified as lease-purchase, while 
it was previously financed under a PLTO agreement. 
However, the overall net payment for the building will 
decline from the FY 2014 budgeted amount. 
 
Rent Adjustments 
The budget funds an FY 2015 rent adjustment for the State 
Board of Psychologist Examiners, which received a partial 
rent exemption for FY 2014 in the amount of $3,700. 
 
In addition, the budget includes an updated Summary of 
Rent Charges, which reflects updated space utilization 
amounts when applying the current rental rates (Office - 
$13.08 per sq. ft./Storage - $4.74 per sq. ft.).  Any change 
in rental charges beyond the State Board of Psychologist 
Examiners adjustment would be funded from existing 
agency appropriations and would have no corresponding 
change in agency funding levels. (Please see Summary of 
Rent Charges for additional information.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Agency GF OF NA Total GF OF NA Total GF OF NA Total GF OF NA Total
Accountancy, State Board of 0 2,700 0 2,700 0 2,700 0 2,700
Administration, AZ Dept. of 3/ 3,900 3,900 20,400 52,600 5,500 78,500 24,300 52,600 5,500 82,400
Corrections, Arizona Department of (95,200) 0 0 (95,200) (95,200) 0 0 (95,200)
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 0 300 4,300 4,600 0 300 4,300 4,600
Deaf and Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 0 5,200 0 5,200 0 5,200 0 5,200
Environmental Quality, Department of 0 98,400 0 98,400 0 98,400 0 98,400
Environmental Quality, Department of  - WIFA 0 0 2,800 2,800 0 0 2,800 2,800
Equalization, State Board of 2,100 0 0 2,100 2,100 0 0 2,100
Fire, Building and Life Safety, Dept. of 3,600 0 1,300 4,900 3,600 0 1,300 4,900
Forester, State 2,700 0 0 2,700 2,700 0 0 2,700
Gaming, Dept. of 0 15,200 0 15,200 0 15,200 0 15,200
Health Services, Dept. of 1,792,200 911,700 0 2,703,900 (1,919,100) (1,279,500) 0 (3,198,600) (126,900) (367,800) 0 (494,700)
Housing, Dept. of 0 700 11,600 12,300 0 700 11,600 12,300
Insurance, Dept. of 0 0 1,400 1,400 0 0 1,400 1,400
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 3,700 3,700 0 3,700 0 3,700
Racing, AZ Dept. of 0 3,800 0 3,800 0 3,800 0 3,800
Residential Utility Consumer Office 0 2,900 0 2,900 0 2,900 0 2,900
Tax Appeals, State Board of 800 0 0 800 800 0 0 800
Technical Registration, State Board of 0 4,500 0 4,500 0 4,500 0 4,500
Tourism, Office of 0 0 4,600 4,600 0 0 4,600 4,600
    TOTAL $1,700,900 $911,700 $0 $2,612,600 ($1,889,500) ($1,093,200) $31,500 ($2,951,200) $0 $3,700 $0 $3,700 ($188,600) ($177,800) $31,500 ($334,900)
                      

2/   The budget includes a change in rent funding for the State Board of Psychologist Examiners, which received a partial rent exemption for FY 2014 in the amount of $3,700, as recommended by JCCR at its October 2013 meeting. In addition, the budget includes 
      .an updated Summary of Rent Charges, which reflects the most recent space utilization report from ADOA when applying the current rental rates (Office - $13.08 per sq. ft./Storage - $4.74 per sq. ft.) Any change in rental charges beyond those displayed above
       would be funded from existing agency appropriations and would have no corresponding change in agency funding levels.

3/   The Department of Administration lease-purchase adjustment reflects the existing payment schedule for the state building sale/leaseback agreement. As such, this change would not be reflected in the ADOA operating budget.

      of time.  Under a privatized lease-to-own (PLTO) agreement, a private entity constructs a building and leases it to the state.  At the end of the term, the state takes possession of the building.

FY 2015 CHANGE IN LEASE-PURCHASE AND RENT PAYMENTS - DETAIL BY AGENCY
Lease-Purchase 1/ PLTO 1/ Rent 2/ Total Adjustments

1/   Under a traditional lease-purchase agreement, the state issues certificates of participation (COPs) to generate proceeds to finance capital projects.  Subject to annual legislative and continuing appropriations, the state pays off the lease-purchase over a period 



__________ 
1/ Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-793.01, the amounts appropriated in this section are appropriated for FY 2015 and shall be used by the applicable agency 

for major maintenance and repair activities for state buildings in accordance with Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.  Of the 
amounts appropriated to the Department of Administration, up to $275,000 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for up to 5 FTE 
Positions may be allocated each fiscal year until the building renewal projects are completed.  All other monies appropriated in this section shall not be 
spent for Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures or for maintenance contracts on building components and equipment without review by 
the Joint Committee on Capital Review.  Any monies appropriated for building renewal in FY 2015 that are unexpended or unencumbered on June 30, 
2016 revert to the fund from which the monies were appropriated.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

2/ Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252, the Joint Committee on Capital Review shall review the scope, purpose and estimated cost of a new capital project that has 
an estimated cost of more than $250,000.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

3/ The amount is appropriated from the State Highway Fund for 5 de-icer buildings.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
4/ The amount is appropriated from the State Highway Fund for 6 vehicle wash systems.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
5/ The amount is appropriated from the State Aviation Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-8202  for the planning, construction, development and improvement 

of state, county, city or town airports as determined by the State Transportation Board.  Any balances and collections in the State Aviation Fund in excess 
of the specific amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the Department of Transportation for the 
purposes provided in this paragraph.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

6/ The amount appropriated for highway construction is from the State Highway Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 for the planning and construction of 
state highways, including the national system of interstate highways within this state, the state primary or secondary system, the county primary or 
secondary system and urban rural routes, the acquisition of rights-of-way, the cost of contracted field administration and field engineering on construction 
projects and debt service payments on bonds issued for highway construction.  Any balances and collections in the State Highway Fund in excess of the 
specific amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the department for the purposes provided in this 
paragraph.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

7/ The Department of Transportation shall report on or before November 1, 2014 to the Joint Committee on Capital Review on its actual prior year, 
estimated current year and upcoming budget year highway construction expenses from all fund sources, including appropriated monies, federal monies, 
local agency monies, state highway monies, bond proceeds and regional area road monies.  The report must be in the same format as in the prior year 
unless modifications have been approved by the Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and 
Budgeting.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

8/ Unless otherwise specified, the monies appropriated in this act may not be spent for Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures of state 
employees, excluding any services provided as part of the Inmate Construction program for correctional facilities.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote) 
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Capital Outlay 
 Arizona Department of Transportation Building System 
 
    

FY 2015 
APPROVED

 
BUILDING RENEWAL 
ADOT Building Renewal 1/ 3,396,800
SUBTOTAL 3,396,800
 
INDIVIDUAL PROJECTS 2/ 
De-Icer Buildings 3/ 
Vehicle Wash Systems 4/ 
Airport Planning and Development 5/ 

2,280,000
3,000,000

20,012,300
Statewide Highway Construction 6/7/ 208,899,000
SUBTOTAL 234,191,300
 
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 8/9/10/11/ 237,588,100
 
 
FUND SOURCES 
Other Appropriated Funds 
State Aviation Fund 20,217,200
State Highway Fund 217,370,900
  SUBTOTAL - Other Appropriated Funds 237,588,100
  SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 237,588,100
 
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 564,857,000
Federal Funds  669,949,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,472,394,100
 

DESCRIPTION — The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) Building System includes all buildings and 
highways controlled by ADOT.  The following includes amounts for state highway construction and other projects related to 
ADOT’s mission.   

 
 



__________ 
9/ Unless otherwise specified, the appropriations made in this act do not lapse until the purpose for which the appropriation was made has been 

accomplished or abandoned, or the appropriation stands for a full fiscal year without an expenditure or an encumbrance.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation 
Act footnote) 

10/ On or before November 1, 2014, the Department of Transportation shall report the department's estimated outstanding debt principal balance at the end of 
FY 2016 and the estimated debt service payment amount for FY 2016 to the Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the Governor's 
Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting.  This report must include State Highway Fund statewide construction bonds, Arizona Highway User 
Revenue Fund, Maricopa Association of Governments and Pima Association of Governments controlled access bonds, Maricopa Regional Area Road 
Fund bonds and Grant Anticipation Notes and is intended to be comparable to the information in the FY 2015 Appropriations Report.  (Capital Outlay 
Appropriation Act footnote) 

11/ On or before November 1, 2014, the Department of Transportation shall report capital outlay information for FY 2014, FY 2015 and FY 2016 to the 
Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting.  This information shall appear in the 
same format as tables 2, 3 and 6, as found in the FY 2014 Appropriations Report.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
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Unless otherwise specified, funding for capital projects is 
appropriated by Laws 2014, Chapter 15 (FY 2015 Capital 
Outlay Bill). 
 
Building Renewal 
The budget includes $3,396,800 in FY 2015 for Building 
Renewal within ADOT’s Building System.  This amount 
consists of $3,191,900 from the State Highway Fund 
(SHF) and $204,900 from the State Aviation Fund.  The 
SHF amount is for the ADOT Building System and the 
State Aviation amount is for the Grand Canyon Airport. 
 
Building renewal appropriations are used for major repair 
and maintenance of state-owned buildings.  The formula is 
based on the square footage and replacement cost of 
existing buildings.  The amounts represent 28.5% funding 
of the revised highways building renewal formula and 
100% funding of the aviation building renewal formula. 
 
Individual Projects 
 
  De-Icer Buildings 
The budget includes $2,280,000 from SHF in FY 2015 for 
ADOT to construct 5 new buildings that will house de-icer 
chemicals, bulk sand, and cinders, used during winter 
months to de-ice highways after the snow has been 
plowed.  They will be located at different areas throughout 
the state and will replace existing deteriorated facilities 
and outside storage.  These facilities will help ADOT 
incorporate environmental enhancements requested by the 
Arizona Department of Administration, Risk Management 
Division, minimizing the potential for environmental 
incidents.  Each de-icer building will cost an estimated 
$456,000.  ADOT was appropriated $2,280,000 in FY 
2014 for 6 de-icer buildings, but the appropriation was 
only sufficient to construct 5 buildings.   
 
  Vehicle Wash Systems 
The budget includes $3,000,000 from SHF in FY 2015 for 
ADOT to construct new vehicle wash systems at 6 
highway maintenance sites statewide.  Each vehicle wash 
system costs $500,000.  A wash system includes a 1,200 
square foot metal building, a rack frame for handling de-
icer material spreaders, and equipment to contain 
contaminants such as road tar, lubricants and de-icer salts.  
The wash systems will help ADOT meet wastewater 
environmental regulations to protect surface and ground 

water.  ADOT plans to construct additional new vehicle 
wash systems in future years.  ADOT was also 
appropriated $3,000,000 in FY 2014 for 6 vehicle wash 
buildings.   
 
  Airport Planning and Development  
The budget includes $20,012,300 from the State Aviation 
Fund (SAF) in FY 2015 for ADOT’s airport construction 
program.  Fund revenues are generated from a flight 
property tax, aircraft lieu tax, and revenues from the 
operations of the Grand Canyon Airport.  A footnote in the 
FY 2015 Capital Outlay Bill appropriates any additional 
monies in SAF above the appropriation to ADOT for 
aviation construction.  (Please see Footnote 5.) 
 
  Statewide Highway Construction  
The budget includes $208,899,000 from SHF in FY 2015 
for controlled access, debt service on bonds, and new 
construction. A footnote in the FY 2015 Capital Outlay 
Bill appropriates any additional monies in SHF above the 
appropriation to ADOT for highway construction.  (Please 
see Footnote 6.) 
  
  Controlled Access Highways 
The budget includes an estimated urban freeway controlled 
access funding level of $84,426,000 from SHF in FY 
2015.  Please see Table 6 for the HURF distribution 
analysis, which shows that after implementing statewide 
adjustments $84,425,000 of net SHF monies will be 
available for controlled access in FY 2015 rather than 
$84,426,000.  The Maricopa Association of Governments 
(MAG) receives 75% and the Pima Association of 
Governments (PAG) receives 25%.   
 
  Debt Service 
The budget includes $111,075,000 from SHF in FY 2015 
for the appropriated portion of the debt service on bonds.  
ADOT has approximately $2,614,680,000 in outstanding 
bonds and other long-term debt.  The amount represents 
the appropriated portion of FY 2015 debt service 
payments. (Please see Table 4 for more information on 
debt service.) 
 
  New Construction 
The budget includes $13,398,000 from SHF in FY 2015 
for highway construction.  Highway construction monies 
represent the amount that is available for the discretionary 
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SHF to fund the State Transportation Board’s 5-year plan 
after all other allocations have been made.  Table 6 
displays the HURF distribution analysis, which shows that 
after implementing statewide adjustments, $13,310,000 of 
net SHF monies will be available for statewide highway 
construction in FY 2015 rather than $13,398,000. (Please 
see the Summary of Highway Construction section and 
Table 6 for additional information.)  
 
Table 1 shows the allocation of the budget related to 
highway construction. 
 
Table 1 

FY 2015 Highway Construction & Debt Service
   

  Capital Outlay Bill  
Controlled Access $  84,426,000
Debt Service   111,075,000
Highway Construction    13,398,000

Total $208,899,000 

  
As noted in the HURF distribution table (please see Table 
6), an additional amount of $284,831,000 from unspent FY 
2014 State Highway Fund monies and the Statewide 
Transportation Acceleration Needs Account (STAN) will 
also be available in FY 2015.   
 
Summary of Non-Appropriated Capital Funds 
 
Table 2 provides a summary of non-appropriated capital 
expenditures.  Further background information regarding 
the funds is contained in the ADOT Summary of Funds in 
the ADOT operating section of the FY 2015 Baseline 
Book.  The ADOT operating budget section does not 
include the non-appropriated capital expenditures as those 
only appear in Table 2. 
 

Summary of Highway Construction 
 
The State Transportation Board oversees the department’s 
highway construction program.  The 5-Year Highway 
Construction Program adopted by the board on June 25, 
2013 includes monies from SHF, Federal Funds, the 
Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund, HURF for controlled 
access roads, and bond revenues.  The highway 
construction program adopted by the State Transportation 
Board totals $1,044,722,000 for FY 2015.  (Please see 
Table 3 for additional details.) 
 
  Total Highway Construction Funding 
Only a small portion of the state’s total highway 
construction funding is appropriated.  The budget provides 
$208,899,000 for highway construction, including 
$13,398,000 of net SHF monies for statewide highway 
construction.  In Table 6, this amount is adjusted to 
$13,310,000 due to statewide adjustments.   
 
Table 4 summarizes expenditures for highway construction 
that are planned in the future and currently underway from 
FY 2013 through FY 2015, on a cash flow basis as 
provided by ADOT.  Table 3, which shows the highway 
construction program adopted by the State Transportation 
Board, presents a different view since it only shows the 
total dollar cost of highway projects scheduled to begin in 
FY 2015 by category of construction.  Table 4 also 
includes monies from the Local Agency Deposits Fund, 
while Table 3 does not.   
 

 
For FY 2013, Table 4 shows that total cash highway 
construction expenditures were $1,018,500,000, while 
$286,000,000 was spent on debt service.  In FY 2014, total 
estimated cash highway construction expenditures are 
$1,393,900,000 with total debt service of $305,400,000.  
In FY 2015, total estimated cash highway construction 
expenditures are $1,404,300,000 with total debt service of 
$307,500,000.  The major sources of highway construction 
funding are SHF, Federal Aid, the half-cent sales tax in 
Maricopa County (MRARF), bond proceeds, and the Local 
Agency Deposits Fund.  The Local Agency Deposits Fund 

Table 2 
 

Non-Appropriated Capital Fund Expenditures 
($ in Thousands) 

      

  
FY 2013 
Actual 

FY 2014 
Estimate 

FY 2015 
Estimate 

Aviation Federal Funds $          404 $       1,275 $       1,600 
Federal Grants 685,310 668,349 668,349
Subtotal - Federal 

Funds 
$685,714 $   669,624 $   669,949

      

Economic Strength 
Project Fund 

$       1,000 $       1,000 $       1,000

Highway Expansion and  
 Extension Loan 
 Program Fund 

0 6,250 43,750

Local Agency Deposits 
Fund 

104,913 100,000 100,000

Maricopa Regional Area 
Road Fund 

216,729 
             

542,463 
             

420,107
            

Subtotal - Other Non-
Appropriated Funds 

$   322,642 $   649,713 $   564,857

      

   Total $1,008,356 $1,319,337 $1,234,806

Table 3 
 

Highway Construction Projects Beginning in FY 2015 
 ($ in Thousands) 

    

   FY 2015 1/ 
Construction $     97,625 
Urban Controlled Access 2/ 606,475 
Pavement Preservation Maintenance 271,756 
Other 3/      68,866 
   Total $1,044,722 
____________ 
1/ Data from ADOT’s 2014-2018 5-Year Transportation 

Facilities Construction Program. 
2/ Includes expenditures from HURF for controlled access, 

PAG, and the Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund (MRARF). 
3/ Includes construction preparation, contingency set-asides, and 

related highway construction and maintenance items. 
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Table 4

Sources FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

Actual Estimate Estimate

 State Highway Fund (SHF)

 Appropriated

         HURF - Statewide Debt Service 102.5$      112.3$      111.1$      

         HURF - MAG Debt Service 25.2 26.7 27.9

         MAG/PAG 15.2% Controlled Access - Construction Expenditures 30.8 33.5 129.8

         Net SHF Funds Available for Statewide Highway Construction Expenditures 0.9 12.3          13.3          

         Total SHF - Appropriated 159.4$      184.8$      282.1$      

 Non-Appropriated 

         SHF Highway Construction 1/   -$            3.4$          31.3$        

         Total SHF - Non-Appropriated -$            3.4$          31.3$        

         Total SHF Highway Construction Expenditures 159.4$      188.2$      313.4$      

 Federal Aid  

         Total Federal Aid Highway Construction Expenditures 826.3$      823.0$      823.0$      

 Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund 

         Highway Construction Expenditures  13.6$        373.4$      239.3$      

         MRARF Debt Service 103.2 103.6 103.6

         Total Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund Highway Construction Expenditures 116.8$      477.0$      342.9$      

 Bond Proceeds 

         HURF - Highway Construction Expenditures 25.8$        62.7$        218.8$      

         MRARF - Highway Construction Expenditures 117.9 98.6 11.7

         GAN - Highway Construction Expenditures 55.9 47.8 -              

         Total Bond Proceeds Highway Construction Expenditures 199.6$      209.1$      230.5$      

 Local Agency Deposits Fund 

          Local Agency Deposits Fund Highway Construction Expenditures (Non-Federal) 2.4$          2.0$          2.0$          

          Total Local Agency Deposits Fund Highway Construction Expenditures 2.4$          2.0$          2.0$          

 Total Highway Construction Expenditures 1,304.5$   1,699.3$   1,711.8$   

 Total Debt Service

          SHF 127.7$      139.0$      139.0$      

          Federal Aid 55.1          62.8          64.9          

          MRARF 103.2        103.6        103.6        

 Total Debt Service 286.0$      305.4$      307.5$      2/

 Total Cash Highway Construction Expenditures

          SHF 31.7$        49.2$        174.4$      

          Federal Aid 771.2 760.2 758.1

          MRARF 13.6 373.4 239.3

          Bond Proceeds 199.6 209.1 230.5

          Local Agency Deposits Fund 2.4 2.0 2.0

 Total Cash Highway Construction Expenditures 1,018.5$   1,393.9$   1,404.3$   

 Total Highway Construction Expenditures 1,304.5$   1,699.3$   1,711.8$   

____________

1/  Includes funding from STAN.

2/  Information provided by the department.  Includes $138,978,000 for HURF bonds ($111,075,000 for statewide program and 

     $27,903,000 MAG program); $64,895,000 for Grant Anticipation Notes; and $103,593,000 for MRARF bonds as of June 30, 2013.

Highway Construction and Debt Service Expenditures by Fund Source

($ in Millions)
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receives monies from the federal government and local 
agencies for the payment of local agency sponsored county 
secondary road construction projects. 
 
Table 4 does not include highway maintenance spending 
of $141,830,000 in FY 2013, $146,800,000 in FY 2014, 
and $144,900,000 in FY 2015. Of the $307,500,000 total 
debt service amount in Table 4, only $111,075,000 is 
appropriated. 
 
  Highway User Revenue Fund Analysis 
HURF consists of monies received in the state from 
transportation-related licenses, taxes, fees, penalties and 
interest such as the motor vehicle fuel tax, vehicle license 
tax (VLT), vehicle registration, driver’s license, and 
others.  Table 5 explains the formula distribution of HURF 
monies between state and local governments.  Table 6 
presents the overall HURF distribution for FY 2013 
through FY 2015.  The line in Table 6 showing Net SHF 
Available for Statewide Highway Construction, which 
totals $13,310,000 for FY 2015, does not include Maricopa 
County and Pima County Controlled Access Funds, Bond 
Funds, Federal Funds, and Miscellaneous Funds available 
for construction.  The line represents the amount that is 
available from the discretionary SHF to fund the State 
Transportation Board’s 5-Year Plan. 
 
Total FY 2013 HURF collections of $1,210,024,000 were 
(0.1)% below FY 2012.  HURF collections have been $1.2 
billion for the past 3 fiscal years.  As of April 2014, HURF 
year-to-date collections were 2.8% higher than the prior 
year.  The Baseline projections used in Table 6, however, 
assume a 1.0% increase in total HURF revenue collections 
in both FY 2014 and FY 2015.  Based on the FY 2014 
year-to-date trend, HURF collections in FY 2014 and FY 
2015 will be $21.8 million and $44.4 million above the 
Baseline estimates, respectively.   
 
Decreased HURF collections in FY 2013 were due to 
revenue loss in all major HURF revenue categories with 
the exception of VLT.  VLT revenue increased 1.7% from 
FY 2012 because of growth in the number of brand new 
car and new-to-state vehicle purchase registrations.  Gas 
tax collections declined (0.2)% over the prior fiscal year, 
while registration revenues decreased (0.2)%.  Decreased 
commercial trucking, due to a lowered demand for goods, 
led to declines of (1.7)% and (0.1)% in the use fuel tax 
(diesel) and the motor carrier fee, respectively.  
 
The FY 2015 Revenue Budget Reconciliation Bill (BRB) 
(Laws 2014, Chapter 9) requires, as session law, $30 
million of HURF revenues in both FY 2015 and FY 2016 
and $60 million of HURF revenues in FY 2017 to be 
allocated directly to counties cities and towns in 
percentages reflecting the current non-state distribution of 
HURF revenues.  The language specifies that these HURF 
revenues may only be spent on direct construction/repair 
and right-of-way expenditures.  These additional HURF 
monies are due to a reduction of an equal amount of HURF 

in the Department of Public Safety (DPS) budget; the 
General Fund replaced the reduced HURF funding in the 
DPS budget. (Please see Table 6 for the amounts of HURF 
revenue distributed to local governments under this 
provision.) 
 
Due to Laws 2013, Chapter 244, $9,974,900 from the   
Underground Storage Tank (UST) Tax has been deposited 
in SHF as of May for FY 2014.  The FY 2015 Budget 
Procedures BRB (Laws 2014, Chapter 14) eliminates the 
deposit of UST Tax collection in SHF effective January 1, 
2015.  After that date, revenues will again be deposited 
into the Department of Environmental Quality’s Regulated 
Substance Fund. 
 
In FY 2013, UST Tax collections were $29.0 million.  
Assuming similar collections in FY 2015, SHF would 
receive the UST Tax collections for half of FY 2015 
equaling $14.5 million.  (Please see the Department of 
Environmental Quality’s narrative for more details.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Table 5 

Percentage Distribution of HURF Monies 
  

Cities 30.5% 
Counties 19.0% 
Controlled Access 1/ 7.7% 
State Highway Fund 1/     42.8% 
   Total 100.0% 
____________ 
1/ A.R.S. § 28-6538 distributes 50.5% of HURF monies to 

SHF, with 12.6% of the monies distributed to SHF being 
allocated to controlled access highways in Maricopa and 
Pima Counties.  The State Transportation Board adds 2.6% 
by Board Policy to the statutory 12.6%, making a total of 
15.2% of SHF monies set aside for controlled access 
highways (50.5% of 15.2% = 7.7% displayed in the table 
above).  The controlled access monies are divided:  75% for 
Maricopa County and 25% for Pima County.  Pima County 
may also use some of their monies for arterial streets and 
highways. 
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Table 6 
Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) Distribution

($ in Thousands)
   

  
FY 2013
Actual

FY 2014 
Estimate 

FY 2015
Estimate

Total HURF Collections  $1,210,024 $1,222,124 $1,234,345
   
Less: Economic Strength Fund 1/ 1,000 1,000 1,000
  ADOT - MVD Registration Compliance Program 2/ 625 652 652
 Reversion from MVD Operations 3/ (765) 0 0
 Automation Projects Fund 0 5 0
  Dept. of Public Safety Transfer from HURF 4/   119,873    119,247  89,255
 Cities 5/ 0 0 16,003
 Counties 5/ 0 0 9,969
 Controlled Access 5/              0               0       4,028
Net HURF Collections $1,089,291 $1,101,220 $1,113,438
  
Less: Cities 6/ 332,234 335,872 339,599
  Counties 6/ 206,965 209,232 211,553
 VLT Transfer to Parity Compensation Fund 7/ 2,447 2,561 2,657
  VLT Transfer to General Fund (5-Year VLT) 8/ 1,048 1,000 1,000
 VLT Transfer to General Fund (Abandoned Vehicle) 9/ 3,155 3,200 3,200
  Controlled Access  10/     82,603      83,502   84,425
Net SHF (Discretionary) $  460,839 $   465,853 $   471,004

 
Plus: Other Income 11/ 32,091 31,144 31,161
Less: Operating Budget 12/ 335,809 337,323 340,870
 Dept of Public Safety Transfer from Highway Fund 13/ 6,780 6,744 6,744
  Operating Carryovers, Adjustments and Transfers 14/ 5 5 5
 Capital Outlay and Building Renewal 793 8,280 8,472
  Motor Vehicle Third Party Payments 15/ 19,696 20,152 21,689
  Debt Service 16/  110,223    112,237  111,075
Net SHF Available for Statewide Highway Construction 
   (5-Year Plan) 17/ 

$    19,624 $    12,256 $    13,310

   
SHF Adjustments  
Plus: Controlled Access SHF Beginning Balance 196,340 223,176 249,654
 STAN Account Beginning Balance     37,995      38,266    35,177
   Total SHF Available for Statewide Highway Construction 18/ $   253,959 $  273,698 $   298,141
___________ 
1/ Provides monies for economic strength highway projects recommended by the Commerce Authority and approved by the State Transportation Board. 
2/ The FY 2014 General Appropriation Act (GAA) amount of $651,500 includes $(400) for statewide adjustments and $26,300 for the retention payment.  

The FY 2015 GAA amount of $651,800 includes $300 for statewide adjustments.   
3/ The FY 2012 GAA shifted the funding for the Motor Vehicle Division (MVD) from SHF to HURF.  The FY 2013 GAA shifted the funding for MVD back 

to SHF.   
4/ The FY 2014 GAA amount of $119,247,100 includes $719,800 for statewide adjustments and $5,900 for the retention payment.  The FY 2015 GAA 

amount of $89,255,000 includes $7,900 for statewide adjustments. 
5/ The Revenue Budget Reconciliation Bill (Laws 2014, Chapter 9) requires, as session law, $30 million of HURF revenues in both FY 2015 and FY 

2016 and $60 million of HURF revenues in FY 2017 to be allocated directly to counties and cities and towns in percentages reflecting current non-
state distribution of HURF revenues.  The legislation also specifies that those revenues may only be spent on direct construction/repair and right-of-
way expenditures.  These additional HURF monies are due to a reduction in those funds in the Department of Public Safety budget.    

6/ A statutorily defined distribution of HURF monies for acquisition and construction of streets or highways.  (See also footnote 5.) 
7/ Laws 2005, Chapter 306 transfers 1.51% of VLT for distribution to SHF to the Parity Compensation Fund beginning in FY 2006. 
8/ A.R.S § 28-5808E transfers the SHF share of the HURF VLT to the state General Fund that is generated from the difference between a 2-year registration 

and a 5-year registration. 
9/ A.R.S § 28-5808D  also transfers the SHF share of the HURF VLT to the state General Fund that is equal to 90% of the fees collected under A.R.S. § 28-

4802A and 60% of the fees collected under A.R.S. § 28-4802B to the state General Fund. 
10/ A statutorily defined distribution of SHF monies for design, acquisition and construction of controlled access highways.  The monies are divided 75% for 

Maricopa County and 25% for Pima County.  Pima County may also use some of their monies for arterial streets and highways. 
11/ Includes interest and rental income, transfers from the Public Roads Fund, revenue from 4 formerly non-appropriated funds, and miscellaneous sales and 

other income.  The FY 2013 amount of $32,091,000 includes $31,466,000 in miscellaneous revenue and $625,000 for the Registration Compliance 
program.  The FY 2014 estimate of $31,143,500 includes $30,492,000 in miscellaneous revenue and $651,500 for the Registration Compliance program.  
The FY 2015 estimate of $31,160,800 includes $30,509,000 in miscellaneous revenue and $651,800 for the Registration Compliance program.   

12/ The FY 2014 GAA amount of $337,323,200 includes $(295,400) in statewide adjustments, $5,410,800 for the retention payment.  The FY 2015 GAA 
amount of  $340,869,900 includes $3,461,900 for new lane miles and $84,800 for statewide adjustments.   

13/ The FY 2014 GAA amount of $6,743,800 includes $(36,200) in statewide adjustments.  The FY 2015 GAA amount of $6,743,900 includes $100 for 
statewide adjustments. 

14/ Includes $5,000 annual transfer to Legislative Council for multistate highway transportation agreement. 
15/ Statutory payments to third parties from VLT collected by third parties. 
16/ Debt service on highway revenue bonds, does not include debt service payable from Maricopa and Pima controlled access funds. 
17/ Excludes Maricopa and Pima County controlled access funds, and bond, federal, and miscellaneous funds available for construction.   
18/  Numbers may not add due to rounding. 



____________ 
1/ The Arizona Board of Regents shall require each university to establish a major maintenance and repair account for deposit of amounts allocated by the 

board to the university from the appropriation made in this subsection.  Amounts deposited in this account may be used only for the purposes provided in 
Subsection A of this section.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
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Capital Outlay  
 Arizona Board of Regents Building Systems 
 
 

 
    

FY 2015 
APPROVED

 
BUILDING RENEWAL 
Arizona Board of Regents  3,000,0001/ 
TOTAL 3,000,000 
 
 
FUND SOURCES 
General Fund 3,000,000 
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 3,000,000 
 
 

 

DESCRIPTION — The Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) Building System is comprised of buildings controlled by the 
Universities.   
 

 

Building Renewal 
The budget includes $3,000,000 from the General Fund in FY 
2015 for Building Renewal within the ABOR Building 
System.  This amount funds 2.8% of the building renewal 
formula.  ABOR is responsible for allocating the monies to 
the 3 state universities. 
 
Building Renewal appropriations provide for the major 
maintenance and repair of state-owned buildings.  The 
appropriations are based on support of a formula 
determined by the Joint Committee on Capital Review 
(JCCR).  The formula takes into account the replacement 
value, age, and life cycle of a building.  . 
 
Lease-Purchase Projects 
In FY 2015, ABOR is projected to have $757,552,000 in 
outstanding lease-purchase balances, with an overall debt 
service payment of $76,509,800.  The General Fund share 
of the debt service is $29,073,500.  The General Fund 
share receives an annual appropriation of $34,625,000, but 
the actual debt service will be $(5,590,900) below this 
amount in FY 2015 due to refinancing Certificates of 
Participation.  (See the ABOR operating section for 
additional information on universitywide refinance 
savings.)  According to ABOR, savings from this 
refinancing is estimated to result in excess appropriations 
of $(25,984,500), of which a significant portion will occur 
in FY 2015 - FY 2017.  (See Capital Outlay - Debt and 
Lease-Purchase Financing for more information.) 
 
Bonding 
In FY 2015, ABOR is projected to have $2,143,740,000 in 
outstanding bond balances, including both system revenue 
and Lottery bonds.  The projected debt service is 
$171,118,200.  (See Capital Outlay - Debt and Lease-
Purchase Financing for more information.) 
 

 
  University Lottery Bonds 
Laws 2008, Chapter 287 as amended by Laws 2009, 
1st Special Session, Chapter 6 and Laws 2009, 3rd Special 
Session, Chapter 9 authorized ABOR to enter into lease-to-
own and bond transactions up to a maximum of 
$800,000,000 to pay facilities.  The bonds are to be paid 
with 80% Lottery monies and 20% university system 
revenues.  
 
Of the $800,000,000, not more than $167,671,200 could be 
issued in FY 2009 and not more than $400,000,000 in 
FY 2010.  ABOR is required to allocate $376,000,000 of 
the $800,000,000 for the Phoenix Biomedical Campus.  
ABOR also decided to allocate $16,000,000 to Arizona 
State University’s (ASU) School of Construction.  With 
the Phoenix Biomedical Campus and School of 
Construction set-asides, $408,000,000 remained to be 
allocated.  ABOR then initially split this amount evenly to 
each of the 3 universities ($136,000,000 each) for building 
renewal, deferred maintenance, and new construction 
projects. 
 
$408,000,000 Allocation 
In terms of the $408,000,000 allocation, JCCR favorably 
reviewed:  
 
 $167,700,000 for building renewal bond projects in 

November 2008 and February 2009, which were 
issued in April, June, and August 2010, as well as in 
May 2011.  To date, $163,430,000 of the favorably 
reviewed $167,700,000 has been issued.   

 The Committee favorably reviewed $32,388,000 in 
September 2011 for ASU building renewal projects, of 
which $30,915,000 was issued in November 2011.   

 In October and December 2012, the Committee 
favorably reviewed $38,000,000 for ASU building 
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renewal projects, of which $35,000,000 was issued in 
January 2013, with the remaining $3,000,000 issued in 
May 2014.   

 The Committee favorably reviewed $66,500,000 for 
the University of Arizona (UA) new construction 
projects in December 2012, which was issued in April 
2013.   

 In April 2013, the Committee favorably reviewed 
$71,215,000 for Northern Arizona University (NAU) 
for a new construction project at its Flagstaff campus, 
which was partially paid in cash, and issued in June 
2013.  

 
Additionally, in August 2013, the Committee favorably 
reviewed $33,265,000 for ASU building renewal projects, 
which were issued May 2014. 
 
As a result of these actions, the 407,400,000 has been 
favorably reviewed by JCCR.  Of this amount, 
$394,850,000 has been issued. 
 
Phoenix Biomedical Campus 
The Committee also favorably reviewed $172,940,000 for 
Phase I of the Phoenix Biomedical Campus in March 
2010, which represents a portion of the $376,000,000 
requirement and was to be collaboration between the 3 
universities.  Subsequent to the March 2010 JCCR 
meeting, ASU withdrew its partnership altogether from the 
Phoenix Biomedical Campus.  As a result, ASU’s 
$43,235,000 portion of the $172,940,000 will not be 
issued.  UA issued $122,245,000 in June 2010.  NAU 
planned to issue $7,685,000 in late spring 2011 but 
decided in March 2011 to pay for its $7,685,000 portion in 
cash.  If any of the ASU and NAU portions are not being 
spent for their originally reviewed purposes, the new uses 
of those monies would need further JCCR review before 
issuance.  
 
All of the NAU and UA bonds and 73% of the ASU bonds 
that were issued prior to December 2010 were issued as 
Build America Bonds (BABs).  BABs, which expired 
December 2010, were taxable bonds which entitled the 
issuing entity to a 35% interest subsidy from the federal 
government.  This left the issuing entity paying the 
remaining 65% of interest costs, together with principal, 
associated with the lease-purchase agreement. 
 
School of Construction 
The Committee also favorably reviewed $16,000,000 for 
the ASU School of Construction in October 2012, which 
represents the total $16,000,000 allocation for that portion 
of bonding authority.  The entire $16,000,000 was issued 
in April 2013.  
 
Summary 
Between the Phoenix Biomedical Campus, the ASU 
School of Construction and other projects, $563,545,000 
of the Chapter 287 authority has been reviewed (see Table 
1).  Of that amount, $524,615,000 has been issued.  An 

additional $24,555,000 has been reviewed by the 
Committee and is planned to be issued by the end of FY 
2015.  At this time, a total of $250,830,000 in remaining 
authority is available for university lottery bonding 
projects, including $237,680,000 for Phoenix Biomedical 
Campus expansion.  (See Table 1 for the statutory 
distribution amounts, the reviewed and planned issuances, 
and the remaining bonding authority by university.) 
 
Under Chapter 287, the annual debt service payments were 
designed to be paid from the University Capital 
Improvement Lease-to-Own and Bond (UCI) Fund and 
would be comprised of up to 80% Lottery revenues and at 
least 20% state university system revenues, as required by 
Chapter 287.  The $524,615,000 of total issuances will 
result in a total debt service payment of $24,359,600 in FY 
2015. 
 
After all Lottery revenue beneficiaries receive their 
statutory distributions, the UCI Fund receives its 
distribution before any remaining monies are deposited to 
the General Fund.  The Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee (JLBC) Staff estimates that the UCI Fund 
could receive as much as $44,924,100 in FY 2015.  Since 
the maximum 80% Lottery portion of the debt service is 
expected to be only $19,487,700 in FY 2015, the 
remaining $25,436,400 will be deposited to the General 
Fund.  The 20% share of the university payment, which 
will be paid for with university system revenues, is 
$4,871,900 in FY 2015. 
 
Chapter 287 also provided that the monies distributed from 
the UCI Fund would be exempt from the university debt 
limit calculations.  However, each university is required to 
submit their debt limit calculations with and without this 
bonding package as part of their annual Capital 
Improvement Plans. 
 
Table 2 shows the current projections for UCI Fund 
revenues and a summary of the payment schedule for the 
Phoenix Biomedical Campus, ASU School of Construction 
and building renewal projects if the maximum of 80% of 
the debt service was paid from Lottery funds. 
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Table 1 

University Issuances 
 

 
Purpose 

 
University 

Statutory 
Distribution 

Reviewed 
Issuance 

Actual 
Issuance 

Remaining  
Authority 

 Planned 
Issuance 1/ 

Phoenix Biomedical  
  Campus 
 

UA 
NAU 

$360,960,000 
15,040,000 

$132,045,000
8,100,000 

$130,845,000 
7,475,000 

$230,115,000 
7,565,000 

$                 0 
0 

ASU’s School of  
  Construction 

ASU  16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 0 0 

Building Renewal/ 
  New Construction 

ASU 136,000,000 136,000,000 111,445,000 0 24,555,000 

 NAU 136,000,000 136,000,000 132,500,000 3,500,000 0 
 UA 136,000,000 135,400,000 126,350,000      9,650,000                  0 
Subtotal 408,000,000 407,400,000 370,295,000 13,150,000 0 

 

TOTAL $800,000,000 $563,545,000 $524,615,000 $250,830,000 $  24,555,000 
____________ 
1/ Planned issuances by end of FY 2015. 

 
 

Table 2 
University Lottery Bonding Projects 1/ 

         
    FY 2013  FY 2014  FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 
Projected Lottery Revenue to UCI Fund 2/  $28,268,400  $34,167,500  $44,924,100  $54,186,000  $63,909,200 
         

Building Renewal Projects      
  Lottery Debt Service 80%  $  6,484,900  $  13,645,000  $14,241,500  $24,528,500  $24,639,500 
  University Debt Service 20%     1,621,300      3,411,300       3,560,400      6,132,200      6,159,900 
        
  Total Debt Service for $370.3 M 3/   $  8,106,200  $17,056,300  $17,801,900  $30,660,700  $30,799,400 
         

Phoenix Biomedical Campus       
        
  Lottery Debt Service 80%  $  4,120,600  $  4,725,900  $  4,637,000  $ 6,703,100  $  6,636,100 
  University Debt Service 20%     1,030,100     1,181,500      1,159,300      1,675,800      1,659,000 
        
  Total Debt Service for $138.3 M 4/5/   $  5,150,700  $  5,907,400  $  5,796,300  $  8,378,900  $  8,295,100 
         

ASU School of Construction       
       
       Lottery Debt Service 80%   $     388,900  $     609,200  $     817,500  $     782,700 
       University Debt Service 20%            97,200         152,200        204,400        195,700 
       
       Total Debt Service for $16.0 M     $     486,100  $     761,400 $     1,021,900  $     978,400 
       
Total Lottery Share at 80% 6/   $10,605,500  $18,759,800  $19,487,700  $32,049,100  $32,058,300 
         

Projected University Cost 6/7/  $  2,651,400  $  4,690,000  $  4,871,900  $  8,012,400  $  8,014,600 
____________      
1/ Represents JCCR reviewed projects and planned FY 2014 and FY 2015 issuances not yet reviewed by JCCR. 
2/  Revenue estimates are based on a 5% annual increase in Lottery revenues.  Represents that maximum amount of revenue available to the UCI Fund.  

UCI Fund revenues would not exceed the actual total lottery share of debt service in a given year.  See Total Lottery share at 80% line. 
3/  In FY 2015, includes $12,818,100 in debt service for projects that have been reviewed by JCCR through 2013. 
4/  UA has already issued its $122,245,000 share, NAU will be paying cash for its $7,685,000 share, and ASU’s $43,235,000 share will not be issued as 

a result of the withdrawal of their partnership from the Phoenix Biomedical Campus.   
5/  In FY 2015, includes $4,871,900 in debt service for projects that have been reviewed by JCCR through 2013. 
6/  The sum of Total Lottery Share at 80% and Projected University Cost represents the total debt service for the bond issuances.  See the Capital Debt 

and Lease-Purchase section for more information.   
7/  Represents the 20% university share.   
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Capital Outlay 
 Debt and Lease-Purchase Financing  
 
    

FY 2015 
APPROVED

 
LEASE-PURCHASE PAYMENTS* 
Arizona Department of Administration - 2010 Leaseback Financing  84,123,700
Phoenix Convention Center  20,449,000
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 104,572,700

* Represents only General Fund lease-purchase payments not included in individual agency budgets. All other debt and lease-purchase 
payments are reflected in individual agency budgets.  (Please see Table 2.)    

 
FUND SOURCES 
General Fund 104,572,700
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 104,572,700
 
 

 

DESCRIPTION — This section summarizes the state’s debt and lease-purchase obligations. 
 

 
Debt Financed Projects 
 
  2010 Leaseback Financing 
The budget includes $84,123,700 from the General Fund 
in FY 2015 for lease-purchase payments related to the 
$1,035,419,300 state building sale/lease-back agreements.  
 
The FY 2010 Criminal Justice Budget Reconciliation Bill 
(BRB) (Laws 2009, 3rd Special Session, Chapter 6) and 
Laws 2010, 6th Special Session, Chapter 4 authorized the 
Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) to enter 
into sale/lease-back agreements in FY 2010 for existing 
state-owned facilities, requiring the funds to be deposited 
to the General Fund to subsidize state operating expenses.  
ADOA sold the issuances in 2 series (January 2010 and 
June 2010) at an average tax-exempt interest rate ranging 
from 4.37% to 4.57%, with an effective yield of 
approximately 4%.  These issuances range up to 20 years 
in period of time, however, optional prepayment by the 
state is prohibited by the agreements until FY 2020.  
(Please see the Debt and Lease-Purchase Financing 
narrative pages in the FY 2013 Appropriations Report for 
more information.) 
 
The sale/lease-back agreements were issued as a tax-
exempt deficit financing mechanism in which the proceeds 
were used for state operational expenses.  In this 
circumstance, the federal government essentially requires 
the state to agree to either of the following requirements: 
 
 Working Capital Surplus Limitation – Limits the state’s 

total cash reserve to the lesser of the following 
amounts: 1) A calculation of cash reserves for a fixed 
3-year period before the issuance occurred; or 2) 5% of 
General Fund spending for that fiscal year. The state’s 
cash reserve is defined as: the General Fund, the 
Budget Stabilization Fund (BSF), and monies in certain 
Department of Revenue clearing accounts. During FY 
2012 – FY 2014 excess cash balances were to be used 

to purchase tax-exempt securities on a temporary basis. 
Beginning with the FY 2015 balance, excess cash 
balances would be used for mandatory retirement of the 
tax-exempt financing, which would occur in FY 2017. 
The mandatory repayment requirements would have 
superseded the existing FY 2020 prepayment restriction 
contained in the financing agreements. 

 
 Investment Yield Restriction – Limits the investment 

return on the state’s operating balance to the interest 
rate paid on the outstanding tax-exempt financing 
(approximately 4%). The state would be required to 
restrict the yield on investments with a value equal to 
the current level of outstanding financing – which at the 
end of FY 2015 is expected to be $1.26 billion. The 
yield restriction exists for the entire term of the 
operating financing.  

 
When the financing was originally issued, the state agreed 
to the Working Capital Surplus limitation. A.R.S. § 41-707 
requires ADOA to annually submit to JLBC by December 
31 of each year a Working Capital Surplus Report 
associated with meeting this requirement.  In January 
2014, ADOA reported that the state ended FY 2013 with a 
working capital surplus of $995.4 million. As discussed 
previously, this surplus was invested in tax-exempt 
securities during FY 2014. 
 
Given concerns about the potential for the mandatory 
repayment requirements, which would be determined by 
ending balances in FY 2015 and each year thereafter, in 
May 2014 the Executive opted to covert to the Investment 
Yield Restriction. The selection of this limitation is 
irrevocable for the duration of the financing.  
 
Because the state is no longer subject to the mandatory 
repayment requirements of the Working Capital Surplus 
Limitation, the operating financing is not subject to 
prepayment by the state until FY 2020. 
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  Phoenix Convention Center 
The budget includes $20,449,000 from the General Fund 
in FY 2015 related to the state participating in repayment 
of $300,000,000 for the expansion of the Phoenix 
Convention Center.  The City of Phoenix issued 
$600,000,000 in Certificates of Participation (COPs) in 
FY 2005.  The project was completed in January 2009.   
 
Laws 2003, Chapter 266 initially enacted a debt service 
schedule related to this issuance, which was later modified 
by the FY 2012 Revenue BRB (Laws 2011, Chapter 28).  
The FY 2015 payment amount reflects this new payment 
schedule. 
 
Statute requires the Auditor General to conduct or contract 
for an economic and fiscal impact analysis of the 
expansion project.  The study will be conducted in 2014 
and will estimate how amounts of General Fund revenues 
resulting from the expansion compare to debt service 
payments made by the state since the project’s 2009 
completion.  If the study finds that debt service payments 
exceeded General Fund revenues, the state will reduce its 
debt service payments to the City of Phoenix by the 
shortfall amount.  Each year thereafter, the Auditor 
General is required to update the study’s estimate. 
 
State Debt Rating 
With both major credit rating agencies, Arizona has the 
fourth highest rating out of 10 possible levels (Standard & 
Poor’s: AA- and Moody’s: Aa3).  In comparison to other 
states, only New Jersey, California and Illinois have a 
lower Standard & Poor’s (S&P) credit rating, while 2 
states share a similar S&P credit rating as Arizona 
(Kentucky and Michigan).  Along with an overall rating, 
credit agencies also provide an outlook in terms of the 
future direction of rating changes.  As of December 2013, 
both major agencies have a positive outlook for Arizona. 
 
In adopting their credit ratings for Arizona, the major 
agencies have listed some of the following concerns: 1) 
reduced financial flexibility due to restrictions enacted by 
Proposition 105 and Proposition 108; 2) continued 
economic weakness; and 3) concerns about the disposition 
of current short-term budget surpluses. While noting these 
challenges, the agencies also indicated Arizona’s 
comparably moderate debt levels and stabilized financial 
position as positive trends.   
 
Long Term Financing Summary 
The state’s long-term financing consists of 3 different 
types of transactions.  
 
Privatized Lease-to-Own Facilities 
Under a privatized lease-to-own (PLTO) agreement, a 
private entity finances and constructs a building and leases 
it to the state.  At the end of the lease term, the state takes 
possession of the building. 
 
ADOA currently has PLTO agreements with private 
entities for 2 office buildings on the Capitol Mall.  The 2 
buildings house ADOA and the Department of 

Environmental Quality.  Table 1 provides information on 
current lease-to-own agreements.  
 

 

These payments are not included in Table 2’s Lease-
Purchase and Bonding Summary since the debt is not held 
by the state.   
 
Lease-Purchase Facilities 
Under a traditional lease-purchase agreement, the state 
issues COPs to generate proceeds to finance capital 
projects.  ADOA and the universities have entered into 
lease-purchase agreements for the acquisition and 
construction of state facilities. 
 
The School Facilities Board (SFB) also entered into lease-
purchase agreements between FY 2003 and FY 2005 for 
the construction of new schools.  In FY 2006 and FY 2007, 
new school construction was financed on a cash basis.  
Since FY 2008, any new school construction has been 
done by lease-purchase financing.   
 
The FY 2010 K-12 Education BRB (Laws 2009, 3rd 
Special Session, Chapter 12) allowed SFB to enter into up 
to $100,000,000 of new construction lease-purchase 
agreements to be financed by a federal program known as 
Qualified School Construction Bonds (QSCB).  The lease-
purchase agreement was issued for $91,325,000 in October 
2010 and will be retired in FY 2028.  (Please see the SFB 
budget narrative for more information.) 
 
The FY 2014 K-12 Education BRB (Laws 2013, 1st 
Special Session, Chapter 3) authorized SFB to enter into a 
refinancing agreement, provided that the agreement must: 
1) reduce SFB lease-purchase payments by a combined 
total of at least $4,000,000 in FY 2014 and FY 2015; and 
2) not increase or decrease SFB lease-purchase payments 
in any other fiscal year by more than $100,000. 
 
SFB’s first proposed refinance under the authority in 
Chapter 3 received a favorable review from JCCR in 
October 2013 and reduces SFB’s lease-purchase payments 
by $(1,445,200) in FY 2014 and $(3,800,800) in FY 2015. 
 
At its April 10, 2014 meeting, JCCR favorably reviewed a 
second refinancing agreement under the same statutory 
authority, which is estimated to produce non-recurring 
savings of $(7,922,700) in FY 2015. Since the enacted 
budget was transmitted before the JCCR meeting, the 
savings from this second agreement were not included in 
the FY 2015 enacted budget and are not included in Table 
2 below. The FY 2016 Baseline will include a one-time ex-
appropriation of these savings for FY 2015. 

Table 1
Privatized Lease-to-Own Summary 

   

 Fund Type FY 2015 Payment Lease Completion 
General Fund $1,194,300  FY 2028

 

Other Approp. 7,488,700 FY 2028 
 

Non-Approp.  1,266,700 FY 2028
    Total $9,949,700 NA 
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Overall Overall FY 15 Retirement 

Lease-Purchase Summary Balance 1/ GF Balance 1/ FY 15 Payment 2/ GF Payment 2/ FY

ADOA Building System

2008A Issuance
    ADC 4000 Prison Beds, Water, and  $         158,660,000  $         158,660,000  $           16,713,400  $           16,713,400  FY 23, 

       Wastewater FY 28

    DHS Forensic Hospital               20,685,000               20,685,000                 3,108,900                 3,108,900 FY 23

    Subtotal  $         179,345,000  $         179,345,000  $           19,822,300  $           19,822,300 

2010 A/B Issuance
    Sale/Leaseback  $         886,415,000  $         886,415,000  $           84,123,700  $           84,123,700 FY 30

2013 A Issuance
    PLTO Refinance - DHS Building  $           22,345,000  $                           -  $             1,790,300  $                           - FY 29

2013 B Issuance
    Refinance - 2002A Health Lab  $           13,420,000                               -  $             2,031,300                               - FY 23

    Refinance - 2004B Prisons  $           11,140,000  $           11,140,000  $             3,074,600  $             3,074,600 FY 19

    Subtotal - ADOA  $      1,112,665,000  $      1,076,900,000  $         110,842,200  $         107,020,600 

School Facilities Board

New School Construction -  $         273,535,000 

    FY 2003 - FY 2005 

New School Construction - 

    FY 2008 - FY 2009

Federal Bonds               74,201,600               74,201,600               11,187,300 3/               11,187,300 3/ FY 28

2011 Refinance               58,785,000               58,785,000                 2,449,800                 2,449,800 FY 20

2013 Refinance               67,435,000               67,435,000               15,152,600               15,152,600 FY 20

    Subtotal - SFB  $         893,316,600  $         893,316,600  $         170,155,200  $         170,155,200 

ABOR Building System

Arizona State University  $         301,602,000  $         156,055,000  $           31,423,000  $           13,989,000 FY 34

Northern Arizona University               59,960,000               59,960,000                 5,695,800                 5,491,500 FY 31

University of Arizona             395,990,000             154,075,000               39,391,000                 9,593,000 FY 72

    Subtotal - ABOR  $         757,552,000  $         370,090,000  $           76,509,800  $           29,073,500 

Phoenix Convention Center 4/5/  $         260,124,300  $         260,124,300  $           20,449,000  $           20,449,000 FY 44

   TOTAL - Lease-Purchase  $     3,023,657,900  $     2,600,430,900  $        377,956,200  $        326,698,300 
(Continued)

            419,360,000               58,644,400 

Table 2

Lease-Purchase and Bonding Summary

 $         273,535,000  $           82,721,100 

            419,360,000               58,644,400 

 $           82,721,100 FY 20

FY 24

In addition, all other lease-purchase payments and PLTO 
payments that are made from the General Fund are 
budgeted to decrease by $(188,600) from the General Fund 
in FY 2015.  (Please see the Capital Outlay ADOA 
Building System narrative for more information.) 
 
Table 2 provides information related to current state lease-
purchase agreements.   
 
Bonding Summary 
The Arizona Board of Regents, on behalf of the 
universities; the Arizona Department of Transportation; 
and SFB have issued bonds to renovate, acquire, and 
construct facilities, as well as to purchase equipment. 
 
SFB has also issued Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 
(QZABs).  The QZAB program, enacted through federal 
legislation, allows state and local agencies to issue QZABs  
at low interest rates by providing federal tax credits to 
bond holders.  SFB issued a total of $26,350,000 in 
QZABs through 2 issuances in FY 2001 and FY 2003.  

The debt service on QZABs is paid from Proposition 301 
sales tax revenues and Permanent State School Fund 
revenues.  
 
Laws 2010, 6th Special Session, Chapter 4 authorized 
ADOA to issue a 20-year, $450,000,000 Lottery revenue 
bond by December 31, 2010 to be deposited into the 
General Fund.  Payments started in FY 2011 and have 
been made from the Lottery revenues that would have 
otherwise been deposited into the General Fund.  The 
FY 2015 bond payment will be $37,499,000. This results 
in the General Fund receiving $(37,499,000) less in 
Lottery revenues in FY 2015.  
  
The federal requirements pertaining to operating financing 
also apply to the Lottery Revenue Bonds.  (Please see the 
2010 Leaseback Financing section in the earlier part of 
this narrative for more information on these 
requirements.) 
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Overall Overall FY 15 Retirement 
Bonding Summary Balance 1/ GF Balance 1/ FY 15 Payment 2/ GF Payment 2/ FY

School Facilities Board
Deficiencies Correction:
Proposition 301  $          316,650,400  $                             -  $            65,732,300  $                             - FY 20
State Land Trust - FY 2004                63,500,000  $                             -                23,291,000                                 - FY 18
    Subtotal - SFB  $          380,150,400  $                             -  $            89,023,300                                 - 

Department of Transportation 6/  $       1,808,500,000  $                             -  $          203,873,000 7/  $                             - FY 14 - 38

ABOR Building System
Arizona State University              815,530,000                                 -                79,781,800                                 - FY 44
Northern Arizona University              268,640,000                                 -                22,002,800                                 - FY 41
University of Arizona              510,400,000                                 -                44,974,000                                 - FY 48
University Lottery Bond (SPEED)              524,615,000 8/                                 -                24,359,600                                 - FY 48
    Subtotal - ABOR  $       2,119,185,000  $                             -  $          171,118,200  $                             - 

Lottery Revenue Bond 4/  $          372,880,000  $          372,880,000  $            37,499,000  $            37,499,000 FY 29

    TOTAL - Bonding  $      4,680,715,400  $         372,880,000  $         501,513,500  $           37,499,000 

    TOTAL - Lease-Purchase &  $       7,704,373,300  $       2,973,310,900  $          879,469,700  $          364,197,300 

       Bonding
____________

     column.

     for more information.)

3/  This type of financing originally entitled the state to a federal interest rate subsidy of 4.86% (out of the 6% due on the bonds), shortly after each payment. 

     portion of the lease-purchase payment.  The FY 2015 payment amount reflects the changes to the payment schedule enacted by Laws 2011, Chapter 28.
6/  Includes $1,613,830,000 for Highway User Revenue Fund bonds and $194,670,000 for Grant Anticipation Notes.  
7/  Future debt service schedule is: FY 2016 - $202,886,000; FY 2017 - $165,145,000; FY 2018 - $165,146,000.

Table 2 (Continued)

1/  Represents principal balances as of June 30, 2015.  The “GF Balance” column represents the portion of the overall balance paid from General Fund sources.

8/  Represents outstanding balance as of the end of FY 2015 from projects counted under the $800,000,000 University Lottery bonding authority, otherwise known 

2/  Represents lease-purchase or debt service payments, including the portion paid from a General Fund source, which is represented in the “FY 15 GF Payment” 

     as SPEED.  SPEED was originally authorized by Laws 2008, Chapter 287.  (Please see the Capital Outlay Arizona Board of Regents Building System narrative

     Taking into account recent federal budget reductions, in FY 2015 this subsidy is expected to be $4,052,300 of the $11,187,300 payment.
4/  These obligations will be repaid with foregone General Fund revenues.
5/  The Convention Center debt service will eventually increase over a number of years to a maximum of $30,000,000.  Monies are given to the the city to pay this



General Fund Other Fund Non-Approp Total
BUDGET UNITS
Acupuncture Board of Examiners
     1400 W Washington 0 4,500 0 4,500
Administration, AZ Department of
     1400 W Washington 8,300 7,800 0 16,100
     1510 W Adams 0 353,600 0 353,600
     1520 W Adams 0 147,900 0 147,900
     1522 W Jackson 0 41,900 0 41,900
     1537 W Jackson 0 89,100 0 89,100
     1616 W Adams 0 77,300 0 77,300
     1802 W Jackson 0 24,900 61,900 86,800
     1840 W Jackson 0 63,600 0 63,600
     1850 W Jackson 0 44,500 0 44,500
     1700 W Washington 25,400 61,300 0 86,700
     1789 W Jefferson (DES West) 0 16,400 0 16,400
     1937 W Jefferson/CDC 0 114,600 0 114,600
     1801 W Madison 0 21,500 0 21,500
     1805 W Madison 0 24,700 0 24,700
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 53,500 0 53,500
     402 W Congress, Tucson 0 56,200 0 56,200
     416 W Congress, Tucson 0 2,700 0 2,700
          Subtotal - AZ Dept of Administration $33,700 $1,201,500 $61,900 $1,297,100
Administrative Hearings, Office of
     1400 W Washington 71,000 900 131,500 203,400
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 11,400 0 11,400
          Subtotal - Office of Administrative Hearings $71,000 $12,300 $131,500 $214,800
Agriculture, AZ Department of
     1520 W Adams 106,400 0 0 106,400
     1688 W Adams 197,700 0 222,800 420,500
     400 W Congress, Tucson 32,100 0 4,700 36,800
          Subtotal - AZ Dept of Agriculture $336,200 $0 $227,500 $563,700
Appraisal, State Board of
     15 S 15th Ave 0 32,700 0 32,700
AZ Health Care Cost Containment System
     Kingman Building 6,800 0 6,600 13,400
Arts, AZ Commission on the
     417 W Roosevelt 0 0 49,700 49,700
Attorney General - Department of Law
     1275 W Washington 550,300 315,500 320,200 1,186,000
     400 W Congress, Tucson 32,600 25,600 19,100 77,300
     402 W Congress, Tucson 137,700 107,900 79,900 325,500
     Capitol Center 967,700 340,000 0 1,307,700
         Subtotal - Attorney General - Dept of Law $1,688,300 $789,000 $419,200 $2,896,500
Automobile Theft Authority
     1400 W Washington 0 34,800 0 34,800
Barbers, Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 12,500 0 12,500
Charter Schools, State Board for
     1616 W Adams 70,500 0 0 70,500
     1700 W Washington 24,700 0 0 24,700
          Subtotal - State Board for Charter Schools $95,200 $0 $0 $95,200
Citizens Clean Election Commission
     1616 W Adams 0 0 54,300 54,300
Contractors, Registrar of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 38,000 0 38,000
     1700 W Washington 0 448,800 0 448,800
          Subtotal - Registrar of Contractors $0 $486,800 $0 $486,800

SUMMARY OF RENT CHARGES 1/ 2/
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Corporation Commission
     1200 W Washington 0 527,800 0 527,800
     1300 W Washington 0 382,400 0 382,400
     1400 W Washington 0 154,200 0 154,200
     400 W Congress, Tucson 5,500 47,900 3,100 56,500
          Subtotal - Corporation Commission $5,500 $1,112,300 $3,100 $1,120,900
Corrections, State Department of
     1601 W Jefferson 749,800 0 0 749,800
     1645 W Jefferson 671,000 0 0 671,000
     1831 W Jefferson 266,300 0 0 266,300
          Subtotal - State Dept of Corrections $1,687,100 $0 $0 $1,687,100
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the
     1400 W Washington 0 8,400 0 8,400
Economic Security, Department of 
     1400 W Washington 0 0 100,400 100,400
     1624 W Adams 64,100 29,200 23,400 116,700
     1700 W Washington 15,500 7,100 5,700 28,300
     1789 W Jefferson (DES West) 1,430,600 356,500 472,900 2,260,000
     Kingman Building 50,700 104,000 69,900 224,600
     400 W Congress, Tucson 211,900 199,600 96,000 507,500
     DES Group Homes 139,200 200,100 0 339,300
     Capitol Center 195,700 54,400 112,300 362,400
          Subtotal - Department of Economic Security $2,107,700 $950,900 $880,600 $3,939,200
Education, Department of 
     1535 W Jefferson 310,900 106,300 578,800 996,100
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 12,000 42,500 54,500
     416 W Congress, Tucson 0 900 21,100 22,000
          Subtotal - Department of Education $310,900 $119,200 $642,400 $1,072,600
Environmental Quality, Department of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 96,800 0 96,800
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of
     1700 W Washington 13,000 0 0 13,000
Equalization, State Board of
     416 W Congress, Tucson 1,400 0 0 1,400
Executive Clemency, Board of
     1645 W Jefferson 83,700 0 0 83,700
Financial Institutions, Department of
     2910 N 44th Street 166,000 32,400 0 198,400
Fire, Building, and Life Safety, Department of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 12,300 0 7,500 19,800
Funeral Directors & Embalmers, State Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 15,000 0 15,000
Gaming, Department of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 14,000 0 14,000
Geological Survey, AZ
     402 W Congress, Tucson 17,500 0 0 17,500
     416 W Congress, Tucson 147,700 0 0 147,700
     1520 W Adams 48,100 0 0 48,100
          Subtotal - AZ Geological Survey $213,300 $0 $0 $213,300
Governor, Office of the 
     1645 W Jefferson 0 0 0 0
     1700 W Washington 552,700 0 130,100 682,800
     400 W Congress, Tucson 30,000 0 0 30,000
          Subtotal - Office of the Governor $582,700 $0 $130,100 $712,800
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning & Budgeting
     1700 W Washington 131,100 0 0 131,100
Health Services, Department of
     1740 W Adams 0 1,013,500 0 1,013,500
     1818 W Adams 209,600 0 0 209,600
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     400 W Congress, Tucson 84,100 50,300 0 134,400
     402 W Congress, Tucson 0 3,300 0 3,300
     416 W Congress, Tucson 0 56,400 0 56,400
          Subtotal - Department of Health Services $293,700 $1,123,500 $0 $1,417,200
Historical Society, Arizona
     1502 W Washington 360,700 0 0 360,700
Homeland Security, AZ Dept of
     1700 W Washington 0 0 131,300 131,300

     1400 W Washington 0 4,900 0 4,900
Independent Redistricting Commission
     1100 W Washington 24,200 0 0 24,200
Indian Affairs, AZ Commission of
     1700 W Washington 10,100 0 0 10,100
Insurance, Department of
     2910 N 44th Street 323,400 0 107,800 431,200
Judiciary - Court of Appeals
     400 W Congress, Tucson 380,700 0 0 380,700
Judiciary - Supreme Court
     1501 W Washington 2,859,800 0 0 2,859,800
     400 W Congress, Tucson 83,800 0 0 83,800
          Subtotal - Supreme Court $2,943,600 $0 $0 $2,943,600
          Subtotal - Judiciary $3,324,300 $0 $0 $3,324,300
Juvenile Corrections, Department of
     1624 W Adams 364,700 0 0 364,700
Land Department, State
     1616 W Adams 0 779,700 0 779,700
Legislature - Auditor General
     2910 N 44th Street 342,200 0 0 342,200
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 21,700 0 21,700
Medical Board, AZ
     9500 Doubletree Rd. 0 200,100 0 200,100
Massage Therapy Board
     1400 W Washington 0 9,900 0 9,900
Mine Inspector, State
     1700 W Washington 84,200 0 0 84,200
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board

     1400 W Washington 0 22,900 0 22,900
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, AZ
     1700 W Washington 10,100 0 0 10,100
Nursing Care Inst. Admin. & Asstd. Living Fac. Mgrs.
     1400 W Washington 0 23,000 0 23,000
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
     1400 W Washington 0 5,200 0 5,200
Optometry, State Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 9,100 0 9,100
Osteopathic Examiners, AZ Board of
     9500 Doubletree Rd. 0 34,200 0 34,200
Parks Board, AZ State
     1300 W Washington 0 61,300 249,000 310,300
     1616 W Adams 0 0 51,500 51,500
          Subtotal - AZ State Parks Board $0 $61,300 $300,500 $361,800
Personnel Board
     1400 W Washington 0 24,800 0 24,800
Pest Management, Office of
    1688 W Adams 0 46,300 0 46,300
    400 W Congress, Tucson 0 3,900 0 3,900

Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examiners, 
   State Board of
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          Subtotal - Office of Pest Management $0 $50,200 $0 $50,200
Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
     1616 W Adams 0 117,800 0 117,800
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 4,400 0 4,400
Private Postsecondary Education, State Board for
     1400 W Washington 0 13,600 3,300 16,900
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 20,600 0 20,600
Public Safety, Department of
     14 N 18th Avenue 20,100 5,300 5,600 31,000
     1700 W Washington 50,900 13,300 14,000 78,200
     1937 W Jefferson/Wayland 14,600 3,900 4,200 22,700
     400 W Congress, Tucson 10,900 2,800 2,900 16,600
          Subtotal - Department of Public Safety $96,500 $25,300 $26,700 $148,500
Real Estate Department, State
     2910 N 44th Street 235,900 0 0 235,900
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 0 0 0
          Subtotal - State Real Estate Department $235,900 $0 $0 $235,900
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 19,800 0 19,800
Revenue, Department of
     402 W Congress, Tucson 116,900 59,500 0 176,400
     416 W Congress, Tucson 74,900 38,200 0 113,100
     1600 W Monroe 1,377,200 709,400 0 2,086,600
          Subtotal - Department of Revenue $1,569,000 $807,100 $0 $2,376,100
Rio Nuevo Board
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 0 11,200 11,200
School Facilities Board
     1700 W Washington 79,900 0 32,800 112,700
Secretary of State - Dept of State
     1100 W Washington 23,500 0 0 23,500
     1700 W Washington 193,400 0 0 193,400
     400 W Congress, Tucson 6,000 0 0 6,000
     Records Management Addition 303,400 0 0 303,400
     Polly Rosenbaum Building 1,593,000 0 0 1,593,000
          Subtotal - Secretary of State - Dept of State $2,119,300 $0 $0 $2,119,300
State Boards' Office
     1400 W Washington 0 19,300 0 19,300
Transportation, Department of  
     1275 W Washington  3/ 0 127,500 0 127,500
Treasurer, State
     1700 W Washington 0 140,900 0 140,900
Veterinary Medical Examining Board, AZ State
     9500 Doubletree Rd. 0 23,300 0 23,300

GRAND TOTAL $16,784,100 $8,613,200 $3,228,000 $28,625,400

__________
1/

2/

3/ Represents funding for space occupied by the Attorney General - Department of Law for provision of legal services to the Department of 
Transportation.

Continues to reflects the FY 2015 rental rates enacted by Laws 2014, Chapter 14, Section 7, with an office square footage rental rate of $13.08 and 
storage square footage rental rate of $4.74.
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-792.01, agencies occupying state-owned buildings shall pay the higher of the amount reported [herein] by the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee or the pro rata share based on actual occupancy.
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BUDGET UNITS
Administration, AZ Department of

Sale/Lease-Back 84,123,700 84,123,700
Corrections, Arizona Department of

1,000 Public Prison Beds 2/ 0 0
4,000 Public Prison Beds 16,064,400 16,064,400
Water and Wastewater Projects 657,500 657,500
1,000 Public Prison Beds - Refinance 2/ 3,074,600 3,074,600
     Subtotal - AZ Department of Corrections $19,796,500 $0 $0 $19,796,500

Health Services, Department of
Health Services Building - Refinance 3/ 1,793,900 1,196,200 2,990,100
Health Lab 2/ 0 0
Health Lab - Refinance 2/ 0 2,031,300 2,031,300
Arizona State Hospital Forensic Unit 3,110,500 3,110,500
     Subtotal - Department of Health Services $4,904,400 $3,227,500 $0 $8,131,900

GRAND TOTAL $108,824,600 $3,227,500 $0 $112,052,100
____________
1/

2/

3/

LEASE-PURCHASE APPROPRIATIONS 1/
Department of Administration Building System

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-792.01, state agencies occupying buildings being lease-purchased by the Arizona Department of 
Administration (ADOA) shall pay the higher of the billed amount reported [herein] by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff 
or the pro rata share of the lease-purchase based on actual occupancy. 
As reviewed by JCCR in October 2012, ADOA refinanced the existing ADC 1,000 prison bed lease-purchase agreement (2004B) and 
DHS health lab lease-purchase agreement (2002A).  

As reviewed by JCCR in October 2012, ADOA refinanced the existing DHS building PLTO into a traditional lease-purchase 
agreement. The DHS building will now be under a lease-purchase agreement, as opposed to being owned by a developer, and then 
leased to the state. While a PLTO usually requires a private entity to maintain the building until the life of the agreement is complete, 
the conversion of this agreement into a traditional lease-purchase has been accompanied by an agreement with a private entity that 
will continue to be responsible for the maintenance of the DHS building through the end of the issuance in 2029.

Fiscal Year 2015 - Appropriations Report
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Arizona Department of Administration Building

Accountancy, State Board of 0 110,400 0 110,400
Administration, Arizona Department of 819,800 2,112,500 220,700 3,153,000
Deaf and Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 0 211,900 0 211,900
Equalization, State Board of 86,400 0 0 86,400
Tax Appeals, State Board of 33,200 0 0 33,200
   Subtotal - ADOA Building 939,400 2,434,800 220,700 3,594,900

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality Building
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 0 11,200 173,600 184,800
Environmental Quality, Department of 0 3,953,700 0 3,953,700
Environmental Quality, Department of  - WIFA 0 0 111,200 111,200
Fire, Building and Life Safety, Department of 144,700 0 53,400 198,100
Forester, State 110,200 0 0 110,200
Gaming, Department of 0 607,800 0 607,800
Housing, Department of 0 29,600 464,200 493,800
Insurance, Department of 0 0 56,300 56,300
Racing, Arizona Department of 0 151,800 0 151,800
Residential Utility Consumer Office 0 117,900 0 117,900
Technical Registration, State Board of 0 181,900 0 181,900
Tourism, Office of 0 0 187,300 187,300
   Subtotal - ADEQ Building $254,900 $5,053,900 $1,046,000 $6,354,800

Arizona Department of Health Services Building
Health Services, Department of 2/ 0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL $1,194,300 $7,488,700 $1,266,700 $9,949,700

____________
1/

2/

Pursuant to Laws 2001, Chapter 317, the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) entered into 3 privatized lease-
to-own (PLTO) agreements with private entities for the construction of 3 office buildings on the Capitol Mall.  At the end 
of the lease period, the state will take possession of these buildings. The state currently has 2 outstanding PLTO 
agreements, as the original DHS Building PLTO has been converted to a traditional lease-purchase agreement. (See 
Footnote 2 for additional information.)

As reviewed by JCCR in October 2012, ADOA refinanced the existing DHS building PLTO into a traditional lease-
purchase agreement. The DHS building will now be under a lease-purchase agreement, as opposed to being owned by a 
developer, and then leased to the state. While a PLTO agreement usually requires a private entity to maintain the 
building until the life of the agreement is complete, the conversion of this agreement into a traditional lease-purchase has 
been accompanied by an agreement with a private entity that will continue to be responsible for the maintenance of the 
DHS building through the end of the issuance in 2029.

PRIVATIZED LEASE-TO-OWN APPROPRIATIONS  1/

Fiscal Year 2015 - Appropriations Report
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 

Summary of General Fund Forecast 

 
The enacted April 2014 budget for FY 2015 assumes total 
net General Fund revenues of $9.40 billion.  This amount 
is a decrease of (0.6)% compared to enacted FY 2014 
General Fund revenues.   
 
Base revenues represent ongoing General Fund revenues, 
exclusive of tax law and revenue changes, one-time 
revenue adjustments, and any balance forward from the 
previous fiscal year.  For FY 2015, base revenues are 
projected to increase 5.3% when compared to forecasted 
FY 2014 revenues.  The detailed enacted budget revenue 
forecasts appear at the end of this section.  Table 10 
compares the enacted FY 2015 forecast to the enacted 
FY 2014 forecast. 
 

General Fund Base Revenue Forecast 

 
FY 2014 
 
The original FY 2014 budget was based on total net 
revenues of $9.05 billion.  This amount was (3.4)% below 
FY 2013, primarily due to the expiration of the 3-year 1¢ 
sales tax in FY 2013.   
 
In the original FY 2014 budget, base revenues were 
projected to be $8.92 billion in FY 2014, or 4.9% above 
the prior fiscal year.  In January 2014, the JLBC Baseline 
reduced the FY 2014 base revenue forecast downward to 
4.3%.  Despite the lower percentage increase, the ongoing 
base revenue in the January Baseline was $107 million 
higher than in the June 2013 enacted budget. The reason 
for this is that the actual FY 2013 base revenue was higher 
than the estimate used in the June 2013 enacted budget.    
 
In its April 2014 revisions to the FY 2014 budget, the 
Legislature adopted the January 2014 JLBC Baseline base 
revenue forecast of 4.3% growth.  In terms of total 
revenue, the revised FY 2014 budgeted amount was $9.46 
billion, or (1.1)% below FY 2013.   
 
The April “four-sector” consensus forecast base revenue 
growth of 3.8% for FY 2014 (see FY 2015 section for 
more information on the 4-sector consensus process).    
However, based on year-to-date revenue growth through 
March of 4.3%, the April 2014 enacted budget assumed 
the January consensus growth rate of 4.3% for FY 2014.  
Table 1 includes consensus estimates from January 2014 
and updated estimates from April 2014.   

 
FY 2015 
 
The January FY 2015 JLBC Baseline forecasted total net 
revenues of $9.36 billion for FY 2015.  Excluding one-
time revenues, Urban Revenue Sharing and statutory 
changes, the ongoing base revenues were projected at 
$9.45 billion.  This amount reflected a base revenue 
increase of 5.3% compared to FY 2014.  The JLBC’s FY 
2015 estimated growth rates for the “Big 3” revenue 
categories (sales tax, individual income tax, and corporate 
income tax) were initially developed and revised using a 4-
sector consensus process.  This process is based on 
averaging the results of the following 4 forecasts: 
 
• The Finance Advisory Committee (FAC) panel 

forecast.  This independent panel consists of 14 public 
and private sector economists that meet 3 times a year 
to provide the Legislature with guidance on the status 
of the Arizona economy. 

• The University of Arizona Economic and Business 
Research (EBR) General Fund base model.  The 
model is a simultaneous-equation model consisting of 
over 100 equations that are updated on an ongoing 
basis to accommodate changes in the economy.  The 
model uses over 200 variables related to Arizona’s 
economy and is updated quarterly. 

• EBR’s conservative forecast model, and 
• JLBC Staff projections. 
 

Table 1 
4-Sector Estimates 

FY 2014 Forecast Percentages 
Base Revenue 1/ 

  
FAC 

UA 
Low 

UA 
Base 

 
JLBC 

 
Avg 

Sales Tax 
 January  
 April  

 
6.2% 
5.5% 

 
4.4% 
5.1% 

 
6.2% 
5.8% 

 
6.5% 
5.9% 

 
5.8% 
5.6% 

Individual 
Income Tax 
 January 
 April 

 
 

6.3% 
4.7% 

 
 

3.0% 
3.2% 

 
 

4.7% 
3.8% 

 
 

4.5% 
4.7% 

 
 

4.6% 
4.1% 

Corporate 
Income Tax 
 January  
 April 

 
 

(9.7)% 
(7.8)% 

 
 

0.9% 
(4.1)% 

 
 

1.9% 
(4.1)% 

 
 

(7.0)% 
(7.0)% 

 
 

(3.5)% 
(5.8)% 

Overall 2/      

 January  4.9% 3.5% 5.2% 4.5% 4.3% 
 April 4.0% 3.5% 4.1% 4.3% 3.8% 
____________ 
1/  Prior to any tax law or other revenue changes. 
2/ Includes JLBC Staff estimates for other revenue categories.  The    

enacted April 2014 budget revisions for FY 2014 utilized the 
January 4-Sector estimates. 
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The growth rates for the Big 3 categories used in the 
development of the JLBC revenue estimates from each 
sector of the forecast are detailed in Table 2 below.  As 
with the FY 2014 table in the prior section, Table 2 
includes consensus estimates from January 2014 and 
updated estimates from April 2014. 
 

Table 2 
4-Sector Estimates 

FY 2015 Forecast Percentages 
Base Revenue 1/ 

  
FAC 

UA 
Low 

UA 
Base 

 
JLBC 

 
Avg 

Sales Tax 
 January  
 April  

 
6.1% 
5.8% 

 
2.7% 
2.2% 

 
6.6% 
6.2% 

 
6.0% 
5.7% 

 
5.4% 
5.0% 

      

Individual 
Income Tax  
 January  
 April 

 
 

6.0% 
5.9% 

 
 

2.3% 
1.6% 

 
 

5.3% 
4.8% 

 
 

6.3% 
6.1% 

 
 

5.0% 
4.6% 

      

Corporate 
Income Tax 
 January  
 April 

 
 

(0.4)% 
(1.1)% 

 
 

0.2% 
4.1 

 
 

8.4% 
7.9% 

 
 

11.9% 
6.0% 

 
 

5.0% 
4.3% 

      

Overall 2/      

 January  5.6% 2.3% 6.2% 6.6% 5.3% 
 April 6.3% 2.1% 5.7% 5.9% 5.0% 
____________ 
1/  Prior to any tax law or other revenue changes. 
2/  Includes JLBC Staff estimates for other revenue categories.  The    

enacted April 2014 budget for FY 2015 utilized the January 4-
Sector estimates. 

 
The FY 2015 estimate for the remaining revenue 
categories, which constitute about 8% of the total, was 
based on JLBC Staff estimates. 
 
The enacted FY 2015 budget adopted the January 2014 
JLBC Baseline revenue forecast of 5.3% compared to FY 
2014, as shown in Table 2.  Total FY 2015 revenues are 
projected to be $9.40 billion, or (0.6)% below FY 2014. 
 
Table 3 below summarizes the changing revenue picture 
for FY 2014 and FY 2015 through the phases of budget 
development.  The growth rates in the table reflect ongoing 
base revenues. 
 

Table 3 
Base Revenue Change Assumptions 

 % Change 
FY 2014  
Adopted FY 2014 Budget (June 2013) 
  (compared to forecasted FY 13 revenues) 

4.9% 

JLBC Baseline (January 2014) 4.3%  
4-Sector Consensus (April 2014) 3.8% 
Enacted FY 2015 Budget (April 2014) 4.3% 
  

FY 2015  
4-Sector Consensus (January 2014) 5.3% 
4-Sector Consensus (April 2014) 5.0% 
Enacted FY 2015 Budget (April 2014) 5.3% 

Revenue Adjustments 
 
Table 4 below provides an overview of base revenue 
growth rates for FY 2014 and FY 2015 with budget 
legislation changes (which include a number of tax law 
changes and revenue adjustments described in more detail 
in Table 5 through Table 7) and one-time financing 
sources.  The table shows the base and adjusted revenue 
growth rates based on the enacted FY 2015 budget.  
 
Table 4 

General Fund Revenue Growth Rates  
Based on Enacted FY 2014 and FY 2015 Budget 

($ in Millions) 
 

 FY 2014   %   FY 2015   %   
Base Revenue 
 

$8,993.8 1/ 4.3% $9,471.0  5.3% 

Previously Enacted 
Changes 

 
N/A 

  
(127.3) 

 

Newly Enacted 
Tax Law Changes 

 
N/A 

  
18.6 

 

Urban Revenue 
Sharing 

 
(561.0) 

  
(608.9) 

 

One-Time 
Financing Sources: 

    

 Balance Forward 895.5  595.5  
     

Previously Enacted 
Changes  

     
(24.8) 

  
(1.8) 

 

Newly Enacted   
Tax Law Changes 

 
0.0 

  
0.0 

 

Fund Transfers        153.6       53.9  

 Subtotal 1,024.3 
 647.6  

     

Adjusted Revenue $9,457.1 (1.1)% $9,401.0 (0.6)%
____________ 
1/ $(37.0) million in tax law and revenue changes are included in the 

FY 2014 base.  The FY 2014 increase of 4.3% shown above 
excludes these changes. 

 
Ongoing Budget Legislation 
 
Each year there are statutory tax law and other revenue 
changes that impact the state’s revenue collection base.  
These may include tax rate or tax exemption changes, 
conformity to federal tax law changes, or the 
implementation of programs that affect revenue collections. 
 
FY 2014 
 
For FY 2014, ongoing budget legislation is expected to 
reduce General Fund revenues by $(37.0) million.  Table 5 
provides a summary of previously enacted budget 
legislation changes with ongoing revenue impacts in 
FY 2014.  As noted above, the FY 2014 base revenue 
growth of 4.3% excludes these changes. Previously 
enacted legislation with a one-time revenue impact in FY 
2014 is shown in Table 8 at the end of this section. 
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Pre-2013 Tax Law Changes 
 
A number of tax law changes enacted in 2011 and 2012 
will have an impact on FY 2014 revenue collections, as 
described below.  
 
1) Job Tax Credit – Laws 2011, 2nd Special Session, 
Chapter 1 provides a $3,000 annual individual and 
corporate income tax credit for each net new qualifying job 
added by an employer in the state.  To qualify for the 3-
year credit, the new employment position must:  (1) be 
full-time, (2) pay at least the county median wage, and (3) 
include health insurance paid by the employer.  In 
addition, a business cannot claim the credit unless it meets 
certain minimum job creation and capital investment 
requirements.  Laws 2012, Chapter 343 removed the 400 
maximum job tax credit claims per employer established 
by Chapter 1.  The job tax credit is estimated to reduce 
revenues by $(4.0) million in FY 2014.  (For the revenue 
impact after FY 2014, see page 351.) 
 
2) Reduction of Long Term Capital Gains – Laws 2012, 
Chapter 343 reduces the individual income taxation of 
long term capital gains on assets acquired after TY 2011 
by 25% over 3 years, beginning in TY 2013.  This 
provision is estimated to reduce individual income tax 
collections by $(10.2) million in FY 2014.  (For the 
revenue impact after FY 2014, see page 351.) 
 
3) Qualified Facility Tax Credit – Laws 2012, Chapter 
343 created a new individual and corporate income tax 
credit for businesses that expand or locate qualified 
facilities in the state, beginning in TY 2013.  The credit is 
10% of the lesser of (1) the capital investment in the 
facility or (2) $200,000 for each net new employee hired at 
the facility.  To qualify for the credit, a company is 
required to devote at least 80% of its property and payroll 
at the facility to manufacturing, research, or a national or 
regional headquarter.  There are also certain minimum 
requirements with respect to wage and health insurance 
coverage for new employees at the facility.  The credit is 
refundable but no single taxpayer can claim more than $30 
million per calendar year.  The credit must be taken in 
equal installments over 5 years.  The qualified facility 
credit is subject to an annual aggregate cap of $70 million, 
which it shares with the renewable energy credit enacted in 
2009.  This provision is estimated to reduce revenues by 
$(4.0) million in FY 2014.  (For the revenue impact after 
FY 2014, see page 351.) 
 
2013 Tax Law Changes 
 
In the 2013 Legislative Session, the Legislature enacted 
the following ongoing tax law and revenue changes. 
 
4) Prior FBLS Fee Increase – A.R.S. § 41-2144 and § 
41-2146 authorized the Department of Fire, Building, and 
Life Safety (FBLS) to establish fees to support the State 
Fire Marshal and manufactured housing programs. A 2011 
Auditor General performance audit found that the non-

appropriated Mobile Home Relocation Fund was being 
charged more than its proportionate share to support the 
agency’s operating budget.  To reduce the Relocation 
Fund’s share of administrative costs, the State Fire 
Marshal and manufactured housing programs raised fees in 
FY 2013.  The Board of Manufactured Housing increased 
fees effective July 2012, and the State Fire Safety 
Committee increased fees effective September 2012.  In 
total, ongoing revenue gain in FY 2014, the first full year 
that the fees are in effect, is estimated to be $270,000.  
These fees, however, are deposited into the General Fund.  
The department’s budget includes an increase of $270,000 
from the General Fund in FY 2014 for operation of the 
State Fire Marshal and manufactured housing programs.  
The increased appropriation is equivalent to the level of 
increased fees. 
 
5) Internal Revenue Code Conformity – Laws 2013, 
Chapter 65 conformed Arizona tax statutes to the Internal 
Revenue Code (IRC) as of January 3, 2013 and established 
a tax credit for TY 2013 in lieu of conforming to the 
retroactive provision of the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) Modernization and Reform Act 
relating to rollover of amounts received in airline carrier 
bankruptcy.  Chapter 65 is estimated to increase General 
Fund revenue by $9.1 million in FY 2014. 
 
6) Data Center TPT Exemption – Laws 2013, 1st Special 
Session, Chapter 9 provides, effective September 1, 2013, 
Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) and Use Tax exemptions, 
for equipment purchased by owners, operators, or co-
location tenants of computer data centers certified by the 
Arizona Commerce Authority (ACA).  To qualify for the 
exemption, newly constructed data centers located in 
Maricopa and Pima Counties must make a minimum 
investment of $50 million over 5 years. The corresponding 
minimum requirement in other counties is $25 million.  

Table 5
Budget Legislation Changes with  

Ongoing Revenue Impact in FY 2014  
($ in Millions) 

 

Pre-2013 Tax Law Changes (Year Enacted) 
1) Job Tax Credit   (2011) $ (4.0) 
2) Reduction of Long-Term Capital Gains 

(2012) 
(10.2) 

3) Qualified Facility Credit  (2012)      (4.0) 
 Subtotal $ (18.2) 
  

2013 Tax Law and Revenue Changes  
4) Prior FBLS Fee Increase  $ 0.3 
5) IRC Conformity 9.1 
6) Data Center TPT Exemption (4.2) 
7) Foster Care Credit (0.9) 
8) Interlock Device TPT Exemption    (0.6) 
9) Increased 529 College Savings Plan 

Deductions 
(4.0) 

10) Expanded Working Poor Credit (18.0) 
11) EZ Credit Certification Exemption   (0.5) 
 Subtotal $ (18.8) 
  

Total – FY 2014 Revenue Impact $ (37.0)
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Existing data centers, which made an investment of at least 
$250 million during the 6 years immediately preceding the 
act’s effective date, are eligible for the same exemption 
with respect to future equipment purchases.  The 
exemptions are expected to reduce General Fund revenues 
by $(4.2) million in FY 2014.  (For the revenue impact 
after FY 2014, see page 351.) 
 
7) Foster Care Tax Credit – Laws 2013, 1st Special 
Session, Chapter 9 expanded (retroactive to January 1, 
2013) the existing working poor credit to include 
qualifying foster care charitable organizations. The 
maximum credit for cash contributions to qualifying foster 
care organizations is $400 for individuals filing as single 
or head of household and $800 for married couples filing 
joint returns.  The foster care credit is estimated to result in 
an annual individual income tax reduction of $(850,000), 
beginning in FY 2014. 
 
8) Interlock Device TPT Exemption – Laws 2013, 
Chapter 236 exempts the leasing or renting of certified 
interlock devices from state and municipal TPT, 
retroactive to September 1, 2004.  This provision is 
estimated to result in an annual General Fund revenue 
reduction of $(600,000), beginning in FY 2014.   
 
9)  Increased 529 College Savings Plan Deductions – 
Laws 2013, Chapter 236 increases the 529 college savings 
plan contributions that are deductible from state income 
tax from $1,500 to $4,000 for married couples filing joint 
returns and from $750 to $2,000 for all other filers.  This 
provision, which is retroactive to January 1, 2013, is 
estimated to reduce individual income tax collections by 
$(4.0) million, beginning in FY 2014. 
 
10) Expanded Working Poor Credit – Laws 2013, Chapter 
236 removed the requirement that an individual income tax 
filer itemizes deductions in order to claim the working 
poor tax credit. This provision is estimated to reduce 
individual income tax collections by $(18.0) million 
annually, beginning in FY 2014. 
 
11) Enterprise Zone Credit Certification Exemption – 
Laws 2013, Chapter 236 provides that businesses, which 
were certified by ACA and then claimed first year credits 
under the now repealed Enterprise Zone (EZ) credit 
program, be exempt from the requirement to file for 
certification in order to claim second or third year credits.   
This provision, which is retroactive to July 1, 2011, is 
estimated to reduce General Fund revenues by $(500,000) 
in FY 2014.  (For the revenue impact after FY 2014, see 
page 351.) 
 
FY 2015 – FY 2017 
 
As shown in Table 6 on page 351, ongoing budget 
legislation enacted prior to the 2014 regular session is 
estimated to reduce General Fund revenues by $(127.3) 
million in FY 2015, followed by an additional reduction of 
$(115.6) million in FY 2016, and $(108.7) million in FY 

2017.  Thus, relative to FY 2014, previously enacted tax 
law changes will reduce FY 2015 - FY 2017 baseline 
revenue by a total of $(351.6) million.  Below is a 
description of each of the previously enacted provisions 
included in Table 6.  The table lists both original and 
revised (or current) revenue estimates. (For more 
background on the revision of estimates, see page 429 of 
the FY 2015 Baseline Book.) 
 
Table 7 lists budget legislation enacted during the 2014 
regular session with ongoing revenue impact in FY 2015 
through FY 2017.  As shown in Table 7, ongoing 
legislation enacted in 2014 is estimated to add $18.6 
million to General Fund revenues in FY 2015 (relative to 
FY 2014), followed by a reduction of $(12.7) million in 
FY 2016, and an additional reduction of $(0.5) million in 
FY 2017.  Each of the current year tax law changes is 
described in more detail below.  (Current year legislation 
with a one-time impact is shown in Table 8.) 
 
Pre-2014 Statutory Changes 
 
12)  Elimination of Small Business Capital Gains – Laws 
2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 eliminates capital 
gains on income derived from small businesses certified by 
ACA to receive credit-eligible angel investments, 
beginning in TY 2014.  This provision was originally 
estimated to reduce individual income tax collections by 
$(11.6) million in FY 2015.  However, as a result of 
updated capital gains data, the estimated revenue reduction 
in FY 2015 has since been revised to $(8.6) million.  
Under the current estimate, the provision is estimated to 
reduce revenue by an additional $(0.4) million in FY 2016 
and $(0.8) million in FY 2017. 
 
13)  Phase-Down of Corporate Income Tax Rate – Laws 
2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 reduces the corporate 
income tax rate from 6.968% to 4.9% over 4 years, 
beginning in TY 2014.  This rate reduction was originally 
estimated to reduce corporate income tax collections by 
$(53.8) million in FY 2015.  However, based on an 
updated forecast for corporate income tax, this estimate 
has since been revised to $(50.4) million.  Under the 
current estimate, the phase-down of the corporate tax rate 
is estimated to result in an additional revenue loss of 
$(60.7) million in FY 2016 and $(61.7) million in FY 
2017. 
 
14)  Phase-In of Single Corporate Sales Factor – Laws 
2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 increases the optional 
sales factor, which is used to calculate the apportionment 
of taxable income for multi-state corporations, from 80% 
to 100% over 4 years, beginning in TY 2014.  This 
provision was originally estimated to reduce corporate 
income tax collections by $(24.6) million in FY 2015.  
However, based on newer information provided by the 
Department of Revenue, this estimate has since been 
revised to $(39.3) million.  Under the current estimate, the 
phase-in of a single sales factor is estimated to reduce 



350 

corporate income tax collections by an additional $(37.9) 
million in FY 2016 and $(31.7) million in FY 2017. 
 
15)  Job Tax Credit – Laws 2011, 2nd Special Session, 
Chapter 1.  (For a detailed description of this provision, 
see 1) on page 348.)  The job tax credit was originally 
estimated to reduce corporate and individual income tax 
collections by $(19.7) million in FY 2015 relative to FY 
2014.  However, based on actual credit usage to date, the 
FY 2015 estimate has been revised to $(4.2) million.  
Under the current estimate, the job tax credit is expected to 
reduce revenue by an additional $(4.2) million in FY 2016 
and $(3.1) million in FY 2017. 
 
16)  Expansion of Angel Investment Credit – Laws 2011, 
2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 provided certain changes to 
the State’s Angel Investment Tax Credit program, 
beginning in FY 2012.  Under this program, qualified 
“angel” investors are eligible to receive up to a 35% credit 
over 3 years on investments in small businesses certified 
by ACA.  The credit program is capped at $20 million.  
Chapter 1 extended the credit authorization by 4 years, 
through the end of FY 2016.  Additionally, Chapter 1 also 
increased the asset cap of small businesses qualified to 
receive credit-eligible angel investments from $2 million 
to $10 million, beginning in FY 2012. This provision is 
estimated to reduce individual income tax revenue by 
$(0.5) million in FY 2015, after which time the $20 
million in allowable credit authorization is assumed to be 
exhausted.  The original estimate of this provision has not 
been revised. 
 
17) Corporate Sales Factor for Service Providers – Laws 
2012, Chapter 2 allows multi-state service-providing 
companies to reduce their Arizona corporate income tax 
liability through a change in the calculation of the sales 
factor.  To be eligible for the change, a company is 
required to derive at least 85% of its sales of services from 
out-of-state customers.  The change in the calculation of 
the sales factor is phased in over 4 years, beginning in TY 
2014.  This provision was originally estimated to reduce 
corporate income tax collections by $(3.0) million in FY 
2014.  As a result of further review of the legislation, 
however, it has been determined that the first-year impact 
of $(3.0) million will not occur until FY 2015.  Under the 
revised estimate, the provision is expected to reduce 
revenue by an additional $(0.5) million in FY 2016 and 
$(0.4) million in FY 2017. 
 
18)  Reduction of Long Term Capital Gains – Laws 2012, 
Chapter 343.  (For a detailed description of this provision, 
see 2) on page 348.)  The reduction of long term capital 
gains subject to individual income taxes was originally 
estimated to reduce tax revenues by $(23.0) million in FY 
2015 relative to FY 2014.  As a result of updated capital 
gains data, however, the FY 2015 estimate has been 
revised to $(15.7) million.  Under the current estimate, 
individual income tax collections are estimated to decline 
by an additional $(12.1) million in FY 2016 and $(7.0) 
million in FY 2017. 

19)  Qualified Facility Credit – Laws 2012, Chapter 343. 
(For a detailed description of this provision, see 3) on 
page 348.)  This credit is estimated to reduce individual 
and corporate income tax collections by $(4.0) million 
over and above the reduction in the prior year in each year 
from FY 2015 through FY 2017.  The original estimate of 
this provision has not been revised. 
 
20) Enterprise Zone Credit Certification Exemption – 
Laws 2013, Chapter 236.  (For a detailed description of 
this provision, see 11) on page 349.)  This provision was 
originally estimated to reduce corporate income tax 
collections by $(500,000) in FY 2014 and $(300,000) in 
FY 2015.  Thus, relative to the FY 2014 base, this 
provision results in a savings of $200,000 in FY 2015.  
The FY 2016 savings relative to the FY 2015 base is 
$300,000.  The original estimate of this provision has not 
been revised. 
 
21)  TPT Simplification – Laws 2013, Chapter 255 makes 
numerous changes to the state and municipal TPT with 
respect to administration, collections, and auditing.  In 
addition, effective from January 1, 2015, Chapter 255 
exempts service and trade contractors from state and 
municipal contracting tax whenever they work directly for 
the property owners and such work is limited to 
maintenance, repair, or replacement of existing property.  
Instead, the materials purchased by such contractors will 
be subject to retail TPT. The changes under Chapter 255 
are estimated to result in a General Fund revenue increase 
of $1.3 million, beginning in FY 2016.  The original 
estimate of this provision has not been revised. 
 
22) Data Center TPT Exemption – Laws 2013, 1st Special 
Session, Chapter 9.  (For a detailed description of this 
provision, see 6) on page 348.)  This exemption is 
estimated to reduce General Fund revenue by $(1.8) 
million in FY 2015 and an additional $(1.9) million in FY 
2016. The original estimate of this provision has not been 
revised. 
 
2014 Statutory Changes 
 
23) Electricity and Natural Gas TPT Exemption – Laws 
2014, Chapter 7 exempts the gross proceeds from sales of 
electricity and natural gas to businesses that are principally 
engaged in manufacturing or smelting operations from the 
state TPT and use tax.  The exemption is estimated to 
reduce General Fund revenue collections by $(14.6) 
million in FY 2015 and an additional $(3.6) million in FY 
2016. 
 
24) Renewable Energy Facility Credit – Laws 2014, 
Chapter 8 creates a new individual and corporate income 
tax credit for any company that makes an investment of at 
least $300 million in a new renewable energy facility that 
produces energy that is primarily used in the company’s 
own manufacturing processes.  The credit has an aggregate 
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Table 6        

Prior Year Budget Legislation with Ongoing Revenue Impact in FY 2015 through FY 2017 
($ Millions)  1/ 

        
 Prior Estimates  Current Estimates 

Bill/Description of Provision FY 15 FY 16 FY 17  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
        
Laws 2011, 2nd SS, Ch. 1        
12)  Eliminates capital gains on income derived 
from small businesses. 

$(11.6) $(0.7) $(0.6)  $(8.6) $(0.4) $(0.8) 

        
13)  Phases down corporate tax rate from 6.968% 
to 4.9% over 4 years, beginning in FY 2015. 

(53.8) (62.2) (67.5)  (50.4) (60.7) (61.7) 

        
14)  Phases in corporate sales factor from 80% to 
100% over 4 years, beginning in FY 2015. 

(24.6) (22.7) (20.5)  (39.3) (37.9) (31.7) 

        
15)  Creates a $3,000 new job tax credit claimed 
annually for 3 years.  2/ 

(19.7) (6.8) (1.0)  (4.2) (4.2) (3.1) 

        
16)  Increases small business eligibility for 30% 
“angel” investment tax credit from $2 million to 
$10 million in assets through FY 2016. 

 (0.5) 4.5 0.0  (0.5) 4.5 0.0 

        
Laws 2012, Ch. 2        
17)  Provides a change in the calculation of the 
corporate sales factor for service companies.  3/ 

(0.5) (0.4) (0.5)  (3.0) (0.5) (0.4) 

        
Laws 2012, Ch. 343        
18)  Phases in (over 3 years) a 25% reduction of 
long term capital gains on assets purchased after 
2011.  4/ 

(23.0) (16.0) (4.9)  (15.7) (12.1) (7.0) 

        
19)  Creates an income tax credit for capital 
investments in new/expanded manufacturing/ 
research facilities and commercial headquarters.  4/ 

(4.0) (4.0) (4.0)  (4.0) (4.0) (4.0) 

        
Laws 2013, Ch. 236        
20)  Exempts certain Enterprise Zone income tax 
credit certification requirements.  4/ 

0.2 0.3 0.0  0.2 0.3 0.0 

        
Laws 2013, Ch. 255        
21)  Exempts trade/service contractors from prime 
contracting tax.  Instead, materials taxed as retail. 

0.0 1.3 0.0  0.0 1.3 0.0 

        
Laws 2013, 1st SS, Ch. 9        
22)  Exempts data center equipment from TPT.  4/ (1.8) (1.9) 0.0  (1.8) (1.9) 0.0 
        
Revenue Impact Over Prior Year $(139.3) $(108.6) $(99.0)  $(127.3) $(115.6) $(108.7) 
____________        
1/ Represents marginal pricing: All impacts are stated relative to the prior year.  See Table 5 for first FY 2014 tax law changes.  

Impact excludes property tax changes, which affect Department of Education spending rather than General Fund revenues. 

2/ Includes impact of Laws 2012, Chapter 343 provision, which eliminated individual company cap of 400 eligible employees. 
Impact of Chapter 343 began in FY 2014. 

3/ Original estimate assumed that the first-year impact would occur in FY 2014.  Based on subsequent examination of the provision, 
however, it has been determined that the first-year impact will not occur until FY 2015.  

4/ Impact began in FY 2014. 
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individual income and corporate income tax cap of $10 
million a year.  The credit is estimated to reduce General 
Fund revenues by $(10) million, beginning in FY 2016.  
(Although the credit can be taken in FY 2015, the initial 
impact is not assumed to occur until FY 2016.) 
 
25) Long-Term Care System Fund – Laws 2014, Chapter 
11 (Health and Welfare Budget Reconciliation Bill) 
requires all monies in the Long-Term Care System Fund 
accrued from capitation payments for developmental 
disability services that are unexpended and unencumbered 
at the end of the fiscal year to revert to the General Fund.  
The transfer amount may be adjusted for reported but 
unpaid claims as well as estimated incurred but unreported 
claims, subject to approval by the Arizona Health Care 
Cost Containment System (AHCCCS). Chapter 11 is 
expected to increase General Fund revenues by $35 
million annually, beginning in FY 2015. 
 
26) Social Security Number (SSN) Requirement – Laws 
2014, Chapter 68 requires individual taxpayers to provide 
the Department of Revenue a valid SSN to claim the 
Proposition 301 Sales Tax Credit, otherwise known as the 
Increased Excise Taxes Paid Credit (IETC).  An individual 
income tax filer can claim a $25 credit to offset the 0.6% 
sales tax increase resulting from Proposition 301 passed in 
November 2000.  For taxpayers filing as single or as 
married person filing separately, the income requirement 
for claiming the credit is $12,500 or less.  Individual 
taxpayers had previously been able to also claim this credit 
using a federally-issued individual taxpayer identification 
number. The SSN requirement is effective January 1, 2015 
and is projected to reduce the use of the credit, thereby 
increasing income tax collections by $1.5 million annually, 
beginning in FY 2016. 
 
27) Watercraft Fine Revenue Shift – Laws 2014, Chapter 
127 redirects certain fines for operating a watercraft while 
under the influence from the Public Safety Equipment 
Fund (PSEF) to the Law Enforcement and Boating Safety 
Fund (LEBSF).  PSEF retains the first $1,200,000 of 
certain DUI fee revenues and the remainder is deposited 
into the General Fund.  Prior to Chapter 127, PSEF 
received $1,200,000 and the General Fund received 
$9,179,400 in FY 2013.  After shifting the $500,000 of 
under the influence fees to LEBSF, PSEF is projected to 
still receive $1,200,000.  The General Fund deposit, 
however, will decline by $(500,000) beginning in FY 
2015.  
 
28) Job Tax Credit – Laws 2014, Chapter 168 changes the 
requirement for the new Job Tax Credit program by 
providing that second and third year credits can be claimed 
irrespective of whether the same employee remains 
employed as long as the employer replaces the vacant 
position with another qualified employee within 90 days.  
The provision, which is effective retroactively from 
January 1, 2014, is estimated to reduce income tax 
collections by $(882,000) in FY 2015, followed by an 

additional $(405,000) in FY 2016, and $(381,000) in FY 
2017.  
 
29) Mixed Waste Processing Facility TPT Exemption – 
Laws 2014, Chapter 228 exempts the gross proceeds from 
building a mixed waste processing facility from the prime 
contracting tax.  To qualify for the TPT exemption, the 
facility must be located on a municipal landfill and 
constructed for the purpose of recycling solid waste or 
producing renewable energy from landfill waste.  Chapter 
228 is estimated to decrease General Fund revenue by 
$(183,600) in FY 2015.  Relative to FY 2015, Chapter 228 
is estimated to add $127,100 to General Fund revenue in 
FY 2016, followed by an offsetting reduction of 
$(127,100) in FY 2017. 
 
30) TPT Exemption for Meals Sold to SNAP Recipients – 
Laws 2014, Chapter 263 exempts the sales of food and 
drinks to the elderly, disabled, or homeless by restaurants 
that contract with the Department of Economic Security 
(DES) and are approved under the federal Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP).  Without this 
exemption, restaurants would be required to impose the 
sales tax on such meals.  To qualify for the exemption, the 
meals must be paid with the benefits issued to SNAP 
recipients.  The fiscal impact of this provision cannot be 
determined. 
 
31) Valuation of Renewable Energy Equipment – Laws 
2014, Chapter 264 modifies the calculation of depreciated 
cost for the purpose of determining the value of renewable 
energy equipment. Additionally, Chapter 264 also limits 
the assessed value of land with abandoned renewable 
energy equipment.  Since the state does not levy a property 
tax, Chapter 264 will have no impact on General Fund 
revenues.  Instead, the reduction in property values 
resulting from the legislation will increase General Fund 
expenditures for the Arizona Department of Education 
(ADE) by an estimated $300,000, beginning in FY 2016.  
 
32) Health Sciences Institution TPT Exemption – Laws 
2014, Chapter 276 exempts personal property that is sold 
to a qualified health sciences educational institution from 
state and municipal retail, publication, and job printing 
TPT and use tax. Chapter 276 is estimated to reduce 
General Fund revenue by $(196,400) in FY 2015, and an 
additional $(275,000) in FY 2016. 
 
Temporary 1-Cent TPT Increase 
 
At the May 2010 Special Election, voters approved a 1-
cent increase of the TPT (more commonly referred to as 
sales tax) for 3 years, effective from June 1, 2010 through 
May 31, 2013.  The 1-cent sales tax generated additional 
General Fund revenues of $962.2 million in FY 2013, the 
third and final year of the temporary tax.  The  May 31, 
2013 expiration of the 1-cent sales tax had the effect of 
reducing FY 2014 General Fund revenues by $(962.2) 
million relative to FY 2013. 
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Table 7     
     

Current Year Budget Legislation with Ongoing Revenue Impact in FY 2015 through FY 2017 
($ Millions) 1/

     
     
Bill/Description of Provision  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
     
Laws 2014, Ch. 7     
23)  Exempts electricity and natural gas purchased by manufacturing and smelting 
facilities from TPT. 

 $(14.6) $(3.6) $0.0 

     
Laws 2014, Ch. 8     
24)  Creates a tax credit for investment in new facilities that produce energy for self-
consumption using renewable energy sources if the power is used primarily in 
manufacturing. 

 0.0 (10.0) 0.0 

     
Laws 2014, Ch. 11     
25)  Requires all monies in the Long-Term Care System Fund accrued from 
capitation payments for developmental disability that are unexpended to be reverted 
to the General Fund. 

 35.0 0.0 0.0 

     
Laws 2014, Ch. 68     
26)  Requires individual taxpayers claiming an amount for the Proposition 301 $25 
Tax Credit to provide a valid social security number.   

 0.0 1.5 0.0 

     
Laws 2014, Ch. 127     
27)  Shifts fine revenues for operating watercraft while intoxicated from the General 
Fund to the Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund. 
 

 (0.5) 0.0 0.0 

Laws 2014, Ch. 168     
28)  Provides that if an employee in a newly created job leaves his position, the 
employer can still claim the new job tax credit as long as the vacant position is filled 
within 90 days. 

 (0.9) (0.4) (0.4) 

     
Laws 2014, Ch. 228     
29)  Exempts the construction of mixed waste processing facilities located on a 
municipal landfill and built for the purpose of recycling waste or producing 
renewable energy from TPT. 

 (0.2) 0.1 (0.1) 

     
Laws 2014, Ch. 263     
30)  Exempts restaurants that contract with the Department of Economic Security and 
are approved under the federal Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
from TPT for the sale of food and drinks to elderly, disabled, or homeless persons. 

 Unknown Unknown Unknown 

     
Laws 2014, Ch. 264     
31)  Modifies the calculation of depreciated cost for renewable energy equipment as 
well as limits the assessed value of land with abandoned renewable energy 
equipment.  2/ 

 

 0.0 2/ 2/ 

Laws 2014, Ch. 276     
32)  Exempts personal property sold to a qualified health sciences educational 
institution under the retail, publication, and job printing classifications from TPT. 

 (0.2) (0.3) 0.0 

     
Total  $18.6 $(12.7) $(0.5) 
_____________     
1/ Represents marginal pricing: All impacts are stated relative to the prior year.   

2/ Since the state does not levy a property tax, this provision has no revenue impact.  Instead, the provision increases the General 
Fund cost for the K-12 school funding formula by $300,000, beginning in FY 2016.   
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Urban Revenue Sharing 
 
The Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) program provides that 
a percentage of state income tax revenues (including both 
individual and corporate income tax) be shared with 
incorporated cities and town within the state.  The amount 
that is currently distributed to cities and towns is 15% of 
net income tax collections from 2 years prior.  As indicated 
in Table 10, total URS distributions will increase from 
$561.0 million in FY 2014 to $608.9 million in FY 2015, 
$620.5 million in FY 2016, and $651.4 million in FY 
2017.  The URS increase will result in a General Fund 
revenue loss of $(47.9) million in FY 2015 relative to FY 
2014.  The corresponding General Fund revenue loss in 
FY 2016 (relative to FY 2015) and FY 2017 (relative to 
FY 2016) is an estimated $(11.5) million and $(31.0) 
million, respectively. 
 
One-Time Financing 
 
As shown in Table 8, one-time financing sources are 
available in FY 2014, FY 2015, and FY 2016.  In FY 
2017, however, one-time revenue will no longer be 
available to support spending. Instead, FY 2017 is 
projected to begin with a negative General Fund balance 
(deficit).  The following is a discussion of the one-time 
financing sources.  Table 8 provides the one-time detail. 
 
FY 2014 
 
The $1,024.3 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2014 includes: 
 
Budget Legislation – Laws 2013, Chapter 256 removed the 
$25,000 cap on deductions from state income tax for 
qualified business equipment purchases under Section 179 
of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC).  Section 179 allows 
individual and corporate taxpayers to deduct 100% of their 
qualified equipment purchases up to a stipulated amount in 
the year that the equipment was purchased rather than in 
smaller installments over several years based on a federal 
depreciation schedule.  The $25,000 deduction cap was 
instituted in 2004 as a result of the Legislature’s decision 
(Laws 2004, Chapter 196) at that time not to conform to 
the higher Section 179 deduction allowances provided 
under the federal Jobs and Growth Tax Relief 
Reconciliation Act of 2003.   
 
Chapter 256 effectively conforms state tax statutes to 
Section 179 of IRC for qualified equipment acquired in TY 
2013.  Under the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, a 
business was allowed to fully deduct up to $500,000 in 
qualified equipment purchases made in TY 2013.  Laws 
2014, Chapter 223 (“conformity bill”), which was signed 
into law on April 24, 2014, requires that the starting point 
for computing Arizona income taxes in TY 2014 be the 
federal tax code (IRC) as of January 1, 2014.  Since no 
“tax extender” bill had been enacted by the U.S. Congress 
as of April 24, 2014, Chapter 223 effectively reset the 
business expensing allowance from $500,000 to $25,000 in 

TY 2014.  As a result of the TY 2013 federal business 
expensing allowance of $500,000 not being extended into 
TY 2014, Chapter 256 resulted in a one-time individual 
and corporate income tax loss of $(24.8) million in FY 
2014. 
 
Fund Transfers – The FY 2014 budget includes a total of 
$153.6 million in fund transfers.  This amount includes: 
 
• $6.0 million of the second year of Judiciary transfers. 
• $68.0 million from the State Employee Health 

Insurance Trust Fund. 
• $10.0 million from the Department of Education’s 

Structured English Immersion Fund. 
• $(7.1) million of General Fund monies transferred to 

the Automation Projects Fund. 
• Proceeds of $50.0 million from the National Mortgage 

Settlement.  The FY 2013 General Appropriation Act 
required the Attorney General to distribute $50.0 
million from the National Mortgage Settlement 
proceeds to the General Fund.  These monies were 
placed on hold in FY 2013, however, due to ongoing 
litigation.  The court case, which was finally resolved 
in September 2013, resulted in the transfer of $50.0 
million from the Attorney General to the General 
Fund in October 2013. 

• “Reconciliation payments” of $19.2 million from 
AHCCCS health care plans, which occur when the 
plans’ profits exceed the statutory limit of 3%. 

• Unbudgeted savings of $7.5 million related to 
unexpended proceeds of several state building lease-
purchase agreements. 

 
Balance Forward – The FY 2013 General Fund ending 
balance carried forward into FY 2014 was $895.5 million. 
 
FY 2015 
 
The $647.6 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2015 includes:  
 
Budget Legislation – Laws 2012, Chapter 343 allows an 
Arizona individual income tax deduction equal to 10% of 
the bonus depreciation claimed on federal tax returns for 
assets placed in service after December 31, 2012.  The 10% 
deduction can first be claimed on state tax returns for TY 
2014.  Under the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, 
businesses were provided an additional first-year 50% 
depreciation allowance (“bonus depreciation”) for 
qualified property acquired in TY 2013.  For the same 
reason as outlined above, since no “tax extender” bill had 
been enacted at the federal level as of April 24, 2014, this 
year’s “conformity bill” (Laws 2014, Chapter 223) 
effectively removed the 50% bonus depreciation allowance 
in TY 2014.   
 
As a result of the TY 2013 50% federal bonus depreciation 
allowance not being extended into TY 2014, Chapter 343 
resulted in a one-time individual income tax loss of $(1.8) 
million in FY 2015. This provision was originally 
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estimated to result in a one-time revenue reduction of 
$(4.2) million in FY 2014.  A later review of the original 
legislation indicated that the initial revenue impact would 
not occur until FY 2015.  Additionally, as a result of 
updated estimates by the federal Joint Committee on 
Taxation, the revenue impact was revised from $(4.2) 
million to $(1.8) million.    
 
Fund Transfers – The FY 2015 General Appropriation Act 
(Laws 2014, Chapter 18) transfers $53.9 million from the 
Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund (HITF) to 
the General Fund for the purpose of providing adequate 
support and maintenance for state agencies.   
 
Balance Forward – The budgeted FY 2014 General Fund 
ending balance carried forward into FY 2015 is estimated 
to be $595.5 million.  Compared to the $895.5  million FY 
2014 beginning balance, the projected FY 2015 beginning 
balance reflects a loss of $(300.0) million. 
 
FY 2016 
 
The $123.4 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2016 includes: 
 
Budget Legislation – Laws 2014, Chapter 10 provides a 
one-time increase (in the form of an inflation adjustment) 
of the individual income tax rate brackets in TY 2015.  
This rate bracket adjustment results in an estimated one-
time revenue loss of $(6.1) million in FY 2016. 
 
Balance Forward – The FY 2015 General Fund ending 
balance carried forward into FY 2016 is estimated to be 
$129.5 million. 
 
FY 2017 
 
FY 2016 is currently projected to end with a negative 
General Fund balance (deficit) of $(236.8) million.  Thus, 
unless the FY 2016 deficit is resolved, FY 2017 will have 
a negative beginning balance of $(236.8) million. 
 
 

Long-Term Projections 
 
The FY 2015 budget also incorporated revenue planning 
estimates for FY 2016 and FY 2017.  The January 2014 
and April 2014 4-sector consensus estimates are shown in 
Table 9.    
 
The January 4-sector forecast was the basis for the JLBC 
Baseline.  Under the January 4-sector consensus estimate, 
base revenue would increase by 5.2% in FY 2016 and 
5.6% in FY 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 8     
     

FY 2014 through FY 2017 One-Time Financing Sources 
($ in Millions) 

     
 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 
Balance Forward $  895.5 $595.5 $129.5 $(236.8) 
     

Budget Legislation     
   Business Expensing (24.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 
   Bonus Depreciation 0.0     (1.8)     0.0     0.0 
   Tax Bracket Adjustment        0.0      0.0     (6.1)       0.0 
     Subtotal (24.8) (1.8)     (6.1) 0.0 
  
Fund Transfers     153.6    53.9      0.0       0.0 
     

     Total One-Time Financing $1,024.3 $647.6 $123.4 $(236.8) 
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Table 9 
4-Sector Estimates 

Forecast Percentages 
Base Revenue 1/ 

FY 2016 FY 2017 
  

FAC 
UA 
Low 

UA 
Base 

 
JLBC 

 
Avg 

  
FAC 

UA 
Low 

UA 
Base 

 
JLBC 

 
Avg 

Sales Tax 
 January  
 April  

 
5.8% 
5.5% 

 
4.7% 
5.0% 

 
7.2% 
7.4% 

 
6.1% 
5.9% 

 
6.0% 
6.0% 

  
5.5% 
5.7% 

 
5.6% 
5.6% 

 
7.1% 
7.3% 

 
6.2% 
5.8% 

 
6.1% 
6.1% 

            

Individual 
Income 
Tax  
 January  

 
 

5.5% 
5.2% 

 
 

3.0% 
3.5% 

 
 

5.4% 
5.8% 

 
 

5.9% 
6.2% 

 
 

5.0% 
5.2% 

  
 

5.4% 
5.3% 

 
 

5.2% 
5.0% 

 
 

5.9% 
5.9% 

 
 

6.2% 
6.1% 

 
 

5.7% 
5.6% 

            

Corporate 
Income 
Tax 
 January  

 
 

5.6% 
1.8% 

 
 

1.9% 
4.7% 

 
 

8.1% 
9.9% 

 
 

4..1% 
4.1% 

 
 

5.0% 
5.3% 

  
 

5.8% 
4.5% 

 
 

2.4% 
0.3% 

 
 

4.7% 
7.2% 

 
 

5.5% 
5.5% 

 
 

4.6% 
4.4% 

            

Overall 2/            

 January  5.6% 3.8% 6.5% 5.9% 5.2%  5.5% 5.3% 6.4% 6.2% 5.6% 
 April 5.2% 4.3% 6.9% 5.9% 5.3%  5.5% 5.0% 6.7% 5.9% 5.6% 
____________ 
1/  Prior to any tax law or other revenue changes. 
2/  Includes JLBC Staff estimates for other revenue categories.   



Table 10

ACTUAL % CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE
FY 2013 PRIOR YR FY 2014 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR FY 2015 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR

 

  Sales and Use 3,778,863.7 3.5% 3,993,710.2 5.7% 214,846.5 4,207,622.7 5.4% 213,912.5

  Income - Individual  3,397,545.1 10.1% 3,522,281.6 3.7% 124,736.5 3,696,671.0 5.0% 174,389.4

- Corporate 662,026.4 2.8% 638,879.6 -3.5% (23,146.8) 670,846.1 5.0% 31,966.5

  Property 13,202.5 -16.9% 16,000.0 21.2% 2,797.5 16,000.0 0.0% 0.0

  Luxury - Tobacco 24,530.4 -1.6% 24,765.2 1.0% 234.8 24,300.2 -1.9% (465.0)

- Liquor 31,654.2 0.7% 32,434.7 2.5% 780.5 33,234.4 2.5% 799.7

  Insurance Premium 386,776.1 -1.8% 400,000.0 3.4% 13,223.9 438,681.0 9.7% 38,681.0

  Other Taxes 1,567.3 -12.1% 1,600.0 2.1% 32.7 1,625.0 1.6% 25.0

    Sub-Total - Taxes 8,296,165.8 5.7% 8,629,671.3 4.0% 333,505.5 9,088,980.3 5.3% 459,309.0

Other Non-Tax Revenues:

  Lottery 79,260.8 -3.3% 77,548.0 -2.2% (1,712.8) 87,577.4 12.9% 10,029.4

  Licenses, Fees and Permits 29,421.2 5.5% 30,599.9 4.0% 1,178.7 31,437.9 2.7% 838.0

  Interest 12,019.0 18.1% 10,000.0 -16.8% (2,019.0) 10,000.0 0.0% 0.0

  Sales and Services 36,894.3 3.3% 38,000.0 3.0% 1,105.7 39,140.0 3.0% 1,140.0

  Other Miscellaneous 94,387.8 7.3% 100,000.0 5.9% 5,612.2 104,000.0 4.0% 4,000.0

  Transfers and Reimbursements 31,079.2 32.4% 31,970.0 2.9% 890.8 33,009.2 3.3% 1,039.2

  Disproportionate Share Revenue 78,204.6 -18.3% 76,020.7 -2.8% (2,183.9) 76,821.9 1.1% 801.2

    Sub-Total - Other Non-Tax 361,266.9 -0.4% 364,138.6 0.8% 2,871.7 381,986.4 4.9% 17,847.8

8,657,432.7 5.4% 1/ 8,993,809.8 3.9% 2/ 336,377.2 9,470,966.7 5.3% 477,156.9
  Previously Enacted Tax Law Changes 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 (127,300.0) N/A (127,300.0)

  Newly Enacted Changes 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 18,638.0 N/A 18,638.0

  3-Year 1¢ TPT Increase 962,172.0 5.1% 0.0 -100.0% (962,172.0) 0.0 N/A 0.0

9,619,604.7 5.4% 8,993,809.8 -6.5% (625,794.8) 9,362,304.7 4.1% 368,494.9

  Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) (513,584.0) 21.0% (561,001.2) 9.2% (47,417.1) (608,935.7) 8.5% (47,934.5)

9,106,020.6 4.6% 8,432,808.7 -7.4% (673,212.0) 8,753,369.0 3.8% 320,560.3

One-Time Financing Sources:

  Fund Transfers 46,000.0 -85.0% 153,591.6 233.9% 107,591.6 53,900.0 -64.9% (99,691.6)

  Previously Enacted Changes 0.0 N/A (24,800.0) N/A (24,800.0) (1,800.0) -92.7% 23,000.0

  Newly Enacted Changes 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 0.0 N/A 0.0

  DEQ Settlement 10,500.0 N/A 0.0 -100.0% (10,500.0) 0.0 N/A 0.0

    Sub-Total - One-Time Financing Sources 56,500.0 -84.3% 128,791.6 127.9% 72,291.6 52,100.0 -59.5% (76,691.6)

9,162,520.6 1.1% 8,561,600.3 -6.6% (600,920.4) 8,805,469.0 2.8% 243,868.7

  Balance Forward 396,960.0 12140.5% 895,475.0 N/A 498,515.0 595,520.6 -33.5% (299,954.4)

9,559,480.6 5.4% 9,457,075.3 -1.1% (102,405.4) 9,400,989.6 -0.6% (56,085.7)

1/  The 5.4% FY 2013 increase includes $(85.3) million in tax law and other revenue changes.  Adjusting for these changes, the base FY 2013 increase was 6.4%.
2/  The 3.9% FY 2014 increase includes $(37.0) million in tax law and other revenue changes.  Adjusting for these changes, the base FY 2014 increase is 4.3%.

    Subtotal On-Going Revenue

 

____________

      Subtotal - Revenues

      Total - Resources

    Subtotal w/Tax Law Changes/URS

    Subtotal w/Tax Law Changes

GENERAL FUND REVENUE - FY 2013-FY 2015

FORECAST REVENUE GROWTH

($ in Thousands)
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FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE
FY 2016 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR FY 2017 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR

  Sales and Use 4,441,416.2 5.6% 233,793.5 4,710,094.8 6.0% 268,678.6

  Income - Individual  3,849,201.5 4.1% 152,530.6 4,055,320.2 5.4% 206,118.7

- Corporate 601,830.4 -10.3% (69,015.7) 511,321.5 -15.0% (90,508.9)

  Property 16,320.0 2.0% 320.0 16,646.4 2.0% 326.4

  Luxury - Tobacco 23,935.7 -1.5% (364.5) 23,576.7 -1.5% (359.0)

- Liquor 34,231.4 3.0% 997.1 35,258.4 3.0% 1,026.9

  Insurance Premium 453,015.4 3.3% 14,334.4 465,513.9 2.8% 12,498.5

  Other Taxes 1,673.8 3.0% 48.8 1,724.0 3.0% 50.2

    Sub-Total - Taxes 9,421,624.4 3.7% 332,644.1 9,819,455.9 4.2% 397,831.4

Other Non-Tax Revenues:

  Lottery 84,275.0 -3.8% (3,302.4) 93,989.5 11.5% 9,714.5

  Licenses, Fees and Permits 31,931.7 1.6% 493.8 32,904.7 3.0% 973.0

  Interest 10,300.0 3.0% 300.0 10,609.0 3.0% 309.0

  Sales and Services 40,314.2 3.0% 1,174.2 41,523.6 3.0% 1,209.4

  Other Miscellaneous 108,160.0 4.0% 4,160.0 112,486.4 4.0% 4,326.4

  Transfers and Reimbursements 68,948.7 108.9% 35,939.5 69,966.9 1.5% 1,018.2

  Disproportionate Share Revenue 76,821.9 0.0% 0.0 76,821.9 0.0% 0.0

    Sub-Total - Other Non-Tax 420,751.5 10.1% 38,765.1 438,302.0 4.2% 17,550.4

9,842,375.9 3.9% 3/ 371,409.2 10,257,757.8 4.2% 4/ 415,381.9
  Previously Enacted Tax Law Changes (115,600.0) -9.2% 11,700.0 (108,700.0) -6.0% 6,900.0

  Newly Enacted Changes (12,652.9) -167.9% (31,290.9) (508.1) -96.0% 12,144.8

  3-Year 1¢ TPT Increase 0.0 N/A 0.0 0.0 N/A 0.0

9,714,123.0 3.8% 351,818.3 10,148,549.7 4.5% 434,426.7

  Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) (620,454.2) 1.9% (11,518.5) (651,407.6) 5.0% (30,953.4)

9,093,668.8 3.9% 340,299.8 9,497,142.1 4.4% 403,473.3

One-Time Financing Sources:

  Fund Transfers 0.0 -100.0% (53,900.0) 0.0 N/A 0.0

  Previously Enacted Changes 0.0 -100.0% 1,800.0 0.0 N/A 0.0

  Newly Enacted Changes (6,100.0) N/A (6,100.0) 0.0 -100.0% 6,100.0

  DEQ Settlement 0.0 N/A 0.0 0.0 N/A 0.0

    Sub-Total - One-Time Financing Sources (6,100.0) -111.7% (58,200.0) 0.0 -100.0% 6,100.0

9,087,568.8 3.2% 282,099.8 9,497,142.1 4.5% 409,573.3

  Balance Forward 129,528.4 -78.2% (465,992.2) (236,754.9) -282.8% (366,283.3)

9,217,097.2 -2.0% (183,892.4) 9,260,387.2 0.5% 43,290.0

3/  The 3.9% FY 2016 increase includes $(127.3) million in previously enacted tax law and other revenue changes, $18.6 million in newly enacted changes, and other adjustments.
    Adjusting for these changes, the base FY 2016 increase is 5.2%.
4/  The 4.2% FY 2017 increase includes $(115.6) million in previously enacted tax law and other revenue changes, and $(12.7) million in newly enacted changes.

    Adjusting for these changes, the base FY 2017 increase is 5.6%.

 

FORECAST REVENUE GROWTH

($ in Thousands)

GENERAL FUND REVENUE - FY 2016-FY 2017

    Subtotal On-Going Revenue

    Subtotal w/Tax Law Changes

    Subtotal w/Tax Law Changes/URS

      Subtotal - Revenues

      Total - Resources
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BUDGET STABILIZATION FUND 
 

Background 

 
The Budget Stabilization Fund (BSF) for Arizona was 
enacted in 1990 (A.R.S. § 35-144).  The fund is 
administered by the State Treasurer, who is responsible for 
transferring General Fund money into and out of the BSF 
as required by law.  The BSF is designed to set revenue 
aside during times of above-trend economic growth and to 
utilize this revenue during times of below-trend growth.  
The BSF is also known as the “Rainy Day Fund.”  
 

The Formula 

 
There is a statutory formula to calculate the amount to be 
appropriated to (deposit) or transferred out (withdrawal) of 
the BSF.  The formula is based on total annual Arizona 
personal income (excluding transfer payments) adjusted 
for inflation.   
 

The January budget documents of the JLBC and the 
Governor are to include estimates of the amounts to be 
appropriated to or transferred from the BSF for the 
upcoming budget year.  The final determination of the 
amount to be appropriated or transferred is based on 
calculations from the Arizona Economic Estimates 
Commission (EEC).  This final calculation is not made 
until June 1 of the budget year.  The EEC determines the 
annual growth rate of real adjusted state personal income, 
its trend growth rate over the past 7 years, and the 
calculated appropriation to or transfer from the BSF.  The 
EEC calculations, however, do not result in any automatic 
deposits or withdrawals, as they must be authorized by 
legislative action.  In practice, the formula has only served 
as a general guideline and has rarely been used to 
determine the actual deposit or withdrawal. 
 
Key features of the BSF can be summarized as follows: 
 
• The deposit into or withdrawal from the BSF for a 

given fiscal year is determined by comparing the 
annual growth rate of real adjusted Arizona Personal 
Income (AZPI) for the calendar year ending in the 
fiscal year to its 7-year trend growth rate. 

 
• Real adjusted personal income in the BSF formula is 

defined as Arizona personal income less transfer 
payments, adjusted by the gross domestic product 
price deflator index.   

 
• Trend growth rate is defined as the average annual 

growth rate of real adjusted personal income for the 
most recent 7 calendar years. 

 
• If the annual growth rate exceeds the trend growth 

rate, the “excess” percent multiplied by General Fund 

revenue of the prior fiscal year would equal the 
amount to be deposited into the BSF.   
 

• If the annual growth rate of real adjusted personal 
income is both less than 2% and less than the trend 
growth rate, the deficiency when multiplied by the 
General Fund revenue of the prior year would equal 
the amount to be withdrawn from the BSF.  This 2% 
floor avoids withdrawing monies from the BSF when 
economic conditions are slowing but there is not a 
recession.   

 
• By a two-thirds majority, the Legislature, with the 

concurrence of the Governor, can decrease a deposit 
or increase a withdrawal.   

 
• The BSF's total balance cannot be larger than 7.0% of 

the current year’s General Fund revenues, excluding 
the beginning balance. 

 
• In addition to the fixed income investments, the 

Treasurer is allowed to invest up to 25% of the BSF in 
equity securities (A.R.S. § 35-314.02). 

 

Deposits/Withdrawals 

 
FY 2013 
In CY 2012, Arizona real adjusted personal income grew 
by 1.99%, with a trend growth rate of 0.32%.  Since the 
CY 2012 “excess” growth rate was 1.67%, the formula 
recommended a BSF deposit of $145.6 million in 
FY 2013.  This amount was less than the $200.0 million 
BSF deposit authorized by Laws 2012, Chapter 294. 
 
FY 2014 
In CY 2013, Arizona real adjusted personal income grew by 
0.85%, with a trend growth rate of (0.38)%.  Since the 
“excess” growth rate in CY 2013 was 1.23%, the formula 
recommended a BSF deposit of $112.2 million in FY 2014.  
The Legislature, however, did not authorize such deposit. 
 
Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 9 deposited $1.0 
million in BSF interest earnings into the Arts Fund 
(administered by the Arizona Commission on the Arts) in 
FY 2014.  In addition, Chapter 9 authorized the transfer of 
$1.0 million in interest earnings into the Arizona State 
Park’s Board’s State Parks Revenue Fund in FY 2014. 
 
FY 2015 
The University of Arizona’s Economic and Business 
Research Center (EBR) estimates that Arizona real 
adjusted personal income will increase by 2.76% in CY 
2014.  Since this is 3.05% above the estimated trend 
growth rate of (0.29)%, the formula is expected to 
recommend a BSF deposit of $257.2 million in FY 2015.  
The full deposit of $257.2 million could not be made, 
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however, since this would result in a BSF balance that 
would exceed the 7% cap in FY 2015 by $103.2 million.  
The enacted FY 2015 budget includes no deposit into the 
BSF. 
 
Laws 2014, Chapter 9 appropriates $1.0 million in interest 
earnings from the BSF to the Arizona Commission on the 
Arts in FY 2015. 
 

 
 

Table 1 
Budget Stabilization Fund 1/ 

($ in Thousands) 

  Actual    Actual  Estimate  Estimate 
General Fund Revenues FY 2012  FY 2013  FY 2014  FY 2015 
Adjusted Revenues $8,704,595.1 $9,106,020.7 $8,432,808.7 $8,753,369.0 
Statutory Limit of Revenues 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 
Maximum Balance 609,321.7 637,421.4 590,296.6 612,735.8 

Arizona Personal Income in Prior CY   
Real Adjusted Annual Income Growth 3.42% 1.99% 0.85% 2.76% 
7-Year Average Income Growth              1.35%               0.32%               (0.38)%               (0.29)% 
Annual Difference 2.07% 1.67% 1.23% 3.05% 

BSF Transactions   
Beginning BSF Balance 0.0 250,062.8 453,414.4 455,574.4 
BSF Formula Recommendation 167,370.4 145,576.6 112,163.1 257,200.7 

Actual Transfer In     
Actual Appropriation – L'12, Ch. 294 2/ 250,000.0 200,000.0 0.0 0.0 

Actual Transfer Out     
Transfer of BSF Interest Income – L'13, 1st SS, Ch. 9 3/                 0.0                  0.0          (2,000.0)                  0.0 
Transfer of BSF Interest Income –  L'14, Ch. 9 4/                 0.0                  0.0                   0.0          (1,000.0) 
                 SUBTOTAL 0.0 0.0          (2,000.0)          (1,000.0) 
     
Balance  250,000.0 450,062.8 451,414.4 454,574.4 

Interest Earnings & Equity Gains/Losses 5/  62.8 3,351.6 4,160.0 4,160.0 

Ending BSF Balance  $    250,062.8 $    453,414.4 $    455,574.4 $    458,734.4 

Percent of Revenues 2.9% 5.0% 5.4% 5.2% 
____________ 
1/ BSF history prior to FY 2012 can be found on the JLBC website. 
2/ Laws 2012, Chapter 294 authorized the transfer of $250.0 million in FY 2012 and $200.0 million in FY 2013 from the General Fund to the BSF. 
3/ Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 9 authorized a total transfer of $2.0 million in BSF interest earnings in FY 2014.  Of this amount, $1.0 million 

was appropriated for deposit in the Arts Fund administered by the Arizona Commission on the Arts and $1.0 million to the State Parks Revenue Fund 
administered by the Arizona State Parks Board.   

4/ Laws 2014, Chapter 9 appropriates $1.0 million from BSF interest earnings to the Arizona Commission on the Arts for FY 2015. 
5/ Estimated interest earnings for FY 2014 and FY 2015 were provided by the State Treasurer’s Office. 
 



 
GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE 

GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 
AND OTHER OVERALL ISSUES 
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General Appropriation Act Budget General Provisions 
  

Provision  Section 
FY 2014 Expenditure Changes  
ADOA Risk Management - Federal Payment  105 
AHCCCS Appropriation Reduction  106 
AHCCCS/Department of Health Services Supplemental Transfer  107 
Board of Athletic Training Employee Related Expenditures  108 
Attorney General Federal Grant Backfill  109 
Arizona Department of Education (ADE) Basic State Aid  110 
Exposition and State Fair Board Power Meter  111 
Department of Health Services (DHS) Supplemental  112 
Land Department CAP User Fee Rate Adjustment  113 
Naturopathic Physicians Hearing Expenses  114 
State Board of Nursing Certified Nursing Assistant Program  115 
School Facilities Board Refinancing Appropriation Reduction  116 
Veterans’ Services Veterans Home Operating Expendirures  117 
  

Fund Transfers  
ADOA Health Insurance Trust Fund  139 
Statewide Automation Projects Fund Specific Projects  138 
  

FY 2015 Adjustments  
ADOA Child Safety & Family Services Establishment/Data Center Relocation  118, 3* 
ADOA Information Technology Study (Line-Item Vetoed)  119 
ADOA Southwest Defense Contracts  120 
ADOA Counties Payments  121 
ADOA County Backfill for Manufacturing Exemptions (Line-Item Vetoed)  122 
ADOA Automation Projects Fund  123 
Arizona Commerce Authority Withholding Tax Revenue  124 
Arizona Commerce Authority Mexico City Trade Office  125 
Department of Economic Security (DES) Rural Long Term Care Assisted Living  126 
DES Homeless Capital Grant  127 
DHS Genomics-Based Medical Research  128 
DHS Middle and High School Prevention Education Program  129 
Independent Redistricting Commission  130 
Judiciary Drug Treatment Alternative and Family Drug Court Programs  131 
Northern Arizona University Nonprofit Medical Research Foundation  132 
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System City of Prescott Pension Liability  133 
Universities Lease-Purchase Refinancing Appropriation Reductions  134 
Water Infrastructure Financing Agency Water Supply Development Fund  135 
Debt Service Payments  136, 137 
  

Statewide Adjustments  
Attorney General Counsel Charges  145 
Lease-Purchase/Rent  144 
Retirement (non-Department of Corrections and Department of Public Safety)  144 
  

Payment Deferrals/Rollovers  
DES  140, 4* 
ADE  141 
DHS Non-Lapsing FY 2014 Electronic Medical Records Funding  143 
Universities  142 
  

Reports/Intent  
Budget Format - Continued Use  146 
Transfer of Spending Authority  149 
FTE Reporting  147, 148 
Revenue and Ending Balance Reports  150 
Definitions  151-153 
 

* Refers to Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2. 
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GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 
AND OTHER OVERALL ISSUES 

 
In addition to the specific appropriations to agencies, 
departments and institutions, the General Appropriation 
Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) provides direction with 
regard to several general provisions. 
 
General Provisions 
 
Statewide Adjustments — Each individual agency 
narrative refers to the allocation of statewide adjustments.  
The Agency Detail and Allocations section includes the 
specific adjustments for each agency.  The adjustments are 
as follows: 
 
Section 144 of the General Appropriation Act makes 
statewide adjustments totaling $216,600 from the General 
Fund and $853,100 from Other Appropriated Funds in FY 
2015 for changes in 2 areas: 
 
• State Lease-Purchase and Rental Rates: $(192,500) 

General Fund and $(177,800) Other Appropriated 
Funds for adjustments in agency lease-purchase and 
privatized-lease-to-own charges.  (Please see the 
Capital Outlay section for more details on lease-
purchase and rent charges.) 

• Annual Retirement Contribution Rates: $409,100 
General Fund and $1,030,900 Other Appropriated 
Funds for adjustments in retirement rates.  (Please see 
State Retirement Systems discussion below for more 
details.) 

 
Expenditure Reporting — Section 146 continues to state 
that it is the intent of the Legislature that all budget units 
receiving appropriations continue to report actual, 
estimated and requested expenditures by budget programs 
and classes in a format similar to the one used for 
budgetary purposes in prior years.  The purpose of this 
section is to ensure stability and consistency in expenditure 
reporting regardless of yearly changes in appropriation 
formats.  A different format may be used if agreed to by 
the Director of the JLBC and incorporated into the budget 
instructions issued by the Governor's Office of Strategic 
Planning and Budgeting. 
 
FTE Position Reporting — Section 147 continues to state 
that the Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions contained in 
the General Appropriation Act are subject to appropriation.  
The section directs the Director of ADOA to account for 
the utilization of all appropriated and non-appropriated 
FTE Positions, excluding FTE Positions in the Department 
of Economic Security (DES), Universities, and 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).  The 
Director shall submit the FY 2015 report by October 1, 
2015 to the Director of the JLBC. 
 

The reports shall compare the level of FTE Position usage 
in each fiscal year to the appropriated level.  This section 
defines FTE Positions as the total number of hours 
worked, including both regular and overtime hours as well 
as hours taken as leave, divided by the number of hours in 
a work year.  The ADOA Director shall notify the director 
of each budget unit if the budget unit has exceeded its 
number of appropriated FTE Positions. DES, the 
Universities, and DEQ shall report to the Director of the 
JLBC in a manner comparable to the ADOA report. 
 
Filled FTE Position Reporting — Section 148 continues 
to state that by October 1, 2014 each agency, including the 
Judiciary and the Universities, shall submit a report to the 
JLBC Director on the number of filled, appropriated and 
non-appropriated FTE Positions by fund source.  The 
report shall reflect the number of filled, appropriated FTE 
Positions as of September 1, 2014. 
 
Transfer Authority — Section 149 continues to require 
ADOA to provide a monthly report to the JLBC Staff on 
agency transfers of spending authority from one 
expenditure class to another or between programs. 
 
Interim Reporting Requirements — Section 150 
continues to require the Executive Branch to provide to the 
JLBC a preliminary estimate of the FY 2014 General Fund 
ending balance by September 15, 2014.  Based on this 
information, JLBC Staff shall report to JLBC by October 
15, 2014 as to whether FY 2015’s revenues and ending 
balance are expected to change by more than $50,000,000 
from the budgeted projections.  Excluding the beginning 
balance and including one-time revenues, Section 150 
states the revenues are forecasted to be $9,457,000 for FY 
2014 and $9,363,000,000 for FY 2015. 
 
Section 150 also provides revenue and expenditure 
estimates for FY 2015 and FY 2016 pursuant to A.R.S. § 
35-125, which requires the General Appropriation Act to 
delineate the revenue and expenditure estimates for the 
budget year and the following 2 years based on existing 
statutory funding requirements.  (Please see the Budget 
Highlights section for more details on FY 2016 and FY 
2017 estimates.) 
 
Expenditure Authority — Section 152 continues to state 
that for purposes of the General Appropriation Act, 
“expenditure authority” means that the fund sources are 
continuously appropriated monies that are included in the 
individual line items of appropriations.   
 
JLBC Review — Section 153 continues to state that for 
purposes of the General Appropriation Act, “review by the 
Joint Legislative Budget Committee” means a review by a 
vote of a majority of a quorum of the members. 
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Statewide Standard Changes 
 
In addition to the adjustments to agency budgets and 
general provisions outlined previously, the FY 2015 
budget reflects the adoption of technical assumptions.  
These technical assumptions are incorporated into each 
agency’s individual appropriation in the FY 2015 General 
Appropriation Act.  Statewide adjustment amounts are 
mentioned in any relevant agency narrative, but do not 
have additional discussion. 
 
Employee Related Expenditures 
 
Health Insurance — The state continues to self-insure 
state employee health benefits.  Under self-insurance, the 
state assumes the risk of providing health coverage to state 
employees and pays health claims directly.  Therefore, if 
the costs of employee health coverage exceed estimates, 
the state will be responsible for those losses.  Similarly, if 
the costs are less than estimated, the state will retain the 
savings. 
 
Employees have a choice between an Exclusive Provider 
Organization (EPO, which is the self-insured equivalent of 
an HMO), a Preferred Provider Organization (PPO) and a 
Health Savings Account (HSA) Option.  Contracts for CY 
2015, which begins on January 1, 2015, have not yet been 
signed.  Additional information on the current plan design 
can be found on page 481 of the FY 2010 Appropriations 
Report. 
 
Estimated FY 2014 health and dental costs are shown in 
Table 1 above.  The FY 2015 budget assumed employer 

premiums for the plan year starting January 1, 2015 would 
remain the same; however, rates for the upcoming plan 
year have not yet been released. 
 
Dental Insurance — Employees have a choice between 
one Dental PPO plan and one Dental HMO plan.  
Beginning in CY 2013, ADOA switched to a self-funded 
PPO plan and changed dental insurance premiums from a 
3-tiered structure to a 4-tiered structure.  Employee and 
employer premiums based on the CY 2014 plan year are 
shown in Table 2.  Rates for the upcoming plan year have 
not yet been released.  
(Please see the Health Insurance Trust Fund section in the 
ADOA narrative for more details on overall HITF 
balances.) 
 

Table 1 
Health Insurance 

State Employee and Employer Monthly Contributions 
Calendar Year 2014 

   
   
 State Employee Contribution Employer Contribution
Exclusive Provider Organization (EPO)   
Employee $  40.00 $   550.00 
Employee Plus One Adult 119.00 1,113.00 
Employee Plus One Child 101.00 1,078.00 
Family 221.00 1,405.00 
   
Preferred Provider Organization (PPO)   
Employee   155.00    741.00 
Employee Plus One Adult 350.00 1,506.00 
Employee Plus One Child 331.00 1,447.00 
Family 486.00 1,929.00 
   
Health Spending Account (HSA) Option   
Employee   26.00    563.00 1/ 
Employee Plus One Adult 102.00 1,130.00 1/ 
Employee Plus One Child 81.00 1,097.00 1/ 
Family 193.00 1,385.00 1/ 
   
1/ Includes deposit of $60 into Single Employee account and $120 into all other Employee accounts. 

Table 2   
Dental Insurance 

State Employee and Employer Monthly Contributions 
Calendar Year 2014 

   
 State Employee 

Contribution 
Employer 

Contribution 

DHMO   
Employee $4.03 $4.96 
Employee + 1 Adult 7.59 9.92 
Employee + 1 Child 8.06 9.92 
Family 13.27 13.70 

   
PPO   
Employee 30.98 4.96 
Employee + 1 Adult 50.56 9.92 
Employee + 1 Child 65.71 9.92 
Family 104.56 13.70
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In addition to health and dental insurance, the following 
items are components of an agency’s Employee Related 
Expenditures. 
 
Employer Contribution Rates — Table 3 provides a list 
of budgeted state employer contribution rates for state 
employee benefits during FY 2015.  These rates may be 
different from actual funded charges (e.g., the Social 
Security FICA maximum may increase.)  Except for life 
insurance, rates are calculated as a percent of Personal 
Services.  Except as noted, the budget does not include 
funding for the changes in rates. 
 
Life Insurance - $23.40 per employee per year, unchanged 
from the budgeted FY 2014 rate.  
 
Unemployment Insurance - 0.10% of Personal Services for 
each agency, a decrease of (0.05)% from the FY 2014 rate 
of 0.15%.  The FY 2015 budget does not adjust agency 
budgets for this change. 
 
Personnel Division Pro Rata - 0.86% of Personal Services 
for each agency in the State Personnel System, unchanged 
from the FY 2014 rate.  Of this amount, 0.83% is used to 
fund the ADOA Human Resources Division while the 
other 0.03% is used to fund the State Personnel Board. 
 
The following agencies are not incorporated into state 
personnel system oversight and are therefore exempt from 
paying the pro rata charge: 
 
• Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 
• Legislative agencies (House of Representatives, 

Senate, Legislative Council, Auditor General, Joint 
Legislative Budget Committee) 

• Judiciary (Supreme Court, Court of Appeals, Superior 
Court) 

• Department of Public Safety 
• Universities (including Arizona Board of Regents) 
 
Disability Insurance - For Arizona State Retirement 
Systems (ASRS) employees the employer pays 0.12% of 
Personal Services for disability insurance, a decrease from 
the FY 2014 rate of 0.24%.  The employee rate will also 
decline to 0.12%. 
 
For non-ASRS employees the rate is 0.25% of Personal 
Services, unchanged from the FY 2014 rate. 
 
Information Technology Planning - 0.20% of Personal 
Services for each agency, unchanged from the FY 2014 
rate.  The government information technology review 
function in the ADOA budget is funded from an 
assessment on the payroll of all state agencies except the 
Universities. 
 
Retiree Accumulated Sick Leave - 0.40% of Personal 
Services for each agency, unchanged from the FY 2014 
rate.  The Retiree Accumulated Sick Leave Fund is funded 
from an assessment on the payroll of all state agencies.  

The Fund is used to make payments to state employees 
who retire with 500 or more hours of sick leave.  
Employees’ payments depend on the number of hours of 
sick leave and their salary, with the payment capped at 
50% of 1,500 hours of sick leave, or $30,000 maximum. 
 
Attorney General Pro Rata - Section 145 outlines 
$1,809,500 in charges to selected state agencies for 
Attorney General services.  The charges continue to 
replace the Attorney General Pro Rata charge of 0.675% of 
certain agencies’ overall payroll eliminated by the FY 

Table 3 

FY 2015 Employer Contribution Rates 
  

Category Rate  
Life Insurance (per FTE Position) $23.40 
Unemployment Insurance 0.10% 
Personnel Division Pro Rata 0.86% 
Disability (Arizona State Retirement System) 0.12% 
Disability (Non-State Retirement System) 0.25% 
Information Technology Planning 0.20% 
Retiree Accumulated Sick Leave 0.40% 
Workers’ Compensation Varies 
  
Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA)  
Social Security (salary max $117,000) 6.20% 
Medicare (no salary cap)  1.45%  
  
Retirement System 

 Employer Employee 

 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2015 1/ 

Arizona State Retirement 
System 

 11.30  11.48  11.48 

Correctional Officers Ret.  
   Plan 

   

Correctional Officers - ADC  13.45  14.47  8.41 
Correctional Officers - DJC  15.39  17.00  8.41 
DPS Dispatchers 2/  12.99  13.92  7.96 
Probation Officers  15.58  16.20  8.41 
Elected Official Retirement 

Plan 3/ 
 25.94  23.50  13.00 

University Optional  7.00  7.00  7.00 
Public Safety Personnel 

Retirement 
   

Liquor License Investigators  44.34  51.10  11.05 
Department of Public Safety 4/  56.99  62.81  6.05 
Northern Arizona University 

Police 
 40.83  38.79  11.05 

University of Arizona Police  26.64  27.79  11.05 
Arizona State University Police  27.43  29.75  11.05 
Game and Fish Department  60.53  66.78  11.05 
Attorney General Investigators  111.67  105.19  11.05 
DEMA Firefighters  23.07  23.39  11.05 
Parks Police  30.75  32.90  11.05 
____________ 
1/ University Optional Plan, Elected Officials Retirement Plan, and 

DPS Dispatcher employee contributions are unchanged from FY 
2014.  Arizona State Retirement System employee rates increased 
from 11.30%, Correctional Officers Retirement Plan rates 
increased from 8.40%, and Public Safety Personnel Retirement 
Plan rates from 10.35% (5.35% for DPS). 

2/ Dispatchers hired after November 24, 2009 are ASRS members. 
3/ The state’s employer rate shown reflects rate after being lowered 

as a result of the deposit of certain court fines. 
4/ The displayed rates reflect that 5% of the DPS member 

contribution is paid by the state. 
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2013 Criminal Justice BRB (Laws 2012, Chapter 302).  
(Please see the Attorney General narrative for details.) 
 
Workers’ Compensation - The rates calculated by ADOA 
vary by individual agency and are unchanged from the FY 
2014 workers’ compensation rates.  ADOA estimates the 
average statewide rate is 1.00% in FY 2015.  Monies are 
deposited into the Risk Management Fund for payment of 
costs associated with Workers’ Compensation losses.   
 
Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) - Social 
Security taxes are paid at a rate of 6.20% up to $117,000 
of an employee’s salary beginning January 1, 2014, an 
increase from the current maximum of $113,700; the rate 
is unchanged from FY 2014.  The FY 2015 budget does 
not adjust agency budgets for this change. 
 
In addition, Medicare taxes are applied at a rate of 1.45% 
on the full level of an employee’s salary.  This rate is 
unchanged from FY 2014.  Effective January 1, 2013, the 
federal Affordable Care Act imposed an additional 0.9% 
Medicare withholding on employees for the amount of 
salaries above $200,000.  Employees will continue to be 
withheld at 1.45% for salaries below $200,000.  This 
additional 0.9% withholding does not apply to the 
employer-paid portion of the Medicare tax. 
 
State Retirement Systems - There are 4 state employee 
retirement systems -- ASRS, the Public Safety Personnel 
Retirement System (PSPRS), the Corrections Officers 
Retirement Plan (CORP), and the Elected Officials 
Retirement Plan (EORP).  In addition, the Universities 
operate their own defined contribution plan.  For ASRS, 

the total contribution for employees and employers 
combined will increase from 22.60% in FY 2014 to 
22.96% in FY 2015.  Employee contribution rates for 
EORP and the Public Safety Personnel Retirement Plan 
also changed pursuant to changes set in statute. 
 
The FY 2015 budget adds a total of $9,929,500 in 
appropriated funding to adjust agency budgets for 
increased cost in employer retirement contributions, 
consisting of 3 parts: 
 
• $3,546,600 for the Arizona Department of Corrections 

(ADC), appropriated within the ADC budget 
• $4,942,900 for the Department of Public Safety 

(DPS), appropriated within the DPS budget 
• $1,440,000 for all other agencies, appropriated in 

Section 144 of the General Appropriation Act 
 
(Please see the ADC and DPS narratives for more detail.) 
 
Table 4 lists ASRS contribution rates since FY 1983. 
 
Other Operating Expenditures 
 
The following items are included in agency’s Other 
Operating Expenditures. 
 
Building Payments — The Other Operating Expenditures 
line of individual agency budgets includes rental charges, 
lease-purchase, and privatized lease-to-own (PLTO) 
payments for certain buildings. 
 
Rent charges in state-owned office space will remain at 
$13.08/square foot, with the charge for state-owned 
storage space remaining at $4.74/square foot.  
 
Funding is also included in budgets for all agencies housed 
in buildings acquired by lease-purchase or PLTO, 
including changes to those payments.  (Please see the 
Statewide Adjustments discussion above and the Rent, 
Lease-Purchase, and PLTO schedules in the Capital 
Outlay section for more details.) 
 
Risk Management — Individual agency budgets’ Other 
Operating Expenditures include the Risk Management 
charges to be billed by the ADOA Risk Management 
Program.  The billings vary by individual agency and are 
unchanged from the budgeted FY 2014 rates.  (Please see 
the Risk Management Charges table following this section 
for more details.) 
 
Monies are deposited into an ADOA fund for payment of 
costs associated with Risk Management losses.  The state 
self-insures for Risk Management services by assessing 
agencies charges based on actuarial projections and paying 
claims against the state.   
 
Section 105 of the General Appropriation Act includes a 
FY 2014 supplemental appropriation of $10,742,000 from 
the Risk Management Fund to refund a portion of certain 

Table 4  
ASRS Contribution Rates 

(excludes Disability) 

Fiscal Year Rate 1/ Fiscal Year Rate 1/ 
FY 1983 7.00 FY 2000 2.17 
FY 1984 7.00 FY 2001 2.17 
FY 1985 6.27 FY 2002 2.00 
FY 1986 5.67 FY 2003 2.00 
FY 1987 5.53 FY 2004 5.20 
FY 1988 4.00 FY 2005 5.20 
FY 1989 2/ 4.78 FY 2006 6.90 
FY 1990 2/ 1.29 FY 2007 8.60 
FY 1991 2/ 3.37 FY 2008 9.10 
FY 1992 2/ 3.17 FY 2009 8.95 
FY 1993 2/ 3.10 FY 2010 9.00 
FY 1994 2/ 2.65 FY 2011 9.60 
FY 1995 2/ 3.26 FY 2012 10.50 
FY 1996 3.36 FY 2013 10.90 
FY 1997 3.20 FY 2014 11.30 
FY 1998 3.05 FY 2015 11.48 
FY 1999 2.85   

____________ 
1/ Employee and employer each pay this rate except for 

FY 2012, when employers paid 9.87% and employees 
11.13%.  This non-50/50 split was repealed by Laws 
2012, Chapter 304, which refunded excess 
contributions to employees. 

2/ Long Term Disability not broken out of the contribution 
rate from FY 1989 - FY 1995.  Rates for these years 
reflect amounts estimated to be attributable solely to 
retirement component. 
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fund balances to the federal government.  In prior fiscal 
years, the state had transferred the balances of certain 
funds to the General Fund.  If federal monies had been 
deposited into these funds, the federal government requires 
that they receive their own proportional share of fund 
transfers.  The $10,742,000 is intended to cover the state’s 
obligation for transfers associated with Attorney General 
Legal Services, Government Information Technology 
Agency and other transfers made prior to FY 2014.  
(Please see the ADOA narrative for more details.) 
 
Other Budget Issues 
 
Administrative Adjustments — The budget assumes that 
state agencies will have expenditures totaling $51,480,700 
in FY 2015 for FY 2014 expenditures.  Agencies are 
permitted to make administrative adjustments for 
expenditures obligated in FY 2014 but for which the state 
was unbilled until FY 2015.  An agency’s administrative 
adjustments cannot exceed its prior year revertment, or 
unused appropriation authority.  The $51,480,700 is a 
decrease of $(11,499,500) from the estimated FY 2014 
total of $62,980,200.  The FY 2015 amount is 73% of 
prior-year revertments, slightly higher than the historical 
average of around 65%.  Administrative adjustments as a 
percentage of prior year’s revertments vary widely from 
year to year, however, from below 30% to above 70%. 
 
The FY 2014 estimate of $62,980,200 is a $25,380,200 
increase from the originally-budgeted administrative 
adjustment total of $37,600,000 for FY 2014.  This amount 
is based on an analysis of individual agency spending 
reports and extrapolating final administrative adjustments 
based on those agencies’ historical trends. 
 
Revertments — The budget assumes that state agencies 
will revert $(116,000,000) of FY 2015 appropriations back 
to the General Fund because the agencies will not spend 
their entire appropriation.  This amount is an increase of 
$45,400,000 from the FY 2014 total of $(70,600,000).  
The FY 2014 amount reflects 1.25% of total spending, a 
percentage based on historical averages.  Of the 
$(116,000,000), $(7,000,000) reflects anticipated 
revertments from refinancing School Facilities Board new 
school facilities bonds. 
 
The FY 2014 estimate of $(70,600,000) is a decrease of 
$83,200,000 below the originally-budgeted FY 2013 
revertment total of $(153,800,000).  This amount is 
approximately 0.8% of FY 2014 estimated spending.  The 
decrease is primarily due to $73.4 million of anticipated 
AHCCCS surpluses being ex-appropriated from 
AHCCCS’ FY 2014 budget, thereby reducing revertment 
estimates by an equivalent amount. 
 
Budget Format — The format governs how an agency's 
appropriation appears in the General Appropriation Act.  A 
less detailed format provides an agency with more 
discretion in implementing the budget.  Conversely, a 
more detailed format may require an agency to use formal 

processes for redirecting appropriated funds.  Among the 
choices are the following: 
 
Lump Sum — The appropriation for each fiscal year 
consists of a single dollar amount, thereby allowing the 
agency to shift funds among line items, programs and 
subprograms without further Legislative or Executive 
Branch review. 
 
Lump Sum with Special Line Items — The appropriation 
for each fiscal year consists of a dollar amount for an 
operating budget and dollar amounts for individual special 
line items.  Special line items are particular programs for 
which the Legislature has a specific policy interest.  These 
line items may or may not include FTE Positions.  
Agencies are permitted to shift funds among line items, 
programs and subprograms without further Legislative or 
Executive Branch review, though footnotes may place 
additional restrictions or notifications upon the agency 
prior to or associated with transfers between special line 
items or to or from the operating budget. 
 
90/10 Agencies — The following 30 regulatory agencies 
are called “90/10” agencies for the fact that these agencies 
retain 90% of their revenues and deposit the other 10% 
into the General Fund: 
 
Arizona State Board of Accountancy 
Acupuncture Board of Examiners 
State Board of Appraisal 
Board of Athletic Training 
Board of Barbers 
Board of Behavioral Health Examiners 
State Board of Chiropractic Examiners 
Registrar of Contractors 
Board of Cosmetology 
State Board of Dental Examiners 
State Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers 
Board of Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine Examiners 
Board of Massage Therapy 
Arizona Medical Board 
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 
State Board of Nursing 
Board of Examiners of Nursing Care Institution  
   Administrators and Assisted Living Facility Managers 
Board of Occupational Therapy Examiners 
State Board of Dispensing Opticians 
State Board of Optometry 
Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners 
Office of Pest Management 
Arizona State Board of Pharmacy 
Board of Physical Therapy 
State Board of Podiatry Examiners 
State Board for Private Postsecondary Education 
State Board of Psychologist Examiners 
Board of Respiratory Care Examiners 
State Board of Technical Registration 
Arizona State Veterinary Medical Examining Board 
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BUDGET CYCLE 
 
Under A.R.S. § 35-113, the state has a “bifurcated” budget 
system in which most state agencies submit a biennial 
budget request each odd-numbered year, requesting a 
separate appropriation for each of the next 2 fiscal years.  
Larger state agencies make an annual budget request.  
These “annual budget units” are: 
 
• Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) 
• Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System 

(AHCCCS) 
• Arizona Community Colleges 
• Department of Child Safety (DCS) 
• Department of Corrections (ADC) 
• Department of Economic Security (DES) 
• Arizona Department of Education (ADE) 
• Department of Health Services (DHS) 
• Judiciary 
• Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC) 

• School Facilities Board (SFB) 
• Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) 
• Universities, including: 

• Arizona Board of Regents 
• Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC, East, and 

West 
• University of Arizona 
• Northern Arizona University 

 
In addition to these agencies, the FY 2014 General 
Appropriation Act appropriated annual budgets to all other 
agencies.  As a result, all agencies also received FY 2015 
budgets in the 2014 legislative session. 
 
The table below provides additional detail on how the 
budget cycle has changed for state agencies since 
FY 2008.  See the FY 2010 Appropriations Report for the 
history since FY 1992. 

 
Biennium Changes in Biennial Budgeting 
FY 2008 - FY 2009 No changes in statutorily-mandated annual agencies from previous biennium.  In addition to 

statutory annual budgets, the Department of Financial Institutions, State Mine Inspector, Arizona 
Navigable Streams Adjudication Commission, Department of Public Safety, and the State Treasurer 
received an annual budget.  All other agencies received biennial budgets for FY 2008 and FY 2009. 

FY 2010 - FY 2011 No changes in statutorily-mandated annual agencies from previous biennium.  All agencies received 
an annual budget for FY 2010 in 2009 and an annual budget for FY 2011 in 2010. 

FY 2012 - FY 2013 No changes in statutorily-mandated annual agencies from previous biennium.  All agencies received 
an annual budget. 

FY 2014 - FY 2015 Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 established the Department of Child Safety as an annual 
agency.  No other changes in statutorily-mandated annual agencies from previous biennium.  All 
agencies received an annual budget. 

 



 
AGENCY DETAIL AND ALLOCATIONS 

 



 

FY 2014 GF FY 2014 FY 2014 GF FY 15 Baseline 1/ FY 2015 FY 2015 GF
Baseline Changes to Baseline Revised Above FY 14 Changes to Baseline Enacted Budget

OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES
DOA - Arizona Department of Administration 11,694,300 11,887,900 11,193,000
DOA - Statewide Adjustments 23,400
DOA - Sunset Public Safety Communications Advisory Commission (549,700)
DOA - Southwest Defense Alliance 25,000
DOA - Named Claimants (Laws 2014, Chapter 39) 193,600
DOA - TPT Electricity Exemption County Backfill

APF - Automation Projects Fund/ADOA 18,400,000 18,400,000 35,500,000
APF - ADE and DOR Automation (Technical Revision) 7,100,000
APF - DCS CHILDS 5,000,000
APF - DES - Data Center
APF - DOR - Tobacco Tax System AHCCCS
APF - Additional AELAS 5,000,000

DOA/DCS - New Department of Child Safety/ADOA 0 0 25,000,000
DOA/DCS - New Department of Child Safety 25,000,000

OAH - Office of Administrative Hearings 862,200 862,200 862,500
OAH - Statewide Adjustments 300
OAH - Cost Allocation
OAH - Additional Administrative Law Judge

AAM - Commission of African-American Affairs 0 0 125,000
AAM - Create Commission 125,000

AGR - Department of Agriculture 8,320,200 8,320,200 8,323,000
AGR - Statewide Adjustments 2,800

AXS - AHCCCS 1,334,933,400 1,261,493,800 1,274,403,200
AXS - Statewide Adjustments 9,700
AXS - Formula Adjustments (73,439,600) (49,883,900) (12,904,100)
AXS - Office of the Inspector General Staff (5 FTEs) (351,900)
AXS - Higher Federal Administrative Match (3,200,000)
AXS - Skilled Nursing Facility Rates 3,000,000
AXS - Partial Chiropractic Restoration
AXS - Critical AHCCCS Hospitals 2,800,000

ATT - Attorney General 22,464,600 22,464,600 23,465,100
ATT - Statewide Adjustments 500
ATT - DCS Attorneys 1,000,000

CHA - State Board for Charter Schools 822,400 822,400 994,700
CHA - Statewide Adjustments 300
CHA - Charter School Quality 172,000

DCS - Department of Child Safety 0 240,838,400 361,005,400
DCS - Shift Funding from Department of Economic Security 240,838,400 281,316,500
DCS - Backlog Action Determination 246,500
DCS - Backlog Investigation 4,218,500
DCS - Backlog Out-of-Home Care Placement 6,815,900
DCS - Backlog Out-of-Home Care Services 7,620,300
DCS - Backlog In-Home Care Services 4,173,100
DCS - CPS Caseworkers (332 FTEs) 21,502,900
DCS - Caseworker Retention 1,707,000
DCS - ASU Joint Training 150,000
DCS - Internet Crimes Against Children 350,000
DCS - OWCI (93 FTEs) 7,082,500
DCS - Inspections Bureau 2,193,800
DCS - Internal Legal Counsel 157,300
DCS - Emergency and Residential Care Backfill 6,450,000
DCS - Partial Payment Deferral Payoff 3,000,000
DCS - Records Retention Staff (5 FTEs) 500,000
DCS - Children Support Services 5,557,000
DCS - Intensive Family Services 3,500,000
DCS - Adoption Services Caseload Growth 5,964,100
DCS - Contingency Reduction (1,500,000)
DCS - New Department of Child Safety See ADOA/DCS
DCS - CHILDS Replacement See ADOA/APF

ACA - Arizona Commerce Authority 31,500,000 31,500,000 31,800,000
ACA - Mexico City Trade Office 300,000

CCO - Arizona Community Colleges 69,508,700 69,508,700 71,906,400
CCO - Formula Adjustments (4,110,500)
CCO - Rural County Allocation Adjustment (72,900)
CCO - STEM Formula Funding (Includes $2 M for Maricopa/Pima) 6,156,100

DETAILED LIST OF GENERAL FUND CHANGES BY AGENCY
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FY 2014 GF FY 2014 FY 2014 GF FY 15 Baseline 1/ FY 2015 FY 2015 GF
Baseline Changes to Baseline Revised Above FY 14 Changes to Baseline Enacted Budget

CCO - Apache/Greenlee Out of County Reimbursement 425,000

COR - Corporation Commission 609,700 609,700 610,500
COR - Statewide Adjustments 200
COR - Named Claimants for Sprint Payment (Laws 2014, Chapter 39) 600

ADC - Department of Corrections 971,743,900 971,743,900 996,845,600
ADC - Statewide Adjustments (66,600)
ADC - 500 Maximum Security Beds 9,830,800 (150,100)
ADC - Population Growth/Other 2,961,400 (2,961,400)
ADC - Medium Security Beds 11,941,000
ADC - CORP Retirement Contribution Rate Increase 3,546,600
ADC - Private Prison Per Diem

CF - County Funding 7,150,500 7,150,500 7,650,500
CF - Graham County Assistance 500,000

SDB - AZ State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 21,795,300 21,795,300 22,497,900
SDB - Statewide Adjustments 6,800
SDB - Replacement of Network Core Infrastructure (One-time) 695,800
SDB - Internal Shift to Admin yes

DES - Department of Economic Security 690,112,900 460,072,500 479,290,300
DES - Shift Funding to New Department of Child Safety (240,838,400) (281,316,500)
DES - Statewide Adjustments 61,700
DES - DD Formula Changes 9,636,300 (3,000,000)
DES - Long Term Care System Fund and TANF Backfill 35,500,000 23,195,900
DES - CPS Caseworkers (192 FTEs) 5,748,000
DES - Emergency and Residential Care Supplemental 5,050,000
DES - Rural Autism/Parenting Skills 300,000
DES - Long Term Care/Assisted Living 300,000
DES - Adult Protective Services Growth (37 FTEs) 3,000,000
DES - AZ Early Intervention Program Caseload Growth 1,000,000
DES - Data Center See ADOA
DES - Homeless Capital Grant Program (back of bill) 500,000

ADE - Arizona Department of Education 3,620,831,200 3,667,831,200 3,808,392,700
ADE - Statewide Adjustments 4,600
ADE - Formula Changes 47,000,000 166,687,900
ADE - Student Success Funding 20,000,000
ADE - Teach for America
ADE - JTED Performance Funding 500,000
ADE - Rural JTED Soft Capital/Equipment
ADE - Fund Maricopa/Pima JTEDs @ 100% 1,500,000
ADE - Testing Cost 8,000,000
ADE - K-12 Broadband Report
ADE - IT Certifications 1,000,000
ADE - AZELLA Administration 2,500,000
ADE - Structured English Immersion Fund Adjustment (3,831,000)
ADE - Charter Conversion Rollback to FY 13 (8,800,000)
ADE - Other

EMA - Department of Emergency & Military Affairs 10,312,400 10,312,400 13,044,400
EMA - Statewide Adjustments 1,200
EMA - Nuclear Emergency Mgmt Fund Increase (enacted) 115,600
EMA - Mental Health Therapists (2 FTEs) 115,200
EMA - Military Installation Fund One-time Appropriation 2,500,000

DEQ - Department of Environmental Quality 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000

OEO - Governor's Office of Equal Opportunity 188,500 188,500 188,600
OEO - Statewide Adjustments 100

EQU - State Board of Equalization 639,500 639,500 641,800
EQU - Statewide Adjustments 2,300

EXE - Board of Executive Clemency 838,400 838,400 958,600
EXE - Statewide Adjustments 200
EXE - Executive Director and Support Staff 120,000

DFI - Dept of Financial Institutions 3,019,100 3,019,100 3,020,200
DFI - Statewide Adjustments 1,100

BFS - Department of Fire, Building & Life Safety 2,026,000 2,026,000 2,205,300
BFS - Mesa Fire School 175,000
BSF - Statewide Adjustments 4,300

FOR - State Forester 7,336,400 7,336,400 9,103,800
FOR - Statewide Adjustments 3,900
FOR - Remove One-time Funding (100,000)
FOR - Wildland Firefighting Training (1 FTE) 147,200
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FY 2014 GF FY 2014 FY 2014 GF FY 15 Baseline 1/ FY 2015 FY 2015 GF
Baseline Changes to Baseline Revised Above FY 14 Changes to Baseline Enacted Budget

FOR - Removing Hazardous Vegetation 1,350,000
FOR - Dispatch Center Dispatchers (2 FTEs) 135,600
FOR - Enviornmental County Grants 100,000
FOR - Tucson District Fire Engine 57,000
FOR - Operating Expenses for Satellite Offices 73,700

GEO - Arizona Geological Survey 941,400 941,400 941,700
GEO - Statewide Adjustments 300

GOV - Office of the Governor 6,926,000 6,926,000 6,920,100
GOV - Statewide Adjustments (5,900)

OSP - Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning & Budgeting 1,993,200 1,993,200 1,994,000
OSP - Statewide Adjustments 800

DHS - Department of Health Services 550,646,400 568,284,900 613,362,100
DHS - Statewide Adjustments (101,000)
DHS - Formula Changes 17,638,500 64,905,200 (3,338,500)
DHS - TGen Funding ($3M for 5 yrs) 0 See NAU
DHS - La Paz Shift to CAH (300,000)
DHS - Alzheimer's Research 1,250,000
DHS - Multidisciplinary Mental Health Grants 300,000

AZH - Arizona Historical Society 3,155,000 3,155,000 3,156,000
AZH - Statewide Adjustments 1,000

PAZ - Prescott Historical Society 826,000 826,000 826,300
PAZ - Statewide Adjustments 300

IND - Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,100 2,577,800 1,115,300
IND - Statewide Adjustments 200
IND - Funding (1,115,100) 1,115,100
IND - Supplemental (Laws 2014, Chapter 3) 1,462,700

CIA - Arizona Commission of Indian Affairs 56,900 56,900 56,900

INS - Department of Insurance 5,364,900 5,364,900 5,366,700
INS - Statewide Adjustments 1,800

SPA - Judiciary - Supreme Court 16,020,000 16,020,000 16,012,900
SPA - Statewide Adjustments (7,100)
SPA - Foster Care Review Board (3 FTEs) Absorb Cost

COA - Judiciary - Court of Appeals 14,186,700 14,186,700 14,380,200
COA - Statewide Adjustments (36,100)
COA - Additional Funding 229,600

SUP - Judiciary - Superior Court 79,634,300 79,634,300 80,102,500
SUP - Statewide Adjustments (67,800)
SUP - Elimination of One-time Report (90,000)
SUP - Gila River Water Master 126,000
SUP - Drug Treatment Alternative to Prison (back of bill) 250,000
SUP - Court-Ordered Counseling (back of bill) 250,000

DJC - Department of Juvenile Corrections 43,822,700 43,822,700 44,165,900
DJC - Statewide Adjustments 343,200

LAN - State Land Department 12,345,400 12,473,700 12,509,800
LAN - Statewide Adjustments 4,100
LAN - CAP Rate Increase 128,300 160,300

Legislature
AUD - Auditor General 17,989,700 17,989,700 18,246,400
AUD - Statewide Adjustments 6,700
AUD - One-time DCS Audit 250,000

HOU - House of Representatives 13,372,200 13,422,200 13,372,200
HOU - Statewide Adjustments
HOU - Legal Expenses (Laws 2014, Chapter 1) 50,000

JLBC - Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,492,000 2,492,000 2,493,000
JLBC - Statewide Adjustments 1,000

LEG - Legislative Council 8,046,500 8,046,500 8,248,900
LEG - Statewide Adjustments 2,400
LEG - CPS Ombudsman 200,000

SEN - Senate 8,283,800 8,333,800 8,283,800
SEN - Statewide Adjustments
SEN - Legal Expenses (Laws 2014, Chapter 1) 50,000
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FY 2014 GF FY 2014 FY 2014 GF FY 15 Baseline 1/ FY 2015 FY 2015 GF
Baseline Changes to Baseline Revised Above FY 14 Changes to Baseline Enacted Budget

MIN - State Mine Inspector 1,223,300 1,223,300 1,215,600
MIN - Statewide Adjustments (7,700)

NAV - AZ Navigable Steam Adjudication Comm. 129,200 279,200 129,200
NAV - Legal Expenses (Laws 2014, Chapter 2) 150,000

NUR - State Board of Nursing 0 150,000 150,000
NUR - Nursing Assistant Program 150,000 150,000

OSH - Occupational Safety and Health Review Board 0 0 0
OSH - One-time Funding 15,000 (15,000)

SPB - Arizona State Parks Board 0 0 500,000
SPB - Yarnell Hill Memorial (Environment BRB) 500,000

PIO - Arizona Pioneers' Home 1,602,800 1,602,800 1,603,400
PIO - Statewide Adjustments 600

POS - Commission for Postsecondary Education 1,396,800 1,396,800 1,396,800

DPS - Department of Public Safety 51,560,800 51,560,800 89,324,900
DPS - Statewide Adjustments 3,500
DPS - Remove One-time Funding (750,000)
DPS - Reduce Shift of Highway Patrol to HURF 30,000,000
DPS - Continue ACTIC Funding 750,000
DPS - 2% Salary Increase for All Employees 3,300,000
DPS - Employer Retirement Contribution Rate Increase 4,460,600

PSP - Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 5,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000
PSP - Prescott Fire Dept. PSPRS Liabilities 1,000,000

RAC - Arizona Department of Racing 2,029,500 2,029,500 2,029,500

RAD - Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,468,600 1,468,600 1,468,900
RAD - Statewide Adjustments 300

REA - State Real Estate Department 2,988,700 2,988,700 2,989,700
REA - Statewide Adjustments 1,000

REV - Department of Revenue 47,025,300 47,025,300 48,139,400
REV - Statewide Adjustments 14,100
REV - Tobacco Tax/MSA/Audit (8 FTEs) AHCCCS
REV - TPT Simplification/Implementation of HB 2111 (19 FTEs) 1,000,000
REV - Capital Gains Analysis 100,000

SFB - School Facilities Board 193,181,400 191,736,200 189,358,400
SFB - Statewide Adjustments 600
SFB - New School Construction 186,200
SFB - Lease-Purchase/Debt Service (1,445,200) (4,009,800)

SOS - Secretary of State 11,635,500 11,635,500 15,027,800
SOS - Statewide Adjustments (7,700)
SOS - Election Year Funding 3,900,000 (500,000)

TAX - State Board of Tax Appeals 264,700 264,700 265,600
TAX - Statewide Adjustments 900

TOU - Office of Tourism 7,102,600 7,102,600 9,103,700
TOU - Statewide Adjustments 1,100
TOU - Arizona Promotion 2,000,000

DOT - Department of Transportation 50,400 50,400 50,400

TRE - State Treasurer 1,205,100 1,205,100 1,205,100

USL - Uniform State Laws Commission 75,000 75,000 0
USL - Eliminate Uniform State Laws Funding (75,000)

UNI - Universities
UNI - Arizona Board of Regents 21,925,500 21,925,500 21,928,400
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 2,900

UNI - ASU - Tempe/DPC 270,228,200 270,228,200 290,104,300
UNI - Parity Funding Increase 10,222,200 8,176,500
UNI - Research Infrastructure Payment Adjustment (522,600)
UNI - Operating Appropriation 2,000,000

UNI - ASU - East Campus 22,704,200 22,704,200 25,853,400
UNI - Parity Funding Increase 1,748,900 1,400,300

UNI - ASU - West Campus 33,328,100 33,328,100 33,328,100
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UNI - Northern Arizona University 109,245,000 109,245,000 118,281,200
UNI - Parity Funding Increase 3,302,600 2,642,100
UNI - Research Infrastructure Payment Adjustment (408,500)
UNI - Operating Appropriation 500,000
UNI - TGen Funding ($3M for 5 yrs) 3,000,000

UNI - UA - Main Campus 208,501,000 208,501,000 209,341,200
UNI - Cooperative Extension 3,500,000
UNI - Research Infrastructure Payment Adjustment (4,659,800)
UNI - Operating Appropriation 2,000,000
UNI - TGen Funding See DHS

UNI - UA - Health Sciences Center 69,585,300 69,585,300 69,585,300

VSC - Department of Veterans' Services 5,436,300 5,436,300 5,438,300
VSC - Statewide Adjustments 2,000
VSC -Veterans' Home Construction See Capital

WIFA - Water Infrastructure Finance Authority 0 0 1,000,000
WIFA - Water Supply Funding 1,000,000

WAT - Department of Water Resources 12,326,400 12,326,400 13,330,300
WAT - Statewide Adjustments 3,900
WAT - Additional Staff (6 FTEs) 1,000,000
WAT - Rent

WEI - Department of Weights & Measures 1,325,800 1,325,800 1,475,700
WEI - Statewide Adjustments 400
WEI - Remove One-time Lab Equipment Funding (86,500)
WEI - Forklift for Metrology Department 36,000
WEI - Vehicle for Hire Program Expansion (2 FTEs) 200,000

OTH - Other
OTH - FY 14 Supplemental/Ex-Appropriation (1,166,900) 1,166,900 0 1,166,900 0
OTH - Debt Service Payments 84,119,800 84,119,800 3,900 84,123,700
OTH - Civic Center Debt Service 20,449,000 20,449,000 20,449,000
OTH - Lease-Purchase/Rent Adjustments (All Allocated) 0 0 (192,500) 192,500 0
OTH - Unallocated Risk Management Adjustments 5,400 5,400 (5,400) 0
OTH - Unallocated Employee Retention Payments 119,200 119,200 (119,200) 0
OTH - Unallocated HR Prorata Adjustment (71,300) (71,300) 71,300 0
OTH - Administrative Adjustments 22,380,200 40,600,000 62,980,200 29,100,500 51,480,700
OTH - Revertments (85,801,100) 15,201,100 (70,600,000) (14,198,900) (16,000,000) (116,000,000)

TOTAL - OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES 8,751,907,600 59,704,300 8,811,611,900 284,020,200 211,333,400 9,247,261,200

CAPITAL SPENDING 
ADOA - 500 Maximum Security ADC Beds (Enacted) 48,942,800 48,942,800 (48,942,800) 0
ASDB Tucson Dorm Renovations 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 0
ADOA Building Renewal 0 0 0 9,000,000 9,000,000
ABOR Building Renewal 0 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000
DOC Building Renewal 0 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000
Veterans' Services - Yuma Facility 0 0 0 9,200,000 9,200,000

TOTAL - CAPITAL SPENDING 49,942,800 0 49,942,800 (49,942,800) 24,200,000 24,200,000

TOTAL - ALL SPENDING 8,801,850,400 59,704,300 8,861,554,700 234,077,400 235,533,400 9,271,461,200

REVENUE CHANGES
REV - Ongoing Revenue 8,408,008,700 24,800,000 8,432,808,700 300,122,300 26,600,000 8,734,731,000
REV - One-Time Revenue 153,591,600 (24,800,000) 128,791,600 (153,591,600) (1,800,000) (1,800,000)
REV - Beginning Balance 895,475,000 895,475,000 (240,250,100) (59,704,300) 595,520,600
REV - Long Term Care System Fund Transfer 0 0 35,000,000 35,000,000
REV - Electricity Sales TPT Exemption (14,600,000) (14,600,000)
REV - New Job Tax Credit Adjustment (882,000) (882,000)
REV - Watercraft Fines (500,000) (500,000)
REV - Health Sciences TPT Exemption (196,400) (196,400)
REV - Prime Contracting Waste Facility TPT Exemption (183,600) (183,600)
REV - DOA Health Insurance Trust Transfer In 0 0 53,900,000 53,900,000

TOTAL - REVENUE CHANGES (INCL. FUND TRANSFERS) 2/ 9,457,075,300 0 9,457,075,300 (93,719,400) 37,633,700 9,400,989,600

ENDING BALANCE 655,224,900 (59,704,300) 595,520,600 (327,796,800) (197,899,700) 129,528,400

____________
1/     Represents FY 2015 Baseline cost above FY 2014 Baseline estimate.
2/     Represents all revenue changes, including fund transfers.  
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OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES

SBA - State Board of Accountancy 1,933,700 1,933,700 1,936,800
SBA - Statewide Adjustments 3,100

ACU - Acupuncture Board of Examiners 150,200 150,200 154,700
ACU - Statewide Adjustments 100
ACU - Remove One-time Funding (5,000)
ACU - Continue Rule Making Funding 5,000
ACU - Board Member Compensation 4,400

DOA - Arizona Department of Administration 172,264,200 183,006,200 171,242,200
DOA - Statewide Adjustments 68,000
DOA - Supplemental Appropriation - Federal Claims 10,742,000
DOA - Adjust Insurance Claims Related Expenditures (Risk Mgmt) (1,090,000)

APF - Automation Projects Fund/ADOA 66,738,000 66,738,000 70,034,700
APF - Statewide Adjustments 1,700
APF - AFIS Replacement (2,105,000)
APF - ASET Initiatives (5,400,000)
APF - ADOA Data Center 2,900,000
APF - DOR IT Projects (4,900,000)
APF - DOR Tobacco Tax System 1,000,000
APF - DEQ, E-Licensing 1,800,000
APF - ADE, AELAS 5,000,000
APF - DCS, CHILDs 5,000,000
APF - Corp Comm, Database Upgrade See Corp Comm
APF - Corp Comm, Service Agreement See Corp Comm

OAH - Office of Administrative Hearings 12,300 12,300 12,300

AXS - AHCCCS 187,260,500 204,108,500 141,450,400
AXS - Statewide Adjustments 500
AXS - Formula Changes 16,848,000 (23,869,900)
AXS - Expiration of Program (CHIP) (20,924,000)
AXS - Discontinue Healthcare Group (1,097,200)
AXS - Statutory Adjustment (BNCF) 80,500

APP - State Board of Appraisal 851,600 851,600 861,800
APP - Statewide Adjustments 200
APP - Remove One-time Funding (Software Upgrade) (30,000)
APP - Continue Software Upgrade 40,000

ART - Arizona Commission on the Arts 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
ART - Remove One-time Funding (1,000,000)
ART - $1M BSF Transfer 1,000,000

BAT - Board of Athletic Training 105,200 118,200 118,200
BAT - Supplemental Appropriation - Health Insurance 13,000
BAT - ERE Adjustment 13,000

ATT - Attorney General 38,688,400 39,288,400 43,358,900
ATT - Statewide Adjustments 9,900
ATT - Supplemental Appropriation - Backfill 600,000
ATT - Remove One-time Funding (Victims Rights) (239,400)
ATT - Increase CERF Appropriation 1,500,000
ATT - Increase Appropriation for Tobacco MSA Defense (CPCF Fund) 600,000
ATT - Permanently Backfill Elimination of Federal Grant (CPCF Fund) 1,200,000
ATT - Interagency Authority (11 FTEs) 1,300,000
ATT - Increase Capital Case Postconviction Litigation 300,000

ATA - Automobile Theft Authority 5,297,600 5,297,600 5,297,800
ATA - Statewide Adjustments 200

BAR - Board of Barbers 333,800 333,800 333,900
BAR - Statewide Adjustments 100

BHE - Board of Behavioral Health Examiners 1,758,100 1,758,100 1,758,600
BHE - Statewide Adjustments 500

DCS - Department of Child Safety 0 159,646,100 160,667,200

DCS - Shift Funding From Department of Economic Security 159,646,100 160,667,200

BCE - State Board of Chiropractic Examiners 469,400 469,400 450,600
BCE - Statewide Adjustments 200
BCE - Resource Reallocation (19,000)

ROC - Registrar of Contractors 14,893,300 14,893,300 12,196,700
ROC - Statewide Adjustments 3,400
ROC - Remove One-time Funding (2,700,000)

DETAILED LIST OF OTHER FUND CHANGES BY AGENCY

377



FY 2014 OF 1/ FY 2014 FY 2014 OF FY 15 Baseline 2/ FY 2015 FY 2015 OF
Baseline Changes to Baseline Revised Above FY 14 Changes to Baseline Enacted Budget

COR - Corporation Commission 26,282,500 26,282,500 27,179,000
COR - Statewide Adjustments (8,500)
COR - Database Upgrade 750,000
COR - Service Agreement 100,000
COR - Microfilming Backlog (Public Access Fund) 55,000

ADC - Department of Corrections 44,911,800 44,911,800 44,911,900
ADC - Statewide Adjustments 100
ADC - Transition Services Appropriation Shift (Transition Prog. Fund) (1,185,000)
ADC - Transition Services Appropriation Shift (PCOF) 1,185,000

COS - Board of Cosmetology 1,784,500 1,784,500 1,785,000
COS - Statewide Adjustments 500

JUS - Arizona Criminal Justice Commission 5,954,200 5,954,200 5,955,100
JUS - Statewide Adjustments 900

SDB - AZ State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 13,585,500 13,585,500 12,590,200
SDB - Statewide Adjustments 4,700
SDB - Voucher Adjustment (1,000,000)

HEA - Comm for the Deaf & the Hard of Hearing 3,776,400 3,776,400 4,021,200
HEA - Statewide Adjustments 5,800
HEA - Modernization of Agency Business Systems 239,000

DEN - Board of Dental Examiners 1,214,800 1,214,800 1,215,100
DEN - Statewide Adjustments 300

DES - Department of Economic Security 521,555,200 361,909,100 302,942,400

DES - Statewide Adjustments 70,200
DES - Shift Funding to Department of Child Safety (159,646,100) (160,667,200)
DES - Long Term Care System Fund and TANF Backfill (35,500,000) (23,195,900)
DES - Formula Adjustments (LTCSF) 680,100

ADE - Arizona Department of Education 56,035,200 56,035,200 77,836,100
ADE - Statewide Adjustments 900
ADE - Student Success Funding 21,500,000
ADE - Technology Based Learning 300,000

EMA - Department of Emergency & Military Affairs 132,700 132,700 132,700

DEQ - Department of Environmental Quality 67,334,000 67,334,000 69,241,800
DEQ - Statewide Adjustments 107,800
DEQ - Safe Drinking Water Funding (VEI Fund) 1,800,000

COL - Arizona Exposition and State Fair Board 11,423,500 11,693,500 11,620,800
COL - Statewide Adjustments 2,000
COL - Supplemental Appropriation 270,000
COL - Capital Improvement See Capital
COL - Provide Health Insurance to Employees 195,300

DFI - Dept of Financial Institutions 936,700 936,700 1,247,400
DFI - Statewide Adjustments 300
DFI - Department of Financial Institutions Staff (2 FTEs) (FS Fund) 310,400

EMB - Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers 353,600 353,600 353,700
EMB - Statewide Adjustments 100

FIS - Arizona Game and Fish Department 39,681,900 39,681,900 40,474,200
FIS - Statewide Adjustments 372,300
FIS - Waterfowl Conservation Fund Elimination (80,000)
FIS - Equipment (G&F Fund) 500,000

GAM - Department of Gaming 13,497,000 13,497,000 13,516,200
GAM - Statewide Adjustments 19,200

DHS - Department of Health Services 92,553,400 92,553,400 87,851,000
DHS - Statewide Adjustments (360,900)
DHS - Remove One-time Funding (ASH & ICF) (3,850,000)
DHS - Nursing Care Study Appropriation (40,000)
DHS - Annualize County SVP Contribution (ASH) (1,800,000)
DHS - Community Treatment Adjustment (ASH) (1,130,700)
DHS - Surveyor & Program Manager Salary Increase (CCDF & HSLF) 479,200
DHS - TGen Funding 2,000,000

HOM - Board of Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examiners 102,100 102,100 102,100

DOH - Department of Housing 313,800 313,800 314,600
DOH - Statewide Adjustments 800

IND - Industrial Commission 19,989,500 19,989,500 19,994,800
IND - Statewide Adjustments 5,300
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SPA - Judiciary - Supreme Court 27,574,400 27,574,400 27,575,800
SPA - Statewide Adjustments 1,400

SUP - Judiciary - Superior Court 13,531,400 13,531,400 13,531,600
SUP - Statewide Adjustments 200

DJC - Department of Juvenile Corrections 3,925,400 3,925,400 3,942,900
DJC - Statewide Adjustments 17,500

LAN - State Land Department 3,934,500 3,934,500 5,622,500
LAN - Land Exchange Program (4 FTEs) 488,000
LAN - Scanning & Digitizing Land Trust Records (1 FTE) 1,200,000

LIQ - Department of Liquor Licenses & Control 2,932,300 2,932,300 3,589,200
LIQ - Statewide Adjustments 23,400
LIQ - Rent Increase 6,800
LIQ - Licensing Replacement System 626,700

LOT - Arizona State Lottery Commission 99,427,100 99,427,100 104,042,800
LOT - Statewide Adjustments 2,900
LOT - Tab Ticket Increase 40,500
LOT - Instant Ticket Sales Increase 1,371,600
LOT - On-Line Vendor Fees Increase 235,900
LOT - Retailer Commissions Increase 2,966,300

MAS - Board of Massage Therapy 457,200 457,200 438,700
MAS - Statewide Adjustments (18,500)

MED - Arizona Medical Board 5,738,700 6,593,700 5,740,300
MED - Statewide Adjustments 1,600
MED - Credentials Verification (Laws 2014, Chapter 251) 855,000

MIN - State Mine Inspector 112,500 112,500 112,500

NAT - Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 158,900 174,700 177,600
NAT - Statewide Adjustments 18,700
NAT - Supplemental Appropriation - Hearing Expenses 15,800

NUR - State Board of Nursing 4,275,600 4,275,600 4,272,100
NUR - Statewide Adjustments 1,300
NUR - Remove One-time Funding (4,800)

NCI - Nursing Care Inst. Administrators Board 420,200 420,200 420,300
NCI - Statewide Adjustments 100

OCC - Board of Occupational Therapy Examiners 172,500 172,500 184,200
OCC - Statewide Adjustments 100
OCC - Online Licensing and Automation 11,600

DIS - State Board of Dispensing Opticians 135,800 135,800 135,800

OPT - State Board of Optometry 206,000 206,000 206,100
OPT - Statewide Adjustments 100

OST - Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners 775,500 775,500 801,700
OST - Statewide Adjustments 200
OST - Medical Consulting Costs 50,900
OST - Equipment Replacement (24,900)

SPB - Arizona State Parks Board 12,821,100 12,821,100 12,842,100
SPB - Statewide Adjustments 21,000

PER - Personnel Board 374,900 374,900 375,000
PER - Statewide Adjustments 100

PES - Office of Pest Management 2,039,000 2,039,000 1,700,500
PES - Statewide Adjustments 500
PES - Fee Realignment (339,000)

PHA - Arizona State Board of Pharmacy 2,103,700 2,103,700 2,053,900
PHA - Statewide Adjustments 600
PHA - Remove One-time Funding - Equipment (37,800)
PHA - Remove One-time Funding - Leave Payout (48,900) 36,300

PHY - Board of Physical Therapy Examiners 432,600 432,600 408,000
PHY - Statewide Adjustments 100
PHY - Electronic Licensing System (24,700)

PIO - Arizona Pioneers' Home 4,656,600 4,656,600 4,658,100
PIO - Statewide Adjustments 1,500

POD - State Board of Podiatry Examiners 147,300 147,300 147,300
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POS - Commission for Postsecondary Education 1,535,300 1,535,300 1,535,400
POS - Statewide Adjustments 100

PRI - Board for Private Postsecondary Education 641,200 641,200 395,700
PRI - Statewide Adjustments 100
PRI - Eliminate One-time Transfer (245,600)

PSY - State Board of Psychologist Examiners 375,500 375,500 413,600
PSY - Statewide Adjustments 3,800
PSY - Remove One-time Office Security Enhancement Funding (12,000)
PSY - Funding Half-time Vacant Position 22,500
PSY - License Application and Renewal Automation 23,800

DPS - Department of Public Safety 183,375,000 183,375,000 155,232,300
DPS - Statewide Adjustments 18,600
DPS - Concealed Carry Weapons Workload (3 FTEs) (AHPF) - separate fund 256,400
DPS - Creation of CCW Fund yes
DPS - Reduce Shift of Highway Patrol to HURF (30,000,000)
DPS - Public Safety Equipment 500,000
DPS - ACTIC Funding (Indigent Defense Fund) 700,000
DPS - Employer Retirement Contribution Rate Increase 482,300
DPS - Auto Fingerprint (100,000)

RAC - Arizona Department of Racing 2,895,900 2,895,900 2,900,700
RAC - Statewide Adjustments 4,800

RAD - Radiation Regulatory Agency 852,900 852,900 853,200
RAD - Statewide Adjustments 300

RUC - Residential Utility Consumer Office 1,334,400 1,334,400 1,337,800
RUC - Statewide Adjustments 3,400

RES - Board of Respiratory Care Examiners 297,100 297,100 297,200
RES - Statewide Adjustments 100

RET - Arizona State Retirement System 26,973,500 26,973,500 29,294,700
RET - Statewide Adjustments 7,700
RET - IT Modernization (ASRS Admn) 525,000 2,569,500
RET - Elimination of One-time Costs (ASRS Admn) (630,000)
RET - One-time Statewide Information Technology Funding in FY 14 (151,000)

REV - Department of Revenue 26,746,700 26,746,700 25,513,600
REV - Statewide Adjustments 8,400
REV - Remove One-time Funding (DOR Admn) (551,500)
REV - Remove One-time Funding (Liability Setoff Fund)) (690,000)

SOS - Secretary of State 3,682,000 3,682,000 3,682,400
SOS - Statewide Adjustments 400

SBO - State Boards' Office 231,000 231,000 231,100
SBO - Statewide Adjustments 100

TEC - State Board of Technical Registration 2,119,500 2,119,500 2,124,600
TEC - Statewide Adjustments 5,100

DOT - Department of Transportation 371,260,200 371,260,200 366,314,700
DOT - Statewide Adjustments 92,600
DOT - Highway Maintenance Workload (SHF) 3,461,900
DOT - Funding Realignment (TDEF) (8,500,000)

TRE - State Treasurer 5,004,700 5,004,700 5,005,700
TRE - Statewide Adjustments 1,000

UNI - Universities
UNI - ASU - Tempe/DPC 453,068,700 453,068,700 453,068,700

UNI - ASU - East Campus 35,691,700 35,691,700 35,691,700

UNI - ASU - West Campus 40,980,300 40,980,300 40,980,300

UNI - Northern Arizona University 120,281,100 120,281,100 120,281,100

UNI - UA - Main Campus 271,507,700 271,507,700 271,507,700

UNI - UA - Health Sciences Center 41,117,000 41,117,000 41,117,000

VSC - Department of Veterans' Services 28,774,500 31,211,300 32,001,600
VSC - Statewide Adjustments 8,700
VSC - Increased Costs at Tucson Home 2,436,800 3,218,400

VME - Veterinary Medical Examining Board 483,400 483,400 577,300
VME - Statewide Adjustments 200
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VME - IT Automation Updates 30,500
VME - Funding Vacant Position (0.5 FTE) 77,200
VME - Remove One-time Funding (14,000)

WAT - Department of Water Resources 906,800 906,800 906,900
WAT - Statewide Adjustments 100

WEI - Department of Weights & Measures 1,793,800 1,793,800 1,773,300
WEI - Statewide Adjustments 400
WEI - Remove One-time Field Equipment Funding (Air Quality) (20,900)

OTH - Other
OTH - Unallocated One-time Employee Retention Payments 900,700 900,700 (900,700) 0
OTH - Unallocated Risk Management Adjustments (720,100) (720,100) 720,100 0
OTH - Unallocated HR Pro Rata Adjustments (445,200) (445,200) 445,200 0
OTH - FY 14 Supplemental/Ex-Appropriation 13,000 (13,000) 0 (13,000) 0
OTH - Unallocated ASRS Retirement Adjustment 0 0 314,700 314,700
OTH - Lease-Purchase/Rent Adjustments 0 0 (177,800) 177,800 0

TOTAL - OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES $3,221,206,100 31,767,600 $3,252,973,700 ($103,478,800) $2,764,800 $3,120,492,100

CAPITAL SPENDING CHANGES

Building Renewal
Arizona Department of Administration 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000
ADC Building Renewal and Preventative Maintenance 5,000,000 5,000,000 464,300 5,464,300
Game & Fish Department 547,600 547,600 (547,600) 0
Arizona Lottery Commission 90,300 90,300 7,100 97,400
Arizona Department of Transportation 3,188,200 3,188,200 208,600 3,396,800
New Projects 0 0
ADOA - Building Security (COSF) 2,000,000 2,000,000 (2,000,000) 0
ADC Yuma Building 8,000,000 8,000,000 (8,000,000) 0
ADOT '14/'15 Statewide Highway Construction 19,608,000 19,608,000 (930,000) (5,280,000) 13,398,000
ADOT '14/'15 Controlled Access Highways 84,259,000 84,259,000 167,000 84,426,000
ADOT '14/'15 Debt Service 116,426,000 116,426,000 (5,351,000) 111,075,000
ADOT '14/'15 Airport Planning & Development 21,123,700 21,123,700 (667,100) (444,300) 20,012,300
ADOT '14/'15 De-Icer Storage 2,280,000 2,280,000 (2,280,000) 2,280,000 2,280,000
ADOT '14/'15 Vehicle Wash Systems 3,000,000 3,000,000 (3,000,000) 3,000,000 3,000,000
Arizona Exposition and State Fair Board Capital Projects 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Game & Fish '14 Black Canyon Dam 327,200 327,200 (327,200) 0
Parks - Capital Projects 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 1,500,000 1,500,000
DPS - Microwave 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000

TOTAL - CAPITAL SPENDING CHANGES $275,850,000 0 $275,850,000 ($23,255,900) $4,055,700 $256,649,800

TOTAL - OPERATING & CAPITAL SPENDING $3,497,056,100 31,767,600 $3,528,823,700 ($126,734,700) $6,820,500 $3,377,141,900

FUND TRANSFERS

APF/DOA - Automation Projects Fund/
Arizona Department of Administration

APF/DOA - Other Fund Charges 17,013,600 17,013,600 (17,013,600) 0 0
APF/DOA - Automation Operations from DOA 8,130,000 8,130,000 (1,972,700) 2,900,000 9,057,300
APF/DOA - State Web Portal from DOA 4,000,000 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 0 0
APF/DOA - IT Fund from DOA 345,000 345,000 (345,000) 0 0
APF/DOA - AHCCCS Traditional Medicaid Services 1,000,000 1,000,000
APF/DOA - Education Learning & Accountability Fund 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000
APF/DOA - Emission Fund from DEQ 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
APF/DOA - Inmate Store Proceeds Fund from ADC 5,500,000 5,500,000 (5,500,000) 0 0
APF/DOA - Revolving Fund from ADC 2,500,000 2,500,000 (2,500,000) 0 0
APF/DOA - Prison Construction & Operation Fund from ADC 0 0 5,500,000 0 5,500,000
APF/DOA - Corrections Fund from ADC 0 0 2,500,000 0 2,500,000

DOC - Department of Corrections

DOC - Corrections Fund to Building Renewal 750,000 750,000 (750,000) 0 0
DOC - Prison Construction & Operations to Building Renewal 6,000,000 6,000,000 (6,000,000) 0 0
DOC - State Charitable to Building Renewal 1,250,000 1,250,000 (1,250,000) 0 0

TOTAL - FUND TRANSFERS $52,088,600 0 $52,088,600 ($31,331,300) $3,900,000 $24,657,300

____________
1/   Represents original FY 2014 appropriations adjusted for technical revisions.
2/   Represents FY 2015 Baseline cost above FY 2014 Baseline estimate.
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General Total General Annual
Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015

Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt
Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

BUDGET UNITS  
Administration, AZ Department of $12,469,600 8/ (1,300,000) $11,169,600 $20,400 $3,000 $11,193,000
Administration, AZ Department of - Automation

Projects Fund 17,100,000 17,100,000 0 0 $18,400,000 9/ 35,500,000
Administration, AZ Department of - 

Department of Child Safety 25,000,000 10/ 25,000,000 0 0 25,000,000
Administrative Hearings, Office of 862,200 862,200 0 300 862,500
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of 125,000 125,000 0 0 125,000
Agriculture, AZ Department of 8,121,800 8,121,800 0 2,800 198,400 8,323,000
AHCCCS 1,274,393,500 1,274,393,500 0 9,700 1,274,403,200
Attorney General - Department of Law 23,879,600 (500,000) 23,379,600 0 500 85,000 23,465,100
Charter Schools, State Board for 994,400 994,400 0 300 994,700
Child Safety, Department of 347,005,400 11/ 347,005,400 0 0 14,000,000 361,005,400
Commerce Authority, Arizona 31,800,000 12/ 31,800,000 0 0 31,800,000
Community Colleges, Arizona 66,085,900 66,085,900 0 0 5,820,500 13/ 71,906,400
Corporation Commission 609,700 609,700 0 200 600 610,500
Corrections, State Department of 996,912,200 996,912,200 (95,200) 28,600 996,845,600
County Funding 7,650,500 14/ 7,650,500 0 0 7,650,500
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 22,491,100 22,491,100 0 6,800 22,497,900
Economic Security, Department of 458,228,600 11/15/ 458,228,600 0 61,700 21,000,000 479,290,300
Education, Department of 2,879,160,400 (1,500,000) 2,877,660,400 0 4,600 930,727,700 3,808,392,700
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept of 7,577,800 7,577,800 0 1,200 5,465,400 13,044,400
Environmental Quality, Department of 0 0 0 0 7,000,000 7,000,000
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 188,500 188,500 0 100 188,600
Equalization, State Board of 639,500 639,500 2,100 200 641,800
Executive Clemency, Board of 958,400 958,400 0 200 958,600
Financial Institutions, State Department of 3,019,100 3,019,100 0 1,100 3,020,200
Fire, Building and Life Safety, Department of 2,201,000 2,201,000 3,600 700 2,205,300
Forester, State 6,099,900 6,099,900 2,700 1,200 3,000,000 9,103,800
Geological Survey, Arizona 941,400 941,400 0 300 941,700
Governor, Office of the 6,926,000 6,926,000 0 (5,900) 6,920,100
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning & Budgeting 1,993,200 1,993,200 0 800 1,994,000
Health Services, Department of 613,463,100 16/ 613,463,100 (126,900) 25,900 613,362,100
Historical Society, Arizona 3,155,000 3,155,000 0 1,000 3,156,000
Historical Society, Prescott 826,000 826,000 0 300 826,300
Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,100 17/ 1,115,100 0 200 1,115,300
Indian Affairs, AZ Commission of 56,900 56,900 0 0 56,900
Insurance, Department of 5,364,900 5,364,900 0 1,800 5,366,700
Judiciary
   Supreme Court 16,020,000 16,020,000 0 (7,100) 16,012,900
   Court of Appeals 14,416,300 14,416,300 0 (36,100) 14,380,200
   Superior Court 80,170,300 18/ 80,170,300 0 (67,800) 80,102,500
   SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 110,606,600 0 110,606,600 0 (111,000) 0 0 110,495,600
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 43,822,700 43,822,700 0 343,200 44,165,900
Land Department, State 12,515,700 (10,000) 12,505,700 0 4,100 12,509,800
Legislature

CROSSWALK OF GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT TO APPROPRIATIONS REPORT TOTALS
GENERAL FUND - FY 2015  1/



Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015
Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt

Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total
   Auditor General 18,239,700 19/ 18,239,700 0 6,700 18,246,400
   House of Representatives 13,372,200 13,372,200 0 0 13,372,200
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,492,000 2,492,000 0 1,000 2,493,000
   Legislative Council 8,246,500 20/ 0 20/ 8,246,500 0 2,400 8,248,900
   Senate 8,283,800 8,283,800 0 0 8,283,800
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature 50,634,200 0 50,634,200 0 10,100 0 0 50,644,300
Mine Inspector, State 1,223,300 1,223,300 (7,700) 1,215,600
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 129,200 129,200 0 0 129,200
Nursing, State Board of 150,000 21/ 150,000 0 0 150,000
Occupational Safety & Health Review Board 0 0 0 0 0
Parks Board, Arizona State 0 0 0 0 500,000 22/ 500,000
Pioneers' Home, AZ 1,602,800 1,602,800 0 600 1,603,400
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 1,396,800 1,396,800 0 0 1,396,800
Public Safety, Department of 89,321,400 89,321,400 0 3,500 89,324,900
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 1,000,000 23/ 1,000,000 0 0 5,000,000 6,000,000
Racing, Arizona Department of 2,029,500 2,029,500 0 0 2,029,500
Radiation Regulatory Agency 773,300 773,300 0 300 695,300 1,468,900
Real Estate Department, State 2,988,700 2,988,700 0 1,000 2,989,700
Revenue, Department of 48,125,300 48,125,300 0 14,100 48,139,400
School Facilities Board 189,357,800 189,357,800 0 600 189,358,400
Secretary of State 15,035,500 15,035,500 0 (7,700) 15,027,800
Tax Appeals, State Board of 264,700 264,700 800 100 265,600
Tourism, Office of 9,102,600 9,102,600 0 1,100 9,103,700
Transportation, Department of     50,400 50,400 0 0 50,400
Treasurer, State 1,205,100 1,205,100 0 0 1,205,100
Uniform State Laws, Commission on 0 0 0 0 0
Universities
   Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 201,788,900 24/ 201,788,900 0 0 88,315,400 290,104,300
   Arizona State University - East Campus 19,186,200 19,186,200 0 0 6,667,200 25,853,400
   Arizona State University - West Campus 23,263,300 23,263,300 0 0 10,064,800 33,328,100
   Northern Arizona University 81,886,400 25/ 81,886,400 0 0 36,394,800 118,281,200
   Board of Regents 21,925,500 21,925,500 0 2,900 21,928,400
   University of Arizona - Main Campus 132,935,100 26/ 132,935,100 0 0 76,406,100 209,341,200
   University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 52,808,600 52,808,600 0 0 16,776,700 69,585,300
   SUBTOTAL - Universities 533,794,000 0 533,794,000 0 2,900 0 234,625,000 768,421,900
Veterans' Services, Department of 5,436,300 5,436,300 0 2,000 5,438,300
Water Infrastructure Finance Authority 1,000,000 27/ 1,000,000 0 0 1,000,000
Water Resources, Department of 13,326,400 13,326,400 0 3,900 13,330,300
Weights and Measures, Department of 1,475,300 1,475,300 0 400 1,475,700
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL 7,963,783,300 ($3,310,000) $7,960,473,300 ($192,500) $409,100 500,600 $1,246,017,300 $9,207,207,800

ASRS Retirement Adjustment 409,100 409,100 0 (409,100) 0 0 0
Lease-Purchase/Rent Adjustments (192,500) (192,500) 192,500 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay Projects 24,200,000 24,200,000 0 0 0 0 24,200,000
Debt Service Payments 84,123,700 28/ 84,123,700 0 0 0 0 84,123,700
Civic Center Debt Service 20,449,000 29/ 20,449,000 0 0 0 0 20,449,000
Administrative Adjustments 51,480,700 51,480,700 0 0 0 0 51,480,700
Revertments (116,000,000) (116,000,000) 0 0 0 0 (116,000,000)

GRAND TOTAL $8,028,253,300 ($3,310,000) $8,024,943,300 $0 $0 500,600 $1,246,017,300 $9,271,461,200



Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015
Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt

Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total
____________
1/    This chart provides a crosswalk between an agency's appropriation in the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) and the individual agency amount as it appears in the Appropriations Report.
2/    Includes the Governor's line item vetoes.  Please see the Summary of Fiscal-Related Vetoes section for detail.
3/    Represents individual agency section of General Appropriation Act.
4/    Section 144 of the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) ex-appropriates (reduces) $(192,500) from the General Fund and $(177,800) from Other Appropriated Funds in FY 2015 for reducing state lease-purchase 
       and rental rate adjustments.   Section 144 requires JLBC Staff to determine the agency-by-agency distribution of these funds.
5/    Section 144 of the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) appropriates $409,100 from the General Fund and $1,030,000 from Other Appropriated Funds for the Annual Retirement Contribution Rate.
       Section 144 requires JLBC Staff to determine the agency-by-agency distribution of these funds.
6/    Appropriations separate from the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18).  Individual bill detail appears in the "Budget Detail" section.
7/    Represents ongoing statutory appropriations or appropriations enacted prior to the 2nd Regular Session.
8/    Includes $1,300,000 from Section 119 and $25,000 from Section 120.
9/    Section 1 of the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Section 1) decreased the amounts appropriated in Laws 2012, Chapter 294, Section 124 from the General Fund to the Automation Projects Fund 
       by $(1,600,000) in FY 2015 - from $20,000,000 to $18,400,000 for the replacement of the state's accounting and financial system, known as AFIS.  
10/  Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2 amends the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) by appropriating $25,000,000 instead of $20,000,000 to the Department of Administration for costs 
       associated with the establishment of the Department of Child Safety and the relocation of the Department of Economic Security (DES) Data Center.
11/  Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2, Section 6 removes the Child Safety and Family Services Division out of the Department of Economic Security and creates a new Department of Child Safety. 
12/  Includes $31,500,000 from Section 124 and $300,000 from Section 125.
13/  Includes $3,195,500 for rural county reimbursement, which represents an estimated cost.
14/  Includes $7,150,500 and $500,000 from Section 121.
15/  Includes $300,000 from Section 126 and $500,000 from Section 127 of the General Appropriation Act.  Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2 repeals Section 26 of the General Appropriation Act (Department of 
       Economic Security's appropriation) and, instead, adds the Department of Economic Security's appropriation in Section 7.   
16/  Includes $300,000 from Section 129.
17/  Section 130.
18/  Includes $500,000 from Section 131.
19/  Section 9 from Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2 appropriates $250,000 to the Auditor General for an independent consultant.
20/  The General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18), as originally passed, included $828,500 from the General Fund in FY 2015 for the Ombudsman-Citizens Aide Office Special Line Item.  This amount was line-item vetoed 
       by the Governor.  Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2 restored the $828,500.
21/  Includes $150,000 from Section 115.
22/  Includes $500,000 from Section 10 of the FY 2015 Environment Budget Reconciliation Bill (Laws 2014, Chapter 13).
23/  Section 133.
24/  Includes a reduction of $(522,600) from Section 134.
25/  Includes a reduction of $(408,500) from Section 134 and an appropriation of $3,000,000 from Section 132.
26/  Includes a reduction of $(4,659,800) from Section 134.
27/  Section 135.
28/  Section 136.
29/  Section 137.



General Total General Annual
Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015

Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt
Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

BUDGET UNITS 
Accountancy, State Board of

Board of Accountancy Fund $1,933,700 $1,933,700 $2,700 $400 $1,936,800
Acupuncture Board of Examiners

Acupuncture Board of Examiners Fund 154,600 154,600 0 100 154,700
Administration, AZ Department of

Air Quality Fund 927,100 927,100 0 0 927,100
Automation Operations Fund 19,608,000 (500,000) 19,108,000 8,700 4,000 19,120,700
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 18,070,700 18,070,700 7,700 2,000 18,080,400
Corrections Fund 572,900 572,900 1,000 200 574,100
Federal Surplus Materials Revolving Fund 464,100 464,100 0 0 464,100
Information Technology Fund 3,232,300 3,232,300 4,900 900 3,238,100
Motor Vehicle Pool Revolving Fund 10,155,800 10,155,800 0 300 10,156,100
Personnel Division Fund 12,898,700 12,898,700 11,600 3,700 12,914,000
Risk Management Revolving Fund 91,982,200 91,982,200 10,800 2,400 91,995,400
Special Employee Health Insurance

Trust Fund 5,259,200 5,259,200 7,000 1,200 5,267,400
State Surplus Materials Revolving Fund 2,399,600 2,399,600 0 200 2,399,800
State Web Portal Fund 4,250,000 4,250,000 0 0 4,250,000
Telecommunications Fund 1,853,600 1,853,600 900 500 1,855,000

Total - AZ Department of Administration 171,674,200 (500,000) 171,174,200 52,600 15,400 0 0 171,242,200
Administration, AZ Department of - 

Automation Projects Fund $43,500,000 43,500,000 0 1,700 26,533,000 70,034,700
Administrative Hearings, Office of

Healthcare Group Fund 12,300 12,300 0 0 12,300
AHCCCS

Budget Neutrality Compliance Fund 3,384,400 3,384,400 0 0 3,384,400
Children's Health Insurance Program Fund 6,649,300 6,649,300 0 500 6,649,800
Healthcare Group Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Prescription Drug Rebate Fund - State 79,035,000 79,035,000 0 0 79,035,000
Tobacco Products Tax Fund

Emergency Health Services Account 18,202,400 18,202,400 0 0 18,202,400
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Medically Needy Account  34,178,800 34,178,800 0 0 34,178,800
Total - AHCCCS 141,449,900 0 141,449,900 0 500 0 0 141,450,400
Appraisal, State Board of

Board of Appraisal Fund 861,600 861,600 0 200 861,800
Arts, Arizona Commission on the

Budget Stabilization Fund 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Athletic Training, Board of

Athletic Training Fund 118,200 118,200 0 0 118,200
Attorney General - Department of Law

Antitrust Enforcement Revolving Fund 244,200 244,200 0 100 244,300
Attorney Gen'l Legal Svcs Cost Allocation Fund 2,087,500 2,087,500 0 100 2,087,600
Collection Enforcement Revolving Fund 6,887,800 6,887,800 0 400 6,888,200
Consumer Protection-Consumer Fraud Rev. Fund 5,306,200 5,306,200 0 600 5,306,800
Interagency Service Agreements Fund 14,825,400 14,825,400 0 4,900 14,830,300
Risk Management Revolving Fund 9,439,500 9,439,500 0 3,500 9,443,000
State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund 800,000 800,000 0 100 800,100
Victims' Rights Fund 3,758,400 3,758,400 0 200 3,758,600

Total - Attorney General - Department of Law 43,349,000 0 43,349,000 0 9,900 0 0 43,358,900
Automobile Theft Authority

CROSSWALK OF GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT TO APPROPRIATIONS REPORT TOTALS
OTHER FUNDS - FY 2015  1/



Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015
Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt
Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

Automobile Theft Authority Fund 5,297,600 5,297,600 0 200 5,297,800
Barbers, Board of

Board of Barbers Fund 333,800 333,800 0 100 333,900
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of

Board of Behavioral Health Examiners Fund 1,758,100 1,758,100 0 500 1,758,600
Child Safety, Department of

Child Abuse Prevention Fund 1,459,100 1,459,100 0 0 1,459,100
Children and Family Services Training

Program Fund 207,700 207,700 0 0 207,700
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 27,000,000 27,000,000 0 0 27,000,000
Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant 132,000,400 132,000,400 0 0 132,000,400
Long Term Care System Fund 0 0 0 0 0

Total - Department of Child Safety 160,667,200 8/ 0 160,667,200 0 0 0 0 160,667,200
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of

Board of Chiropractic Examiners Fund 450,400 450,400 0 200 450,600
Contractors, Registrar of

Registrar of Contractors Fund 12,193,300 12,193,300 0 3,400 12,196,700
Corporation Commission

Arizona Arts Trust Fund 50,100 50,100 0 0 50,100
Investment Management Regulatory and

Enforcement Fund 715,400 715,400 0 300 715,700
Public Access Fund 6,623,800 6,623,800 0 (1,600) 6,622,200
Securities Regulatory and Enforcement Fund 5,570,800 5,570,800 0 (1,600) 5,569,200
Utility Regulation Revolving Fund 14,227,400 14,227,400 0 (5,600) 14,221,800

Total - Corporation Commission 27,187,500 0 27,187,500 0 (8,500) 0 0 27,179,000
Corrections, State Department of

Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund 554,400 554,400 0 0 554,400
Corrections Fund 27,517,600 27,517,600 0 0 27,517,600
Penitentiary Land Fund 979,200 979,200 0 0 979,200
Prison Construction and Operations Fund 13,684,400 13,684,400 0 0 13,684,400
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 360,000 360,000 0 0 360,000
State Education Fund for Correctional

Education 516,200 516,200 0 100 516,300
Transition Program Fund 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 0 1,300,000

Total - State Department of Corrections 44,911,800 0 44,911,800 0 100 0 0 44,911,900
Cosmetology, Board of

Board of Cosmetology Fund 1,784,500 1,784,500 0 500 1,785,000
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 649,200 649,200 300 600 650,100
Drug and Gang Prevention Resource Center Fund 238,900 238,900 0 0 238,900
State Aid to County Attorneys Fund 973,600 973,600 0 0 973,600
Victim Compensation and Assistance Fund 4,092,500 4,092,500 0 0 4,092,500

Total - Arizona Criminal Justice Commission 5,954,200 0 5,954,200 300 600 0 0 5,955,100
Deaf and the Blind, AZ Schools for the

Schools for the Deaf and the Blind Fund 12,585,500 12,585,500 0 4,700 12,590,200
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Comm. for the

Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf 4,015,400 4,015,400 5,200 600 4,021,200
Dental Examiners, State Board of

Dental Board Fund 1,214,800 1,214,800 0 300 1,215,100
Economic Security, Department of

Child Abuse Prevention Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Child Support Enforcement Administration

Fund 16,787,400 16,787,400 0 14,800 16,802,200
Children and Family Services Training

Program Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Domestic Violence Shelter Fund 2,220,000 2,220,000 0 0 2,220,000



Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015
Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt
Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

Federal Child Care and Development Fund
Block Grant 103,769,700 103,769,700 0 3,900 103,773,600

Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families Block Grant 86,705,000 86,705,000 0 22,700 86,727,700

Long Term Care System Fund 31,198,500 31,198,500 0 26,900 31,225,400
Public Assistance Collections Fund 427,000 427,000 0 200 427,200
Special Administration Fund 2,829,900 2,829,900 0 700 2,830,600
Spinal and Head Injuries Trust Fund 1,874,700 1,874,700 0 200 1,874,900
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan Fund 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 1,000,000
Workforce Investment Act Grant 56,060,000 56,060,000 0 800 56,060,800

Total - Department of Economic Security 302,872,200 9/ 0 302,872,200 0 70,200 0 0 302,942,400
Education, Department of

Department of Education Empowerment
Scholarship Account Fund 200,000 200,000 0 100 200,100

Permanent State School Fund 46,475,500 46,475,500 0 0 46,475,500
Proposition 301 Fund 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 0 7,000,000
Student Success Fund 21,500,000 21,500,000 0 0 21,500,000
Technology-Based Language Development

and Literacy Intervention Fund 0 0 0 0 300,000 10/ 300,000
Teacher Certification Fund 2,359,700 2,359,700 0 800 2,360,500

Total - Department of Education 77,535,200 0 77,535,200 0 900 300,000 0 77,836,100
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept of

Emergency Response Fund 132,700 132,700 0 0 132,700
Environmental Quality, Department of

Air Permits Administration Fund 7,143,900 7,143,900 0 1,400 7,145,300
Air Quality Fund 5,376,400 5,376,400 0 800 5,377,200
Emissions Inspection Fund 28,392,300 28,392,300 0 600 28,392,900
Hazardous Waste Management Fund 1,742,700 1,742,700 0 300 1,743,000
Indirect Cost Recovery Fund 13,308,500 13,308,500 98,400 3,200 13,410,100
Recycling Fund 1,359,400 1,359,400 0 300 1,359,700
Solid Waste Fee Fund 1,242,700 1,242,700 0 300 1,243,000
Underground Storage Tank Fund Revolving Fund 22,000 22,000 0 0 22,000
Water Quality Fee Fund 10,546,100 10,546,100 0 2,500 10,548,600

Total - Department of Environmental Quality 69,134,000 0 69,134,000 98,400 9,400 0 0 69,241,800
Exposition and State Fair Board, AZ

Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund 11,618,800 11,618,800 0 2,000 11,620,800
Financial Institutions, Department of

Financial Services Fund 1,247,100 1,247,100 0 300 1,247,400
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of

Board of Funeral Directors' & Embalmers' Fund 353,600 353,600 0 100 353,700
Game and Fish Department, AZ

Capital Improvement Fund 999,700 999,700 0 0 999,700
Game and Fish Fund 34,184,100 34,184,100 0 361,800 34,545,900
Game, Nongame, Fish and Endangered

Species Fund 346,300 346,300 0 500 346,800
Watercraft Licensing Fund 4,555,800 4,555,800 0 10,000 4,565,800
Wildlife Endowment Fund 16,000 16,000 0 0 16,000

Total - AZ Game and Fish Department 40,101,900 0 40,101,900 0 372,300 0 0 40,474,200
Gaming, Department of

Tribal-State Compact Fund 2,104,000 2,104,000 0 900 2,104,900
State Lottery Fund 300,000 300,000 0 0 300,000
Arizona Benefits Fund 11,093,000 11,093,000 15,200 3,100 11,111,300

Total - Department of Gaming 13,497,000 0 13,497,000 15,200 4,000 0 0 13,516,200
Health Services, Department of

Arizona State Hospital Fund 9,587,800 9,587,800 0 800 9,588,600
ASH Land Earnings Fund 650,000 650,000 0 0 650,000
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 1,559,800 1,559,800 0 0 1,559,800
Child Fatality Review Fund 94,800 94,800 0 0 94,800
Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund 5,121,400 5,121,400 0 1,000 5,122,400



Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015
Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt
Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

Environmental Laboratory Licensure 
Revolving Fund 926,900 926,900 0 200 927,100

Federal Child Care and Development Fund
Block Grant 879,400 879,400 0 0 879,400

Health Services Licensing Fund 9,272,600 9,272,600 0 2,500 9,275,100
Indirect Cost Fund 8,940,400 8,940,400 (367,800) 900 8,573,500
Newborn Screening Program Fund 6,738,900 6,738,900 0 700 6,739,600
Nursing Care Institution Resident Protection

Revolving Fund 88,200 88,200 0 0 88,200
Substance Abuse Services Fund 2,250,000 2,250,000 0 0 2,250,000
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Health Research Account 3,000,000 11/ 3,000,000 0 0 3,000,000
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Medically Needy Account 35,467,000 35,467,000 0 0 35,467,000
Vital Records Electronic Systems Fund 3,634,700 3,634,700 0 800 3,635,500

Total - Department of Health Services 88,211,900 0 88,211,900 (367,800) 6,900 0 0 87,851,000
Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examiners, Bd of

Bd of Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Exmnrs' Fund 102,100 102,100 0 0 102,100
Housing, Department of

Housing Trust Fund 313,800 313,800 700 100 314,600
Industrial Commission of AZ

Administrative Fund 19,989,500 19,989,500 0 5,300 19,994,800
Judiciary - Supreme Court

Confidential Intermediary and Fiduciary Fund 488,000 488,000 0 200 488,200
Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund 2,940,900 2,940,900 0 200 2,941,100
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 3,004,500 3,004,500 0 300 3,004,800
Defensive Driving School Fund 4,194,400 4,194,400 0 300 4,194,700
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 14,002,000 14,002,000 0 400 14,002,400
State Aid to the Courts Fund 2,944,600 2,944,600 0 0 2,944,600

Total - Judiciary - Supreme Court 27,574,400 0 27,574,400 0 1,400 0 0 27,575,800
Judiciary - Superior Court

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 7,002,200 7,002,200 0 0 7,002,200
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 6,029,200 6,029,200 0 0 6,029,200
Drug Treatment and Education Fund 500,000 500,000 0 200 500,200

Total - Judiciary - Superior Court 13,531,400 0 13,531,400 0 200 0 0 13,531,600
SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 41,105,800 0 41,105,800 0 1,600 0 0 41,107,400
Juvenile Corrections, Department of

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 530,600 530,600 0 0 530,600
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 1,098,600 1,098,600 0 0 1,098,600
State Education Fund for Committed Youth 2,296,200 2,296,200 0 17,500 2,313,700

Total - Department of Juvenile Corrections 3,925,400 0 3,925,400 0 17,500 0 0 3,942,900
Land Department, State

Due Diligence Fund 500,000 500,000 0 0 500,000
Environmental Special Plate Fund 260,000 260,000 0 0 260,000
Trust Land Management Fund 4,862,500 4,862,500 0 0 4,862,500

Total - State Land Department 5,622,500 0 5,622,500 0 0 0 0 5,622,500
Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of

Liquor Licenses Fund 3,565,800 3,565,800 0 23,400 3,589,200
Lottery Commission, AZ State

State Lottery Fund 104,039,900 104,039,900 0 2,900 104,042,800
Massage Therapy, Board of

Board of Massage Therapy Fund 457,200 457,200 (18,600) 100 438,700
Medical Board, Arizona

Arizona Medical Board Fund 5,738,700 5,738,700 0 1,600 5,740,300
Mine Inspector, State

Aggregate Mining Reclamation Fund 112,500 112,500 0 0 112,500
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board

Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board Fund 158,900 158,900 18,600 100 177,600



Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015
Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt
Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

Nursing, State Board of
Board of Nursing Fund 4,270,800 4,270,800 0 1,300 4,272,100

Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board
Nursing Care Institution Administrators'

Licensing & Assisted Living Facility
Managers' Certification Fund 420,200 420,200 0 100 420,300

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Occupational Therapy Fund 184,100 184,100 0 100 184,200

Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
Board of Dispensing Opticians Fund 135,800 135,800 0 0 135,800

Optometry, State Board of
Board of Optometry Fund 206,000 206,000 0 100 206,100

Osteopathic Examiners, AZ Board of
Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund 801,500 801,500 0 200 801,700

Parks Board, Arizona State
State Parks Revenue Fund 12,821,100 12,821,100 0 21,000 12,842,100

Personnel Board, State
Personnel Board Subaccount of the

Personnel Division Fund 374,900 374,900 0 100 375,000
Pest Management, Office of

Pest Management Fund 1,700,000 1,700,000 0 500 1,700,500
Pharmacy, AZ State Board of

Arizona State Board of Pharmacy Fund 2,053,300 2,053,300 0 600 2,053,900
Physical Therapy, Board of

Board of Physical Therapy Fund 407,900 407,900 0 100 408,000
Pioneers' Home, AZ  

Miners' Hospital Fund 2,079,400 2,079,400 0 700 2,080,100
State Charitable Fund 2,577,200 2,577,200 0 800 2,578,000

Total - AZ Pioneers' Home 4,656,600 0 4,656,600 0 1,500 0 0 4,658,100
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of

Podiatry Fund 147,300 147,300 0 0 147,300
Postsecondary Education, Commission for

Postsecondary Education Fund 1,535,300 1,535,300 0 100 1,535,400
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for

Board for Private Postsecondary Education
Fund 395,600 395,600 0 100 395,700

Psychologist Examiners, State Board of
Board of Psychologist Examiners Fund 409,800 409,800 3,700 100 413,600

Public Safety, Department of
Arizona Deoxyribonucleic Acid Identification

System Fund 6,321,200 6,321,200 0 2,000 6,323,200
Arizona Highway Patrol Fund 19,020,900 19,020,900 0 3,400 19,024,300
AZ Automated Fingerprint Identification System Fund 2,909,700 2,909,700 0 0 2,909,700
Automation Operations Fund 296,200 296,200 0 0 296,200
Concealed Weapons Permit Fund 1,276,400 1,276,400 0 0 1,276,400
Crime Laboratory Assessment Fund 871,100 871,100 0 200 871,300
Crime Laboratory Operations Fund 14,719,800 14,719,800 0 4,000 14,723,800
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 2,872,500 2,872,500 0 900 2,873,400
GIITEM Border Security and Law 

Enforcement Subaccount 2,390,000 2,390,000 0 0 2,390,000
Highway User Revenue Fund 89,247,100 89,247,100 0 7,900 89,255,000
Motorcycle Safety Fund 205,000 205,000 0 0 205,000
Parity Compensation Fund 1,950,000 1,950,000 0 100 1,950,100
Public Safety Equipment Fund 2,890,000 2,890,000 0 0 2,890,000
Risk Management Revolving Fund 1,233,700 1,233,700 0 0 1,233,700
Safety Enforcement and Transportation

Infrastructure Fund 1,566,300 1,566,300 0 0 1,566,300
State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund 700,000 700,000 0 0 700,000
State Highway Fund 6,743,800 6,743,800 0 100 6,743,900



Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015
Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt
Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

Total - Department of Public Safety 155,213,700 0 155,213,700 0 18,600 0 0 155,232,300
Racing, Arizona Department of

Racing Regulation Fund 2,895,900 2,895,900 3,800 1,000 2,900,700
Radiation Regulatory Agency

State Radiologic Technologist Certification
Fund 273,300 273,300 0 100 273,400

Radiation Regulatory Fee Fund 579,600 579,600 0 200 579,800
Total - Radiation Regulatory Agency 852,900 0 852,900 0 300 0 0 853,200
Residential Utility Consumer Office

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Revolving Fund 1,334,400 1,334,400 2,900 500 1,337,800

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Board of Respiratory Care Examiners Fund 297,100 297,100 0 100 297,200

Retirement System, Arizona State
Long-Term Disability Trust Fund Administration 

Account 2,800,000 2,800,000 0 0 2,800,000
Arizona State Retirement System Administration

Account 26,487,000 26,487,000 0 7,700 26,494,700
Total - Arizona State Retirement System 29,287,000 0 29,287,000 0 7,700 0 0 29,294,700
Revenue, Department of

Department of Revenue Administrative Fund 24,428,700 24,428,700 0 8,100 24,436,800
Liability Setoff Revolving Fund 397,200 397,200 0 100 397,300
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund 679,300 679,300 0 200 679,500

Total - Department of Revenue 25,505,200 0 25,505,200 0 8,400 0 0 25,513,600
Secretary of State

Election Systems Improvement Fund 2,941,000 2,941,000 0 100 2,941,100
Records Services Fund 741,000 741,000 0 300 741,300

Total - Secretary of State 3,682,000 0 3,682,000 0 400 0 0 3,682,400
State Boards' Office

Special Services Revolving Fund 231,000 231,000 0 100 231,100
Technical Registration, State Board of

Technical Registration Fund 2,119,500 2,119,500 4,500 600 2,124,600
Transportation, Department of    

Air Quality Fund 74,500 74,500 0 0 74,500
Driving Under the Influence Abatement Fund 153,800 153,800 0 100 153,900
Highway User Revenue Fund 651,500 651,500 0 300 651,800
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance

Enforcement Fund 1,086,700 1,086,700 0 400 1,087,100
Safety Enforcement and Transportation

Infrastructure Fund 1,880,500 1,880,500 0 500 1,881,000
State Aviation Fund 1,624,400 1,624,400 0 500 1,624,900
State Highway Fund 340,785,100 340,785,100 0 84,800 340,869,900
Transportation Department Equipment Fund 18,501,500 18,501,500 0 5,500 18,507,000
Vehicle Inspection & Title Enforcement Fund 1,464,100 1,464,100 0 500 1,464,600

Total - Department of Transportation 366,222,100 0 366,222,100 0 92,600 0 0 366,314,700
Treasurer, State

Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund 2,183,800 2,183,800 0 0 2,183,800
State Treasurer Empowerment Scholarship 

Account Fund 40,000 40,000 0 0 40,000
State Treasurer's Operating Fund 2,583,400 2,583,400 0 900 2,584,300
State Treasurer's Management Fund 197,500 197,500 0 100 197,600

Total - State Treasurer 5,004,700 0 5,004,700 0 1,000 0 0 5,005,700
Universities
Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC

University Collections Fund 453,068,700 453,068,700 0 0 453,068,700
Arizona State University - East Campus

University Collections Fund 33,691,700 33,691,700 0 0 33,691,700
Technology and Research Initiative Fund 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 2,000,000

Total - Arizona State University - East Campus 35,691,700 0 35,691,700 0 0 0 0 35,691,700



Appropriation Act - Appropriations Act Lease-Purchase/ Retirement FY 2015 Prior Year FY 2015
Individual Governor's Individual Rental Rate Contribution Additional Statutory Approp Rpt
Agency Line-Item Vetoes 2/ Agency 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

Arizona State University - West Campus
University Collections Fund 39,380,300 39,380,300 0 0 39,380,300
Technology and Research Initiative Fund 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 0 1,600,000

Total - Arizona State University - West Campus 40,980,300 0 40,980,300 0 0 0 0 40,980,300
Northern Arizona University

University Collections Fund 120,281,100 120,281,100 0 0 120,281,100
University of Arizona - Main Campus

University Collections Fund 271,507,700 271,507,700 0 0 271,507,700
University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center

University Collections Fund 41,117,000 41,117,000 0 0 41,117,000
SUBTOTAL - Universities 962,646,500 0 962,646,500 0 0 0 0 962,646,500
Veterans' Services, Department of 0

State Veterans' Conservatorship Fund 906,300 906,300 0 300 906,600
State Home for Veterans' Trust Fund 31,086,600 31,086,600 0 8,400 31,095,000

Total - Department of Veterans' Services 31,992,900 0 31,992,900 0 8,700 0 0 32,001,600
Veterinary Medical Examining Board

Veterinary Medical Examining Board Fund 577,100 577,100 0 200 577,300
Water Resources, Department of

Assured and Adequate Water Supply Admin Fund 266,400 266,400 0 100 266,500
Water Resources Fund 640,400 640,400 0 640,400

Total - Department of Water Resources 906,800 0 906,800 0 100 0 0 906,900
Weights and Measures, Department of

Air Quality Fund 1,442,900 1,442,900 0 300 1,443,200
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance Enf. Fund 330,000 330,000 0 100 330,100

Total - Department of Weights and Measures 1,772,900 0 1,772,900 0 400 0 0 1,773,300
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL $3,092,306,000 ($500,000) $3,091,806,000 (177,800) 716,200 1,300,000 26,533,000 3,120,177,400

ASRS Retirement Adjustment $1,030,900 1,030,900 0 (716,200) 314,700
Lease-Purchase/Rent Adjustments ($177,800) (177,800) 177,800 0 0
Capital $256,649,800 256,649,800 0 0 256,649,800

GRAND TOTAL 3,349,808,900 ($500,000) 3,349,308,900 $0 $0 $1,300,000 $26,533,000 $3,377,141,900

____________
1/   This chart provides a crosswalk between an agency's appropriation in the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) and the individual agency amount as it appears in the Appropriations Report.
2/ Includes the Governor's line item vetoes.
3/ Represents individual agency section of General Appropriation Act.
4/ Section 144 of the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) ex-appropriates (reduces) $(192,500) from the General Fund and $(177,800) from Other Appropriated Funds in FY 2015 for reducing state lease-purchase 

and rental rate adjustments.   Section 144 requires JLBC Staff to determine the agency-by-agency distribution of these funds.
5/ Section 144 of the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) appropriates $409,100 from the General Fund and $1,030,000 from Other Appropriated Funds for the Annual Retirement Contribution Rate.

Section 144 requires JLBC Staff to determine the agency-by-agency distribution of these funds.
6/ Appropriations separate from the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18).  Individual bill detail appears in the "Budget Detail" section.
7/ Represents ongoing statutory appropriations or appropriations enacted prior to the 2nd Regular Session.
8/ Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2, Section 6  removes the Child Safety and Family Services Division out of the Department of Economic Security and creates a new Department of Child Safety. 
9/ Laws 2014, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 2 repeals Section 26 of the General Appropriation Act (Department of Economic Security's appropriation) and, instead, adds the Department of 

Economic Security's appropriation in Section 7.   
10/ Includes $300,000 from Section 19 of the K-12 Budget Reconciliation Bill (Laws 2014, Chapter 17).
11/ Includes $2,000,000 from Section 128.
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AHCCCS $6,672,092,300 $0 $6,672,092,300 $0 $10,200 $0 $6,672,102,500
Child Safety, Department of $326,301,700 0 326,301,700 0 0 0 326,301,700
Economic Security, Department of 786,397,400 0 786,397,400 0 50,700 0 786,448,100
Health Services, Department of 1,206,187,100 0 1,206,187,100 (18,100) 3,700 0 1,206,172,700

GRAND TOTAL $8,990,978,500 $0 $8,990,978,500 ($18,100) $64,600 $0 $0 $8,991,025,000

____________
1/   Reflects in year adjustments to certain line items.  Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapters 1 and 10 permitted in-year adjustments of funding

for implementing Graduate Medical Education, DSH Payments - Voluntary Match and KidsCare II line items and appropriated "sufficient monies" 
from the Expenditure Authority fund source for implementing A.R.S § 36-2901.01 and A.R.S. § 36-2901.07.

CROSSWALK OF GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT TO APPROPRIATIONS REPORT TOTALS
EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY - FY 2015



Agency FY 2015 Charge
Accountancy, Arizona State Board of $3,400 

Acupuncture Board of Examiners 1,200 

Administration, Arizona Department of 2,014,800 

Administrative Hearings, Office of 6,300 

Agriculture, Arizona Department of 148,300 

AHCCCS 373,800 

Appraisal, State Board of 1,800 

Arts, Arizona Commission on the 5,800 

Athletic Training, Board of 1,000 

Attorney General - Department of Law 367,400 

Automobile Theft Authority 2,600 

Barbers, Board of 1,400 

Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of 5,200 

Capital Postconviction Public Defender Ofc., State 0 

Charter Schools, State Board for 6,300 

Child Safety, Department of 2,344,300 

Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of 1,600 

Citizens Clean Election Commission 1,002,600 

Commerce Authority, Arizona 14,300 

Constable Ethics Standards and Training Board 1,000 

Contractors, Registrar of 32,800 

Corporation Commission 70,500 

Corrections, State Department of 7,696,100 

Cosmetology, Board of 5,400 

Criminal Justice Commission, AZ 8,400 

Deaf & the Blind, AZ State Schools for the 379,800 

Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 4,800 

Dental Examiners, State Board of 3,300 

Early Childhood Development & Health, AZ 41,200 

Economic Security, Department of 2,322,400 

Education, Department of 326,400 

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of 496,200 

Environmental Quality, Department of 167,600 

Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 1,200 

Equalization, State Board of 3,300 

Executive Clemency, Board of 3,700 

Exposition & State Fair Board, AZ 326,700 

Financial Institutions, Department of 12,300 

Fire, Building, and Life Safety, Department of 17,000 

Forester, State 38,600 

Funeral Directors & Embalmers, State Board of 1,600 

Game and Fish Department, Arizona 797,100 

Gaming, Department of 21,100 

Geological Survey, Arizona 5,700 

Governor, Office of the 64,600 

Governor's Office of Strategic Planning & Budgeting 5,500 

Health Services, Department of 1,075,700 

Historical Society, Arizona 114,200 

Historical Sociey of AZ, Prescott 20,400 

Homeland Security, AZ Department of 9,900 

Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine Examiners, Board of 1,400 

Housing, Arizona Department of 17,500 

Independent Redistricting Commission 1,000 

Indian Affairs, AZ Commission of 1,600 

Industrial Commission of Arizona 129,000 

Insurance, Department of 29,700 

Judiciary - Supreme Court 188,600 

Judiciary - Court of Appeals, Division I 25,800 

Judiciary - Court of Appeals, Division II 9,400 

Judiciary - Superior Court 1,833,200 

Juvenile Corrections, Department of 358,300 

Land Department, State 920,700 

Legislature - Auditor General 46,800 

Legislature - House of Representatives 94,400 

Legislature - Joint Legislative Budget Committee 7,100 

SUMMARY OF RISK MANAGEMENT CHARGES  1/
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Agency FY 2015 Charge

Legislature - Legislative Council 12,100 

Legislature - Senate 56,000 

Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of 20,900 

Lottery Commission, Arizona State 39,500 

Massage Therapy, Board of 1,000 

Medical Board, Arizona 26,400 

Mine Inspector, State 34,900 

Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 2,000 

Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, AZ 1,000 

Nursing, State Board of 15,200 

Nursing Care Institution of Administrators and Assisted
  Living Facility Managers, Board of Examiners of 2,200 

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of 1,400 

Opticians, State Board of Dispensing 1,000 

Optometry, State Board of 1,400 

Osteopathic Examiners, AZ Board of 2,000 

Parks Board, Arizona State 326,200 

Personnel Board 1,000 

Pest Management, Office of 7,800 

Pharmacy, AZ State Board of 8,700 

Physical Therapy, Board of 1,400 

Pioneers' Home, AZ 53,300 

Podiatry Examiners, State Board of 1,000 

Postsecondary Education, Commission for 3,600 

Power Authority, Arizona 18,000 

Private Postsecondary Education, State Board for 2,000 

Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 1,800 

Public Safety, Department of 3,720,300 

Public Safety Retirement System 9,500 

Racing, Arizona Department of 12,800 

Radiation Regulatory Agency 11,000 

Real Estate Department, State 12,100 

Residential Utility Consumer Office 2,200 

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of 1,600 

Retirement System, Arizona State 152,500 

Revenue, Department of 224,100 

School Facilities Board 4,700 

Secretary of State, Department of State 72,700 

Tax Appeals, State Board of 1,000 

Technical Registration, State Board of 6,600 

Tourism, Office of 8,900 

Transportation, Department of  2/ 16,773,800 

Treasurer, State 6,600 

Universities - Regents, Arizona Board of 8,600 

University - Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 7,977,800 

University - Arizona State University - East Campus 460,000 

University - Arizona State University - West Campus 642,000 

University - Northern Arizona University 2,598,900 

University - University of Arizona - Main Campus 8,172,100 

University - University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 2,134,100 

Veterans' Services, Department of 501,000 

Veterinary Medical Examining Board, AZ. State 2,000 

Water Resources, Department of 56,900 

Weights and Measures, Department of 13,200 

Other Agencies
Boyce Thompson Arboretum 12,300 

Central Arizona Water Conservation District 14,400 
Water Infrastructure Financing Agency 4,600 

GRAND TOTAL $68,301,200 

__________
1/   Total charges reflect Arizona Department of Administration billed amounts with the 

      exception of the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT).  Charges are
      unchanged from FY 2014.
2/   A General Appropriation Act footnote requires ADOT to pay risk management charges

      of $16,773,800.
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FY 2015 BUDGET RECONCILIATION BILL PROVISIONS 
 

BUDGET PROCEDURES - CHAPTER 14 (HB 2708) 
 

 Section 
 

Statewide  
1. As session law, continue to notwithstand A.R.S. § 35-121 to permit annual budgets for all departments 

through FY 2017. 
8

2. As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 35-111 to permit the Governor to submit an annual budget for 
FY 2016. 

8

3. As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 35-113 to permit the head of each department to submit an 
annual budget for FY 2016. 

8

4. As session law, continue to set the FY 2014 Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF) rental rate 
charged by the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) at $13.08/square foot for rentable 
office space and $4.74/square foot for rentable storage space.

7

5. As session law, continue to require unrestricted Federal Funds to be deposited in the General Fund for 
the payment of essential government services.  

6

 
Arizona Department of Administration 
6. As permanent law, require all information technology projects with a multi-year cost of $5,000,000 or 

greater to contract with a third party vendor for review and guidance before receiving approval from the 
Information Technology Authorization Committee.

2

7. As session law, make $4.1 million of the $28.6 million FY 2014 appropriation available for use by 
ADOA through FY 2016 for unforeseen costs related to the replacement of the state’s financial and 
accounting system. 

9

8. As session law, permit use of building renewal monies for building demolition in FY 2015. 11
 

Department of Environmental Quality 
9. As session law, repeal, effective December 31, 2014, the transfer of UST monies to the State Highway 

Fund after having transferred $60 million to the Regulated Substance Fund.
4

10. As session law, repeal the session law provision which permitted some post-July 2006 reports to be 
eligible for UST corrective action coverage.

5

11. As session law, revise the requirement on when DEQ is required to take action on UST applications 
from when the study committee issues its report to when a new revised UST corrective action program 
is effective. 

5

12. As permanent law, extend DEQ’s “stop order” authority on delivery of regulated substances to an 
underground storage tank if owner has not submitted a statement of financial responsibility. 

3 

13. As session law, state it is legislative intent that monies in the UST account be used to fund a new and 
revised corrective action program. 

12 

  
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System  
14. As permanent law, require PSPRS to annually report on estimated contribution rates for the next 10 

fiscal years. 
1 

  
State Lottery Commission  
15. As session law, require that $25,836,400 in Lottery ticket sales commissions earned during the second 

half of FY 2013 be paid from the State Lottery Fund’s FY 2013 ending balance and not from the 
agency’s FY 2014 appropriation. 

10 

 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE - CHAPTER 12 (HB 2706) 

 
Attorney General - Department of Law   
16. As session law, permit the Attorney General to use State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund for capital 

postconviction prosecution activities in FY 2015. 
11 
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State Department of Corrections 
17. As session law, continue to permit the department to award contracts for remaining 1,000 beds from 

2,000-bed Request for Proposals issued by the department on February 2, 2012 only with legislative 
authorization. 

10

18. As session law, continue to require the department to report actual FY 2014, estimated FY 2015, and 
requested FY 2016 expenditures as delineated in the prior year when the department submits its FY 
2016 budget request pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-113.

5

19. As session law, continue to allow 2 ADC special funds to be used for general operations. 6
 
Judiciary 
20. As session law, continue to suspend county non-supplanting requirements associated with funding for 

probation services, criminal case processing, and alternative dispute resolution programs and require 
the counties to report on reductions in county funding as a result of the elimination of the non-
supplanting provisions. 

9

21. As permanent law, eliminate the requirement of 50% reimbursement to counties for grand jury 
expenses and for state-funded representation of indigent defendants in first-time capital post-
conviction relief proceedings and reimburse only the amount provided in the General Appropriation 
Act.  

2, 3

 
Department of Public Safety 
22. As session law, continue to require DPS to receive JLBC review of the expenditure plan for the 

GIITEM Subaccount FY 2015 appropriation prior to its expenditure.
8

23. As session law, continue to suspend the schedule established by A.R.S. § 28-6537 governing the level 
of Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) revenues available to fund DPS’ Highway Patrol costs. 

7

24. As permanent law, separate concealed carry weapons (CCW) funds from the Highway Patrol Fund and 
create a separate appropriated fund. 

1, 4

25. As session law, allow use of State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund for Department of Public Safety 
operating expenses. 

11

 
ENVIRONMENT - CHAPTER 13 (HB 2707) 

 
Department of Environmental Quality  
26. As session law, continue to allow the department to utilize up to $6,531,000 from a combination of the 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund and the Regulated Substance Fund in FY 2015 for department 
administrative expenses. 

6 

27. As session law, continue to decrease the General Fund appropriation to the Water Quality Assurance 
Revolving Fund from $15,000,000 to $7,000,000. 

9 

28. As session law, allow $1.8 million of the department’s Emissions Inspection Fund monies to be spent 
on the Safe Drinking Water Program. 

11 

  
Land Department, State  
29. As permanent law, increases the maximum amount that the Land Department may include in its 

budget request for Natural Resource Conservation Districts from $30,000 to $40,000 each. 
1 

  
Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission  
30. As session law, continue to allow up to $80,000 from the Risk Management Revolving Fund to be 

spent for the commission’s unpaid legal obligations. 
8 

  
Arizona State Parks Board  
31. As session law, continue to allow the use of $692,100 from the Off-Highway Vehicle Recreation Fund 

for agency operating costs. 
5 

32. As permanent law, establish Yarnell Hill Memorial State Park and Yarnell Hill Memorial Fund to be 
administered by a newly-created board until the board is repealed on January 1, 2017, at which time 
the Parks Board will administer the fund.  As session law, appropriate $500,000 from the General 
Fund in FY 2014 to the board to purchase memorial site. 

2, 3, 10 

  
Department of Water Resources  
33. As session law, continue to allow the department’s Water Protection Fund Commission to spend up to 

$336,000 on administrative functions out of their unobligated balances in FY 2015. 
4 
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34. As session law, continue to allow the department non-municipality special fee authority, including an 
intent clause that limits additional revenue up to $100,200. 

7 

 
HEALTH AND WELFARE - CHAPTER 11 (HB 2705) 

 
AHCCCS  
Rates and Services  
35. As session law, continue the FY 2010 risk contingency rate reduction for all managed care 

organizations.  Continue to impose a reduction on funding for all managed care organizations 
administrative funding levels.  

17 

36. As session law, state that it is the intent of the Legislature that AHCCCS not increase capitation rates 
more than 3% in FY 2015, FY 2016 and FY 2017.   

28 

37. As permanent law, add insulin pump therapy as a covered service for adult AHCCCS members. 4 
Counties   
38. As session law, set FY 2015 county Arizona Long Term Care System (ALTCS) contributions at 

$245,196,200. 
9 

39. As session law, set the County Acute Care contribution at $47,553,700.  This amount includes an 
inflation indexing of the Maricopa County contribution as required by Laws 2005, Chapter 328. 

14 

40. As session law, require AHCCCS to transfer any excess monies back to the counties by December 31, 
2015 if the counties’ proportion of state match exceeds the proportion allowed in order to comply with 
the Federal Affordable Care Act. 

13 

41. As session law, continue to require the collection of $2,646,200 in the Disproportionate 
Uncompensated Care pool contributions from counties other than Maricopa.  Exclude these 
contributions from county expenditure limitations. 

15 

42. As session law, continue to exclude Proposition 204 administration costs from county expenditure 
limitations.  

16 

Hospitals  
43. As session law, establish FY 2015 disproportionate share (DSH) distributions to the Maricopa Special 

Healthcare District, the Arizona State Hospital, private qualifying disproportionate share hospitals, and 
Yuma Regional Medical Center.   

12 

44. As session law, retroactively revise the FY 2014 DSH distribution to the Arizona State Hospital from 
$26.7 million to $28.5 million. 

7, 30 

45. As permanent law, continue to permit local governments, tribal governments, and universities to 
contribute state match monies for disproportionate share hospital payments.   

2 

Erroneous Payments  
46. As session law, continue to state that it is the intent of the Legislature that AHCCCS comply with the 

Federal False Claims Act, achieve the maximum savings as possible under the federal act, and 
continue to consider best available technologies to consider fraud. 

27 

47. As session law, continue to permit AHCCCS to recover erroneous Medicare payments made due to 
errors by the federal Social Security Administration.  Subject to legislative appropriation, any credits 
received may be used to pay for the AHCCCS program in the year they are received. 

18 

Available Funding  
48. As session law, continue to state that it is the intent of the Legislature that AHCCCS implement a 

program within its available appropriation. 
26 

Reports  
49. As session law, continue to require AHCCCS to submit a report by December 1, 2014 on utilization of 

emergency departments for non-emergency use by AHCCCS enrollees. 
21 

50. As session law, require AHCCCS and DHS to submit a joint report by January 1, 2015 on hospital 
costs and charges.   

22 

51. As permanent law, require AHCCCS to report annually on the change in uncompensated hospital costs 
and hospital profitability. 

3, 8

  
Department of Economic Security   
52. As session law, continue to require recipients of Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 

Cash Benefits to pass a drug test in order to be eligible for benefits if the Department of Economic 
Security (DES) has reasonable cause to believe that the recipient uses illegal drugs.   

23 

53. As session law, continue to permit DES to reduce income eligibility levels for all child care programs.  
Require DES to report to the JLBC within 15 days of any change in levels. 

20 
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54. As permanent law, require deposit of all federal LTCSF balances into General Fund. 5 
55. As session law, require the department/successor agency to report with the Early Childhood 

Development and Health Board on collaborative efforts on child welfare issues. 
25 

56. As session law, require Auditor General to evaluate Arizona relative to national child welfare data. 24 
  
Department of Health Services  
57. As session law, revise language regarding counties’ cost of care of the sexually violent persons at the 

Arizona State Hospital to clarify that the percent of county charges will not increase from the FY 2014 
level. 

10 

58. As session law, continue to require all cities and counties to pay 100% of cost of Restoration to 
Competency treatment in FY 2015.  Allow counties to use any source of county revenue to make the 
transfers. 

11 

59. As session law, continue to notwithstand A.R.S. § 36-773 to permit DHS to use Tobacco Tax and 
Health Care Fund - Health Research Account for Alzheimer’s disease research. 

19 

60. As session law, require Directors of JLBC and OSPB to agree to content and format of a revenue and 
expenditure report for IGA/ISA Fund by August 1, 2014, and require DHS to report annually on 
revenues, expenditures, and ending balances from the fund in the previous, current, and subsequent 
fiscal year. 

1 

61. As session law, state that it is the intent of the Legislature that DHS may increase behavioral health 
service provider rates up to 2% beginning on October 1, 2014. 

29 

62. As permanent law, expand behavioral health expenditure report to include patient income. 6 

 
HIGHER EDUCATION - CHAPTER 16 (HB 2711) 

 
Arizona Community Colleges  
63. As session law, continue to suspend Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) and 

Workforce Programs funding formula for FY 2015 and specify the funding in the General 
Appropriation Act. 

2 

  
Department of Education  
64. As session law, amend a provision in the FY 2015 K-12 Education BRB (Laws 2014, Chapter 17) that 

permits FY 2014 “charter conversions” to continue to operate through FY 2015 only to further 
stipulate that their formula funding for FY 2015 must be as prescribed in the School Year 2013-2014 
School District Conversions line item and related footnote in the FY 2015 General Appropriation Act. 

1, 7 

65. As session law, fund state aid for Joint Technical Education Districts (JTEDs) with more than 2,000 
students at 95.5% of the formula requirement (versus 91% in FY 2014) and reduce budget limits 
accordingly.  Continues to fund smaller JTEDs at 100%.   

3 

66. As session law, require the Department of Education to compute K-12 equalization formula funding 
for former “charter conversions” in FY 2016 as if their students had attended school district non-
charter schools in FY 2015 and adjust student counts and budget limits accordingly. 

5 

67. As session law, beginning in FY 2015, prohibit a school district’s charter school Average Daily 
Membership (ADM) from exceeding by more than 20% its charter school ADM from FY 2013.  (Laws 
2014, Chapter 214 amends this provision to clarify that it only applies to “pre-FY 2014 converters.”) 

6 

  
Universities  
68. As session law, continue to suspend the statutory requirement that the state provide a 2:1 ratio of state 

funding to student fees deposited into Arizona Financial Aid Trust (AFAT).   
4 

 
K-12 EDUCATION - CHAPTER 17 (SB 1488) 

 
Department of Education  
Formula Requirements  
69. As permanent law, increase the base level (A.R.S. § 15-901B2), the transportation funding levels 

(A.R.S. § 15-945A5) and the charter school “Additional Assistance” amounts (A.R.S. § 15-185B4) by 
1.4%, for standard inflation. 

2, 4, 6 
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Funding Formula Changes  
70. As session law, continue to reduce school districts’ Additional Assistance funding by $238,985,500 

accordingly.  As session law, continue to reduce District Additional Assistance funding to school 
districts that do not receive state aid in FY 2015 by the amount that would be reduced if they did 
qualify for state aid for FY 2015 and reduce budget limits accordingly.  

12 

71. As session law, continue to reduce Charter Additional Assistance by $15,656,000.  14 
72. As session law, reduce Charter Additional Assistance funding to school districts with charter schools 

that do not receive state aid by the amount that would be reduced under the continuing $15,656,000 
statewide Charter Additional Assistance suspension if they did qualify for state aid for FY 2015 and 
reduce budget limits accordingly. 

14 

73. As session law, continue to cap total District Additional Assistance reductions for school districts with 
fewer than 1,100 students at $5,000,000.  

13 

74. As permanent law, prohibit a school district governing board from granting a charter to a new charter 
school retroactive to June 30, 2013.  As permanent law, prohibit a school district from receiving 
sponsorship for a new charter school from the state board for charter schools, the state board of 
education, a university, a community college district or a group of community college districts 
retroactive to June 30, 2013.   

1, 21 

75. As session law, permit FY 2014 “charter conversions” to continue to operate through FY 2015 only. 22 
76. As permanent law, exempt school districts that convert charter schools back to traditional district 

schools in FY 2015 from repayment penalties that otherwise would be required to A.R.S. § 15-185A7. 
15 

77. As permanent law, change the name of the Performance Incentive Fund in A.R.S. § 15-917 to the 
Student Success Fund (SSF), authorize it to receive monies in addition to legislative appropriations, 
require each school district and charter school to establish a local level SSF to receive allocations from 
the state level SSF, and eliminate statutory requirements pertaining to fund distributions.  As session 
law, establish the funding formula for the SSF program for FY 2015. 

5, 17 

Other  
78. As permanent law, establish a 2-year pilot program on K-6 technology-based language development 

and literacy intervention, including operating parameters and annual reporting requirements.  As 
permanent law, establish the Technology-Based Language Development and Literacy Intervention 
Fund.  As session law, transfer $546,800 into the new fund from the Commission from Postsecondary 
Education IGA/ISA Fund (leftover “Early Graduation Scholarship Program” monies) and require ADE 
to transfer into it $53,200 from the ADE Achievement Testing program.  [The stricken language 
reflects language vetoed by the Governor.]  As session law, appropriate $300,000 annually from the 
new fund in FY 2015 and FY 2016 for the pilot program.  

3, 10, 19, 20 

79. As session law, continue to require community colleges and universities to transfer $6 per pupil to 
ADE by December 1, 2014 for deposit into the Education Learning and Accountability Fund.   

11 

80. As session law, stipulate that $100,000 of the $3,646,400 School Safety Program appropriation for FY 
2015 is to be used for a pilot program on school emergency readiness and establish requirements for 
the pilot program. 

16 

81. As session law, establish K-12 Broadband Task Force of legislators, ASET director, Superintendent of 
Public Instructions and stakeholders.  Task force required to report by December 2014 on available 
information and by December 2015 on recommendations on how to proceed. 

18 

  
School Facilities Board  
82. As permanent law, permit SFB to require districts to reimburse the state for Building Renewal monies 

used while awaiting payment from building contractors. 
8 

83. As permanent law, require ADE to provide SFB with the most recent enrollment data, and require SFB 
to use that data when determining eligibility under new school construction formula. 

9 

84. As permanent law, require ADE to provide SFB with the most recent enrollment data, and require SFB 
to use that data when submitting their December 1st Status of Funds report for new school 
construction.  As permanent law, expand that report to include 3 years of data.  (Current statute 
requires 2 years of data.) 

7 
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REVENUE - CHAPTER 9 (SB 1487) 
 

Counties and Cities & Towns 
85. As session law, allow counties with a population below 200,000 in the 2010 decennial census to use 

any source of county revenue to meet a county fiscal obligation for FY 2015.  Requires counties using 
this authority to report to the Director of the JLBC on the intended amount and sources of funds by 
October 1, 2014. 

8

86. As session law, require $30 million of HURF revenues in both FY 2015 and FY 2016 and $60 million 
of HURF revenues in FY 2017 to be allocated directly to counties and cities and towns in percentages 
reflecting current non-state distribution of HURF revenues.  Specifies that those revenues may only be 
spent on direct construction/repair and right-of-way expenditures.  These additional HURF monies are 
available due to a reduction in those funds in the DPS budget.  

11

 
Department of Agriculture 
87. As session law, continue fee raising authority and an exemption relating to establishing fees for the 

Department of Agriculture in FY 2015.  The bill continues an intent clause that limits additional 
revenues to $357,000. 

5

 
Central Arizona Water Conservation District
88. As permanent law, allow a subdivider to pay the first half of the Activation Fee charged by the Central 

Arizona Water Conservation District prior to issuance of a public report and require the subdivider to 
pay the second half of the Activation Fee no later than 1 year after the public report is issued, effective 
January 1, 2015. 

1, 12

 
Arizona Commission on the Arts 
89. As session law, appropriate $1,000,000 of Budget Stabilization Fund interest income in FY 2015 to the 

continuously appropriated Arts Fund.  
9

 
Department of Financial Institutions 
90. As session law, extend the permission for the agency to spend up to $850,000 from the Receivership 

Revolving Fund in FY 2014 for information technology upgrades into FY 2015.
2

91. As session law, notwithstand the provision relating to the usage of the Financial Services Fund to 
allow the Department of Financial Institutions to use the Financial Services Fund for general operating 
expenditures of the department. 

7

 
Department of Insurance 
92. As session law, continue to not withstand the provision that fees collected by the department fall 

between 95% and 110% of the department’s appropriation.
6

 
Legislative-Ombudsman 
93. House added, as session law, a provision to require the Division of Child Protective Services or its 

successor agency to establish a process to direct all complaints to the Ombudsman-Citizens Aide 
Office (OCAO), but allow OCAO, upon investigation, to refer any matter to a Superior Court judge.  
Delayed repeal after June 30, 2016. 

10

 
Department of Racing 
94. As session law, continue the FY 2013 rulemaking exemption relating to establishing fees for the 

Department of Racing until the end of FY 2015.  The bill continues an intent clause that the fee 
adjustment is to raise $2,600,000 in revenue.

3

 
Radiation Regulatory Agency 
95. As session law, continue fee raising authority and an exemption relating to establishing fees for the 

Radiation Regulatory Agency in FY 2015.  The bill continues an intent clause that limits additional 
revenues to $561,000. 

4
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GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT PROVISIONS - CHAPTER 18 (HB 2703) 
 

Arizona Department of Administration  
96. As session law, revert $273,000 of unspent monies from a FY 1999 Personnel Division Fund 

appropriation to the General Fund. 
104 

97. As session law, provide the Department of Administration the FY 2015 appropriation authority to 
spend certain Automation Projects Fund remaining balances as of June 30, 2014 for the same 
respective purposes specified in FY 2014 after a report to JLBC. 

123 

  
Arizona Commerce Authority  
98. As session law, in accordance with statute (A.R.S. § 43-409), continue to allocate $31,500,000 of 

General Fund withholding tax revenue to the Authority in FY 2015. 
124 

  
Department of Economic Security 
99. As session law, continue the $35,000,000 payment deferral to providers from FY 2015 to FY 2016.  

Appropriate $35,000,000 in FY 2016 for these deferred payments.  Chapter 2, 2nd Special Session, 
Section 3 changes the amount to $21,000,000. 

140 

 
Department of Education 
100. As session law, continue to defer $930,727,700 in Basic State Aid payments for FY 2015 until FY 

2016.  Appropriate $930,727,700 in FY 2016 for these deferred Basic State Aid payments.  Allow the 
State Board of Education to make the rollover payment no later than July 12, 2015.   

141 

101. As session law, continue to require school districts to include in the FY 2015 revenue estimates that 
they use for computing their FY 2015 tax rates the rollover monies that they will receive for FY 2015 
in July 2015.  

141

 
Universities 
102. As session law, continue the $200,000,000 universitywide payment deferral to the universities from 

FY 2015 to FY 2016.  Appropriate $200,000,000 in FY 2016 for these deferred payments. 
142

103. As session law, amend 2003 Research Infrastructure appropriations to actual level of payments. (GF 
savings of $5.6 million) 

134

 
Debt Service 
104. As session law, appropriate $84,123,700 from the General Fund to the Arizona Department of 

Administration in FY 2015 for a debt service payment on the 2010 sale and lease-back of state 
buildings. 

136

 
Revenues 
105. As session law, continue to specify revenue and expenditure estimates for FY 2014, FY 2015, FY 

2016, and FY 2017. 
150

106. As session law, continue to require the Executive branch to provide JLBC preliminary estimates of 
FY 2014 ending balances by September 15, 2014.  Require JLBC Staff to report to JLBC by October 
15, 2014 as to whether FY 2015 revenues and ending balance are expected to change by more than 
$50,000,000 from budgeted projections. 

150

 
Statewide 
107. As session law, ex-appropriate $(192,500) from the General Fund and $(177,800) from Other 

Appropriated Funds in FY 2015 for state lease-purchase and rental rate adjustments.  The JLBC Staff 
shall determine and ADOA shall allocate these reductions to individual agencies.

144

108. As session law, appropriate $409,100 from the General Fund and $1,030,900 from Other Appropriated 
Funds in FY 2015 for annual retirement contribution rate adjustments.  The JLBC Staff shall 
determine and ADOA shall allocate these increases to individual agencies.

144

109. As session law, continue to specify FY 2015 individual agency charges totaling $1,809,500 for general 
agency counsel provided by the Attorney General.

145

110. As session law, continue to state legislative intent that all budget units receiving appropriations 
continue to report actual, estimated and requested expenditures in a format similar to prior years. 

146

111. As session law, continue to require ADOA to compile a report on Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 
Position usage in FY 2015 in all agencies and provide it to the JLBC Director by October 1, 2015.  
The Department of Economic Security, Universities, and Department of Environmental Quality are 
exempt from the report but are required to report separately.

147
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112. As session law, continue to require each agency to submit a report to the JLBC Director by October 1, 
2014 on the number of filled appropriated and non-appropriated FTE Positions by fund source as of 
September 1, 2014. 

148 

113. As session law, continue to require ADOA to report monthly to the JLBC Director on agency transfers 
of spending authority from one expenditure class to another or between programs. 

149 

  
General 
114. As session law, continue to define “*” as designating an appropriation exempt from lapsing. 151 
115. As session law, continue to define “expenditure authority” as continuously appropriated monies 

included in individual line items of appropriations. 
152 

116. As session law, continue to define “review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee” as a review by 
a vote of a majority of a quorum of the members. 

153 

 
MAJOR FOOTNOTE CHANGES - CHAPTER 18 (HB 2703) and LAWS 2014, 2nd SPECIAL SESSION 

CHAPTER 2 (SB 1002) 
 

The budget includes the following major modification of footnotes.  This list does not include deletion of footnotes pertaining 
to one-time reports or appropriations.  ** Section numbers refer to Chapter 2, 2nd Special Session. 
 
Arizona Department of Administration 
117. Adds footnote requiring department to report to JLBC by November 1, 2014 on how to reduce the 

federal financing participation liability regarding excess balances.
105

118. Adds footnote requiring the department to report its findings on a study of the state’s current use of, 
reliance on and costs of small-scale computing systems and the availability of public documents on 
the internet to the Governor, President of the Senate, Speaker of the House of Representatives, and 
the Senate and House Appropriations Committees by October 1, 2016.   (The stricken language 
reflects language vetoed by the Governor.)

119

119. Adds footnote requiring JLBC review of a plan to distribute $1,300,000 to backfill county revenue 
loss associated with legislation to expand TPT electricity exemptions. Requires JLBC review prior to 
expenditure.  (The stricken language reflects language vetoed by the Governor.)

122

 
Arizona Department of Administration - Automation Project Fund
120. Adds footnote making FY 2015 funding for the Department of Environmental Quality’s (DEQ’s) E-

licensing project contingent upon contracting with a third party to evaluate the feasibility of the 
project and requiring the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) and DEQ to report on plans 
for contracting when seeking JLBC review of FY 2015 E-licensing expenditures.  Also require 
review to continue through the life of the projects.

123

121. Adds footnote making FY 2015 funding for the Arizona Department of Education’s (ADE’s) student 
information system contingent upon contracting with a third party consultant throughout the life of 
the project and requiring ADOA and ADE to report on plans for consultant use when seeking JLBC 
review of FY 2015 expenditures for the system.  Also require review to continue through the life of 
the projects. 

123

122. Adds footnote making FY 2015 funding for the Department of Corrections’ (ADC’s) inmate 
management system contingent upon contracting with a third party consultant throughout the life of 
the project and requiring ADOA and ADC to report on plans for consultant use when seeking JLBC 
review of FY 2015 expenditures for the system.  Also require review to continue through the life of 
the projects. 

123

123. Adds footnote making FY 2015 funding for the Department of Economic Security’s child welfare 
management system contingent upon contracting with a third party consultant throughout the life of 
the project and requiring ADOA and DES to report on plans for consultant use when seeking JLBC 
review of FY 2015 expenditures for the system.  Also require review to continue through the life of 
the projects. 

123 

  
Department of Child Safety**  
124. Adds footnote requiring the Department of Child Safety (DCS) to report to JLBC on its progress in 

implementing the Auditor General’s recommendations for foster home recruitment. 
6 

125. Adds footnote providing legislative intent for usage of new In-Home Preventive Support Services and 
Out-of-Home Support Services line items. 

6 
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126. Adds footnote requiring department to report by February 1, 2015 on its progress in improving child 
safety hotline wait times and decreasing the abandoned call rate in the prior year. 

6 

127. Modifies Contingency Funding footnote to specify that monies from the line item may only be spent 
on child welfare purposes, removing child care from list of eligible expenditures.  This footnote was 
later repealed in Chapter 2 as the monies were transferred to another line item. 

6 

128. Adds footnote stating legislative intent to re-examine the budget in conjunction with legislation for a 
successor agency.  This Chapter 18 footnote was later repealed in Chapter 2, 2nd Special Session as 
that latter legislation accomplished that objective. 

 

129. Adds footnote requiring DCS to report on the caseworker retention rate by June 7, 2015. 6 
130. Adds footnote requiring DCS to submit an expenditure plan to the JLBC on the Internet Crimes 

against Children appropriation on or before September 30, 2014. 
6 

131. Adds footnote limiting the Office of Child Welfare Investigations line item appropriation only to 
costs of employees directly hired by that office.  At least 30 days before transferring funding into or 
out of this line item, DCS shall report the transfer to JLBC. 

6 

132. Adds footnote defining a backlog case and specifies the appropriations in the DCS budget to address 
the backlog. 

6 

133. Adds footnote requiring DCS to submit a report on proposed quarterly benchmarks to the JLBC by 
June 16, 2014 for review.  The benchmarks are to be used to assess progress in hiring new positions 
and in reducing the number of backlog cases. 

6 

134. Adds a footnote requiring DCS to submit a progress report to the JLBC by the last day of every 
calendar quarter for review.  The reports continue through FY 2016 and shall delineate the disposition 
of backlog cases and provide an update of expenditures for addressing the backlog. 

6 

135. Adds a footnote requiring DCS to issue a request for information on using private vendors to address 
the backlog and report the results to JLBC by September 30, 2014. 

6 

136. Adds a footnote requiring DCS to submit an expenditure report to the Legislature by the 30th of each 
month on its total expenditures. 

6 

137. Adds a footnote requiring DCS to submit monthly hiring report to the Legislature by the 7th of each 
month on its total number of filled FTE positions. 

12 

  
Department of Corrections  
138. Adds footnote permitting the department to spend a portion of its appropriation on capital projects in 

FY 2015 upon prior review by the Joint Committee on Capital Review. 
20 

 
Department of Economic Security**  
139. Adds footnote stating that budget includes 2% provider rate increase for developmental disabilities 

Home and Community Based Services providers and that the department should not reduce any rates 
in order to fund increases for other rates. 

7 

  
Department of Education  
140. Modifies Achievement Testing footnote to require the State Board of Education to submit the cost 

impact of changes to JLBC for review.  Previously, the State Board was only required to report 
information. 

27 

141. Removes footnote requiring at least 25% of appropriated amount for school safety be spent on 
security hardware. 

 

142. Adds footnote requiring ADE to award the $500,000 appropriated for an alternative teacher 
development program to a service provider that meets all of the requirements in A.R.S. § 15-552, 
with 50% going to programs in urban counties and 50% to programs in rural counties.  (The stricken 
language reflects language vetoed by the Governor.) 

27 

143. Adds footnote requiring ADE to allocate JTED performance pay based on the number of JTED 
program completers placed in jobs related to their JTED program. 

27 

144. Adds footnote requiring ADE to distribute $1,000,000 in JTED soft capital and equipment funding to 
small JTEDs based on their Average Daily Membership counts.  (The stricken language reflects 
language vetoed by the Governor.) 

27 

145. Adds footnote requiring incremental monies for schools that converted to charter status in FY 2014 to 
be expended only from monies appropriated to the School Year 2013-2014 District Sponsored 
Charter School line item. 

27 
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Department of Health Services  
146. Modifies Arnold v. Sarn report footnote to require DHS to report on progress toward meeting criteria 

in the 2014 Joint Stipulation. 
43 

147. Removes La Paz / Critical Access Hospitals footnote as the appropriation has been removed and 
funding is located in AHCCCS. 

 

148. Adds footnote requiring a nonprofit medical research foundation to commission annual audit of 
expenditure of the $2,000,000 tobacco tax appropriation and submit to the department by February 1 
annually. 

128 

149. Adds footnote specifying components of $300,000 middle and high school prevention education 
program and requiring department to submit expenditure plan to JLBC for review prior to 
expenditure. 

129 

  
Arizona Historical Society  
150. Adds footnote requiring the Society and Arizona Department of Administration to submit joint report 

to JLBC by November 28, 2014 on options for use of the now-vacant Mining and Mineral Museum. 
44 

  
State Board of Nursing  
151. Adds footnote requiring the board to report its recommendations for ensuring the long-term financial 

stability of the Certified Nursing Assistant program to the Directors of the Governor’s Office of 
Strategic Planning and Budgeting and JLBC by November 1, 2014. 

115 

  
Department of Revenue  
152. Adds footnote requiring department to submit an expenditure plan to JLBC for review of the 

$100,000 of their operating budget devoted to improve the analysis of tax data prior to expenditure. 
85 

  
Universities  
153. Adds footnote requiring a nonprofit medical research foundation contracting with Northern Arizona 

University to report to JLBC for its review by February 1 annually on expenditures from all state 
sources of monies, descriptions of grants, and performance measures.   

132 

154. Adds footnote appropriating $2,000,000 to both Arizona State University - Tempe and Downtown 
Phoenix Campuses and the University of Arizona - Main Campus in both FY 2016 and FY 2017.  FY 
2015 appropriation included in regular line item. 

95, 99 

155. Adds footnote prohibiting use of new General Fund monies from being expended for medical 
marijuana research. 

95-99 

 



 
FY 2014 

GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS 
 



FY 2013 FY 2014 1/ Baseline 2/ FY 2014 Session FY 2014
Actual Original Adjustments JLBC Baseline  Changes Enacted

REVENUES
Ongoing Revenues $8,657,432,700 8,923,340,200 45,669,700 $8,969,009,900 24,800,000 $8,993,809,900

Previously Enacted Changes                                     (46,900,000) 46,900,000                                     0                                     
Newly Enacted Changes                                     (6,896,000) 6,896,000                                     0
Urban Revenue Sharing (513,584,000) (561,001,200) 0 (561,001,200)              0 (561,001,200)

Net Ongoing Revenues $8,143,848,700 $8,308,543,000 $99,465,700 $8,408,008,700 $24,800,000 $8,432,808,700

One-time Financing Sources
Balance Forward  396,960,000               $693,732,500 201,742,500 $895,475,000 0 895,475,000              
1¢ Sales Tax 962,172,000                0 0                                     0
Previously Enacted Changes 0 (24,800,000) (24,800,000)              
Newly Enacted Changes (24,800,000) 24,800,000 0 0                                   
Fund Transfers 56,500,000 76,900,000 76,691,600 153,591,600 0 153,591,600

Subtotal One-time Revenues $1,415,632,000 $745,832,500 $303,234,100 $1,049,066,600 ($24,800,000) $1,024,266,600

Total Revenues $9,559,480,700 $9,054,375,500 $402,699,800 $9,457,075,300 $0 $9,457,075,300

EXPENDITURES
Operating Budget Appropriations $8,622,575,000 $8,816,500,100 ($4,700) $8,816,495,400 $0 $8,816,495,400
FY 2014 Supplementals                                     0 (1,166,900) (1,166,900) 3,903,200 2,736,300                    
Administrative Adjustments 50,923,700 60,000,000 (37,619,800) 22,380,200 40,600,000 62,980,200
Revertments (165,320,700) (100,900,000) 15,098,900 (85,801,100) 15,201,100 (70,600,000)
Subtotal Ongoing Expenditures $8,508,178,000 $8,775,600,100 ($23,692,500) $8,751,907,600 $59,704,300 $8,811,611,900

One-time Expenditures
Capital Outlay $1,309,200 $31,000,000 18,942,800 $49,942,800 0 $49,942,800
Budget Stabilization Fund Deposit 200,000,000                0 0                                     0
Health Insurance Premium Holiday (19,381,500)                0 0                                     0
AHCCCS Tobacco Settlement Offset (48,000,000)                0 0                                     0
Reduce K-12 Payment Deferral (Small Schools) 21,900,000                  0 0                                     0

Subtotal One-time Expenditures $155,827,700 $31,000,000 $18,942,800 $49,942,800 $0 $49,942,800

Total Expenditures $8,664,005,700 $8,806,600,100 ($4,749,700) $8,801,850,400 $59,704,300 $8,861,554,700

Ending Balance 3/ $895,475,000 $247,775,400 $407,449,500 $655,224,900 ($59,704,300) $595,520,600

Structural Balance 4/ ($364,329,300) ($467,057,100) $123,158,200 ($343,898,900) ($34,904,300) ($378,803,200)

____________

1/    
2/
3/
4/

FY 2014 GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS

This calculation reflects the difference between ongoing revenues and expenditures and excludes one-time adjustments.   Excludes any Budget Stabilization Fund balance.
This calculation reflects the difference between total revenues and total expenditures. Excludes any Budget Stabilization Fund balance.

Reflects the FY 2014 budget as published in the FY 2014 Appropriations Report, except that Asset Sale/Lease-Back Debt Service is now displayed under Operating Budget Appropriations.
Reflects forecast adjustments to revenue and other technical adjustments. The Baseline Adjustments move the previously and newly-enacted revenue changes into ongoing revenues.

Revised 10/22/14
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FY 2014 GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS 
 
FY 2014 Budget Revision — The preceding chart 
illustrates the changes to the FY 2014 budget from the 
publication of the FY 2014 Appropriations Report in July 
2013 (incorporating changes through the 51st Legislature, 
1st Regular Session and 1st Special Session) to the current 
estimate in this FY 2015 Appropriations Report.  The chart 
includes the projected FY 2014 mid-year budget surplus 
and the changes from the passage of bills in the 2nd 
Regular Session and 2nd Special Session of the 51st 
Legislature addressing the FY 2014 budget. 
 
Original Budget Estimate — At the time of the 
publication of the FY 2014 Appropriations Report in July 
2013, the FY 2014 budget was expected to have a 
$248 million surplus. 
 
Mid-Year Surplus — As estimated in January 2014, 
higher-than-expected revenues together with other changes 
led to the state’s projected FY 2013 ending balance 
growing from $248 million to $655 million.  The 
components of this $407 million shift were as follows: 
 

     ($ in M) 
• Increased FY 2013 Carry-Forward 202 
• Increase in FY 2014 Revenues 100 
• Increase in FY 2014 One-Time Revenues 101 
• Technical Spending Reestimates      4 
 Total $407 
 
As enacted in June 2013, the original FY 2014 budget 
included $694 million in revenues from a FY 2013 carry-
forward balance.  The FY 2013 revenue growth at the end 
of the year, however, was stronger than originally 
budgeted, producing a FY 2013 ending balance of $895 
million, or $202 million more than budgeted. 
 
This stronger revenue growth was estimated to continue into 
FY 2014.  Although the enacted FY 2014 budget’s 4.9% 
base revenue increase was revised down to 4.3% in the 
January 2014 estimates, the higher FY 2013 revenue base 
meant $100 million of additional FY 2014 collections. 
 
The shift of some one-time funding sources into FY 2014, 
primarily the delayed receipt of the national mortgage 
settlement proceeds, increased revenues by another $101 
million. 
 
The $4 million in technical spending reestimates include 
$(1) million in supplemental ex-appropriations, $(30) 
million of increased revertments specifically for AHCCCS, 
$7 million in other net administrative adjustment and 
revertment changes, and $19 million of capital outlay 
spending originally appropriated in FY 2013 that will not 
be spent until FY 2014. 
 
2014 Legislative Session — Laws 2014, Chapter 18, the 
General Appropriation Act, as well as other bills in the 2nd 

Regular Session and 2nd Special Session made a series of 
changes in the FY 2014 budget.  Along with revisions in 
administrative adjustment and revertment estimates, these 
adjustments decreased the projected ending balance of $655 
million by $(60) million. 
 
The change in the projected ending balance is the result of 
an estimated $60 million in post-Baseline changes: $4 
million in net supplemental spending and $56 million in 
reestimates of administrative adjustments and revertments. 
 
The budget reflects $4 million in net additional FY 2014 
spending above the Baseline.  This amount includes the 
following major adjustments:  
 
• $(73) million ex-appropriated from the AHCCCS 

budget for caseload changes. 
• $47 million to the Arizona Department of Education for 

Basic State Aid shortfalls 
• $18 million to DHS for Medicaid caseload changes. 
• $11 million to the new Department of Child Safety for 

child safety staff and services. 
• $3 million to the State Land Department, State Board of 

Nursing, Senate and House of Representatives, Arizona 
Navigable Streams Adjudication Commission, 
Independent Redistricting Commission, and the 
Arizona Department of Administration for 
supplemental items.  (Please see those agency 
narratives and FY 2014 General Fund Crosswalk for 
further details.) 

 
The $56 million in net adminstrative adjustment and 
revertment expenditures reflects shifting some of the 
AHCCCS and DHS components to the supplemental line. 
 
In addition to these shifts, the budget reflects the shift of 
characterizing $(25) million in revenue reductions from 
ongoing to a one-time reduction as the result of the Tax 
Year (TY) 2013 federal business expensing allowance of 
$500,000 not being extended into TY 2014.  This shift 
does not affect the FY 2014 ending balance.  (Please see 
the Revenue section for more details.) 
 
With an estimated January FY 2014 ending balance of 
$655 million and $(60) million in subsequent net changes, 
the FY 2014 budget is estimated to have an ending balance 
of $596 million. 
 
Other Fund — The FY 2014 revisions included $15 
million in Other Fund supplementals.  The two largest 
supplementals were $10.7 million for the Arizona 
Department of Administration to refund a portion of certain 
fund balances to the federal government and $2.7 million for 
operating expenses at the Department of Veterans’ Services 
Tucson Veterans’ Home. 



FY 2014 FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Additional Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ Appropriations 3/ FY 2014

BUDGET UNITS  
Administration, AZ Department of $11,694,300 $193,600 $11,887,900
Administration, AZ Department of - Automation

Projects Fund 18,400,000 18,400,000
Administrative Hearings, Office of 862,200 862,200
Agriculture, AZ Department of 8,320,200 8,320,200
AHCCCS 1,334,933,400 (73,439,600) 1,261,493,800
Attorney General - Department of Law 22,464,600 22,464,600
Charter Schools, State Board for 822,400 822,400
Child Safety, Department of 0 240,838,400 4/ 240,838,400
Commerce Authority, Arizona 31,500,000 31,500,000
Community Colleges, Arizona 69,513,400 (4,700) 5/ 69,508,700
Corporation Commission 609,700 609,700
Corrections, State Department of 971,743,900 971,743,900
County Funding 7,150,500 7,150,500
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 21,795,300 21,795,300
Economic Security, Department of 690,112,900 (240,838,400) 4/ 10,798,000 460,072,500
Education, Department of 3,620,831,200 47,000,000 3,667,831,200
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept of 10,312,400 10,312,400
Environmental Quality, Department of 7,000,000 7,000,000
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 188,500 188,500
Equalization, State Board of 639,500 639,500
Executive Clemency, Board of 838,400 838,400
Financial Institutions, State Department of 3,019,100 3,019,100
Fire, Building and Life Safety, Department of 2,026,000 2,026,000
Forester, State 7,336,400 7,336,400
Geological Survey, Arizona 941,400 941,400
Governor, Office of the 6,926,000 6,926,000
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning & Budgeting 1,993,200 1,993,200
Health Services, Department of 550,646,400 17,638,500 568,284,900
Historical Society, Arizona 3,155,000 3,155,000
Historical Society, Prescott 826,000 826,000
Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,100 1,462,700 2,577,800
Indian Affairs, AZ Commission of 56,900 56,900
Insurance, Department of 5,364,900 5,364,900
Judiciary
   Supreme Court 16,020,000 16,020,000
   Court of Appeals 14,186,700 14,186,700
   Superior Court 79,634,300 79,634,300
   SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 109,841,000 0 0 0 109,841,000
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 43,822,700 43,822,700
Land Department, State 12,345,400 128,300 12,473,700
Legislature

FY 2014 GENERAL FUND CROSSWALK - ORIGINAL TO FINAL ESTIMATES  1/



FY 2014 FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Additional Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ Appropriations 3/ FY 2014

   Auditor General 17,989,700 17,989,700
   House of Representatives 13,372,200 50,000 13,422,200
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,492,000 2,492,000
   Legislative Council 8,046,500 8,046,500
   Senate 8,283,800 50,000 8,333,800
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature 50,184,200 0 100,000 0 50,284,200
Mine Inspector, State 1,223,300 1,223,300
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 129,200 150,000 279,200
Nursing, State Board of 0 150,000 150,000
Pioneers' Home, AZ 1,602,800 1,602,800
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 1,396,800 1,396,800
Public Safety, Department of 51,560,800 51,560,800
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 5,000,000 5,000,000
Racing, Arizona Department of 2,029,500 2,029,500
Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,468,600 1,468,600
Real Estate Department, State 2,988,700 2,988,700
Revenue, Department of 47,025,300 47,025,300
School Facilities Board 193,181,400 (1,445,200) 191,736,200
Secretary of State 11,635,500 11,635,500
Tax Appeals, State Board of 264,700 264,700
Tourism, Office of 7,102,600 7,102,600
Transportation, Department of     50,400 50,400
Treasurer, State 1,205,100 1,205,100
Uniform State Laws, Commission on 75,000 75,000
Universities
   Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 270,228,200 270,228,200 6/
   Arizona State University - East Campus 22,704,200 22,704,200 6/
   Arizona State University - West Campus 33,328,100 33,328,100 6/
   Northern Arizona University 109,245,000 109,245,000 6/
   Board of Regents 21,925,500 21,925,500 6/
   University of Arizona - Main Campus 208,501,000 208,501,000 6/
   University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 69,585,300 69,585,300
   SUBTOTAL - Universities 735,517,300 0 0 0 735,517,300
Veterans' Services, Department of 5,436,300 5,436,300
Water Infrastructure Finance Authority 0 0
Water Resources, Department of 12,326,400 12,326,400
Weights and Measures, Department of 1,325,800 1,325,800
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL $8,711,878,000 ($4,700) $2,542,700 $193,600 $8,714,609,600

Unallocated Employee Retention Payments  119,200 119,200
Unallocated Risk Management Adjustments 5,400 5,400
Unallocated HR Pro Rata Adjustment (71,300) (71,300)
Capital Outlay Projects 31,000,000 18,942,800 7/ 49,942,800
Debt Service Payments 84,119,800 84,119,800
Civic Center Debt Service 20,449,000 20,449,000
Administrative Adjustments 60,000,000 2,980,200 62,980,200
Revertments (100,900,000) 30,300,000 (70,600,000)

GRAND TOTAL $8,806,600,100 $52,218,300 $2,542,700 $193,600 $8,861,554,700



FY 2014 FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Additional Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ Appropriations 3/ FY 2014

____________
1/    This chart provides a crosswalk between an agency's original appropriation in the FY 2014 Appropriations Report and its final FY 2014 appropriation,
        excluding capital appropriations.
2/    Reflects changes enacted in the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18).
3/    Appropriations separate from the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18) enacted in 2nd Regular Session.  
       Individual bill detail appears in the "Budget Detail" section.
4/    The new Department of Child Safety (DCS) is created on July 1, 2014.  The FY 2014 funding of the Division of Child Safety and Family Services in 
       the Department of Economic Security is displayed in the FY 2014 DCS column for comparability.  
5/    Each year, the Rural County Allocation is determined by enrollment counts submitted to the JLBC Staff.  The JLBC Staff is required to report
       the county withholdings to the Treasurer by May 15 for the upcoming fiscal year.  In May 2013, the JLBC Staff reported the amount to be
       $3,273,100.  The amount was subsequently revised to $3,268,400. 
6/    The FY 2014 Appropriation Act (Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapter 1) included $5,000,000 from the General Fund in the Arizona
       Board of Regents' (ABOR) budget for performance funding.  The $5,000,000 was distributed as follows:  $2,348,800 to ASU-Tempe/Downtown
       Phoenix, $165,300 to ASU - East, $190,900 to ASU-West, $1,090,000 to NAU and $1,205,000 to UA - Main.  These FY 2014 amounts 
       remain allocated in the ABOR section of the FY 2015 budget and are not allocated to the individual universities.
7/    Includes $18,942,800 in FY 2014 for the Arizona Department of Administration for 500 maximum security Department of Correction beds.
       This amount is from the $20,000,000 originally appropriated to the Department of Corrections in FY 2013, as Laws 2012, Chapter 295
       made the amount available until completion of the project.



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

BUDGET UNITS 
Accountancy, State Board of

Board of Accountancy Fund $1,933,700 $1,933,700
Acupuncture Board of Examiners

Acupuncture Board of Examiners Fund 150,200 150,200
Administration, AZ Department of

Air Quality Fund 927,100 927,100
Automation Operations Fund 19,108,000 19,108,000
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 18,070,700 18,070,700
Corrections Fund 572,900 572,900
Federal Surplus Materials Revolving Fund 464,100 464,100
Information Technology Fund 3,232,300 3,232,300
Motor Vehicle Pool Revolving Fund 10,155,800 10,155,800
Personnel Division Fund 12,898,700 12,898,700
Risk Management Revolving Fund 93,072,200 10,742,000 103,814,200
Special Employee Health Insurance

Trust Fund 5,259,200 5,259,200
State Surplus Materials Revolving Fund 2,399,600 2,399,600
State Web Portal Fund 4,250,000 4,250,000
Telecommunications Fund 1,853,600 1,853,600

Total - AZ Department of Administration 172,264,200 0 10,742,000 183,006,200
Administration, AZ Department of - 

Automation Projects Fund 66,738,000 66,738,000
Administrative Hearings, Office of

Healthcare Group Fund 12,300 12,300
AHCCCS

Budget Neutrality Compliance Fund 3,303,900 3,303,900
Children's Health Insurance Program Fund 32,139,100 16,848,000 3/ 48,987,100
Healthcare Group Fund 1,097,200 1,097,200
Prescription Drug Rebate Fund - State 95,010,900 95,010,900
Tobacco Products Tax Fund

Emergency Health Services Account 18,320,100 18,320,100
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Medically Needy Account  37,389,300 37,389,300
Total - AHCCCS 187,260,500 16,848,000 0 204,108,500
Appraisal, State Board of

Board of Appraisal Fund 808,700 42,900 4/ 851,600
Arts, Arizona Commission on the

Budget Stabilization Fund 1,000,000 1,000,000
Athletic Training, Board of

Athletic Training Fund 105,200 13,000 118,200
Attorney General - Department of Law

FY 2014 OTHER FUNDS CROSSWALK - ORIGINAL TO FINAL ESTIMATES  1/



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

Antitrust Enforcement Revolving Fund 244,200 244,200
Attorney Gen'l Legal Svcs Cost Allocation Fund 2,087,500 2,087,500
Collection Enforcement Revolving Fund 5,387,800 5,387,800
Consumer Protection-Consumer Fraud Rev. Fund 3,506,200 600,000 4,106,200
Interagency Service Agreements Fund 13,525,400 13,525,400
Risk Management Revolving Fund 9,439,500 9,439,500
State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund 500,000 500,000
Victims' Rights Fund 3,997,800 3,997,800

Total - Attorney General - Department of Law 38,688,400 0 600,000 39,288,400
Automobile Theft Authority

Automobile Theft Authority Fund 5,297,600 5,297,600
Barbers, Board of

Board of Barbers Fund 333,800 333,800
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of

Board of Behavioral Health Examiners Fund 1,758,100 1,758,100
Child Safety, Department of

Child Abuse Prevention Fund 0 1,459,100 1,459,100
Children and Family Services Training

Program Fund 0 207,700 207,700
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 0 0 0
Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant 0 130,791,000 130,791,000
Long Term Care System Fund 0 27,188,300 27,188,300

Total - Department of Child Safety 0 159,646,100 5/ 0 159,646,100
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of

Board of Chiropractic Examiners Fund 469,400 469,400
Contractors, Registrar of

Registrar of Contractors Fund 14,893,300 14,893,300
Corporation Commission

Arizona Arts Trust Fund 50,100 50,100
Investment Management Regulatory and

Enforcement Fund 715,400 715,400
Public Access Fund 6,535,500 6,535,500
Securities Regulatory and Enforcement Fund 4,787,500 4,787,500
Utility Regulation Revolving Fund 14,194,000 14,194,000

Total - Corporation Commission 26,282,500 0 0 26,282,500
Corrections, State Department of

Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund 554,400 554,400
Corrections Fund 27,517,600 27,517,600
Penitentiary Land Fund 979,200 979,200
Prison Construction and Operations Fund 12,499,400 12,499,400
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 360,000 360,000
State Education Fund for Correctional

Education 516,200 516,200
Transition Program Fund 2,485,000 2,485,000

Total - State Department of Corrections 44,911,800 0 0 44,911,800



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

Cosmetology, Board of
Board of Cosmetology Fund 1,784,500 1,784,500

Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 649,200 649,200
Drug and Gang Prevention Resource Center Fund 238,900 238,900
State Aid to County Attorneys Fund 973,600 973,600
Victim Compensation and Assistance Fund 4,092,500 4,092,500

Total - Arizona Criminal Justice Commission 5,954,200 0 0 5,954,200
Deaf and the Blind, AZ Schools for the

Schools for the Deaf and the Blind Fund 13,585,500 13,585,500
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Comm. for the

Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf 3,776,400 3,776,400
Dental Examiners, State Board of

Dental Board Fund 1,214,800 1,214,800
Economic Security, Department of

Child Abuse Prevention Fund 1,459,100 (1,459,100) 0
Child Support Enforcement Administration

Fund 16,787,400 16,787,400
Children and Family Services Training

Program Fund 207,700 (207,700) 0
Domestic Violence Shelter Fund 2,220,000 2,220,000
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 130,769,700 130,769,700
Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant 221,007,100 (130,791,000) 90,216,100
Long Term Care System Fund 86,912,600 (27,188,300) 59,724,300
Public Assistance Collections Fund 427,000 427,000
Special Administration Fund 2,829,900 2,829,900
Spinal and Head Injuries Trust Fund 1,874,700 1,874,700
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan Fund 1,000,000 1,000,000
Workforce Investment Act Grant 56,060,000 56,060,000

Total - Department of Economic Security 521,555,200 (159,646,100) 5/ 0 361,909,100
Education, Department of

Department of Education Empowerment
Scholarship Account Fund 200,000 200,000

Permanent State School Fund 46,475,500 46,475,500
Proposition 301 Fund 7,000,000 7,000,000
Teacher Certification Fund 2,359,700 2,359,700

Total - Department of Education 56,035,200 0 0 56,035,200
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept of

Emergency Response Fund 132,700 132,700
Environmental Quality, Department of

Air Permits Administration Fund 7,143,900 7,143,900
Air Quality Fund 5,376,400 5,376,400
Emissions Inspection Fund 26,592,300 26,592,300
Hazardous Waste Management Fund 1,742,700 1,742,700
Indirect Cost Recovery Fund 13,308,500 13,308,500
Recycling Fund 1,359,400 1,359,400



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

Solid Waste Fee Fund 1,242,700 1,242,700
Underground Storage Tank Fund Revolving Fund 22,000 22,000
Water Quality Fee Fund 10,546,100 10,546,100

Total - Department of Environmental Quality 67,334,000 0 0 67,334,000
Exposition and State Fair Board, AZ

Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund 11,423,500 270,000 11,693,500
Financial Institutions, Department of

Financial Services Fund 936,700 936,700
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of

Board of Funeral Directors' & Embalmers' Fund 353,600 353,600
Game and Fish Department, AZ

Capital Improvement Fund 999,700 999,700
Game and Fish Fund 33,684,100 33,684,100
Game, Nongame, Fish and Endangered

Species Fund 346,300 346,300
Watercraft Licensing Fund 4,555,800 4,555,800
Waterfowl Conservation Fund 80,000 80,000
Wildlife Endowment Fund 16,000 16,000

Total - AZ Game and Fish Department 39,681,900 0 0 39,681,900
Gaming, Department of

Tribal-State Compact Fund 2,104,000 2,104,000
State Lottery Fund 300,000 300,000
Arizona Benefits Fund 11,093,000 11,093,000

Total - Department of Gaming 13,497,000 0 0 13,497,000
Health Services, Department of

Arizona State Hospital Fund 14,918,500 14,918,500
ASH Land Earnings Fund 650,000 650,000
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 1,559,800 1,559,800
Child Fatality Review Fund 94,800 94,800
Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund 5,121,400 5,121,400
Environmental Laboratory Licensure 

Revolving Fund 926,900 926,900
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 830,400 830,400
Health Services Licensing Fund 8,842,400 8,842,400
Indirect Cost Fund 10,390,400 10,390,400
Newborn Screening Program Fund 6,738,900 6,738,900
Nursing Care Institution Resident Protection

Revolving Fund 128,200 128,200
Substance Abuse Services Fund 2,250,000 2,250,000
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Health Research Account 1,000,000 1,000,000
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Medically Needy Account 35,467,000 35,467,000
Vital Records Electronic Systems Fund 3,634,700 3,634,700

Total - Department of Health Services 92,553,400 0 0 92,553,400
Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examiners, Bd of

Bd of Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Exmnrs' Fund 102,100 102,100



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

Housing, Department of
Housing Trust Fund 313,800 313,800

Industrial Commission of AZ
Administrative Fund 19,989,500 19,989,500

Judiciary - Supreme Court
Confidential Intermediary and Fiduciary Fund 488,000 488,000
Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund 2,940,900 2,940,900
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 3,004,500 3,004,500
Defensive Driving School Fund 4,194,400 4,194,400
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 14,002,000 14,002,000
State Aid to the Courts Fund 2,944,600 2,944,600

Total - Judiciary - Supreme Court 27,574,400 0 0 27,574,400
Judiciary - Superior Court

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 7,002,200 7,002,200
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 6,029,200 6,029,200
Drug Treatment and Education Fund 500,000 500,000

Total - Judiciary - Superior Court 13,531,400 0 0 13,531,400
SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 41,105,800 0 0 41,105,800
Juvenile Corrections, Department of

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 530,600 530,600
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 1,098,600 1,098,600
State Education Fund for Committed Youth 2,296,200 2,296,200

Total - Department of Juvenile Corrections 3,925,400 0 0 3,925,400
Land Department, State

Due Diligence Fund 500,000 500,000
Environmental Special Plate Fund 260,000 260,000
Trust Land Management Fund 3,174,500 3,174,500

Total - State Land Department 3,934,500 0 0 3,934,500
Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of

Liquor Licenses Fund 2,932,300 2,932,300
Lottery Commission, AZ State

State Lottery Fund 99,360,200 66,900 6/ 99,427,100
Massage Therapy, Board of

Board of Massage Therapy Fund 457,200 457,200
Medical Board, Arizona

Arizona Medical Board Fund 5,738,700 855,000 6,593,700
Mine Inspector, State

Aggregate Mining Reclamation Fund 112,500 112,500
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board

Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board Fund 158,900 15,800 174,700
Nursing, State Board of

Board of Nursing Fund 4,275,600 4,275,600
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board

Nursing Care Institution Administrators'
Licensing & Assisted Living Facility
Managers' Certification Fund 420,200 420,200

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

Occupational Therapy Fund 172,500 172,500
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing

Board of Dispensing Opticians Fund 135,800 135,800
Optometry, State Board of

Board of Optometry Fund 206,000 206,000
Osteopathic Examiners, AZ Board of

Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund 775,500 775,500
Parks Board, Arizona State

State Parks Revenue Fund 12,821,100 12,821,100
Personnel Board, State

Personnel Board Subaccount of the
Personnel Division Fund 374,900 374,900

Pest Management, Office of
Pest Management Fund 2,039,000 2,039,000

Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
Arizona State Board of Pharmacy Fund 2,103,700 2,103,700

Physical Therapy, Board of
Board of Physical Therapy Fund 432,600 432,600

Pioneers' Home, AZ  
Miners' Hospital Fund 2,079,400 2,079,400
State Charitable Fund 2,577,200 2,577,200

Total - AZ Pioneers' Home 4,656,600 0 0 4,656,600
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of

Podiatry Fund 147,300 147,300
Postsecondary Education, Commission for

Postsecondary Education Fund 1,535,300 1,535,300
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for

Board for Private Postsecondary Education
Fund 641,200 641,200

Psychologist Examiners, State Board of
Board of Psychologist Examiners Fund 375,500 375,500

Public Safety, Department of
Arizona Deoxyribonucleic Acid Identification

System Fund 6,321,200 6,321,200
Arizona Highway Patrol Fund 19,658,900 19,658,900
AZ Automated Fingerprint Identification System Fund 3,009,700 3,009,700
Automation Operations Fund 296,200 296,200
Crime Laboratory Assessment Fund 870,600 870,600
Crime Laboratory Operations Fund 14,719,800 14,719,800
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 2,871,200 2,871,200
GIITEM Border Security and Law 

Enforcement Subaccount 2,390,000 2,390,000
Highway User Revenue Fund 119,247,100 119,247,100
Motorcycle Safety Fund 205,000 205,000
Parity Compensation Fund 1,885,300 1,885,300
Public Safety Equipment Fund 2,390,000 2,390,000
Risk Management Revolving Fund 1,199,900 1,199,900
Safety Enforcement and Transportation



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

Infrastructure Fund 1,566,300 1,566,300
State Highway Fund 6,743,800 6,743,800

Total - Department of Public Safety 183,375,000 0 0 183,375,000
Racing, Arizona Department of

Racing Regulation Fund 2,895,900 2,895,900
Radiation Regulatory Agency

State Radiologic Technologist Certification
Fund 273,300 273,300

Radiation Regulatory Fee Fund 579,600 579,600
Total - Radiation Regulatory Agency 852,900 0 0 852,900
Residential Utility Consumer Office

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Revolving Fund 1,334,400 1,334,400

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Board of Respiratory Care Examiners Fund 297,100 297,100

Retirement System, Arizona State
Long-Term Disability Trust Fund Administration 

Account 2,800,000 2,800,000
Arizona State Retirement System Administration

Account 24,173,500 24,173,500
Total - Arizona State Retirement System 26,973,500 0 0 26,973,500
Revenue, Department of

Department of Revenue Administrative Fund 24,980,200 24,980,200
Liability Setoff Revolving Fund 1,087,200 1,087,200
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund 679,300 679,300

Total - Department of Revenue 26,746,700 0 0 26,746,700
Secretary of State

Election Systems Improvement Fund 2,941,000 2,941,000
Records Services Fund 741,000 741,000

Total - Secretary of State 3,682,000 0 0 3,682,000
State Boards' Office

Special Services Revolving Fund 231,000 231,000
Technical Registration, State Board of

Technical Registration Fund 2,119,500 2,119,500
Transportation, Department of    

Air Quality Fund 74,500 74,500
Driving Under the Influence Abatement Fund 153,800 153,800
Highway User Revenue Fund 651,500 651,500
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance

Enforcement Fund 1,086,700 1,086,700
Safety Enforcement and Transportation

Infrastructure Fund 1,880,500 1,880,500
State Aviation Fund 1,624,400 1,624,400
State Highway Fund 337,323,200 337,323,200
Transportation Department Equipment Fund 27,001,500 27,001,500
Vehicle Inspection & Title Enforcement Fund 1,464,100 1,464,100

Total - Department of Transportation 371,260,200 0 0 371,260,200
Treasurer, State



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund 2,183,800 2,183,800
State Treasurer Empowerment Scholarship 

Account Fund 40,000 40,000
State Treasurer's Operating Fund 2,583,400 2,583,400
State Treasurer's Management Fund 197,500 197,500

Total - State Treasurer 5,004,700 0 0 5,004,700
Universities
Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC

University Collections Fund 452,685,000 383,700 7/ 453,068,700
Arizona State University - East Campus

University Collections Fund 35,590,900 (1,899,200) 7/ 33,691,700
Technology and Research Initiative Fund 2,000,000 2,000,000

Total - Arizona State University - East Campus 37,590,900 (1,899,200) 0 35,691,700
Arizona State University - West Campus

University Collections Fund 40,390,200 (1,009,900) 7/ 39,380,300
Technology and Research Initiative Fund 1,600,000 1,600,000

Total - Arizona State University - West Campus 41,990,200 (1,009,900) 0 40,980,300
Northern Arizona University

University Collections Fund 107,409,100 12,872,000 7/ 120,281,100
University of Arizona - Main Campus

University Collections Fund 269,918,000 1,589,700 7/ 271,507,700
University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center

University Collections Fund 43,920,300 (2,803,300) 7/ 41,117,000
SUBTOTAL - Universities 953,513,500 9,133,000 0 962,646,500
Veterans' Services, Department of

State Veterans' Conservatorship Fund 906,300 906,300
State Home for Veterans' Trust Fund 27,868,200 2,436,800 30,305,000

Total - Department of Veterans' Services 28,774,500 0 2,436,800 31,211,300
Veterinary Medical Examining Board

Veterinary Medical Examining Board Fund 483,400 483,400
Water Resources, Department of

Assured and Adequate Water Supply Admin Fund 266,400 266,400
Water Resources Fund 640,400 640,400

Total - Department of Water Resources 906,800 0 0 906,800
Weights and Measures, Department of

Air Quality Fund 1,463,800 1,463,800
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance Enf. Fund 330,000 330,000

Total - Department of Weights and Measures 1,793,800 0 0 1,793,800
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL $3,212,214,900 26,090,800 $14,932,600 $3,253,238,300

Unallocated Employee Retention Payments  900,700 900,700
Unallocated Risk Management Adjustments (720,100) (720,100)
Unallocated HR Pro Rata Adjustment (445,200) (445,200)
Capital 275,850,000 275,850,000

GRAND TOTAL $3,487,800,300 26,090,800 $14,932,600 $3,528,823,700



FY 2014
Approp Rpt FY 2014 Enacted
July 2013 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2014

____________
1/ This chart provides a crosswalk between an agency's original appropriation in the FY 2014 Appropriations Report and its final

FY 2014 appropriation, excluding capital appropriations.
2/ Reflects changes enacted in the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2014, Chapter 18).
3/ Although the FY 2014 Appropriations Report displays a $26,825,700 appropriation for KidsCare II in FY 2014, a footnote appropriates any

expenses in excess of that amount.  AHCCCS has informed JLBC that they expect to increase expenditures above that amount by 
$21,397,000, including $16,848,000 in Children's Health Insurance Program funding and $4,549,000 in Political Subdivision funding.

4/ The State Board of Appraisal includes $42,880 and 1 FTE Position as appropriated by Laws 2013, Chapter 184 and is in 
addition to the amount that appears in the FY 2014 Appropriations Report.

5/ The new Department of Child Safety (DCS) is created on July 1, 2014.  The FY 2014 funding of the Division of Child Safety and Family 
Services in the Department of Economic Security is displayed in the FY 2014 DCS column for comparability.  

6/ Revised Lottery forecast.
7/ Reflects tuition collections receipts above the amount appropriated by the Legislature for FY 2014. A footnote in the FY 2014 General 

Appropriation Act appropriated any tuition collections receipts above the appropriated amount to the university.

AHCCCS $5,139,120,600 $382,717,700 1/ $5,521,838,300
Child Safety, Department of 0 295,281,700 295,281,700
Economic Security, Department of 1,014,909,600 (295,281,700) 1,111,300 720,739,200
Health Services, Department of 782,827,300 50,782,900 149,800,800 983,411,000

GRAND TOTAL $6,936,857,500 $433,500,600 1/ $150,912,100 $7,521,270,200

____________
1/   Reflects in year adjustments to certain line items.  Laws 2013, 1st Special Session, Chapters 1 and 10 permitted in-year adjustments of funding

for implementing Graduate Medical Education, DSH Payments - Voluntary Match and KidsCare II line items and appropriated "sufficient monies" 
from the Expenditure Authority fund source for implementing A.R.S § 36-2901.01 and A.R.S. § 36-2901.07.

CROSSWALK OF GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT TO APPROPRIATIONS REPORT TOTALS
EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY - FY 2014
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JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 
 
 
The Joint Legislative Budget Committee was established in 1966, pursuant to Laws 1966, Chapter 96.  The primary 
powers and duties of the JLBC relate to ascertaining facts and making recommendations to the Legislature regarding 
all facets of the state budget, state revenues and expenditures, future fiscal needs, and the organization and functions 
of state government.  The following members serve on the Committee during the 51st Legislature: 
 

Representative John Kavanagh  Senator Don Shooter 
 Chairman 2013    Chairman 2014 
Representative Lela Alston  Senator Olivia Cajero Bedford 
Representative David Gowan, Sr.  Senator Gail Griffin 
Representative Adam Kwasman  Senator John McComish 
Representative Debbie Lesko  Senator Al Melvin 
Representative Stefanie Mach  Senator Lynne Pancrazi 
Representative Justin Olson  Senator Anna Tovar 
Representative Michelle Ugenti  Senator Steven B. Yarbrough 

 
 
The objectives and major products of the staff of the JLBC are: 
 
• Analysis and recommendations for the state budget, which is presented in January of each year. 
 
• Technical, analytical, and preparatory support in the development of appropriations bills considered by the 

Legislature. 
 
• Periodic economic and state revenue forecasts. 
 
• Preparation of fiscal notes on legislation and ballot propositions that have a fiscal impact on the state or any of its 

political subdivisions. 
 
• An annual Appropriations Report, which is published shortly after the budget is completed and provides detail on 

the budget along with an explanation of legislative intent. 
 
• Support to the JLBC with respect to recommendations on business items placed on the committee's agenda such as 

transfers of appropriations pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-173. 
 
• Support to the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) with respect to all capital outlay issues including land 

acquisition, new construction, and building renewal projects. 
 
• Analyze the state tax structure, tax burdens on individuals and businesses and tax incentives for businesses 

pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1272A4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
1716 West Adams 

Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
Phone: (602) 926-5491 

Email:  jlbcwebmaster@azleg.gov 
JLBC Website:  http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm 
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JOINT COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL REVIEW 
 
 
The Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) was first established on April 11, 1986, pursuant to Laws 1986, 
Chapter 85.  The primary powers and duties of the Joint Committee on Capital Review relate to ascertaining facts 
and making recommendations to the Legislature regarding state expenditures for land, buildings and improvements.  
This portion of the state budget is known as “capital outlay.”  The following members serve on the Committee 
during the 51st Legislature: 
 

Senator Don Shooter   Representative John Kavanagh 
 Chairman 2013    Chairman 2014 
Senator Olivia Cajero Bedford  Representative Lela Alston 
Senator Gail Griffin   Representative Chad Campbell 
Senator John McComish   Representative Tom Forese 
Senator Al Melvin   Representative David Gowan, Sr. 
Senator Lynne Pancrazi   Representative Rick Gray 
Senator Anna Tovar   Representative Andrew C. Sherwood 
 

 
The JCCR is staffed by the JLBC Staff.  The objectives and major products of the JCCR are: 

 
• Recommend capital appropriations to the Legislature. 
 
• Approve capital transfers within a budget unit. 
 
• Review the scope, purpose and cost of projects before releasing appropriations. 
 
• Develop “Building Renewal Formula.” 
 
• Approve the use of Renewal funds for infrastructure repair. 
 
• Approve lease-purchase agreements. 
 
• Approve corrections facilities expenditures from the Corrections Fund. 
 
• Review the issuance of revenue bonds by the Board of Regents. 
 
• Approve Arizona Department of Administration land and building purchases and condemnations. 
 
• Review “Capital Improvement Plans.” 
 
• Determine rental rates for buildings owned by or leased to the state. 
 
• Review Community College District revenue bond projects. 
 
• Review School Facilities Board assumptions for new school construction. 
 
• Review School Facilities Board lease-to-own agreements. 
 
• Review School Facilities Board building renewal calculations. 
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APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
Fifty-first Legislature 

Second Regular Session 
 

SENATE 
 
Don Shooter, Chairman 
Rick Murphy, Vice-Chairman 
Olivia Cajero Bedford 
Chester Crandell 
Gail Griffin 
Al Melvin 
Lynne Pancrazi 
Anna Tovar 
Kelli Ward 
 

HOUSE 
 
John Kavanagh, Chairman 
Justin Olson, Vice-Chairman 
Lela Alston 
Paul Boyer 
Chad Campbell 
Tom Forese 
Rick Gray 
Adam Kwasman 
Stefanie Mach 
Andrew Sherwood 
Michelle Ugenti 

 
  
 

STAFF OF THE 
 JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 
 
• Director .......................................................................................................................... Richard Stavneak 
• Office Manager .............................................................................................................. Linda Monsanto 
• Deputy Directors ........................................................................................................... Steve Schimpp 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Stefan Shepherd 
• Principal Economist....................................................................................................... Tim Everill 
• Chief Economist ............................................................................................................ Hans Olofsson 
• Principal Fiscal Analysts ............................................................................................... Eric Billings 

 ....................................................................................................................................... Jack Brown 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Bob Hull 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Andrew Smith 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Art Smith 
• Senior Fiscal Analysts ................................................................................................... Ben Beutler 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Steve Grunig 

 ....................................................................................................................................... Jon Stall 
• Fiscal Analysts .............................................................................................................. Henry Furtick 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Matt Gress 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Jeremy Gunderson 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Ben Henderson 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Micaela Larkin 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Krista MacGahan 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Rebecca Perrera 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Tom Ritland 
• Administrative Assistant/JLBC/JCCR Clerk ................................................................. Kristy Paddack 
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 DIRECTORY OF JLBC ANALYSTS 
 AND AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

AGENCY/DEPT./BUDGET AREA JLBC ANALYST AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS 
TELEPHONE 

NUMBER 
Accountancy, Arizona State Board of Steve Grunig Monica Petersen [Executive Director] 602-364-0870 
Acupuncture Board of Examiners Steve Grunig Pete Gonzalez [Director] 602-542-3095 
Administration, Arizona Department of Rebecca Perrera Brian McNeil [Director] 602-542-1500 
Administrative Hearings, Office of Bob Hull Cliff J. Vanell [Director] 602-542-9853 
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of Rebecca Perrera -- -- 
    
Agriculture, Arizona Department of Henry Furtick Jack Peterson [Director] 602-542-4373 
Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System Andrew Smith/Jon Stall Thomas J. Betlach [Director] 602-417-4111 
Appraisal, State Board of Steve Grunig Debra J. Rudd [Executive Director] 602-542-1593 
Arizona State University Art Smith Michael Crow, Ph.D. [President] 480-965-8972 
Arts, Arizona Commission on the Krista MacGahan Robert Booker [Executive Director] 602-771-6501 
    
Athletic Training, Board of Henry Furtick J. Randy Frost [Executive Director] 602-589-6337 
Attorney General - Department of Law Matt Gress Honorable Tom Horne [Attorney General] 602-542-5025 
Auditor General Steve Grunig Debra K. Davenport [Auditor General] 602-553-0333 
Automobile Theft Authority Eric Billings Vacant [Executive Director] 602-364-2888 
Barbers, Board of Steve Grunig Sam LaBarbera [Executive Director] 602-542-4498 
    
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of Steve Grunig Tobi Zavala [Interim Executive Director] 602-542-1884 
Charter Schools, State Board for Rebecca Perrera DeAnna Rowe [Executive Director] 602-364-3080 
Child Safety, Department of Ben Beutler Charles Flanagan [Director] 602-542-5844 
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of Steve Grunig Pamela Paschal [Executive Director] 602-864-5088 
Citizens Clean Elections Commission Krista MacGahan Thomas M. Collins [Executive Director] 602-364-3477 
    
Commerce Authority, Arizona Eric Billings Sandra Watson [President and CEO] 602-845-1252 
Community Colleges, Arizona Tom Ritland -- -- 
Constable Ethics Standards and Training Board Steve Grunig Ron Myers [Chairman] 602-252-6563 
Contractors, Registrar of Bob Hull Bill Mundell [Director] 602-771-6700 
Corporation Commission Jeremy Gunderson Honorable Bob Stump [Chairman] 602-542-3935 
    
Corrections, State Department of Micaela Larkin Charles L. Ryan [Director] 602-542-5225 
Cosmetology, Board of Steve Grunig Donna Aune [Director] 480-784-4539 
Court of Appeals, Division I Eric Billings Honorable Diane Johnson [Chief Judge]  602-542-1432 
Court of Appeals, Division II Eric Billings Honorable Joseph W. Howard [Chief Judge] 520-628-6946 
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona Krista MacGahan John A. Blackburn, Jr. [Executive Director] 602-364-1146 
    
Deaf and the Blind, Arizona State Schools for the Tom Ritland Marv Lamer [Interim Superintendent] 520-770-3704 
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the Rebecca Perrera Sherri L. Collins [Executive Director] 602-542-3383 
Dental Examiners, State Board of Bob Hull Elaine Hugunin [Executive Director] 602-242-1492 
Early Childhood Development and Health Board, Arizona Ben Beutler Sam Leyvas [Executive Director] 602-771-5100 
Economic Security, Department of Tom Ritland Clarence H. Carter [Director]  602-542-5678 
    
Education, Department of Steve Schimpp Honorable John Huppenthal [Superintendent of Public 

Instruction] 
602-542-5460 

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of Eric Billings Michael McGuire [Adjutant General] 602-267-2710 
Environmental Quality, Department of Micaela Larkin Henry Darwin [Director]  602-771-2204 
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of Bob Hull Carolyn Pitre Wright [Director] 602-542-3711 
Equalization, State Board of Jeremy Gunderson George R. Shook [Interim Chairman] 602-364-1611 
    
Executive Clemency, Board of Krista MacGahan Brian Livingston [Chairman/Executive Director]    602-542-5656 
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona Steve Grunig Don West [Executive Director] 602-252-6771 
Financial Institutions, Department of Jeremy Gunderson Lauren W. Kingry [Superintendent] 602-771-2800 
Fire, Building and Life Safety, Department of Henry Furtick Gene Palma [Director] 602-364-1003 
Forester, State Krista MacGahan Scott Hunt [State Forester] 602-771-1400 
    
Funeral Directors & Embalmers, State Board of Steve Grunig Rodolfo R. Thomas [Executive Director] 602-542-8152 
Game and Fish Department, Arizona Krista MacGahan Larry Voyles [Director] 602-942-3000 
Gaming, Department of Henry Furtick Daniel Bergin [Director] 602-771-4263 
Geological Survey, Arizona Krista MacGahan M. Lee Allison, Ph.D. [Director and State Geologist] 520-770-3500 
Governor, Office of the Bob Hull Honorable Janice K. Brewer [Governor] 602-542-4331 
    
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning & Budgeting Bob Hull John Arnold [Director] 602-542-5381 
Health Services, Department of Matt Gress/Jon Stall Will Humble [Director] 602-542-1025 
Historical Society, Arizona Tom Ritland Anne I. Woosley [Executive Director] 520-628-5774 
Historical Society of Arizona, Prescott Tom Ritland Fred Veil [Interim Director] 928-445-3122 
Homeland Security, Arizona Department of Krista MacGahan Gilbert M. Orrantia [Director] 602-542-7013 
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AGENCY/DEPT./BUDGET AREA JLBC ANALYST AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS 
TELEPHONE 

NUMBER 
Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine Examiners, Board of Steve Grunig Christine Springer [Executive Director] 602-542-3095 
House of Representatives Bob Hull Honorable Andy Tobin [Speaker of the House] 602-926-5172 
Housing, Arizona Department of  Henry Furtick Michael Trailor [Director] 602-771-1000 
Independent Redistricting Commission  Krista MacGahan Ray Bladine [Executive Director] 602-542-5221 
Indian Affairs, Arizona Commission of Bob Hull Kristine FireThunder [Executive Director] 602-542-4421 
    
Industrial Commission of Arizona Bob Hull Laura I. McGrory [Director] 602-542-4411 
Insurance, Department of Jeremy Gunderson Germaine Marks [Director] 602-364-3471 
Joint Legislative Budget Committee  Bob Hull Richard Stavneak [Director] 602-926-5491 
Juvenile Corrections, Department of Eric Billings Charles Flanagan [Director] 602-364-4051 
Land Department, State Henry Furtick Vanessa Hickman [Land Commissioner] 602-542-4621 
    
Legislative Council Bob Hull Mike E. Braun [Executive Director] 602-926-4236 
Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of Jeremy Gunderson Alan Everett [Director] 602-542-9020 
Lottery Commission, Arizona State Jon Stall Jeff Hatch-Miller [Executive Director] 480-921-4505 
Massage Therapy, Board of Steve Grunig Kathleen Phillips [Executive Director] 602-542-8804 
Medical Board, Arizona Andrew Smith C. Lloyd Vest, II [Executive Director] 480-551-2791 
    
Mine Inspector, State Krista MacGahan Honorable Joe Hart [State Mine Inspector] 602-542-5971 
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board Steve Grunig Gail Anthony [Director] 602-542-8242 
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, AZ Henry Furtick George Mehnert [Executive Director] 602-542-9214 
Northern Arizona University Art Smith John D. Haeger, Ph.D. [President] 928-523-3232 
Nursing, State Board of Bob Hull Joey Ridenour [Executive Director] 602-771-7800 
    
Nursing Care Institution Administrators & Assisted 

Living Facility Managers, Board of Examiners of 
Steve Grunig Allen Imig [Executive Director] 602-542-8156 

Occupational Safety & Health Review Board Bob Hull Gary Lasham [Chairman] 602-542-4411 
Occupational Therapy Exam., Board of Steve Grunig J. Randy Frost [Executive Director] 602-589-8352 
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing Steve Grunig Lori D. Scott [Executive Director] 602-542-8158 
Optometry, State Board of Steve Grunig Margaret Whelan [Executive Director] 602-542-8155 
    
Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of Jeremy Gunderson Jenna Jones [Executive Director] 480-657-7703 
Parents Commission on Drug Education and Prevention, AZ Bob Hull Tammy Paz-Combs [Director] 602-542-4043 
Parks Board, Arizona State Art Smith Bryan Martyn [Executive Director] 602-542-4174 
Personnel Board, State Bob Hull Laurie Barcelona [Executive Director] 602-542-3888 
Pest Management, Office of Henry Furtick Jack Peterson [Acting Director] 602-542-3575 
    
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of Henry Furtick Hal Wand [Executive Director] 602-771-2740 
Physical Therapy, Board of Steve Grunig Charles Brown [Executive Director] 602-542-8157 
Pioneers' Home, Arizona Rebecca Perrera Ted Ihrman [Superintendent] 928-445-2181 
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of Steve Grunig Sarah Penttinen [Executive Director] 602-542-8151 
Postsecondary Education, Commission for Rebecca Perrera April L. Osborn [Executive Director] 602-258-2435 
    
Power Authority, Arizona Krista MacGahan Michael A. Gazda [Acting Executive Director] 602-368-4265 
Private Postsecondary Education, State Board for Rebecca Perrera Teri R. Stanfill [Executive Director] 602-542-2399 
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of Steve Grunig Cindy Olvey [Director] 602-542-8162 
Public Safety, Department of Eric Billings Robert Halliday [Director] 602-223-2464 
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System Matt Gress Jim Hacking [Administrator] 602-255-2007 
    
Racing, Arizona Department of Henry Furtick Bill Walsh [Director] 602-364-1730 
Radiation Regulatory Agency Henry Furtick Aubrey V. Godwin [Director] 602-255-4845 
Real Estate Department, State Steve Grunig Judy Lowe [Commissioner] 602-771-7799 
Regents, Arizona Board of Micaela Larkin Eileen Klein [President] 602-229-2500 
Residential Utility Consumer Office Jeremy Gunderson Patrick Quinn [Director] 602-364-4835 
    
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of Steve Grunig Jack Confer [Director] 602-542-5995 
Retirement System, Arizona State Matt Gress Paul Matson [Executive Director] 602-240-2031 
Revenue, Department of Jeremy Gunderson David Raber [Director]   602-716-6090 
School Facilities Board Matt Gress Dean Gray [Executive Director] 602-542-6143 
Secretary of State, Department of State Krista MacGahan Honorable Ken Bennett [Secretary of State] 602-542-4285 
    
Senate Bob Hull Honorable Andy Biggs [President of the Senate] 602-926-4371 
State Boards’ Office Steve Grunig Megan Darian [Office Manager] 602-542-3095 
Superior Court Eric Billings David K. Byers [Director] 602-452-3301 
Supreme Court Eric Billings Rebecca White Berch [Chief Justice]  602-452-3536 
Tax Appeals, State Board of Jeremy Gunderson Amy W. Fellner [Chairperson] 602-364-1102 
    
Technical Registration, State Board of Henry Furtick Melissa Cornelius [Executive Director] 602-364-4930 
Tourism, Office of Henry Furtick Sherry Henry [Director] 602-364-3717 
Transportation, Department of Ben Beutler John Halikowski  [Director] 602-712-7227 
Treasurer, State Eric Billings Honorable Doug Ducey [State Treasurer] 602-604-7800 
Uniform State Laws, Commission on Krista MacGahan Timothy Berg [Commissioner] 602-916-5151 
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AGENCY/DEPT./BUDGET AREA JLBC ANALYST AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS 
TELEPHONE 

NUMBER 
University of Arizona Micaela Larkin Ann Weaver Hart, Ph.D. [President] 520-621-5511 
Veterans' Services, Department of Rebecca Perrera Ted Vogt [Director] 602-255-3373 
Veterinary Medical Examining Board, AZ State Steve Grunig Victoria Whitmore [Executive Director] 602-542-8150 
Water Infrastructure Finance Authority Micaela Larkin Sandy Sutton [Executive Director] 602-364-1310 
Water Resources, Department of Krista MacGahan Michael J. Lacey [Director] 602-771-8426 
Weights & Measures, Department of Henry Furtick Shawn Marquez [Acting Director] 602-771-4920 
    
OTHER ASSIGNMENTS    
Capital Review Jack Brown
Economic & Revenue Forecast Tim Everill

Hans Olofsson 
Jack Brown 
Ben Beutler 
Jeremy Gunderson 
Andrew Smith 
Jon Stall

Federal/Non-Appropriated Funds Stefan Shepherd
Fiscal Note Manager Stefan Shepherd

 
 [ ] Denotes Title for Information Purposes 
 




